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Bidders Information

Bid Live
www.stampauctionnetwork.com
For Phone Bidding call us at 203.830.2500

Bidding Increments:

Bidding shall proceed in accordance with the following schedule:

Up to $200; increase by $10 Over $7,500 to $15,000; increase by $500
Over $200 to $500; increase by $25 Over $15,000 to $30,000; increase by $1,000
Over $500 to $1,000; increase by $50 Over $30,000 to $70,000; increase by $2,500
Over $1,000 to $3,000; increase by $100 Over $70,000 to $130,000; increase by $5,000
Over $3,000 to $7,500; increase by $250 Over $130,000 at discretion of auctioneer.
Symbols Used

%% Mint Never Hinged >4 Cover NYFM New York Foreign Mail

* Mint with Gum O Used TC Trial Color Proof

(%) Unused, No Gum/Regummed S Specimen SL Straight Line

R Reprint E Essay MS Manuscript

P Proof A Piece

o.g.  Original gum H Block

Table from the Scott Specialized Catalogue of United States Stamps & Covers, ©2020 Amos Media

Grading and Condition

Superb Extraordinary item in the finest condition.
Extremely Fine (XF) A stamp or cover of outstanding and exceptional quality.
Very Fine (VF) Scott Catalog’s standard. Stamps will present a nice, balanced apperance. Covers appear new or show only

minimal wear.

Fine-Very Fine (F-VF) Stamp and/or covers are sound. Stamps are fully margined but noticeably off-center. Covers show normal
travel wear.

Fine (F) Sound in all aspects. Perforated stamps will have the perforations clear of the design; imperforate stamps
will not be cut into to any significant degree. Covers how extensive wear.

Very Good (VG) Stamps with imperfect centering, stamps or covers with poor general appearance.

Covers

Minor imperfections are normal for 19th-century envelopes that have been postally transmitted. These include, but are not limited to,
nicks, edge or flap tears, or slight reductions; folded letters will often have at least one file fold. Further, covers may have an ordinary stamp
with a minor defect. Acceptable forms of conservation include light cleaning and edge mending. These conditions, even if not described,
are not grounds for return.

Catalog Values
Unless otherwise noted, the currently available (2025 edition) Scott Catalogue values are quoted in U.S. dollars and rounded to the nearest
dollar. Other catalogues are often used for foreign countries or specialized areas as required.

Collection Lots

Please note that all collection lots are sold on an “as-is” basis and therefore not returnable for any reason. Every attempt has been made to
provide an accurate description, and extensive imaging is available on our website. Most collection lots will contain stamps and/or covers
with varying imperfections or faults. We strongly suggest that all lots of interest be viewed in advance of the sale.

Please note that late payment for purchases may, at Daniel F. Kelleher’s option, be considered just cause to revoke all return privileges.



Featured Biography

David L. Friedland

David Friedland was the son of a wine and spirits retailer from the South side of Chicago, Illinois. He graduated
from Roosevelt University in 1955 and was in the U.S. Naval Air Reserve from 1951-1955. He started working in
the beverage industry in 1955 with Joseph E. Seagram & Sons in New York. A year later he returned to Chicago to
work for Browne Vintners, the Seagram Import Company, and then Munson Shaw a division of the Beam Import
Co.

David met his wife, Nancy in his hometown of Chicago and they got married in 1962. At age 29, he moved with
her to Nebraska to work at United Distillers Products Company, a business started by Nancy’s grandparents in 1893.
David was responsible for the growth and expansion of United which under his leadership became the top beverage
alcohol distributor in the state of Nebraska. He led the company until his death in 2008.

David was an avid reader, a quiet philanthropist and lover of history. In his early 30’s he developed a deep

appreciation for philately. He was a Life Member of the American Philatelic Society since 1964. His interests were General US, Booklets and Panes,
Coils, Locals and Carriers, Match and Medicine and Federal Revenues and Tax Paid. David found joy in the stories that each stamp holds.

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Read Auction Rules for sale types

View Price Realized for past sales



Live Bidding - at Home From Your Computer!

Participate comfortably in Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions from your home or office - Live on the Internet.
You hear the auctioneer, you see the current lots, you can bid in real time; it is fast, easy and comfortable.

BID LIVE AT STAMP AUCTION NETWORK AT NO CHARGE
AFTER REGISTERING WITH KELLEHER AUCTIONS

https://www.kelleherauctions.com/how-to-bid/

What do | need to do to be able to bid in this sale LIVE at StampAuctionNetwork?

For clients already registered with Both Kelleher and SAN

Log into StampAuctionNetwork http://stampauctionnetwork.com/LoginNew.cfm

[ am a Current SAN client but not registered with Kelleher

Update your registration page after logging in at: http://stampauctionnetwork.com/Edit_ureg.cfm, select Kelleher from the choices
underlined and press the Update Registration button to submit. This will send your request to the Kelleher Team for approval.

[ am Currently a Kelleher Client but am NOT registered with Stamp Auction Network

You will have received an invitation to join Kelleher at SAN with a temporary username and password.
Follow the instructions or contact Kelleher.

| am a new client to Kelleher and SAN

Go to: www.kelleherauctions.com and select
“AUCTIONS” from the main menu.

Under “MEMBERSHIP” select “REGISTER”
complete the form (red highlighted areas manda-
tory) agree to the terms of sale and submit regis-
tration. A Kelleher team member will review and
approve or ask for additional information.

Kelleher Auctions Powered by

PLEASE NOTE: ‘7

Bidder approval in advance of the sale is required Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions, LLC
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: GREAT BRITAIN

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
GREAT BRITAIN
REGULAR ISSUES

2001 2002 2003
1840, Queen Victoria First Issue, 2d blue (Scott 2), plate 1, DC, ample to large margins with bright color and a
slightly heavy black Maltese cross cancel, Very Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 5; £975 ($1,300). Scott $975.
Estimate $350 - 500

1854, Queen Victoria (embossed), 6d purple (Scott 7), exceptionally fresh, tied on piece by an clear “NEWHAVEN”
(East Sussex) straightline cancel; oversize margins at the left, cut in at the right, Fine and attractive. SG 60; £1,000
($1,340). Scott $1,000. Estimate $200 - 300

1854, Queen Victoria (embossed), 6d purple (Scott 7), horizontal pair with full left sheet margin, the left stamp with full
margins, the right barely shaved at the bottom; faint pressed horizontal crease, with a 2024 P.F. certificate as Scott 7c, but
referring to the color as red violet, which would be #7 (in our opinion, the color is red violet). SG 60; £2,000 as singles
($2,670). Scott $2,000 as singles. Estimate $350 - 500

2004 2005 2006 2007
1854, Queen Victoria (embossed), 6d dull lilac (Scott 7a), barely shaved on two sides, used with a 2d thick lines (17),
tied together by numeral “15” cancels on an 1855 folded cover to Gratz, Austria; red oval “P.D.” and Mar 28 “England
Per Aachen/Franco” double circle datestamp; backstamped with a “CZ/MR 27/1855” originating c.d.s. and a Mar 31
Gratz receiver, Very Fine. SG 59; £1,900 ($2,540). Scott $2,850. Estimate $500 - 750

1854, Queen Victoria (embossed), 6d purple, inverted watermark (Scott 7d), large margins except barely shaved at
the right, neat Overton (Hants.) “24” numeral cancel, Fine to Very Fine, with a 2025 P.F. certificate. SG 60wi; £1,000
($1,340). Scott $1,150. Estimate $300 - 400

1855, 2d blue on bluish, Large Crown watermark, perf 14, plate 5 (Scott 17), o.g., bright and fresh; lower left corner
perf reattached, otherwise Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 34; £2,800 ($3,740). Scott $3,000. Estimate $300 - 400

1857, Queen Victoria, 4d rose on thick glazed paper, Large Garter watermark (Scott 26b), an attractive example of
this rare variety, 0.g., hinge remnant, decently centered with bright fresh color; gum vey lightly toned, the toning barely
visible on the bottom perfs, Fine to Very Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate noting “light toning at bottom.” SG 66b; £6,500
($8,680). Scott $7,475. Estimate $750 - 1,000

Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: GREAT BRITAIN

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
1863, Queen Victoria, 4d bright red, hair lines, Large Garter watermark (Scott 34b), virtually full 0.g., small hinge
remnant, bright, fresh and reasonably well centered, Fine to Very Fine, signed A. Brun, with a 2024 P.F. certificate noting
“part 0.g.” SG 81; £2,300 ($3,070). Scott $2,300. Estimate $350 - 500

1865, Queen Victoria, 4d vermilion, Large Garter watermark (Scott 43), plate 14, o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and
nicely centered, Very Fine. SG 94; £775 ($1,040). Scott $800. Estimate $250 - 350

1867, Queen Victoria, 6d lilac, with hyphen, Spray of Rose watermark (Scott 50), 0.g., very lightly hinged, fresh and
bright; poorly centered with two unpunched perf holes at the top, Very Good, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 104; £1,900
($2,540). Scott $2,400. Estimate $300 - 400

1869, Queen Victoria, 6d dull violet, without hyphen, Spray of Rose watermark (Scott 51a), plate 8, 0.g., bright and
fresh, Fine to Very Fine. SG 108; £1,400 ($1,870). Scott $1,000. Estimate $300 - 400

1867, Queen Victoria, 10d red brown, Spray of Rose watermark (Scott 53), plate 1, o.g., rich color; small filled thin
at top upper left, tiny corner crease at upper right, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 112; £3,600 ($4,810). Scott $4,250.
Estimate $400 - 600

1867, Queen Victoria, 2s dull blue, Spray of Rose watermark (Scott 55), bright and fresh; disturbed part o.g., tiny thin
spot and creased corner perf at the upper left, Fine appearance, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 118; £4,500 ($6,010). Scott
$5,250. Estimate $500 - 750

1880, Queen Victoria, 2s brown, Spray of Rose watermark (Scott 56), exceptionally well centered—perfs clear of the
design on all sides— with rich color and a light numeral (“?1”) barred oval cancel; tiny corner perf crease at the upper left,
otherwise Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Gibbons suggests a premium of 75% for “well-centered, lightly used” examples,
with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 121; £4,250 ($5,670). Scott $5,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2015 2016
1870, ¥2d rose (Scott 58), top sheet margin block of 6 (AK/CL) with partial imprint, plate 13, 0.g., never hinged (lightly
hinged in the selvage), exceptionally fresh, Fine. A lovely little showpiece. SG 49; £720 as hinged singles ($960). Scott
$840 as hinged singles. Estimate $500 - 750

The Gibbons Specialized Catalogue notes that, “Unused blocks with selvage are scarce.”

1873, Queen Victoria, 1s green, Spray of Rose watermark (Scott 64), plate 10, 0.g., small hinge remnant, rich color,
fresh and Fine to Very Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 150; £775 ($1,040). Scott $900. Estimate $250 - 350

Dariiol F FHollohos Aicctiors LLE www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: GREAT BRITAIN

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
2017 * 1873, Queen Victoria, 1s deep green, Spray of Rose watermark (Scott 64a), plate 9, o.g., very lightly hinged; fresh
and nicely centered, Fine to Very Fine. SG 148; £825 ($1,100). Scott $1,000. Estimate $250 - 350
2018 * 1875, Queen Victoria, 2%d rosy mauve on bluish paper, Anchor watermark (Scott 66a), plate 1, 0.g., lightly hinged,
Very Fine. SG 138; £900 ($1,200). Scott $1,000. Estimate $350 - 500
2019 * 1876, Queen Victoria, 4d vermilion, Large Garter watermark (Scott 69), plate 15, 0.g., small hinge remnant, fresh,
bright color; tiny thin and short internal crease, Fine appearance, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 152; £3,000 ($4,000).
Scott $3,500. Estimate $350 - 500
2020 * 1877, Queen Victoria, 4d sage green, Large Garter watermark (Scott 70), plate 15, o.g., small hinge remnant;
uncommonly fresh, Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 153; £1,600 ($2,140). Scott $1,850. Estimate $400 - 600
2021 O 1878, Queen Victoria, 10s greenish gray, Maltese Cross watermark (Scott 74), nicely centered with a neat Grace

Church St. registered oval, Nov 24, 1882; light pressed horizontal crease, Very Fine appearance. Gibbons suggests a
premium of 75% for ““well-centered, lightly used” examples, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 128; £3,200 ($4,270). Scott
$3,750. Estimate $500 - 750

2022 2023 2024
2022 /(%) 1880-81, Queen Victoria, %2d to 1s complete, Imperial Crown watermark (Scott 78-87), a bright, fresh, sound set,
o.g. except 2d & 1s regummed; %d VG, the rest Fine. SG 157/8, 160/1, 163/4, 166/9; £3,965 ($5,290). Scott $4,620.
Estimate $500 - 750

2023 O 1882, Queen Victoria, 5s rose on white paper, Anchor watermark (Scott 90a), sound and reasonably well centered; but
with a heavily smudged cancel, centered Very Fine. SG 134; £3,500 ($4,670). Scott $4,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2024 O 1882, Queen Victoria, 5s rose on white paper, Anchor watermark (Scott 90a), nicely centered with a “CS/7” grid
cancel, Fine to Very Fine. SG 134. Scott $4,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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2025 *

2026 *

2027 O

2028 *

2029 *

2030 O

2031 O

2026

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: GREAT BRITAIN

2025
1882, Queen Victoria, £5 orange on white paper (Scott 93), a brilliant mint example with incredible color and freshness,
0.9., small hinge remnant, Fine to Very Fine. A rarely offered, sound mint example of this iconic stamp., signed A. Brun,
with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 137; £10,000 ($13,350). Scott $14,500. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

(photo on back cover)

2027 2028 2029 2030
1883, Queen Victoria, 2s6d lilac on white paper, Anchor watermark (Scott 96), fresh and beautifully centered, o0.g.,
hinge remnant, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. SG 178; £600 ($800). Scott $700. Estimate $200 - 300

1883-84, Queen Victoria, 2s6d, 5s & 10s on white paper, Anchor watermark (Scott 96, 108-109), a pretty set: all well
centered with c.d.s. cancels, Very Fine. Both Scott & Gibbons suggest a premium of 50% for well centered examples with
c.d.s. cancels. SG 178, 180, 183; £950+ ($1,270). Scott $1,090+. Estimate $350 - 500

1884, Queen Victoria, 5s rose on white paper, Anchor watermark (Scott 108), 0.g., hinge remnant, wonderfully fresh
with outstanding color, Fine to Very Fine. SG 180; £1,100 ($1,470). Scott $1,150. Estimate $300 - 400

1884, Queen Victoria, 10s ultramarine on white paper, Anchor watermark (Scott 109), a marvelous mint example,
0.g., hinge remnant; fresh a bright and beautifully centered, Extremely Fine. A real beauty! with a 2024 P.F. certificate.
SG 183; £2,250 ($3,000). Scott $2,625. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1884, Queen Victoria, £1 brown lilac, Imperial Crowns watermark (Scott 110), parts of four 1890 Portsmouth
c.d.s. cancels; small thin spot, Fine appearance, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 185; £3,000 ($4,000). Scott $3,500.
Estimate $500 - 750

2031
1884, Queen Victoria, £1 brown lilac, Imperial Crowns watermark (Scott 110), parts of four c.d.s. cancels; very faint
vertical crease, handsome Very Fine appearance. SG 185; £3,000 ($4,000). Scott $3,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: GREAT BRITAIN

2032 2033 2034

1887-1900, Queen Victoria Jubilee, ¥2d to 1s complete (Scott 111-122, 125-126), a fabulous mint set, 0.g., never hinged,
not only post office fresh, but mostly exceptionally well centered, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. You won t find a nicer set!
SG 197/211, 213/214; £1,082 ($1,440). Scott $723 for hinged. Estimate $500 - 750

1888, Queen Victoria, £1 brown lilac, Orbs watermark (Scott 123), “smudge, manuscript and blue crayon
cancels,” per the accompanying certificate, Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 186; £4,500 ($6,010). Scott $5,250.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1891, Queen Victoria, £1 green (Scott 124), canceled boxed “C.H.B./G.P.O”, Harrogate (N. Yorks.) c.d.s., Sep 28, 1891,

and blue crayon, Fine. SG 212; £800 ($1,070). Scott $925. Estimate $200 - 300
2035 2036 2037

1902-1910, King Edward V11, %d-1s First Definitives (Scott 127-138, 143-145), 0.9., bright fresh colors, mixed printings,

Fine to Very Fine. SG 215//257a; £655 as cheapest var. ($870). Scott $803 as cheapest var. Estimate $200 - 300

1911, King Edward VII, Somerset House printing, £1 deep green (Scott 142b), a fresh, clean example with “West-
Strand B.O./W.C, FE 19, 05” c.d.s.s, Fine. SG 320; £750 ($1,000). Scott $850. Estimate $200 - 300

1915, King George V “Seahorse”, De La Rue printing, 10s pale blue (Scott 175a), fresh and lightly canceled, Fine to
Very Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 413; £900 ($1,200). Scott $900. Estimate $250 - 350

2038 2039 2040
1915, King George V “Seahorse”, De La Rue printing, 10s blue (Scott 175b), a marvelous used block of 4, canceled
with four “London 26/F.S.” c.d.s.s,s, 1 Aug 1918, Fine to Very Fine and rare. SG 412; £3,600 as singles! ($4,810). Scott
$3,300 as singles! Estimate $750 - 1,000

1913, King George V “Seahorse”, Waterlow printing, £1 green (Scott 176), an exceptional used example, virtually
perfectly centered with deep, rich color and a light c.d.s. cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. SG 403; £1,400 ($1,870).
Scott $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1929, £1 P.U.C. (Scott 209), exceptionally fresh with light oval cancels, Very Fine. SG 438; £600 ($800). Scott $600.
Estimate $250 - 350

Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: INDIA

2041 2042 2043 2044 2045
2041 * 1951, Bury St. Edmunds Provisional “Postage Due” overprint on 1d ultramarine (Scott 281 var.), bottom sheet
margin single, o.g., lightly hinged, bright and fresh, Very Fine. One of only 20 unused examples sold., with a 1991 B.P.A.
certificate. SG 504 var. S.G. Spec. Q6 var. S.G. Spec. £600 for used on piece. ($800). Estimate $500 - 750

This overprint was created on June 7, 1951, by the Postmaster at Bury St. Edmunds when his Post Office ran out of 1d
Postage Dues. About 100 are believed to have been used, with another 20 unused examples being sold over the counter to
an individual who resold them to stamp dealers.

AUSTRALIA

2042 Sk 1932, 5s Sydney Bridge (Scott 132), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound, well centered amid large margins,
Very Fine. SG 143. Scott $1,300. Estimate $500 - 750

BAHAMAS

2043 Sk 1942, “LANDFALL OF COLUMBUS” on King George VI, 8d ultramarine & scarlet, “COIUMBUS” (Scott 124
var.), o.g., never hinged, a great rarity, Post Office fresh and sound, Very Fine. A choice example of one of the key issues
of the colony. SG 170a; £10,000 ($13,350). Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

(photo on front cover)

CAYMAN ISLANDS

2044 1907, King Edward VII, 2%d on 4d brown & blue (Scott 20), o.g., very lightly hinged, a magnificent, select quality
example of this key issue, fresh with near-perfect centering and full, clean o.g., Very Fine+, a beauty, with 1988 Brandon
certificate. SG 35; £1,800 ($2,400). Scott $2,000. Estimate $600 - 800

2045
2045 A 1907, King Edward VI, 2%d on 4d brown & blue (Scott 20), a choice, lower right corner margin single, tied to small
piece of Registered cover by partial Grand Cayman c.d.s., Very Fine. A rare used issue, with 2001 Brandon certificate.
SG 35; £3,500 ($4,670). Scott $3,750. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

INDIA

2046
2046 O 1854, Queen Victoria Lithographed, Head I, Frame I, 4a blue & pale red (Scott 6), fresh and neatly canceled with
clear margins, Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 18; £1,400 ($1,870). Scott $1,075. Estimate $500 - 750
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: IRELAND

IRELAND

2047 2048 2049 EX 2050
2047 S 1922, Dollard Provisional Govt. overprint, ¥2d to 10d, 2s6d & 5s, with overprinted “Colonias” (Scott 1-8, 12-13
vars.), handstamped in purple (most very faint) by the Portuguese Post Office in Goa, unused without gum, unused
without gum; few light stains and some short perfs, Fine and rare. SG 1s/9s, 17s, 19s. Estimate $500 - 750

2048 Sk /K 1922, Dollard Provisional Govt. overprint on King George V, %2d green, overprint inverted (Scott 1a, 2a), 0.g., 1d
never hinged, fresh and remarkably well centered, Extremely Fine. SG 1a, 2a. Scott $1,075. Estimate $400 - 600

2049 * 1922, Thom Provisional Govt. overprint on King George V, 2d orange, Dies | & 11, overprint inverted (Scott
16a, 16c), o.g., die II with upper right corner torn nearly off, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. SG 12a, 13a. Scott $795.
Estimate $150 - 200

2050 Sk /4 1922, Thom overprint, %d green, accent inserted by hand, and 4d gray, accent omitted (Scott 44b, 50a), two
examples of the first, one in a block of 9 (with 8 normal), the other in a block of 6, 0.g. (varieties never hinged), Fine to
Very Fine. SG 52b, 58a. Scott $460+. Estimate $200 - 300

EX 2051 2052 2053
2051 ki 1922, Thom overprint, 1d, 2%d & 1s accent errors (Scott 45d, 48a, 55b), 1d with accent & “t” added by hand; 2'd
accent omitted; 1s accent added by hand, each the right stamp in a right sheet margin horizontal pair, o.g., 2'4d & 1s never
hinged, fresh and exceptionally well centered, Very Fine, the 1s with a 2022 Hamilton-Bowen. certificate. SG 53c, 57a,

63b. Scott $1,330 for hinged. Estimate $600 - 800
2052 Kk 1922, Thom overprint, 4d, & 6d accent errors (Scott 50s, 52a), 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 58a, 60a. Scott
$1,125 for hinged. Estimate $500 - 750
2053 *H 1922, Thom overprint on King George V “Seahorse”, 2s6d chocolate brown, accent omitted (Scott 56a), the upper
right stamp in a left sheet margin block of 4, 0.g., lightly hinged (hinge remnant in selvage), perfectly centered and fresh,
Extremely Fine. SG 64b. Scott $690+. Estimate $300 - 400
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: IRELAND

2054 2055 EX 2056
2054 Sk 1922, Thom overprint on King George V “Seahorse”, 2s6d chocolate brown, major re-entry (Scott 56 var.), position
R1/2 with top sheet margin, 0.g., never hinged, exceptionally fresh, Fine to Very Fine. SG 64a; £1,200 for hinged ($1,600).
Estimate $500 - 750

2055 Kk 1922, Thom overprint on King George V “Seahorse”, 10s dull gray blue (Scott 58), a fresh upper left corner sheet
margin single, 0.g., hinged in selvage only, Fine to Very Fine. SG 66. Scott $625. Estimate $200 - 300

2056 Hk/k 1927, Free State overprints on 2s6d, 5s & 10s “Seahorses”, wide and narrow dates se-tenant (Scott 77a-79a),
horizontal pairs, 0.g., 55 & 10s never hinged(!) (2s6d very lightly hinged), wonderfully fresh and well centered, Very Fine

to Extremely Fine. SG 83a/85a. Scott $4,975. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2057 2058
2057 O 1927, Free State overprint on 2s6d & 5s “Seahorses”, wide date, accent varieties (Scott 77b, 78b vars.), 2s6s without
accent, 5s with flat accent, both well centered and neatly canceled; both with a bit of extraneous red cancelling ink, Very
Fine. SG 86b, 87c; £1,450 ($1,940). Estimate $350 - 500

2058 *k/HH 1927, Free State overprint 2s6d “Seahorse”, wide date, circumflex accent over “a” (Scott 77b & var.), the upper right
stamp in a lower left corner margin block of 4, 0.g., variety & bottom stamps never hinged. SG 86a & 86; £425 for hinged

singles ($570). Estimate $200 - 300
2059
2059 % 1927, Free State overprints on 5s & 10s “Seahorses”, wide and narrow dates se-tenant (Scott 78a, 79a), vertical
pairs, 0.g.; the 10s pair folded between stamps, Very Fine, 10s with a 2018 Hamilton-Bowen certificate. SG 84a, 85a. Scott
$2,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000

Dariiol F FHollohos Aicctiors LLE www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025 15



BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: IRELAND

2060 2061 2062 2063 2064
2060 * 1927, Free State overprint on 5s “Seahorses”, wide date, flat accent (Scott 78b var.), 0.g., lightly hinged, bright, fresh
and perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. SG 87¢; £750 ($1,000). Estimate $250 - 350
2061 K 1935, Free State overprint on 5s re-engraved “Seahorse”, flat accent on “a” (Scott 94 var.), 0.g., never hinged, fresh
and Very Fine. SG 100a; £425 for hinged ($570). Estimate $200 - 300
JORDAN
2062 * 1922, 5pi on 5p deep purple, perf 15x14, violet surcharge (Scott 27 var.), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Exceptionally rare—Unlisted by Scott and unpriced by Gibbons, signed A. Brun. SG 26b. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2063 * 1922, 9pi on 9p ochre, perf 15x14, violet surcharge (Scott 28 var.), 0.g., very lightly hinged, uncommonly fresh and

well centered, Extremely Fine. The bottom center perf appears to be nibbed, but has a drop of the violet overprint ink
on the back which bleeds through the perf. Exceptionally rare—unlisted by Scott and unpriced by Gibbons. SG 27b.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

2064 % 1922, 10pi on 10p ultramarine, perf 14, black surcharge (Scott 31), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and nicely centered, Very
Fine, signed Bloch, “ela” & Economist. SG 33; £1,200 ($1,600). Scott $925. Estimate $400 - 600
2065 2066 2067 2068 2069
2065 * 1922, 10pi on Palestine 10p ultramarine, perf 15x14, black surcharge (Scott 34), o0.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine, “BPA 60560 penciled on reverse, but certificate not present, signed Stanley Gibbons. SG 35; £3,500 ($4,670). Scott
$2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2066 * 1922 Arab Government overprint, 9pi ochre, perf 14, violet overprint (Scott 57C), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and well
centered, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. SG 51; £1,800 ($2,400). Scott $1,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2067 * 1922 Arab Government overprint, 10pi ultramarine, perf 14, violet overprint (Scott 60), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh

and bright, Fine to Very Fine, signed “HRH” (Harmer). SG 52a; £2,000 ($2,670). Scott $1,200. Estimate $500 - 750

2068 * 1922 Arab Government overprint, 20pi pale grey, perf 14, violet overprint (Scott 62), 0.g., very lightly hinged, fresh
and nicely centered, Very Fine, signed “HRH” (Harmer). SG 53a; £2,000 ($2,670). Scott $1,200.  Estimate $500 - 750

2069 * 1922 Arab Government overprint, 20pi pale grey, perf 14, black overprint (Scott 62 var.), 0.g., hinge remnant, nicely
centered; small thin spot, Very Fine appearance. A rare stamp—Unlisted by Scott and unpriced by Gibbons, signed “ela”
(Angeloglous). SG 53b. Estimate $500 - 750

Gibbons notes that, “The ink of the black overprint is not a true black, but is caused by a mixture of inks from different ink
pads. It is, however, very distinct from either of the others.
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: MAURITIUS

2070 2071 2072 2073 2074 2075
2070 * 1923 Independence overprint, 1pi deep indigo, overprint reading up (Scott 78), 0.g., hinge remnant, fresh and Fine to
Very Fine, signed A. Brun. Scott $95. SG 103A. SG £750 ($1,000). Estimate $350 - 500
2071 % 1923 Independence overprint, 5pi deep purple, overprint reading up (Scott 80 var.), 0.g., barely hinged, fresh and
virtually perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. SG 105B. SG £1,200 ($1,600). Estimate $400 - 600
2072 K 1923 Surcharges, 1pi on 5pi deep purple, perf 15x14, violet overprint (Scott 89 var.), 0.g., never hinged, fresh and
Fine to Very Fine. SG 83b. SG £3,000 ($4,000). Estimate $1,000 - 1,000
2073 * 1923 Surcharges, %2pi on 5pi deep purple, perf 15x14, violet overprint (Scott 96), 0.g., fresh and Fine to Very Fine,
signed “ela” et al. SG 81a; £1,500 ($2,000). Scott $2,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2074 % 1923 Surcharges, ¥2pi on 5pi deep purple, perf 14, red-purple overprint (Scott 96 var.), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and
Very Fine, signed “ela” & “M.Z.” SG 82. SG £2,500 ($3,340). Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2075 * 1923 Surcharges, %2pi on 9pi purple, red type lasurcharge (Scott 98 var.), 0.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh, Fine

to Very Fine. Scott type 11 surcharge, signed Bloch, Champion. SG 75ab. SG £3,500 ($4,670). Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

LEEWARD ISLANDS

2076 2077 2078
2076 ok 1945, King George VI, £1 violet & black on scarlet, perf 13 (Scott 115var), single, A very nice addition to any
collection, Stanley Gibbons 114ba missing pearl, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG 1l4c/var; £1,700 ($2,270).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

MAURITIUS
2077 O 1848-59, “Post Paid”, 1d red on yellowish, latest impression (Scott 3e), ample to mostly large margins with a neat mute
oval cancel, Very Fine. SG 23; £900 ($1,200). Scott $750. Estimate $300 - 400
2078 O 1848-59, “Post Paid”, 2d blue on bluish, worn impression (Scott 6b), a gorgeous right sheet margin single with
marvelous color and a neat target cancel, Extremely Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. SG 22; £2,000 ($2,670). Scott
$1,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: MAURITIUS

2079
2079 O 1859, Sherwin re-engraved issue, 2d deep blue on bluish (Scott 15), an exceptional used example with ample to large
margins, deep, rich color and a doubly struck mute oval cancel, Very Fine, with a 1963 Mohrmann certificate. SG 40;
£8,000 ($10,680). Scott $11,000. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500
(photo on front cover)
2080 2081 2082 2083
2080 O 1859, Dardenne issue, 1d dull vermilion (Scott 16), a choice used example with large balanced margins, bright

color and a neat, face-free mute oval cancel, Very Fine, signed Pfenninger. SG 42; £1,800 ($2,400). Scott $1,350.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

2081 */(¥) 1872, Queen Victoria, 9d yellow green (Scott 38, 40, 41 var.), Crown CC watermark, 5s with inverted watermark, 9d

& 5s 0.g., lightly hinged, 1s regummed. SG 66, 69, 71w; £950 ($1,270). Scott $600+. Estimate $250 - 350
NEVIS
2082 O 1876, Medicinal Spring (Engraved), 1s yellow green, vertically laid paper (Scott 13), a splendid used example, nicely

centered with neat *“A09” handstamp cancel, fresh and Very Fine. A choice example the key stamp of the colony, of which only
one sheet was printed, with 1990 B.P.A. certificate. SG 14a; £5,000 ($6,680). Scott $6,750. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

NEW ZEALAND

2083 OH 1908, 1d “King Edward VIl Land” overprint, signed by Shackleton (Scott 121A), favor-cancelled “Brt. Antarctic
Expedition” Mar. 4 postmark (stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only), with manuscript notes “To W.W Stewart
from” and “These are the first Polar stamps ever officially issued” in top margin and “James Snow [? name unclear]
Postmaster to deal with this matter by the N. Zealand government” in left margin, each of which followed by “EH
Shackleton” signature, stamps off-center, still a Superb item. A showpiece for any New Zealand or Polar collection or
exhibit. Accompanied by description notated ““Bela Sekula’s Auction. Sep’r. 1928.”—so trust us when we say it will be
““some time™” before this is offered again. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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2085 O
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2087 O

2088 O

2089 */(%)

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: NEWFOUNDLAND

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

2084 2085
1938, King George VI $25 blue and purple on blue paper inscribed Revenue (Scott AR1), 0.g., hinge remnant, Very
Fine. SG F1; £1,400 ($1,870). Scott $1,450. Estimate $750 - 1,000
BRITISH NORTH AMERICA
NEWFOUNDLAND

1857, 8d scarlet vermilion (Scott 8), a gorgeous used example with genrrous, beautifully balanced margins, vivid color and
a faint blue town cancel, Extremely Fine, signed Bloch, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $400 - 600

2086
1857, 1s scarlet vermilion (Scott 9), a marvelous used example with large, balanced margins and a neat grid cancel,
Very Fine. An exceptional example of this highly sought-after high value., with a 1961 P.F. certificate. Scott $9,500.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

(photo on front cover)

2087 2088 2089
1860, 2d orange (Scott 11), bright and fresh with large margins except just touching in the lower right corner, very light
grid cancels, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $450. Estimate $150 - 200

1860, 6d orange (Scott 13), decent margins except close at the top, central grid cancel; light corner crease at the upper

right (not mentioned on the accompanying certificate), Fine appearance, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $200 - 300

1868-73, Group of five (Scott 32(2), 32a, 33, 34), one #32 & the #34 with 0.g., others without gum, Fine to F-VF. Scott
$2,240 for o.g. Estimate $350 - 500
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: NEWFOUNDLAND

2090 2091 2092 2093
2090 * Airmail, 1921, 35¢ “Halifax™, narrow “AIR MAIL”, without period after “1921” & with period after “1921” (Scott
C3f, C3b), fresh and sound vertical pair, the top #C3f, the bottom #C3b, both crisply printed with clear overprint, 0.g.,
tiny hinge remnant, Fine to Very Fine, a pretty se-tenant combination, with 1976 P.F. certificate as #C3 & C3a. Scott $490.
Estimate $250 - 350

CANADA

2091 = 1855, Prince Albert, 6d slate gray, on wove paper, imperforate (Scott 5), ample to large margins (a little close, but
well clear at the bottom), tied by a neat target cancel on a cover from Guelph, U.C. to Virginia, Ill. with a mostly clear

Guelph split-ring datestamp, Mar 23, 1856; bottom flap torn and cosmetically refolded, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,400.

Estimate $400 - 600

2092 O 1857, Queen Victoria, %d rose, imperforate (Scott 8), generous, well balanced margins and neat manuscript cancel,
Extremely Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $250 - 350
2093 O 1857, Queen Victoria, 7%d green, imperforate (Scott 9), an outstanding used example: exceptionally fresh with a

striking, “socked-on-the-nose” Montreal “21” 4-ring cancel; three ample to large margins, the fourth a bit close, but
well clear, virtually Very Fine and quite striking, with 1955 P.F. & 1993 Greene Foundation certificates. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2094
2094 O 1859, Prince Albert, 10¢ red lilac, study/stock array (Scott 17), 46 examples of this popular issue, neatly arranged
on two Lighthouse album stock pages; organized by perforation varieties (11% and 12), with solid range of shades from
bright red violet to violet to browns, plus a nice mix of cancels; fresh and sound appearing, generally Fine to Very Fine,
fully imaged online. Scott $6,440 as cheapest shade. Estimate $1,600 - 2,400
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: CANADA

2095 2096 2097 2098 2099 2100
2095 O 1859, First Cents Issue, 10¢, 12%¢, 17¢ & 1864 2&cent (Scott 17-20), a very nice, lightly canceled group, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $875. Estimate $250 - 350
2096 * 1868, Large Queen, 1¢ brown red (Scott 22), large part o.g., bright and fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,200.

Estimate $250 - 350

2097 * 1868, Large Queen, 3¢ red (Scott 25), disturbed (slightly stained) o.g., fresh and attractive with strong color, Fine to Very
Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate as simply “disturbed gum”. Scott $3,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2098 (%) 1868, Large Queen, 3¢ red (Scott 25), regummed, unusually fresh with excellent color, otherwise Fine, with a 2024 P.F.
certificate. Scott $1,900 for no gum. Estimate $350 - 500
2099 * 1875, Large Queen, 5¢ olive green, perf. 11% (Scott 26), a most attractive mint single, 0.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally
fresh and reasonably well centered, Fine to Very Fine, A desirable, very scarce mint example., with a 2024 P.F. certificate.
Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2100 * 1875, Large Queen, 5¢ olive green, perf. 12 (Scott 26a), a nice example of this very scarce variety, Fine. Scott $875.

Estimate $200 - 300

2101 2102 2103 2104 2105 2106
2101 * 1868, Large Queen, 6¢ yellow brown (Scott 27a), o.g., paper hinge remnant, fresh, rich color; few “shortish” perfs at the
top (not mentioned on the accompanying certificate), otherwise Fine to Very Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $500 - 750

2102 * 1868, Large Queen, 12%2¢ blue (Scott 28), 0.g., mounting remnant, exceptionally deep, rich color, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $1,750. Estimate $300 - 400
2103 O 1868, Large Queen, 3¢ bright red, on laid paper (Scott 33), fresh color with a Montreal duplex handstamp, Jul 2, 1868,
Fine. Scott $2,000. Estimate $500 - 650
2104 O 1868, Large Queen, 3¢ bright red, on laid paper (Scott 33), fresh color with a partial 1868 town cancel, Fine, with a
2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,100. Estimate $400 - 600
2105 * 1873, Small Queen, 2¢ green, perf. 11% x 12 (Scott 36¢), 0.g., hinge remnant, bright and fresh, Fine to Very Fine and
most attractive. Scott $750. Estimate $250 - 350
2106 * 1877, Small Queen, 10¢ dull rose lilac (Scott 40), 0.g., hinge remnant, fresh, bright and wce with lovely color, Very Fine.
Scott $1,200. Estimate $500 - 750
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: CANADA

2107 2108 2109
2107 *H 1888, Small Queen, 6¢ red brown (Scott 43), an exceptional mint block of 4, 0.g., fresh and virtually perfectly centered with
extraordinary color, Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$1,200 as singles ($890). Scott $900 as singles. Estimate $550 - 800

2108 * 1893, Small Queen, 8¢ slate (Scott 44b), o.g., wonderfully fresh and beautifully centered, Very Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $150 - 200

2109 % 1893, Queen Victoria “Widow’s Weeds”, 20¢ vermilion and 50¢ deep blue (Scott 46-47), fresh and attractive, 0.g.,
minor hinge remnants; 20¢ with a small natural paper inclusion, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $800. Estimate $250 - 350

2110 2111
2110 * 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, %4¢ to $1 (Scott 50-61), a gorgeous short set to the $1, fresh, full 0.g., each with a single

hinge remnant, all with crisp color and mostly quite well centered, including the following Very Fine: /2¢-2¢, 6¢, 8¢, 20¢ &
50¢, the rest being Fine to Very Fine. Much nicer than those usally offered in sets. Scott $2,528. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2111 /(%) 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, 5¢-10¢, 20¢ & 50&cent (Scott 54-57, 59-60), o.g., heavily hinged, except the 5¢ without
gum, all bright and fresh, but not particularly well centered; 10¢ with a small tear at the top, otherwise about Fine. Scott

$1,270. Estimate $200 - 300

2112 2113
2112 O 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $1 lake (Scott 61), exceptionally fresh and lightly canceled with a partial Toronto c.d.s.,
almost Very Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $250 - 350
2113 % 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $2 dark purple (Scott 62), a gorgeous mint single, 0.g., hinge remnant, fresh and virtually
perfectly centered with ample margins all around, Extremely Fine, with 1993 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90 OGh.
Unitrade C$2,000 ($1,490). SMQ $1,900. Scott $1,400. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: CANADA

2114 2115 2116

2114 % 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $2 dark purple (Scott 62), 0.g., hinge remnant, bright, fresh and beautifully centered,
Very Fine. Scott $1,400. Estimate $600 - 800
2115 % 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $3 yellow bister (Scott 63), o.g., marvelous color; gum-stained lower left corner perf,
otherwise Fine, signed Biihler and Sorani. Scott $1,400. Estimate $300 - 400
2116 O 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $4 purple (Scott 64), well centered with lovely pastel color; manuscript cancel removed,
otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,125. Estimate $250 - 350

2117
2117 % 1897-98, Queen Victoria “Maple Leaf” issue, ¥4¢ to 10¢ complete (Scott 66-73), set of 8, 0.g., hinge remnants, fresh
and bright, Fine to F-VF. Scott $1,460. Estimate $350 - 500

2118
2118 % 1898-1902, Queen Victoria “Numeral” issue, ¥%2¢ to 20¢ complete (Scott 74-84), set of 11, o0.g., hinge remnants, 5¢

& 8¢-20¢ part o.g., bright fresh colors; a few lower values a couple toned perfs, otherwise Fine to F-VF. Scott $2,632.
Estimate $500 - 750

2119
2119 % k/*k 1899, Queen Victoria “Numeral”, 5¢ blue, on bluish paper (Scott 79), a gorgeous top sheet margin pair with partial
imprint plate no. 3, 0.g., left stamp never hinged, right with a small hinge remnant, bright, fresh and beautifully centered
with extra large margins and exceptional color and contrast, Extremely Fine and choice, with a 2011 Gratton certificate.
Unitrade C$1,400+ ($1,040). Scott $750+. Estimate $550 - 800
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: CANADA

2120 2121 2122
2120 * 1903-08, King Edward V11, 1¢ to 50¢ complete (Scott 89-95), a reasonable set, 0.g., few hinge remnants; 2¢ with a
couple toned perfs, the 50¢—probably the best-centered of the group— has three gum-soaked perfs at the top, otherwise
just Fine to otherwise Fine to F-VF, 50¢ with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,265. Estimate $500 - 750
2121 % 1903, King Edward V11, 20¢ olive green (Scott 94), an extraordinary mint single, 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and precisely

centered within perfectly balanced margins, a Superb gem. Unitrade C$1,250 ($930). Scott $750.  Estimate $500 - 650

2122 ok H 1908, 20¢ Quebec Tercentenary (Scott 103), left margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, with beautiful detail on like-new
fresh paper, Very Fine. Scott $2,500 as singles. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2123 2124
2123 ok H 1924, King George V “Admiral”, 1¢ yellow, imperf (Scott 136), top margin plate block of 10 with imprint, 0.g., stamps
never hinged, hinged in selvage only, lovely plate with balanced margins and luxuriant color fresh as the day it was
printed; tiny nick to top selvage edge above second “T” of “OTTAWA” noted strictly for accuracy, Very Fine. Scott $700+.
Estimate $300 - 400

2124 Sk H 1924, King George V “Admiral”, 2¢ green, imperf (Scott 137), top margin plate block of 12 with imprint, 0.g., stamps
never hinged, hinged in selvage only, in deep color on bright paper with full margins all around, Very Fine. Scott $840+.
Estimate $400 - 600

2125
2125 ok H 1924, King George V “Admiral”, 2¢ green, imperf (Scott 137), top margin plate block of 12 with imprint, 0.g., stamps
never hinged, hinged in selvage only, pristine plate with full, even margins, the stamps in strong color, Very Fine. Scott
$840+. Estimate $400 - 600
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: CANADA

2126
1926, King George V “Admiral”, 2¢ on 3¢ carmine, surcharge dramatically shifted to right (Unitrade 139i),
right margin horizontal block of 8, the basic stamps pristine with intense color and intact perforations, the surcharge
shifted laterally by 50%; never hinged except positions 2-3 lightly hinged, Very Fine, a striking item. Scott 139 var.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2127
1927, Confederation complete, imperf horizontally (Scott 141c-145c), vertical pairs, 0.g., never hinged, choice set,
each with vibrant color, crisp detail and striking centering, Very Fine. Scott $900. Estimate $400 - 600
2128 2129 2130

Airmail, 1932, 6¢ on 5¢ brown olive, dramatic surcharge shift (Unitrade C3ii), vertical pair, eye-catching error with
surcharge shifted to left and skewed to top right; top stamp lightly hinged, bottom never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
C3 var. Estimate $300 - 400

Special Delivery, 1898, 10¢ blue green (Scott E1), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp color on bright white
paper, Very Fine. Scott $675. Estimate $350 - 500

Special Delivery, 1927, Confederation, 20¢ orange, imperforate (Scott E3a), 0.g., never hinged, block of four
yielding two pairs, all Post Office fresh with vibrant color and balanced margins, Very Fine. Scott $700 as two pairs.
Estimate $350 - 500
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: CANADA

2131 2132 2133

2131 %k

2132 Hoklk

2133 Sk kH

2134 P

2135 %%k

2136 (%)

Registry, 1875, 2¢ orange (Scott F1), vertical strip of 4, 0.g., never hinged, bright, clean color on fresh paper; couple
separations at center, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,320 as singles. Estimate $400 - 600

Registry, 1875, 2¢ vermilion (Scott F1a), vertical strip of 4, with clean detail; top and bottom stamps hinged, two middle
never hinged; diagonal bend position 2, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,470. Estimate $300 - 400

Registry, 1875, 2¢ vermilion (Scott Fla), top left block of 4 with value imprint, pretty positional with full selvage, the
stamps well centered, position 4 never hinged; top right stamp disturbed o0.g., positions 2 & 3 hinged, the lower pair with
natural gum crease, Very Fine appearance. Scott $1,105 as singles. Estimate $300 - 400

2134 2135 2136
Registry, 1875, 5¢ dark green (Scott F2P), Post Office fresh on bright white, Very Fine. Unitrade C$1,000 ($740).
Estimate $350 - 500

Registry, 1875, 5¢ dark green (Scott F2c), top left corner margin single with value imprint above, 0.g., never hinged,
sound with sharp detail and strong color, Very Fine. Scott $2,200 as a pair. Estimate $500 - 750

Registry, 1876, 8¢ dull blue (Scott F3), vertical strip of 4, unused without gum, stellar multiple with crisp impression on
immaculate paper, Very Fine. Scott $2,700 as o.g. singles. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

26 Drvrsdel T IHollohos « Lovetiores LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



BRITISH NORTH AMERICA: AUSTRIA

2137 2138
2137 Yk H Official, 1949, 50¢ Lumbering, “O.H.M.S.” overprint (Scott Q9), top left plate number 1 block of 4 with
imprint, o0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound with outstanding color and clarity, Very Fine. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

2138 PH Official Seal, 1879, brown, plate proof on India (Scott OX1), block of 4, fresh and sound with ample to full margins all
around, Very Fine. Unitrade O1P; C$2,400 as singles ($1,780). Estimate $750 - 1,000

WORLDWIDE A-Z

AUSTRIA
2139 2140
2139 * 1933, WIPA souvenir sheet of 4 (Scott B111), 0.g., lightly hinged, pristine and sound, accompanied by WIPA folder, Very
Fine. Michel Block 1. Scott $2,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2140 * 1933, WIPA souvenir sheet of 4 (Scott B111), a choice sheet, 0.g., very lightly hinged, with original folder, \ery Fine.
Michel Block 1. Scott $2,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: BRAZIL

EX 2141 2142 2143
2141 Sk 1946, Renner souvenir sheets of 8 complete (Scott B185-B188), set of 4, 0.g., never hinged, each Post Office fresh and
sound, Very Fine. Michel 772 B-775 B. Scott $2,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
BRAZIL
2142 O 1843, First Issue (“Bull’s Eye”), 30r black, intermediate impression (Scott 1a), bright, fresh and neatly canceled with
ample to oversize margins, Very Fine+, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $525. Estimate $200 - 300
2143 (%) 1843, First Issue (“Bull’s Eye™), 30r black, worn impression (Scott 1b), unused without gum (as listed), four nice margins;

couple fain horizontal pressed creases, Very Fine appearance, signed Bernichon. Scott $4,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2144 2145 2146
2144 O 1843, First Issue (“Bull’s Eye™), 90r black, worn impression (Scott 3b), an exceptional example with large to oversized
margins and a neat corner cancel, Extremely Fine, signed Pfenninger, J. Schlesinger, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2145 O 1844-46, Second Issue (“Cat’s Eyes™), 10r-600r less the 90r (Scott 7-9, 11-13), including an extra 30r; a nice, completely
sound group, the three high values close but clear on one side, Fine to Very Fine, to Very Fine, the 300r & 600r with 2024
P.F. certificates. Scott $6,320. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2146 /(%) 1878, Emperor Pedro, rouletted, 10r-1,000r complete (Scott 68-77), most without gum (as listed), Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $924. Estimate $200 - 300

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: FRANCE

DIEGO-SUAREZ

2147 EX 2148 2149 2150 2151
2147 O 1890 Pictorials, 1c to 25¢c complete (Scott 6-9), all with four margins, the 5¢ & 25c¢ are Very Fine, the other two, which
are signed Calves, are F-VF. Scott $645. Estimate $150 - 200

ERITREA

2148 % 1892, First Issue, 1c-5L complete (Scott 1-11), attractive, fresh set with clean impression and solid color throughout,
Fine to Very Fine or better. Scott $1,405. Estimate $400 - 600

ESTONIA

2149 O 1919, 5m Viking Ship, center inverted (Scott 35 var.), fresh and neatly canceled with large margins, Very Fine. Michel
13xKF. Michel €1,500 for mint ($1,620). Estimate $600 - 800

FINLAND

2150 O 1856, Coat of Arms, small pearls, 10k rose on wove paper (Scott 2), nice margins and light partial 1857 town cancel,
couple small thins, Very Fine appearance. Michel 2 x. Facit 2. Scott $700. Estimate $150 - 200

2151 O 1858, Coat of Arms, large pearls, 5k blue on wove paper (Scott 3), exceptionally fresh with three huge margins and an
adequate fourth, neatly pen-canceled; “two tiny thin specks” per the accompanying certificate, Very Fine appearance, with
a 2025 P.F. certificate. Michel 1 II. Facit 11I1. Scott $1,200. Estimate $250 - 350

FRANCE

2152
2152 ok H 1943, 50c on 75c Battleship Richelieu overprint, block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound, the black overprints
showing placement variations on bottom stamps; position 4 with natural offset of overprint, Fine to Very Fine. Maury 1;
€6,000 ($6,480). Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: FRANCE

2153 2154 2155 2156
2153 O 1849, Ceres, 40c bright orange on yellowish (Scott 7 var.), a striking horizontal pair, brilliant color and a neat “DS2”
cancels with three nice margins and just clear on the fourth, nearly Very Fine. Yvert 5a; €1,400+ ($1,510). Scott $900+.
Estimate $200 - 300

2154 (%) 1853, Napoleon 11l imperforate, 40c orange on yellowish (Scott 18), clear to large margins with absolutely
brilliant color, nicely regummed, Fine to Very Fine. Yvert 16; €1,100 for no gum ($1,190). Scott $1,000 for no gum.
Estimate $200 - 300

2155 O 1853, Napoleon 111 imperforate, 1fr lake on yellowish (Scott 21), clear to large margins with deep color and a light large
dots cancel; faint, very light thinning per the accompanying certificate, otherwise nearly Very Fine. Avery attractive example
of this key high value, with a 1992 A.P.S. certificate. Yvert 18; €4,000 ($4,320). Scott $2,475. Estimate $300 - 400
2156 %k Airmail, 1936, 50fr “Banknote” (Scott C15), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Yvert 15. Scott $1,700.

Estimate $600 - 800

GERMAN AREA

2157 2158
2157 okt 1941-42, Coat of Arms, %2d green & 1d vermilion, imperforate (Scott N1a-N2a), a marvelous set of upper right corner
margin blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine. SG lc-2¢; £1,250 as pairs ($1,670). Scott $1,440 as pairs.
Estimate $500 - 750

GERMAN STATES

BAVARIA
2158 O 1849, 1kr black, plate 11 (Scott 1c), ample to large margins (2+ dividing lines) and light millwheel cancel (196?), Very
Fine, with a 1999 Studio 20 certificate. Michel 1 II a; €3,500 ($3,780). Scott $2,600. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: GERMANY

HANOVER
2159 2160
1863, 3pf green (Scott 17), light blue town cancel, margins close or just touching all around, Fine to Very Fine, with a
2024 P.F. certificate. Michel 20; €1,200 ($1,300). Scott $950. Estimate $200 - 300

1861, 10gr green (Scott 24), exceptionally fresh with ample to large margins on three sides (cut in on the bottom)
and a neat blue c.d.s. cancel, about Fine. A4 most attractive spacefiller. Michel 18; €1,700 ($1,840). Scott $2,800.
Estimate $350 - 500

GERMANY
EMPIRE & REICH

2161 2162
1935 OSTROPA souvenir sheet (Scott B68), richly colored sheet on Registered oversized Exhibition-cacheted envelope;
sheet cancelled by three clean strikes of June 6, 1935 “Grosses Mossbruch” commemorative postmark; addressed to a
town “liber Schwiebus” [now Swiebodzin, Poland], with Schwiebus July 2 receiver on reverse; some very light staining,
but a scarce on-cover use, Very Fine, unpriced (dashed) on cover in Scott; $825 as used, with 1992 Hans Georg Schlegel
certificate. Michel Block 3. Estimate $350 - 500

Postal Card, 1890, 10pf red Eagle, overprinted “Nur fir Marine-Schiffsposten”, from China to Jena, datelined
Taku, 8.10.98, indicium cancelled by one of two “Kais. Deutsche/Marine-/Schiffspost/No. 15/ 10/10 /98" postmarks,
with Wenigenjena transit and Jena receivers dated Nov. 23; endorsed lower left “S.M.S.-’Kaiserin Augusta’” which sailed
directly from China to Wenigenjena, Very Fine, an uncommon find, signed Sorani, with his 1978 certificate (as then-
Michel # P1). Michel P25 var. Estimate $200 - 300
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: GERMANY 1923 LOCALS

GERMANY 1923 LOCALS

BRAUNSCHWEIG
2163 2164 2165
2163 O 1852-64, Group of 11 (Scott 1,2, 4//16), comprises #1-2, 4-5, 7, 7a, 8 (2), and 16 (2), all with faults, most incon, and

nearly all with four margins (one of the #18 has two margins added), generally Fine to Very Fine appearance. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $200 - 300

2164 O 1853-64, Five different (Scott 6, 9-11, 18), all sound, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,110. Estimate $200 - 300

2165 O 1865, Coat of Arms Medallion, 1/3gr-3gr serpentine roulette complete (Scott 23-26), a fresh, well centered,

neatly canceled set; the 2gr with clipped roulette at the top, otherwise Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $685.
Estimate $150 - 200

GERMAN WWII OCCUPATIONS
FRANCE: ST. NAZAIRE

EX 2166 2167
2166 =1 1945 (Apr. 9), 50c & 2Fr Chamber of Commerce, single on two different Registered covers, each stamp handstamped
“Taxe percue” and tied by Batz s/Mer postmark, the 50c an April 9, 1945 First Day Cover, the 2Fr (left margin single)
cancelled May 5, 1945 (four days prior to liberation); appropriate receivers on reverse, Very Fine, both signed Zirath.
Michel 1, 2a. Estimate $350 - 500

GERMAN WWII PRIVATE ISSUES
INDIAN NATIONALISTS (AZAD HIND)

2167 %k 1943, 1R+2R Indians with Flag, black & orange imperforate (Michel VIIb B), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged,
fresh and clean with clear printing and full to large margins, Very Fine, signed twice. Michel €500 as singles ($540).
Estimate $250 - 350
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: GERMANY: DDR SOVIET OCCUPATION

GERMAN FIELDPOST

2169 2170 2171 2172
Leros Island Post, 1944, “INSELPOST” overprint in blackish blue-violet, perforated, type Ill, 0.g., never hinged,b
ut with a small gum disturbance, Fine to Very Fine, with a 1999 H. Miller certificate. Michel 11A a; €1,100 for hinged
($1,190). Estimate $200 - 300

Agramer overprint, 1944, “INSELPOST”, perforated, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, signed Rungas BPP and
owner’s handstamp, with a 2003 Petry certificate. Michel 10A bII; €700 ($760). Estimate $200 - 300

Vukovar overprint, 1944, Diagonal “Inselpost”, rouletted, an exceptional lower right corner margin single with
partial imprint, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine, signed Dr. Dub, with a 2011 Pyznar certificate. SG 6; £1,300 ($1,740).
Estimate $300 - 400

1944 (Oct.), Island Post, Vukovar “Inselpost” overprint on brownish red, o0.g., small hinge remnant, bright and
clean with serrated roulettes sound, Very Fine, signed Pickenpack. 2016 Michel 6; €2,000 for never hinged ($2,160).
Estimate $400 - 600

Rhodes Island Post, 1944, “INSELPOST” overprint, perforated (Michel 8A), slightly disturbed 0.g., uncommonly
fresh and well centered; lightly creased lower left corner perf, otherwise Very Fine, signed Dr. Dub and Mosler BPP, with
a clear 1985 Pickenpack certificate. Michel €8,500 ($9,180). Estimate $750 - 1,000

GERMANY: FEDERAL REPUBLIC

EX 2173 2174
1948, Unissued 1pf-80pf Numerals, Posthorn “carpet” overprint errors (Michel VII/11 K, I/11 DD//1X/11 DD), the
42pf with an inverted, the rest with double overprints, 0.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine, signed Bohne/GPSY, Schlegel BPP,
or Becker. Michel €2,220 for NH ($2,400). Estimate $325 - 500

GERMANY: DDR SOVIET OCCUPATION
EAST SAXONY

1945, 12 (pf) “Post/Pochta” (Scott 15N1), a choice right sheet margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine,
each stamp signed DR. Dub. Michel B Ia; €2,400 as singles ($2,590). Scott $1,600 as singles. Estimate $650 - 1,000

Dariiol F FHollohos Aicctiors LLE www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025

33



WORLDWIDE A-Z: GERMANY: DDR SOVIET OCCUPATION

THURINGIA
2175 2176 EX 2177
2175 = 1945 Christmas Fund souvenir sheet of 3 (Scott 16N3a), tied on a locally addressed cover by two Schleusingen c.d.s.s,
Feb 12, 1946, Very Fine. Michel Block 1x; €2,500 ($2,700). Scott $725 ++. Estimate $650 - 1,000
ICELAND
2176 %k 1930, Two Kings, Kr. 10 on 5kr brown & slate (Scott 143), 0.g., never hinged!, unusually fresh, Fine. Facit 107; SKr
9,500 ($920). Scott $1,100. Estimate $250 - 350
2177 =1 1930, Parliament Millennium regular issues, 3a to 10kr complete (Scott 152-166), on four Mar. 3, 1930 Registered

covers from Reykjavik to Birmingham, England; each cover franked by three or four stamps, blue crayon-crossed with
blue-on-white Reykjavik Registry label, the stamps tied by bridge-type cancels, Very Fine. Michel 125-139. Facit 173-

187. Scott $956 as used singles. Estimate $500 - 750
EX 2178 EX 2179
2178 A Airmail, 1933, “Hopflug Itala” complete (Scott C12-C14), set of 3, each stamp sound and bright, tied on separate piece
by Reykjavik “9.VI 33” bridge cancel, Very Fine, signed H. Witt, with 1986 Thorsteinsson certificate. Michel 172-174.
Facit 165-167. Scott $5,325. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2179 %k Officials, 1930 Parliament Millenium complete (Scott O53-067), an exceptional mint set, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Rarely offered never hinged. Facit Tj59-74. Scott $2,250. Estimate $800 - 1,200
ISRAEL
2180 %k 1948, 250m to 1,000m First Coins high values (Scott 7-9), tab singles, o.g., never hinged, cleanly printed with full tabs;
#7-8 toned, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Bale 7-9. Scott $5,250. (no photo) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: ITALIAN STATES

ITALIAN STATES
MODENA

2181 2182 2183 2184
1859 Provisional Govt. 5¢ green & 15c¢ blackish brown (Scott 10, 11b), a Fine example of each tied by a blue double
circle datestamp, “GUASTALLA, 5 DECEM 59” on a folded letter to Sarginesco (Lombardy), backstamped Sarginesco
and one other; address somewhat faded, Fine to Very Fine and rare. Scott value for 11b on cover is $36,000! (Sassone is
$63,500!!), signed Cardillo, with his 2019 certificate. Sassone 12, 13b. Estimate $2,600 - 4,000

1859 Provisional Govt. 40c carmine (Scott 13a), ample to large margins with a light 6-bar cancel; tiny thin and small
corner crease, the latter where an extraneous pen stroke crosses the stamp, Very Fine appearance, with a 2024 P.F. certificate
not noting the corner crease. Sassone 17c. Scott $1,450. Estimate $200 - 300

1859 Provisional Govt. 80c buff (Scott 14), right sheet margin block of 4, 0.g., lightly hinged at the top, bottom pair
never hinged, bright and fresh with full margins; top pair with a light horizontal gum crease, couple light tone spots on the
gum of the right pair, otherwise Very Fine to Extremely Fine, signed A. Brun & Em. Diena, with a 2024 P.F. certificate.
Sassone 18. Scott $775+. Estimate $350 - 500

1859 Provisional Govt. 80c buff (Scott 14), a choice right sheet margin block of 4, 0.g., hinge remnant at the top, bottom
pair never hinged, bright and fresh with full margins, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, signed A. Brun, with a 2024 P.F.
certificate. Sassone 18. Scott $775+. Estimate $400 - 600

PARMA

2185 2186
1852, 10c black on white (Scott 2), a lovely horizontal strip of 4 with three large margins and barely shaved at the
bottom of the third stamp, canceled by three neat rectangular grills on a folded letter from Piacenza to Livorno, 24
Dec 1852, backstamped Livorno, 26 Dec; bit of minor foxing (not affecting stamp) and name of addressee covered up,
otherwise Very Fine, signed A. Diena & E. Diena, with 1958 Diena certificates. Sassone 2. Sassone €36,000 ($38,880).
AN EXCEEDINGLY RARE MULTIPLE ON COVER. Estimate $1,600 - 2,300

1859 Provisional Govt. 10c brown (Scott 13), 0.g., lightly hinged, uncommonly fresh with large margins, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, signed A. Brun, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Sassone 14. Scott $1,000. Estimate $300 - 400
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: ITALIAN STATES

2187 2188
1859 Provisional Govt., two 20c deep blue and a 20c thick “0” in “20” (Scott 14a (2), 14b), all with large to oversize
margins, one of the two “normal” and the thick “0” unused without gum, the other normal used, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, the two unused stamps are signed A. Brun. Sassone 15. Scott $865. Estimate $250 - 350

ROMAN STATES

185? ¥b black on gray lilac (Scott 1 var.), an exceptional block of 4 tied by one of two lozenge cancels on a folded letter
from Rome to Ripatransone, 13 Feb 1864; the block has a frame line on all sides with a small part of the sheet margin at
the right; the cover is fresh and clean with a handstamped “2” rate and four different backstamps, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine. Sassone values the normal 1864 grayish violet (1A) block of 4 on cover at 21,000€ whereas the price of a single
on cover is half that of the gray lilac (1c)., signed G. Biondi & A. Diena, with a 2019 Biondi certificate. Sassone lc. AN
EXTRAORDINARY EXAMPLE OF THIS RARE TWO-BAJOCCHI FRANKING. Estimate $2,000 - 2,600

(photo on back cover)

The Biondi signature on the cover includes the number “1¢”; the Diena signature does not.

2189 2190 2191 2192
1852, 6b black on gray (Scott 7a), an extraordinary mint example: wonderfully fresh with exceptionally large margins—a
bit of the adjacent stamp visible at the bottom—and barely hinged o.g. (if, in fact, it is hinged at all), Extremely Fine. A
real Gem! with a 2024 P.F. certificate as “previously hinged”. Sassone 7a. Scott $1,500. Estimate $500 - 750

1852, 50b dull blue (Scott 10), three nice margins, close but clear at the bottom, light lozenge cancel, Fine to Very Fine.
Sassone 10. Scott $1,650. Estimate $500 - 750

1852, 1sc rose (Scott 11), three good margins, but barely shaved at the right, neat lozenge cancels, almost Very Fine, with
1984 Lutz Committee certificate. Sassone 11. Scott $3,250. Estimate $500 - 750

TUSCANY

1851, 1s yellow on bluish (Scott 2b), small margins - just clear at the top and bottom, lightly canceled; horizontal crease
at the top, otherwise Fine, signed A. Diena, with a 1984 Lutz Committee certificate not noting crease. Sassone 2b. Scott
$2.,350. Estimate $200 - 300
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: ITALIAN STATES

TWO SICILIES

2193 2194 2195
2193 1858, Arms, 1g pale lake, 5g brown lake & 20g rose lake (Scott 2, 4, 6), tied by boxed ANNULLATO handstamp on
a folded cover from Naples, via France to London, England, in Nov 1858; all appropriate markings; somewhat stained/
soiled, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott prices just the 20g on cover at $2.900., with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Sassone 3,
8, 12. Estimate $400 - 600

2194 A 1858, Arms, 5g, 10g & 20g (Scott 4, 5, 6), all with good margins, tied together and on a small piece by boxed “ANNULATO”
cancels and by a small part of a red boxed “ASSICURATA”, Very Fine. Sassone 8. Scott $1,055+. Estimate $300 - 400

2195 = 1858, Arms, 5g brown lake, double impression (Scott 4 var.), an unlisted variety with noticeable doubling of the
entire design; used with a 1g & 2g (2-3) on a folded cover to Naples with appropriate boxed “ANNULATO” cancels, red
straightline “ASSICURATA” and partially legible “leone” handstamps, backstamped 14 Feb 1859; the 1g has a horizontal

file fold through it, otherwise Very Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate. Sassone 8§ var. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2196 2197 2198
2196 O 1860, Cross of Savoy, %t deep blue (Scott 9), a marvelous used example, incredibly fresh with ample to large margins

and a light cancel, virtually Very Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Sassone 16. Scott $3,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2197 ™ 1859 Ferdinand I1 1g olive brown, plate I (Scott 11a), used with a 2g blue (13) on a folded cover from Messina to Naples,
Aug 20, 1859 and backstamped the next day; both stamps with three margins, Fine to Very Fine. Realized $2,850 in a
1998 Sandafayre Auction., signed Roumet. Sassone 3d; €12,500+ ($13,500). Scott $5,750+. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2198 (=) 1859 Ferdinand 11, 5g carmine, 10g dark blue & 20g dark gray violet (Scott 14a, 16, 17), a marvelous 3-color franking
on a cover front from Messina to Annonay, France, Mar 25-30, 1860; all with four margins except the 20g just touching
at the left, Fine to Very Fine. A gorgeous and very rare franking. Realized $6,500 in a 1998 Sandafayre Auction., signed
Roumet. Sassone 9a, 12, 13. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

(photo on back cover)
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: ITALY

2199
2199 * 1859 Ferdinand 11 50g chocolate (Scott 18 var.), an absolutely incredible horizontal pair with virtually four full frame
lines, 0.g., lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh with extraordinary color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, signed En. Dienaand one
other, with 1996 Diena certificate. Sassone 14a; €4,000 as singles ($4,320). Scott $1,950 ++.  Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

ITALY

an exceedingly rare error - one of only five known

2200
2200 Sk Airmail, 1933, 20L Zeppelin, vertical pair, imperforate between (Scott C47a), an immaculate mint pair, 0.g., never
hinged, post office fresh and beautifully centered, Extremely Fine. One of only five recorded., signed Bolaffi and En. Diena,
with the latter’s 1989 certificate. Sassone A50b; €15,000 for hinged ($16,200). Scott $15,000. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

(photo on back cover)

2201
2201 O Airmail, 1934 Rome-Mogadiscio Flight complete (Scott C73-C78), fresh set, clean and mostly well centered with light
or unobtrusive cancels, Very Fine overall. Sassone S.1515. Scott $2,275. Estimate $350 - 500
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: MARIANA ISLANDS

KOREA
KOREA, SOUTH

2202 o H 1948, 5w Inauguration of President Syngman Rhee (Scott 90), complete sheet of 50, 0.g., never hinged, surprising
survivor, cleanly printed on bright paper with imprint at bottom; toned spot position 50, several stamps with wrinkles or

disturbed gum, Very Fine. Scott $22,500. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
EX 2203 EX 2204 2205
2203 (%) 1955, Rotary International 50th Anniversary, presentation sheets (Scott 213-215 vars.), without gum as issued,

fresh and sound with strong colors and sharp corners, Very Fine. 2016 Korea P.S.C. 155a-157a; Won 900,000 ($630).
Estimate $250 - 350

LEBANON
2204 * 1924, Paris Olympics, “GRAND LIBAN” overprint inverted (Scott 18a-21a), a choice complete set of 4, 0.g., lightly
hinged, bright and fresh, Fine to Very Fine. A marvelous example of this rare Olympic error set. Yvert 18a-21b; €2,200
($2,380). Scott $1,400. Estimate $500 - 750
MARIANA ISLANDS
2205 £ 1901, 5m slate & carmine (Scott 29), fresh and bright single on Registered cover from Saipan to Stuttgart, Germany;

stamp tied by two strikes of “Saipan/ 10/7 /12/Marianen” postmark, with Registry label at lower left; Aug. 12 Stuttgart
receiver on reverse; both stamp and cover remarkably fresh for the journey, nearly Very Fine. Michel 19. Scott $675.
Estimate $300 - 400

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: MEXICO

MEXICO
2206 2207 2208 2209
2206 O 1872, Hidalgo imperf, 50c yellow (Scott 84), Papel Sellado watermark, “50 - 72, Veracruz” overprint and Veracruz
c.d.s., Very Fine. Scott $850. Estimate $300 - 400
2207 *H 1934, National University, 10p brown & violet (Scott 706), and exceptional mint block of 4, o.g., fresh and well
centered, Very Fine, with a 1995 ML.E.P.S.I. certificate. Scott $8,000 as singles. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2208 * Airmail, 1922, 50c Eagle, two imperf proofs, green & brown, olive and brown (Scott C1 vars.), 0.g., bright and fresh

with large margins, Extremely Fine. Only 50 of each were produced. Sanabria 15-16; $500 (1967). Estimate $250 - 350

Though proofs, these stamps were sold at the Post Office on the occasion of the Tajeria-Tapachula route.

2209 * Airmail, 1926, 35c blue green, imperforate (Scott C15a), vertical pair, 0.g., bright and fresh with large margins including
a sheet margin at the bottom, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, signed Ruidiaz, with a 1981 M.E.P.S.I. certificate. Scott $1,200.
Estimate $400 - 600

EX 2210 2211 2212
2210 ok Airmail, 1932 “Habilitado” overprint on 5c¢-50c Carranza, imperf complete (Scott C40a-C44a), a choice set

of right sheet margin horizontal pairs, o0.g., never hinged, post office fresh, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $300 - 400

2211 Skl k 1934, University Airs complete (Scott C54-C61), 0.9., 10p & 20p lightly hinged, the rest never hinged, exceptionally

fresh and well centered, Very Fine. Scott $2,950 Pro-rated. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2212 % Airmail, 1934, National University, 20c-10p complete (Scott C56-C61), a bright, fresh set, o.g., lightly hinged; few
nibbed perfs on the 75¢ & 1p, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,685. Estimate $800 - 1,200

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: MEXICO

2213
2213 ok H Airmail, 1939, 20c Sarabia Flight overprint (Scott C93A), an extraordinary full sheet of 30, 0.g., never hinged, post
office fresh and a perfectly centered throughout, Extremely Fine. A very rare intact sheet; only 70 sheets were overprinted.
Scott $24,000 as singles. Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

(photo on back cover)

EX 2214
Airmail Officials, 1929 Overprints on Pan-American Postal Conference black prints (Scott CO3-C010), a fresh,

nicely centered mint set, 0.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. Just 127 of the 1p were issued (and only 600 each of the others),
1p signed Aguirre, Kesslet and Sanabria. Scott $2,775. Estimate $1,200 - 1,600

2214 %
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: MONACO

2215 2216 2217 2218 2219 2220
2215 % Airmail Official, 1932 50c dark blue & claret (Scott CO18), 0.9., bright and fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Only 100 were
issued., signed Kessler and Sanabria, with a 1982 M.E.P.S.I. certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $400 - 600

MONACO
2216 Kk 1885, 1fr black on yellow (Scott 9), 0.g., never hinged, fresh and bright with clean impression, Very Fine, a lovely stamp.
Yvert 9. Maury 9. Scott $2,300. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2217 % 1885, 5fr rose on green (Scott 10), 0.g., small hinge remnant, clean with appealing color on sound paper, Fine to Very
Fine, signed Brun. Yvert 10. Maury 10. Scott $3,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2218 * 1920, 5fr+5fr Princess Charlotte’s Marriage (Scott B18), o.g., very lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with clean color
and clear impression, Fine to Very Fine, signed Calves and Sismondo, with Calves 1995 and Sismondo 2001 certificates.
Yvert 43. Maury 43. Scott $5,800. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
PORTUGAL

2219 O 1853, Queen Maria 11, 5r reddish brown (Scott 1), clear margins; small edge tear at the right, Fine appearance, with a
2024 P.F. certificate. Michel 1 a. Afinsa 1. Scott $1,400. Estimate $250 - 350
2220 O 1853, Queen Maria 11, 50r deep yellow green (Scott 3), ample to large margins with a “socked-on-the-nose” Lisbon

“1” numeral cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Michel 3 Abart. Afinsa 3. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $400 - 600

2221 EX 2222 2223
2221 O 1856, King Pedro V (curled hair), 5r brown, yellow brown, red brown & rose brown (Scott 9-9c), all with four
margins, fresh and neatly canceled, Very Fine. Scott $615. Estimate $200 - 300
2222 O 1867, King Luiz, 5r to 240r less the 50r (Scott 25-28, 30-33), 10r used on piece; light crease 5r, 25r & 240r; 120r

VG, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, the 80r & 100r are outstanding, 240r with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,663.
Estimate $300 - 400

2223 % 1924, Ceres, 20e pale turquoise, perf 12 x 11% glazed paper (Scott 298U), o.g., lightly hinged, bright and fresh with
gorgeous pastel color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $575. Estimate $300 - 400
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: RUSSIA

PORTUGUESE COLONIES

2224
2224 % 1938, Vasco da Gama omnibus, complete, all 237 stamps, in glassines by country with regular issues and Airmails
separated; comprises Angola #274-291 & C1-C9, Cape Verde #234-251 & C1-C9, Portuguese Guinea #233-250 & C1-
C9, Macao #289-305 & C7-C15, Mozambique #270-287 & C1-C9, Portuguese India #439-453 & C1-C8, St. Thomas
& Prince #302-319, 323-340 & C1-C18, and Timor #223-239 & C1-C9; fresh and well centered throughout, o.g., very

lightly hinged, Very Fine, fully imaged online. Scott $2,148. Estimate $750 - 1,000
RUSSIA
2225
2225 %k Airmail, 1935, 1r on 10k Moscow-San Francisco Flight (Scott C68), 0.g., never hinged, sound and fresh

with clean overprint, nicely centered, Very Fine, signed Soviet Philatelic Association. Michel 527. Scott $1,275.
Estimate $600 - 800
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: SAMOA

SAMOA
2226 2227 2229 2230 2231
2226 A 1914, G.R.I. “1 shilling” on German Samoa 1m carmine (Scott 110a), fresh and well centered with solid color and
surcharge, tied on piece by two “Apia/22914/Samoa” postmarks, \Very Fine, a nice first-month use, with 2024 Brandon
certificate. SG 111; £7,500 ($10,010). Scott $7,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2227 A 1914, G.R.1. 2s on German Samoa 2m blue (Scott 111), Post Office fresh example with bold color and strong surcharge,
on piece of German Official envelope, tied by two “Apia/22914/Samoa” postmarks, Very Fine, with 2024 Brandon
certificate. SG 112; £3,250 ($4,340). Scott $3,500. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
SPAIN
2228 1840-54, Cover Group of Interest, 38 stampless to Madrid, 6 to Granada and 1 to Ocana, mostly from the same

correspondence but 8 without contents, mostly 1840°s and with a wide variety of markings and rates, plus 15 folded
letters with printed coat of arms surrounded by “Casa del E.S. Duque de Abrantes y de Linares” (House of the Holy Duke
of Abrantes and Linares) at top left of stationery (14 are franked with Spain 4r Coat of Arms 1854 issue (Scott 25) from
Madrid to Caceres (one with stamp removed)), plus 4 other items, few faults as always, Very Fine, fully imaged online.

Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

SWEDEN
2229 O 1855, 6sk gray (Scott 3), clean and fresh with a neat “(R)unneby, 24/7 (1)855” boxed cancel (first month use), Fine, with
1988 Willen certificate as Facit 3a. Michel 3a. Facit 3. Scott $1,600. Estimate $400 - 600

SWISS CANTONS
ZURICH

2230 O Zurich, 1846, 6rp black, horizontal underprint (Scott 1L4), type II, large margins (full dividing line at the top and left)
and a neat red, “socked-on-the-nose” rosette cancel; faint horizontal crease at the bottom, Very Fine appearance, with a
2025 P.F. certificate. Michel 2 II. Zumstein 2W; SFr 2,100 ($2,080). Scott $1,775. Estimate $350 - 500

GENEVA

2231 O Geneva, 1847, Large Eagle, 5¢ black on yellow green (Scott 2L3), an excellent used example with fresh color, ample,
well balanced margins and a neat diamond grid cancel, Very Fine, signed Kohler, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Michel 4.
Zumstein 6; SFr 2,400 ($2,380). Scott $2,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: SWITZERLAND

2232 2233 2234
2232 O Geneva, 1850, “Vaud”, 5c black & red (Scott 2L6), an excellent used example from position 72 in the sheet of 100,
unusual fresh with large margins all around, including a full dividing line on two sides; light diamond grid cancel, Very
Fine, with 1990 Kimmel certificate noting, good condition, “despite a minimally dented corner tip” (we, can’t even tell
too which corner he’s referring). Michel 2. Zumstein 10; SFr 2,200 ($2,180). Scott $1,950. Estimate $600 - 800

2233 A Geneva, 1851, “Neuchatel”, 5¢ black & red (Scott 2L7), ample to large margins with full double-dividing lines at top
& bottom; neatly tied on a small piece by a light diamond grid cancel; horizontal crease through the bottom label and very
lightly soiled, Very Fine appearance, with a 2024 P.F. certificate. Michel 3. Zumstein 11; SFr 4,400 ($4,360). Scott $4,150.

Estimate $500 - 750

SWITZERLAND
2234 O 1850, Orts-Post, 2%rp black & red, with frame around cross (Scott 1), type (position) 14, uncommonly fresh with four
reasonable margins, virtually Very Fine, signed von der Weid, with his 2025 certificate. Michel 5 I. Zumstein 13 I; SFr
1,800 ($1,780). Scott $1,500. Estimate $400 - 600
2235
2235 (%) 1850, Poste Locale, 2%rp black & red, without frame around cross (Scott 4), Type 26 in setting of 40, unused without

gum, with bold colors and clean impression, with three good margins well clear of framelines, capturing sliver of stamp
at left; right frameline just touched, small shallow thinning at lower margin, spot of extraneous color in left margin,
Fine to Very Fine, a rare stamp, with 2006 Sismondo certificate. Michel 6 II. Zumstein 14 II. Scott $52,500 as no gum.

Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

(photo on front cover)

2236
2236 A 1852, Rayon 111, 15c vermilion (Scott 13), type (position) 3, four nmargins with dividing line visible on two sides, tied
on a small piece by a neat diamond grid cancel, Very Fine. Michel 11. Zumstein 19; SFr 1,300 ($1,290). Scott $1,150.
Estimate $350 - 500
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WORLDWIDE A-Z: SWITZERLAND

2237 2238 2239 EX 2240
2237 % 1882, Numeral on white paper, 2c-15¢ complete (Scott 77-81), an exceptional example of this rare mint set, 0.g., lightly
hinged, bright and fresh and about as well centered as they come (see photo), Fine to Very Fine, with a 2006 Renggli
certificate. Michel 45-49. Zumstein 53-57. Scott $5,180. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2238 & H 1900, U.P.U., 25c blue, Plate 111 (re-engraved) (Scott 103), a fresh, lower right corner sheet margin block of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, bright and fresh; perfs barely touch design at the top, Fine and rare, with a 1981 Rellstab certificate. Michel
73 1. Zumstein 79C; SFr 12,000 ($11,890). Scott $6,400 as singles. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2239 Kk H 1912, Pro-Juventute Forerunners (Zumstein W I-111), a choice set of mint blocks of 4, 0.g., never hinged, wonderfully
fresh and quite well centered, Very Fine. Rarely seen in blocks, each with a 2001 A.P.S. certificate as “full 0.g.” Zumstein
SFr 5,528 (2020) ($5,480). Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

SYRIA

2240 * 1924, Olympics complete, surcharge in French inverted (Scott 133-136 vars.), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh
with strong colors on bright paper, sound and well centered, Very Fine, a scarce set. Maury 127b-130b; €1,900 ($2,050).
Estimate $500 - 750

TANNU TUVA

2241
2241 ™ 1933, 15k on 6k orange yellow Revenue Stamp, Type 2 (Scott 40), brightly colored with “P” clearly elongated at
bottom, alongside #25, 26, 37 and 38, all tied by three Dec. 24, 1940 Cyrillic-language Kizil postmarks on Registered
cover to the Bronx; violet handstamped “Kizil Touva” Registry marking at lower right, reverse with San Francisco (Feb.
21, 1941) transit and New York Feb. 25 receivers; fresh cover with normal edge wear; an attractive multi-color franking
including several difficult stamps, Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $500 - 750

46 Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



WORLDWIDE A-Z: VENEZUELA

2242 2243 2244
2242 ™= 1933, 35k on 15k red brow Revenue Stamp, Type 3 (Scott 44), perfectly centered single, along with 15k on 6k orange
yellow Type 2 (#40), tied by two of three “Kizil/15 7 33/Touva” bridge postmarks, on purplish Registered cover to
Moscow; manuscript Registry number at upper left, Moscow July 31 receiver on back; stamps and cover all wonderfully
fresh and sound, the stamps rarely encountered—especially postally used on cover, Very Fine. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

VATICAN CITY

2243 Sk 1946, 25¢ St. Angela Merici, vertical pair, imperf between (Scott 111 var.), o.g., never hinged; tiny natural paper flaw

visible only on the reverse, Very Fine. Sassone 1111; €900 ($970). Estimate $300 - 400
VENEZUELA

2244 = 1859 Coat of Arms, 1r blue, fine impression (Scott 2), four margins, canceled with a small “Sun with rays” handstamp

(not tied)l on a folded letter to Caracas, Very Fine, with a 2015 ASOFILCA certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $350 - 500

2245 2246
2245 = 1859 Coat of Arms, Yar yellow, coarse impression (Scott 4a), large margins to just touching, tied by a neat blue La
Guaira c.d.s., Aug 9 (1860) on a folded address leaf to Caracas, also bears the sender’s blue double oval handstamp, fresh
and Very Fine, with a 2015 ASOFILCA certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $350 - 500
2246 (=) 1859-62 Coat of Arms, 2r red, coarse impression (Scott 6), three large margins, just in at the right, tied by a blue

La Quaira double circle datestamp on a cover front to Santander with a blue “4R.” (reales due) and merchant’s oval
handstamps; small tear at the right, otherwise Very Fine, with a 2015 ASOFILCA certificate. Scott $1,500 for full cover.
Estimate $600 - 800
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PoSTAL HISTORY: FANCY CANCELS

2247
2247 1880, Fiscal Used For Postage, perf 11, 50c orange (Scott 61a), tied by a blue, non-postal double circle alongside a
Maracaibo c.d.s., Mar 30, 1883, on a folded letter to Puerto Cabello; some toning, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $2,000 for
fiscal cancel. Estimate $1,200 - 1,500
POSTAL HISTORY
UNITED STATES
FANCY CANCELS
WATERBURY CANCELS
2248
2248 O Waterbury, Ct. “Running Chicken” fancy cancel, in black, tying a 3¢ 1869 (#114) to a small full-corner piece, the
strike light but full-figured; the stamp and piece with toning or staining, Fine to Very Fine, rarity RRRR - less than 6
examples known, with 2022 Crowe certificate. Rohloff A-11. Skinner-Eno PA-B 1. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

(photo on back cover)

POSTMASTERS’ PROVISIONALS

2249 2250
2249 (%) New York, N.Y., 1846, 5¢ black on bluish, signed “ACM” connected (Scott 9X1), unused without gum, fresh and
sound with solid color and four tight but clear margins, Very Fine, with 2004 P.S.E. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80.
Scott $1,750. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2250 O New York, N.Y., 1846, 5¢ black on bluish, signed “ACM?” connected (Scott 9X1), Very Fine with four full margins all
around. Scott $450. Estimate $350 - 500
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UNITED STATES: 1847 ISSUE

2251 2252 2253
2251 () New York, N.Y., 1845, 5¢ black on bluish, without signature (Scott 9X1e), unused without gum, sound, four-margined
example with eye appeal, Very Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2252 O New York, N.Y., 1845, 5¢ black on bluish, without signature (Scott 9X1e), blue pen cancel; four full margins all
around, Fine to Very Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $900. Estimate $400 - 600
2253 (%) Providence, R.1., 1846, 10¢ gray black (Scott 10X2), single, unused without gum, large even margins all around,
Extremely Fine, with 2008 P.F. certificate. Scott $700. Estimate $400 - 600
2254
2254 O St. Louis, Mo., 1845, 5¢ black on greenish (Scott 11X1), cleanly printed on fresh paper, with black pen cancel down
center; light crease in top left corner, Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $8,000. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
(photo on front cover)
2255 2256 2257 2258
2255 O St. Louis, Mo., 1845, 10¢ black on greenish (Scott 11X2), clean impression on fresh paper, with nice red town postmark;
lower left corner added, Fine appearance, with 2008 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $8,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
1847 ISSUE
2256 * 1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound mint example, with attractive color and clear to full margins all
around, Very Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,000. Estimate $4,500 - 6,000
2257 % 1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), an outstanding used example; large to oversize margins with frame line of adjacent stamp
below, light, face-free red grid cancel, Extremely Fine, with a 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ $900. Scott
$425. Estimate $750 - 900
2258 O 1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), four-margined and sound, with solid color and blue town postmark, Very Fine. Scott $550.

Estimate $300 - 400
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2259
2259 O

2260 O

2261 O

2262 O

2263 O

2264 O

2265 O

2266 O

2267 (%)

2268 O

2269 O

UNITED STATES: 1847 ISSUE

2260 2261 2262 2263 2264 2265
1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), four nice margins with a neat and most unusual manuscript “grid” cancel, Very Fine. Scott
$425. Estimate $200 - 300

1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), four full clear margins all around, blue cancel, Very Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $450. Scott $465. Estimate $350 - 500

1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), four full clear margins all around, red circular grid cancel, Very Fine, with 2015 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $425. Estimate $300 - 400

1847, 5¢ brown (Scott 1), four moderate, nicely balanced margins and red grid cancels, Very Fine. Scott $425.
Estimate $300 - 400

1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), four ample to large margins all around, red WAY cancel, Very Fine. Scott $675.
Estimate $350 - 500

1847, 5¢ brown, dot in “S” variety (Scott 1 var.), four small, even margins and blue grid cancel; tiny corner crease,
otherwise Very Fine, with a 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $540. Estimate $250 - 350

1847, 5¢ Mars brown (Scott 1 var.), lovely, four-margined example with bright color and attractive blue grid cancel,
Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded XF 90 noting Ridgeway color. SMQ XF 90; $900. Scott $465 for normal.
Estimate $750 - 900

2266 2267 2268 2269
1847, 5¢ bone brown (Scott la var.), Post Office fresh and sound with full to oversized margins all around and
unobtrusive red town postmark, Extremely Fine to Superb, only five stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report,
with 2025 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95 noting Ridgeway color. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,400+. Scott $675 for normal.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1847, 5¢ orange brown (Scott 1b), unused without gum, in fresh, bright color on pristine paper, sound and four-margined
(close but clear at upper left), Very Fine, with 2023 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

1847, 5¢ orange brown (Scott 1b), horizontal pair, attractive duo with rich color and margins clear to full all around; red
grid postmarks, Very Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,800. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1847,5¢ orange brown (Scott 1b), sound, four-margined example with bright color and a black town postmark, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $975+. Scott $975. Estimate $600 - 800
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UNITED STATES: 1875 REPRODUCTIONS OF THE 1847 ISSUE

2270
1847, 10¢ black (Scott 2), three large margins, only cutting into top, very difficult stamp to find mint, unused without
gum, Very Good to Fine, with 1997 P.F. and 2016 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $15,000. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

2272 2273 2274 2275 2276 2277
1847, 10¢ black (Scott 2), exceptionally fresh with clear to mostly large margins and a neat red numeral cancel, Very Fine,
with a 1999 “Studio 20 certificate. Scott $1,100. Estimate $500 - 750

1847, 10¢ black (Scott 2), sound, four-margined example with clean detail and red circular grid cancel, Very Fine, with
1995 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750

1847, 10¢ black (Scott 2), pretty example with crisp detail, bold color and clear to full margins (just capturing
adjacent frameline at upper right); red circular grid cancel, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $850.
Estimate $600 - 800

1847, 10¢ black (Scott 2), four full ample to large margins all around, black grid cancel, Very Fine, with 2020 P.F.
certificate graded VF 80. Scott $1,100. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1847, 10¢ black (Scott 2), with exceptional color and detail, lightly cancelled by red circular grid; slightly in at top,
otherwise margins clear, Fine to Very Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $850. Estimate $400 - 600

1847, 10¢ black (Scott 2), a gorgeous example with choice color and detail, meticulously centered on bright paper
sporting a light red circular grid cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$1,300. Scott $850. Estimate $1,200 - 1,500

1847, 10¢ black, loop doubling in upper right frameline (Scott 2 var.), position 17R, pristine four-margined example
with red diamond grid cancel unobtrusive; accompanied by folded letter sheet from which it was removed (datelined
May 5, 1848, from New York City to Clarksburg, Va. (now WV)), Extremely Fine, much to recommend, with 2024 P.F.
certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,300 for normal. Scott $850 for normal. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

1875 REPRODUCTIONS OF THE 1847 ISSUE

2278
1847 (1875 Reproduction), 5¢ red brown (Scott 3), four decent ample margins all around, without gum as issued, Very
Fine. Scott $1,000. Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: 1875 REPRODUCTIONS OF THE 1847 ISSUE

2279 2280 2281 2282 2283 2284

2279 (%) 1847 (1875 Reproduction), 5¢ red brown (Scott 3), without gum as issued, Post Office fresh and radiant with superior
centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,150. Scott
$1,000. Estimate $600 - 800

2280 (%) 1847 (1875 Reproduction), 5¢ red brown (Scott 3), without gum as issued, fresh four-margined example with radiant
color and crisp detail, Extremely Fine, with 1984 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$1,400. Scott $1,000. Estimate $1,200 - 1,500

2281 (%) 1847 (1875 Reproduction), 10¢ black (Scott 4), four full / large margins all around, without gum as issued, Very Fine,
with 2018 Crowe certificate. Scott $1,300. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2282 (%) 1847 (1875 Reproduction), 10¢ black (Scott 4), single, full at bottom and left and close at top and right, without gum as
issued, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,300. Estimate $500 - 750

2283 (%) 1847 (1875 Reproduction), 10¢ black (Scott 4), four ample to large margins all around, without gum as issued; manuscript
“Reprint” on reverse, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $1,300. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1851 ISSUE

2284 O 1851, 1¢ blue, type Ib (Scott 5A), position 4R1E, attractive example in bright color with clean impression, two partial
“PAID”-in-grid cancels; diagonal crease, tiny surface scrape in bottom margin, otherwise almost Very Fine, with 1985 P.F.
certificate. Scott $6,000. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2285
2285 (%) 1851, 1¢ blue, type la (Scott 6), unused without gum, face-fresh with intense color and bright paper, clear to large
margins except just in at left (the adjacent ornaments captured at right); small repair at top, tiny thin spot and slight soiling,
Fine to Very Fine, with 1958 and 1976 P.F. certificates. Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

2286
2286 O 1851, 1¢ blue, type Il (Scott 7), right margin single, immaculate example with bold color, full margins, and a face-
free cancel, Superb, a stellar stamp, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $2,000. Scott $140.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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UNITED STATES: 1851 ISSUE

AN OUTSTANDING 1851 1¢ TYPE I11 W IDENTIFIABLE TYPE CHARACTERISTICS
(SCOTT #8)

2287
2287 O 1851, 1¢ blue, type 111 (Scott 8), a breathtaking example, sound and fresh with proof-like color and detail plus partial
blue Philadelphia postmark, Superb. Only three stamps grade thus, with two 98Js higher, in PSE’s Population Report, ex
Sheriff, Bowman, with 1971 P.F., 1994 P.F. and 2008 P.S.E. certificates, the last graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $21,000.
Scott $1,725. Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

(photo on front cover)
Type III is defined by breaks in the outer lines at both top and bottom produced by plate wear, with most having one line

only slightly broken. This example offers incredibly wide breaks (nearing those of position 99R2), the margins and light
cancel allowing for easy Type identification. Easily one of the finest extant, and a centerpiece for the finest of collections.
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2288 2289 2290
2288 O 1851, 1¢ blue, type 11 (Scott 8), position 28R4; a remarkable example with strong color and impression, plus four clear
margins; we’re selling this per the accompanying certificate, which states it is used, but our eyes suggest this is possibly
unused with large part 0.g., Very Fine to Extremely Fine simply a beautiful stamp, with 2019 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,650.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

2289 O 1851, 1¢ blue, type Il (Scott 8 var.), position 99R2, eye-catching positional with solid color and large margins plus
complementary blue town postmarks; repairs at right, corner creases at lower left and lower right, Extremely Fine
appearance, with 2000 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $5,650. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2290 * 1851, 1¢ blue, type Illa (Scott 8A), position 2514, part o.g., fresh-faced with immense color depth and clean impression;
left and bottom margins shaved/just in, other two full and large; diagonal crease at top right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$6,000. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

2291
2291 * 1851, 1¢ blue, type Illa (Scott 8A), position 72L4, “D” Relief, a gorgeous stamp with exceptional color depth and clarity
of line, fully balanced margins, and face-free town postmark, Superb, only five stamps grade thus, with three 98Js higher,
in PSE’s Population Report, with 1987 P.F., 2003 P.S.E. and 2004 P.F. certificates, the P.S.E. graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP

98; $10,000. Scott $6,000. Estimate $7,500 - 10,000
2292 2293 2294 2295
2292 O 1851, 1¢ blue, type Illa (Scott 8A), a great example showing full break at top along with portion of adjoining stamp

above, wide margins on three sides, only slightly cutting into bottom, Fine, with 1976 P.F. certificate. Scott $750.
Estimate $250 - 350

2293 % 1852, 1¢ blue, type IV (Scott 9), 0.g., hinged, attractive mint example with alluring color and near-complete ornaments,
Fine to Very Fine, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $725. Estimate $350 - 500
2294 * 1851, 3¢ orange brown, type I (Scott 10), 0.g., very lightly hinged, on bright paper in deep shade, sound but cut in, Very

Good, with photocopy of 1979 P.F. certificate for block of 12, this position 1. Scott $5,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2295 O 1851, 3¢ orange brown, type I (Scott 10), an exquisite left margin single with exquisite color, full margins, guide pin dot
at upper left, and light blue circle-of-Vs cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, a real beauty, only six stamps grade thus, with
three higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 1985 P.F. (pair, this position 1) and 2024 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,000. Scott $210. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500
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UNITED STATES: 1851 ISSUE

2296 2297 2298
1851, 3¢ orange brown, type 11, 1 line recut in top left triangle (Scott 10A var.), 0.g., previously hinged, beautifully
fresh color; light crease in selvage that only hits corner of stamp, Very Fine, ex Ishikawa, with photocopy of 1993 P.F.
certificate for block. Scott $3,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1852, 3¢ dull red, type I (Scott 11), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound stamp with cool color and superior centering, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $400. Scott $250.  Estimate $300 - 400

1852, 3¢ dull red, type Il (Scott 11A), o.g., never hinged, four-margined example, Post Office fresh with rich color and
crisp detail, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1984 P.F. (as #11) and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 8§5.
SMQ VF-XF 85; $650. Scott $250 for o.g. Estimate $500 - 750

2299
1856, 5¢ red brown (Scott 12), unused without gum, a lovely stamp, with two-toned color on bright paper, sound with
three full margins, just grazing at left, Fine to Very Fine, great eye appeal, with 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $11,000.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

2300 2301 2302 2303
1856, 5¢ red brown (Scott 12), a pristine gem with bright color and immaculate paper, Charleston [SC] town postmark,
Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $750. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1856, 5¢ red brown (Scott 12), black c.d.s. and trace of red cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,300+. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1856, 5¢ red brown (Scott 12), four clear margins all around, black Milwaukee, Wisconsin postmark, Fine to Very Fine,
with 1994 P.F. certificate. Scott $750. Estimate $350 - 500

1856, 5¢ red brown (Scott 12), Post Office fresh and sound with two-toned color, fresh paper with full margins, and town
postmark that does not obscure the design, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1990 and 2025 P.F. certificates, the latter
graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $850. Scott $750. Estimate $600 - 800
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2304 2305 2306 2307 2308 2309 2310
2304 O 1856, 5¢ red brown (Scott 12), Post Office fresh with crisp impression, essentially face-free town postmark, and unusually
generous margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 1981 P.F. and 2007 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,100. Scott $750. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500
2305 P 1855, 10¢ black, type 1, trial color large die proof on India paper (Scott 13TC1lae), cut to shape, with crisp, bold color
and detail; small creases, Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $5,000. Estimate $600 - 800
2306 (%) 1855, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 13), position 100L, unused without gum, a stunning positional with rich color and clean
impression, sound on bright paper, Very Fine, with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $9,000. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500
2307 O 1855, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 13), lovely bottom left corner margin single, crisply printed with lightly struck black town and

red grid cancels, Very Fine and choice, with 2000 P.F. and 2011 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $750.  Estimate $800 - 1,200

2308 O 1855, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 13), fresh and sound with margins clear to full, pen cancel, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G.
certificate. Scott $375. Estimate $250 - 350

2309 O 1855, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 13), Post Office fresh and sound with bright color and full to oversized margins, the cancel
light and effectively face-free, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,500. Scott
$750. Estimate $1,200 - 1,500

2310 O 1855, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 13), the picture of perfection with bold color, bright paper, and a New York Ocean Mail
cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, only nine stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,500. Scott $750. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2311
2311 O 1855, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 13), fresh with rich color and bold detail; margins full and balanced, the cancel light and
unobtrusive, Extremely Fine to Superb, only nine stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 1997 P.F. and
2021 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,500. Scott $750.  Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1851 ISSUE

2312
1855, 10¢ green, type 11 (Scott 14), o.g., hinged, a select example, Post Office fresh with robust color on like-new paper,
sound and beautifully centered, Extremely Fine, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $9,750. Scott
$5,000. Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

(photo on front cover)

2313 2314 2315 2316 2317
1855, 10¢ green, type Il (Scott 14), pristine and desirable, with strong color on fresh paper with full to jumbo margins,
New Orleans town postmark, Extremely Fine, with 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90 J. SMQ XF 90J; $425. Scott
$145. Estimate $300 - 350

1855, 10¢ green, type I11 (Scott 15), unused without gum, bright and clean with intense color and sharp detail; small
thins at bottom, diagonal scratch across Washington’s head, otherwise Very Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,800.
Estimate $600 - 800

1855, 10¢ green, type IV, recut at bottom (Scott 16 var.), position 54L1, eye-catching with three large margins
and bright color; cleaned with lightened pen cancel, almost Very Fine, with 2009 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,800.
Estimate $600 - 800

1855, 10¢ green, type IV (Scott 16), four clear margins with three large margins containing portion of an adjoining stamp,
great example of this type from Position 55L.1 showing full recut at bottom, large black circular grid Paid cancel, Fine to
Very Fine, with 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,800. Estimate $800 - 1,200

12¢ Washington essay, by Toppan, Carpenter, Casilear & Co., in brown violet, cut close (Scott 17-E2), die of nearly
complete design on India (cut close), bright and fresh with margins clear all around, Extremely Fine. Brazer 36E-B. Scott
$900. Estimate $300 - 400

2318
1851, 12¢ gray black (Scott 17), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh with crisp detail in strong color, all nicely centered (just in at
upper left); small surface scuff in bottom right corner, otherwise almost Very Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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2319 2320 2321
2319 O 1851, 12¢ gray black (Scott 17), top margin single, town postmark and a bit of blue pen cancel at bottom, large margins
all around showing portions of adjoining stamps at left and right; light pressed out crease in selvage only, Extremely Fine,
with 2003 P.F. certificate and 2021 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $500. Estimate $350 - 500

1857 ISSUE

2320 () 1861, 1¢ blue, type I (Scott 18), unused without gum, beautifully centered left margin single with guide line, in crisp
color and clean detail; faint diagonal crease at top left, still Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott
$800. Estimate $500 - 750

2321 O 1861, 1¢ blue, type | (Scott 18), 0.g., lightly hinged, a pretty stamp, sound on fresh paper with rich color and superior
centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, only six stamps grade thus, with seven 90s higher, in PSE’ Population

Report, with 1999 P.F. and 2005 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $3,350. Scott $500.

Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

FRESH POSITIONAL OF THE 1857 1¢ FRANKLIN TYPE la (SCOTT #19)

2322
2322 % 1857, 1¢ blue, type la (Scott 19), bottom margin single, disturbed o.g., attractive stamp with rich color and clean
impression, clearly showing type characteristics at top and bottom; several small faults, Fine, a beautiful positional piece
of the scarcest of the 1857 types, with 2010 Weiss certificate. Scott $42,500. Estimate $7,500 - 10,000
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2323 2324 2325 2326 2327 2328
2323 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type la (Scott 19), great example of the type with much of the bottom still visible despite usually tight
margins on this issue, three stroke pen cancel; gum soaked perf tips, Very Fine, with 2023 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,750.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2324 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type la (Scott 19), with intense color and clean lines, matching blue cork cancel (premium unpriced
(dashed) in Scott); short and unpunched perforations at left, a tiny corner perforation tear at top left, Very Good to Fine,
an affordable example of this difficult stamp, with 2017 P.F. certificate. Scott $10,000+. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
2325 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type Il (Scott 20 var.), plate 4, positions 1-2R4, horizontal pair, pretty duo with intense color and sharp

detail, cancels light and unobtrusive; right stamp with a short perforation at bottom, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024
PF. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $900 as plate 2 or 12 singles. Scott $2,750. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2326 * 1857, 1¢ blue, type Il (Scott 20), plate 2, 0.g., hinge remnant, fresh and sound in captivating color with perforations clear
of design all around, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $850. Estimate $600 - 800
2327 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type Il (Scott 20), plate 2, a simply gorgeous example, Post Office fresh and sound with luxurious color
and clean New-York Aug. 8 postmark, Extremely Fine, with 1992 P.F. certificate. Scott $275. Estimate $500 - 750
2328 (%) 1857, 1¢ blue, type 111 (Scott 21), Position 264, unused without gum, proof-like color; small 2mm tear at top, Fine, with
1993 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $6,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2329 2330 2331 2332 2333
2329 (%) 1857, 1¢blue, type 111 (Scott21), unused withoutgum, appealing stamp with bold color and near-complete ornamentson like-

new paper; two small horizontal creases at left, Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,000.  Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2330 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type 111 (Scott 21), Crisp, proof-quality strike; small vertical paper wrinkle at top center, Very Fine, with
1997 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,350. Estimate $400 - 600

2331 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type I11 (Scott 21), sound and bright with intense color and essentially face-free cancel; vertical perforations
shifted to right, a Fine to Very Fine misperforation. Scott $1,350. Estimate $400 - 600

2332 % 1857, 1¢ blue, type Illa (Scott 22), position 51R4, 0.g., hinged, fresh-faced and looking like it was printed yesterday,
with lovely clean color and detail; some gum staining in bottom perforations, including a small painted-over area below
the “E” of “CENT?”, Fine, with 2010 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,200. Estimate $600 - 800

2333 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type Illa (Scott 22 var.), plate 11, a top-tier stamp, immaculate and exquisitely centered, with two target
cancels, Extremely Fine to Superb, only two 95Js grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 1990 P.F. and 2011 P.S.E.
certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $5,550. Scott $500. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
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2334 2335 2336 2337 2338
2334 % 1857, 1¢ blue, type 1V (Scott 23), o.g., hinged, eye-catchingly fresh with crisp detail and attractive centering; tiny tear at
bottom right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $9,000. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
2335 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type IV (Scott 23), a gorgeous stamp with wonderful color and detail, face-free town postmark and
superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1986, 2012 and 2025 P.F. certificates, the last graded VF-XF 85.
SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,750. Scott $575. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
2336 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type 1V, stitch watermark (Scott 23 var.), a clean, sound example with immense color and clarity,

lightly struck cancel, and stitch watermark at top, Very Fine, with 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $575 for normal.
Estimate $500 - 750

2337 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type 1V, triple transfer, one inverted (Scott 23 var.), position 81L1L, with bold, rich color on fresh paper,
clean 1857 Chicago postmark; couple small perforation faults, Fine to Very Fine, with 2021 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott
$2,500. Estimate $500 - 750

2338 O 1857, 1¢ blue, type V (Scott 24), horizontal pair, Post Office fresh with bold color and crisp detail, each with complete
strike of five-pointed star fancy cancel of Oriskany Falls, NY; partially separated, otherwise Very Fine, and still attractive,
with 2025 P.F. certificate. Estimate $300 - 400

2339 2340 2341 2342
2339 * 1857, 3¢ rose, type | (Scott 25), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound with attractive color and clean detail, nicely centered, Fine to
Very Fine, with 1989 P.F. certificate for block of eight, this position 3. Scott $3,000. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

2340 * 1857, 3¢ rose, type | (Scott 25), 0.g., hinged, cleanly printed and attractively centered in rich, bright color, Fine to Very
Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2341 O 1857, 3¢ rose, type 11 (Scott 25A), gorgeous centering of this typically tight margin issue, town cancel, Very Fine, with
2023 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $850. Estimate $400 - 600

2342 % 1857, 3¢ dull red, type IV (Scott 26A), position 6R20, o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with exceptional color and
superior centering, a welcome addition to any collection, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2020 P.F. certificate graded
VE-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $850. Scott $600. Estimate $500 - 750
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OUTSTANDING EXAMPLE OF THE 1858 5¢ BRICK RED JEFFERSON TYPE | (SCOTT #27)

2343
1858, 5¢ brick red, type I (Scott 27), traces of 0.g., breathtakingly fresh with radiant color on bright paper, solidly centered for

2343 %
this; reperforated at left, Very Fine appearance, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $80,000.  Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

(photo on front cover)

A most difficult stamp, with approximately 25 o.g. examples known (excluding the unique block).
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2344 2345 2356
2344 O 1858, 5¢ brick red, type I (Scott 27), lovely example with radiant color, solid centering, and face-free blue circular grid
cancel, Very Fine, with 2015 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,675. Estimate $1,200 - 1,500
2345 O 1858, 5¢ brick red, type | (Scott 27), vertical pair, New Orleans postmark, multiples are becoming increasingly rare

of these early issues; trivial short perf at right of top stamp, Fine to Very Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2346 O 1858, 5¢ brick red, type I (Scott 27), black target cancel, Fine to Very Fine, with 2016 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,450.
Estimate $600 - 800

2347
2347 O 1858, 5¢ brick red, type | (Scott 27), one for the connoisseur; sound with full, rich color, a lightly struck blue circular grid
cancel, and centering that cannot be surpassed, Extremely Fine to Superb, a Top of the Pop; PSE’s Population Report lists
only seven stamps at this exalted grade—all of them used, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP

95; $14,500. Scott $1,675. Estimate $8,000 - 12,000
2348 2349
2348 * 1857, 5¢ red brown, type | (Scott 28), fresh and reasonably well centered with light grid and c.d.s. cancels, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $1,100. Estimate $300 - 400
2349 (%) 1857, 5¢ red brown, type I (Scott 28), unused without gum, alluring with crisp detail in two-toned color, paper bright and

fresh; couple perforation tip faults not noted on accompanying certificate, Fine, with 1958 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $15,000.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
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2350 *

2351 A

2352 %

2353 O

2354 O

2355 O

2356 O

2357 %

2358 (%)

2359 O

2350

UNITED STATES: 1857 ISSUE

2351 2352 2353 2354
1859, 5¢ brown, type I (Scott 29), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound with bold color and crisp detail, perforations clear to just
touching at top, Fine to Very Fine, with 2001 and 2007 P.F. certificates. Scott $5,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

1861, 5¢ brown, type Il (Scott 29), horizontal strip of 3, attractive and sound on large part folded letter sheet front
addressed to La Rochelle, France; stamps with strong color and black grid cancels, the right two stamps further tied by red
Philadelphia 12 rate-integral cancel; black octagonal Philadelphia Nov. 6 postmark and French Nov. 20 receiver below,
Fine to Very Fine, Scott $1,100 off-cover. Estimate $500 - 750

1861, 5¢ orange brown, type 11 (Scott 30), o.g., hinged, Post Office fresh with bold color and appealing centering, Very
Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $1,250. Scott $1,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200

1861, 5¢ orange brown, type Il (Scott 30), Post Office fresh with intense color and alluring centering; six-bar black
cancel, Very Fine, with 1999 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,300. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1861, 5¢ orange brown, type Il (Scott 30), blue cancel, Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,330.
Estimate $500 - 750

2355 2356 2357 2358 2359
1861, 5¢ orange brown, type Il (Scott 30), used on piece of folded letter with red grid cancels, 10¢ with diagonal crease,
Fine to Very Fine, with 1989 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,438. Estimate $400 - 600

1861, 5¢ orange brown, type Il (Scott 30), nicely centered with fresh color and a light grid cancel; few short perfs at the
upper right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,300. Estimate $350 - 500

1860, 5¢ brown, type 11 (Scott 30A), 0.g., lightly hinged, pretty stamp with rich color and clean impression, centered just
to bottom; two slightly shorter perforations at top not noted on accompanying certificate, Fine to Very Fine, with 2004
P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,250. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1860, 5¢ brown, type Il (Scott 30A), unused without gum, fresh and sound with cold, hard color, attractively centered,
Very Fine. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750

1860, 5¢ brown, type Il (Scott 30A), choice quality example, mathematically centered with wide lateral margins, fresh
and sound with blue Baltimore June 11 postmark, Extremely Fine to Superb, destined for a collection of distinction, with
1991 P.F. certificate. Scott $425. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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2360 2361 2362 2363 2364 2365
2360 O 1860, 5¢ brown, type Il (Scott 30A), a magnificent example with rich color, supreme centering, and black circular grid
cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, only three stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2022 P.F. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,800. Scott $375. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2361 (%) 1857, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 31), unused without gum, fresh-faced with bright color and clean impression; two horizontal
creases at bottom, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, with 2011 Weiss certificate. Scott $11,500. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2362 O 1857, 10¢ green, type | (Scott 31), pretty stamp with bright color on matching paper, sound with superior centering and
a nearly face-free cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $4,750. Scott $1,200.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2363 * 1857, 10¢ green, type Il (Scott 32), traces of o.g., Post Office fresh with rich color on bright paper; couple clipped
perforations at top, Fine, with 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $5,750. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2364 O 1857, 10¢ green, type Il (Scott 32), Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $725.

Estimate $600 - 800

2365 * 1857, 10¢ green, type 111 (Scott 33), o.g., hinged, a pretty stamp with intense color and clean impression; reperforated at
right and bottom, Very Fine appearance, with 2003 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $5,750. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

PLATED 1857 10¢ WASHINGTON TYPE IV (SCOTT #34)

2366
2366 * 1857, 10¢ green, type IV, recut at bottom (Scott 34 var.), position 55L1, o0.g., hinged, in strong color with clean
detail, fresh and bright; two small creases in the top left corner, Fine, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $52,500.
Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

2367
2367 * 1857, 12¢ black, plate I (Scott 36), 0.g., hinged, sound and fresh with soft color and appealing centering, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 1994 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,700. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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UNITED STATES: 1857 ISSUE

2368 2369 2370 2371 2372
2368 O 1857, 12¢ black, plate I (Scott 36), clean and sound with exceptional centering and a light, unobtrusive blue town
postmark, Extremely Fine, a pretty stamp, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $950. Scott $295.
Estimate $500 - 750

2369 * 1859, 12¢ black, plate Ill (Scott 36B), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with rich, deep color and clean detail,
superior centering on bright paper with jumbo side margins, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2004 P.F. (block of
four, this position 3) and 2017 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85 J. SMQ VF-XF 85J; $1,500. Scott $800.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2370 O 1859, 12¢ black, plate 111 (Scott 36B), fresh and virtually perfectly centered with two partial San Francisco c.d.s.s, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, with a 2006 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85 (+ two earlier P.F. certificates including one from
2002 as part of a strip of 3. SMQ $400. Scott $275. Estimate $300 - 400
2371 % 1860, 24¢ gray lilac (Scott 37), 0.g., very lightly hinged, sound with fresh, clean color on like-new paper, Very Fine, with
2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,450. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2372 (%) 1860, 24¢ gray lilac (Scott 37), regummed, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2016 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85.
SMQ VF-XF 85; $700. Estimate $500 - 750
2373 2374 2375 2376 2377 2378
2373 O 1860, 24¢ gray lilac (Scott 37), Post Office fresh with clear detail in attractive color, sound with nearly face-free

unobtrusive cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,050. Scott $400.
Estimate $600 - 800

2374 % 1860, 24¢ gray (Scott 37a), disturbed o.g., fresh and clean with razor-sharp detail, sound with superior centering, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, only one stamp grades thus, with three 90s higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2012 P.S.A.G.
certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $2,100. Scott $1,450. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
2375 (%) 1860, 30¢ orange (Scott 38), unused without gum, Post Office fresh with vivid color and clean impression on pristine paper,

Fine to Very Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded F-VF 75. SMQ F-VF 75; $525. Scott $700. Estimate $300 - 400

2376 O 1860, 30¢ orange (Scott 38), a lovely stamp with deep, rich color free of oxidation, sound with clean target cancel, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1995 and 2024 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $750. Scott
$500. Estimate $500 - 750

2377 O 1860, 30¢ orange (Scott 38), large-margined example with perforations clear of design all around, with red circular grid
cancel, Extremely Fine, scarce thus, with 2004 P.F. and 2011 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$1,200. Scott $550. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200

2378 (%) 1860, 90¢ blue (Scott 39), single, unused without gum, deep dark shade on fresh paper; tiny pulled perf at bottom, Fine,
with 2016 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,400. Estimate $500 - 750

Darvicl T Hollohior Aevetiores LLE www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025 65



UNITED STATES: 1857 ISSUE

2379 2380 2381 2382 2383 2384
2379 (%) 1860, 90¢ blue (Scott 39), unused without gum, fresh with captivating color and striking centering; single repaired
perforation tip at top not noted on accompanying certificate, otherwise Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1995 P.F.
certificate. Scott $1,400. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2380 O 1860, 90¢ blue (Scott 39), with deep color on bright paper, sporting partial red grid and black cancels; sealed tear at
bottom right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $10,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1875 REPRINTS OF THE 1857 ISSUE

2381 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 1¢ bright blue (Scott 40), without gum as issued, Very Fine, only 3846 sold, with 1993 P.F.
certificate. Scott $650. Estimate $350 - 500
2382 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 1¢ bright blue (Scott 40), without gum as issued, very popular issue; short corner perfs and
light crease, Very Fine, only 3846 sold. Scott $650. Estimate $250 - 350
2383 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 3¢ scarlet (Scott 41), without gum as issued, pristine with rich, unadulterated color and razor-
sharp detail, nicely centered amid tight margins, Very Fine, only 479 sold. Scott $3,000. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2384 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 5¢ orange brown (Scott 42), without gum as issued, face-fresh with radiant color and pristine
paper; light horizontal crease across the head, reperforated at left, Fine to Very Fine appearance, only 878 sold, with 2007
P.F. certificate. Scott $1,400. Estimate $500 - 750
2385 2386 2387 2388 2389
2385 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 10¢ blue green (Scott 43), only 516 sold, without gum as issued, a glorious example with

intense color on bright white paper; short perforations at right, Fine to Very Fine, with 1975 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,750.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2386 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 12¢ greenish black (Scott 44), without gum as issued, sound and Post Office fresh with wide
margins at sides, Very Fine, only 489 sold, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
2387 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 12¢ greenish black (Scott 44), without gum as issued, razor-sharp detail in outstanding color;
perforation flaws at top, Fine, only 489 sold. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2388 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 24¢ blackish violet (Scott 45), without gum as issued, bright with exceptional color and

clarity; uneven and nibbed perforations, otherwise Very Fine, only 479 sold, with 1986 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2389 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 24¢ blackish violet (Scott 45), without gum as issued, gorgeous proof-like color and impression;
2.6mm tear at left, Very Good, only 479 sold, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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UNITED STATES: 1861-1866 ISSUE

2390 2391 2392 2393 2394 2395
2390 (%) 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 30¢ yellow orange (Scott 46), without gum as issued, immaculate with deep, clean color and
enticing centering, Very Fine, only 480 sold, with 1985 and 2007 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80;
$4,250. Scott $3,250. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
2391 () 1857-60 (1875 Reprint), 90¢ deep blue (Scott 47), without gum as issued, with immense color depth on bright paper, sound

and large, Fine to Very Fine, only 454 sold, with 1990 and 2003 P.F. certificates. Scott $4,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1861 PREMIERE GRAVURES

2392 Hok 1861, 3¢ brown rose, First Design (Scott 56), now catalogued as #65-E15h, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with
bold color, sound with superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, a lovely stamp, with 1997 P.F. certificate. Scott
$550 for hinged. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2393 (%) 1861, 24¢ dark violet, First Design (Scott 60), now catalogued as #70TC6, unused without gum, pristine with immense
color and clean detail, paper bright and fresh; small repaired tear at top, Fine, with 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $15,000 for
0.9. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2394 * 1861, 10¢ dark green, First Design (Scott 62B), o.g., hinge remnant, fresh-faced with solid color and clean impression;
horizontal crease and reperforated at top, Fine to Very Fine appearance, with 2014 Weiss certificate. Scott $8,500.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2395 O 1861, 10¢ dark green, First Design (Scott 62B), light red cancel; nibbed perfs, Fine, with 1989 A.P.S. certificate. Scott
$1,900. Estimate $500 - 750

1861-1866 ISSUE

2396 2397 2398 2399
2396 * 1861, 1¢ blue (Scott 63), 0.g., hinged, sound and pristine with bright color, clean detail, and exceptional centering,
Extremely Fine, with 2010 P.F. certificate. Scott $275. Estimate $500 - 750
2397 * 1861, 3¢ pink (Scott 64), o.g., lightly hinged, right margin single (natural straight edge) with clean color; light overall toning

and short perforation at left, otherwise sound, Fine, with 2010 Weiss certificate. Scott $14,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2398 O 1861, 3¢ pink (Scott 64), pretty example with clean color on bright paper, cancel lightly struck and face-free, Very Fine+,
a welcome addition to any collection, with 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $600 - 800
2399 ok 1861, 3¢ rose (Scott 65), 0.g., never hinged, pristine with deep color, sharp lines and superior centering, Extremely Fine,
SMQ for an 85 is $800, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85 and 2016 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ
XF 90; $1,000. Scott $125 for o0.g. Estimate $500 - 750
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2400 *

2401 O

2402 O

2403 O

2404 (%)

2405 O

UNITED STATES: 1861-1866 ISSUE

2401 2402 2403 2404 2405
1861, 3¢ lake (Scott 66), now catalogued as #66 TC6, 0.g., lightly hinged, clean example, sound with rich color and proof-
like detail, Fine to Very Fine, with 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1861, 5¢ buff (Scott 67), Post Office fresh with rich color and solid centering, the red circular grid cancel an attractive
counter to the stamp, Very Fine. Scott $810. Estimate $500 - 750

1861, 5¢ buff (Scott 67), fresh and bright with light Supplementary Mail Type A in red; reperforated, Very Fine or better
appearance, rare. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750

1861, 5¢ buff (Scott 67), target cancel, Fine to Very Fine, with 1982 and 1997 P.F. certificates. Scott $750.
Estimate $300 - 400

1861, 5¢ brown yellow (Scott 67a), unused without gum, fresh-faced with radiant, clean color on pristine paper; tiny tear
at top (second perforation hole from left), improved perforations on all sides, Fine to Very Fine appearance, with 2007 P.F.
certificate. Scott $14,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1861, 5¢ brown yellow (Scott 67a), a lovely example, with rich, strong color, well centered with Philadelphia Foreign
Mail grid cancel, Very Fine, with 1995 P.F. and 2015 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $1,100. Estimate $600 - 800

2406 2407 2408 2409 2410 2411

2406 O

2407 O

2408 O

2409 *

2410 O

2411 %

1861, 5¢ brown yellow (Scott 67a), in fresh, clean color on bright paper, cancelled by blue fancy grid; diagonal crease
and additional small faults, Fine to Very Fine appearance. A rare cancel on this stamp, with 2016 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,130. Estimate $350 - 500

1861, 5¢ brown yellow (Scott 67a), sound with fresh, bright color and a lightly struck target cancel, Very Fine, a pretty
stamp, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $1,200. Scott $1,100. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1861, 5¢ olive yellow (Scott 67b), with eye-catching color and partial New York postmark; reperforated at left, Fine to
Very Fine appearance. Scott $4,850. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1861, 10¢ green (Scott 68), o.g., lightly hinged, a lovely example with bright color, clear impression and like-new
paper; short perforation at right noted for accuracy, nearly Very Fine, with 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $500 - 750

1861, 10¢ green (Scott 68), a magnificent jumbo with deep lines and rich color, beautifully centered with a magenta cork
cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.F. and 2010 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90 J. SMQ XF 90J; $475. Scott
$110. Estimate $300 - 400

1861, 12¢ black (Scott 69), 0.g., hinged, fresh and sound with crisp detail in rich color, Fine to Very Fine, with 1980 and
2011 P.F. certificates. Scott $1,900. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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2412 2413 2414 2415 2416 2417 2418
2412 % 1861, 12¢ black (Scott 69), 0.g., hinge remnant, with impeccable impression in rich color, bright with clear margins
all around; diagonal gum crease lower left, a couple perforation flaws, otherwise nearly Very Fine. Scott $1,900.
Estimate $500 - 750

2413 O 1861, 12¢ black (Scott 69), a lovely stamp with full to large margins, bright paper, and a premium green Columbus, Ohio
“prison bars” cancel (Skinner-Eno #SD-5102), Very Fine to Extremely Fine, don’t let this one escape, with 2021 P.S.A.G.
and 2022 P.F. certificates. Scott $650. Estimate $500 - 750
2414 % 1862, 24¢ red lilac (Scott 70), part 0.g., bold color and clean detail; tiny paper inclusion at bottom, Fine, with 1988 P.F.
certificate. Scott $2,900. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2415 1862, 24¢ brown lilac (Scott 70a), part 0.g., lovely example with crisp, clean color, well centered on immaculate paper,
nearly Very Fine, with 1988 and 2003 P.F. certificates. Scott $3,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2416 (%) 1861, 24¢ steel blue (Scott 70b), unused without gum, clean and sound with solid color, Fine, with 1984 P.F. certificate.
Scott $6,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2417 O 1861, 24¢ steel blue (Scott 70b), Post Office fresh with clean color, nicely centered with design clear of perforations, and
light target cancel essentially face-free, Very Fine, with 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $825. Estimate $500 - 750
2418 O 1861, 24¢ steel blue (Scott 70b), with eye-catchingly bold color and bright paper, sound with “PAID” grid cancel,

Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,750. Scott $840.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2419
2419 O 1861, 24¢ violet, thin paper (Scott 70c), when only the best will do, with flawless work by both printer and perforator
alike, sound with red circular grid cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, a Top of the Pop, one of just five stamps to attain
this highest grade in PSE’s Population Report, with 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $9,000.
Scott $2,290. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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2420 2421 2422 2423 2424
2420 * 1861, 30¢ orange (Scott 71), 0.g., very lightly hinged, attractive stamp with unblemished color and like-new paper, Fine,
with 1994 P.F. certificate for pair, this position 2. Scott $2,750. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2421 % 1861, 90¢ blue (Scott 72), disturbed o.g., Post Office fresh with rich color and clean detail, centered just to right, Fine+,
with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,250. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2422 O 1861, 90¢ blue (Scott 72), sound with appealing color and bright paper, six-bar geometric cancel, Very Fine, with 2021
Crowe certificate. Scott $625. Estimate $350 - 500
2423 O 1863, 2¢ black (Scott 73), an outstanding Black Jack, crisply printed with clean lines, mathematically centered with all
perforations complete and target cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2002 P.F. certificate. Scott $75. Estimate $250 - 350
2424 * 1861, 3¢ scarlet (Scott 74), now catalogued as #74TC6, small part o.g., eye-catching with radiant color without

a hint of oxidation, crisply printed on bright paper; small thin, Fine, with 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $7,000.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2425 2426 2427 2428 2429 2430
2425 % 1862, 5¢ red brown (Scott 75), o.g., hinged, fresh-faced with strong color and clean detail; several small thin spots, Fine,
with 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,000. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2426 O 1862, 5¢ red brown (Scott 75), a lovely stamp with luxuriant color and clean detail, sound with light target cancel, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, signed A. Brun, with 1981 and 2014 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF
85; $650. Scott $425. Estimate $400 - 600

2427 O 1862, 5¢ chestnut (Scott 75 var.), with proof-like impression and bold, rich color, sound and alluring with black target
and grid cancel plus a trace of a red cancel along bottom perforations, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. A rare shade for the
specialist, with 1988 (as red brown) and 2024 (as chestnut) P.F. certificates. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2428 (%) 1863, 5¢ brown (Scott 76), unused without gum, bright and sound with cool color and crisp detail; a pretty stamp, nearly
Very Fine, with 1995 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $550. Estimate $300 - 400

2429 O 1863, 5¢ dark brown (Scott 76 var.), a lovely example with robust color in superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 2025
P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $700 as normal. Scott $130. Estimate $400 - 600

2430 * 1866, 15¢ black (Scott 77), o.g., hinged, lovely stamp with crisp color and detail, fresh and attractively centered; faint
horizontal crease at center, otherwise Very Fine, with 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $8,500. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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2431 2432 2433 2434 2435 2436
2431 O 1863, 24¢ lilac (Scott 78), black target cancel, Very Fine, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded VF 80. Scott $425.
Estimate $300 - 400

2432 O 1863, 24¢ lilac (Scott 78), a choice example with strong color on pristine paper; black diamond grid cancel, Extremely
Fine to Superb, only seven stamps grade thus, with just four higher, in PSE’ Population Report, with 2025 P.S.A.G.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $3,000. Scott $425. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2433 O 1863, 24¢ grayish lilac (Scott 78a), fresh and exceptionally well centered with a neat target cancel, Very Fine. Scott $450.

Estimate $250 - 350

2434 () 1863, 24¢ gray (Scott 78b), unused without gum, fresh with bright color on matching paper, nicely balanced margins, the
bottom wide; tiny inclusion at hairline not mentioned on accompanying certificate, Very Fine, with 2004 P.F. certificate.
Scott $950. Estimate $600 - 800
2435 O 1863, 24¢ gray (Scott 78b), a superlative example with rich color, bright paper and near-perfect centering; black grid-

of-dashes cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, a Top of the Pop, with only two stamps (both used) attaining this grade in
PSE’s Population Report, ex Kirke, with 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $4,000. Scott $475.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

1867 GRILLED ISSUE

2436 (%) 1867, 3¢ rose, A. grill (Scott 79), unused without gum, Post Office fresh and sound with clean color, fully face-visible
grill, and clear margins all around, Very Fine, with 1982 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,750. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
2437 2438 2439 24440
2437 % 1867, 3¢ rose, C. grill (Scott 83), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound with clean color and face-visible grill on bright paper, Fine,
with 1989 P.F. certificate. Scott $5,500. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2438 * 1867, 2¢ black, D. grill (Scott 84), disturbed o.g., with deep color and solidly impressed grill (face-visible), the whole
centered to right; handstamped star on reverse, Very Good. Scott $18,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2439 O 1867, 2¢ black, D. grill (Scott 84), gorgeous grill impression; light diagonal crease, Very Good to Fine, with 1978 P.F.
certificate. Scott $3,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2440 (%) 1867, 3¢ rose, D. grill (Scott 85), unused without gum, in clean color on bright paper, the grill visible on the face;

light soiling/toning at top not mentioned on accompanying certificate, Fine, with 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $600 - 800
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2444 H

2445 O
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2447 O

2448 O

2449
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UNITED STATES: 1867 GRILLED ISSUE

2441 2442 2443
1867, 2¢ black, Z. grill (Scott 85B), disturbed o.g., clean design in bold color with fully face-visible grill; small internal
breaks at bottom left of grill, just Fine, with 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $20,000. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

1867, 2¢ black, Z. grill (Scott 85B), sound with intense color and clean impression; strong grill brought into relief by
circular grid cancel, Fine to Very Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,100. Estimate $500 - 750

1867, 2¢ black, Z. grill (Scott 85B), fresh and very well centered with a mostly face-free rosette cancel; lower right

corner perf creased, still Very Fine. Scott $1,100. Estimate $400 - 600
2444
1867, 3¢ rose, Z. grill (Scott 85C), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and bright with clean detail and boldly impressed grill—so
much so it has left pinholes, Fine, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $50,000. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500
2445 2446 2447 2448 2449

1867, 3¢ rose, Z. grill (Scott 85C), Very Good to Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1867, 12¢ intense black, Z. grill (Scott 85E), unused without gum, cleanly printed in deep, suffused color, with three
balanced margins; small corner creases at top, reperforated at top, Fine to Very Fine appearance, with 1999 P.F. certificate.
Scott $8,500. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1867, 12¢ intense black, Z. grill (Scott 85E), sound with intense color and circle-of-wedges cancel, Very Fine, with 1985
P.F. certificate. Scott $2,250. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1867, 12¢ intense black, Z. grill (Scott 85E), an eye-catching delight, mathematically centered with the slightest whisper
of a cancel—which nonetheless brings the grill into relief on the face, Extremely Fine, only four stamps grade thus, with
three higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2022 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $5,000. Scott $2,250.

Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

1867, 1¢ blue, E. grill (Scott 86), o.g., lightly hinged, with attention-grabbing rich color, crisply printed on bright paper;
sound and alluring, Fine+, signed Bloch, with his 1971 Friedl certificate for a block of four, this position 4. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $800 - 1,200
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2450 2451 2452 2453 2454 2455
2450 O 1867, 1¢ blue, E. grill (Scott 86), select example with alluring color on glowing paper, sound with the faintest
imaginable cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,750. Scott $450.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2451 O 1867, 1¢ blue, E. grill (Scott 86), sound with rich color, clean impression, and nearly face-free cancel—all centered
within a whisper of perfect, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$4,250. Scott $450. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
2452 * 1867, 2¢ black, E. grill (Scott 87), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and bright with crisp detail and face-visible grill, Fine+, with
2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,900. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2453 (%) 1867, 10¢ green, E. grill (Scott 89), unused without gum, Post Office fresh with proof-like color and clear detail; a lovely
stamp with balanced to large margins, Very Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2454 (%) 1867, 12¢ black, E. grill (Scott 90), unused without gum, with lovely color and clarity on bright paper; slight creases, a
tiny paper inclusion at top, Fine, with 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,900. Estimate $600 - 800
2455 O 1867, 12¢ black, E. grill (Scott 90), sound with crisp detail and superior centering; blue c.d.s. and manuscript cancels,
Very Fine, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $425. Scott $450. Estimate $300 - 400
2456 2457 2458 2459 2460
2456 O 1867, 12¢ black, E. grill (Scott 90), with razor-sharp detail wondrously centered amidst near-jumbo margins; light black
and partial red cancels, Extremely Fine, a real beauty, with 1992 and 2022 P.F. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ
XF90; $1,100. Scott $425. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2457 % 1867, 15¢ black, E. grill (Scott 91), small part o.g. (disturbed), with crisp detail in solid color on sound, bright paper,
Fine+, with 1989 A P.S. certificate. Scott $12,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2458 % 1867, 1¢ blue, F. grill (Scott 92), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with bright, cheerful color on luminous white, Fine
to Very Fine, with 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,800. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
2459 O 1867, 1¢ blue, F. grill (Scott 92), Post Office fresh and sound with bright color on matching paper, the target cancel
bringing the grill into relief, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF
85; $900. Scott $450. Estimate $500 - 750
2460 * 1867, 2¢ black, F. grill (Scott 93), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp detail and face-visible grill, Very Fine

to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $950. Scott $450. Estimate $600 - 800
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2461 2462 2463
2461 O 1867, 2¢ black, F. grill, very thin paper (Scott 93 var.), an attention-grabber with razor-sharp detail and crisp color,
mathematically centered and lightly cancelled, Extremely Fine to Superb, only six #93’s grade higher in PSE’s Population
Report; likely a top-ranking thin paper example, with 1997 P.F. and 2015 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,800 for normal. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2462 Sk 1867, 5¢ brown, F. grill (Scott 95), 0.g., never hinged, a lovely stamp with restrained color and clear detail, fresh and
sound centered just to bottom, nearly Very Fine, with 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,250. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2463 O 1867, 5¢ brown, F. grill (Scott 95), enticing example with superior centering, fresh and clean with a diaphanous cancel
that brights the grill into relief, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF
85; $1,400. Scott $900. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2464
2464 O 1867, 5¢ brown, F. grill (Scott 95), with crisp color and detail, paper sound and fresh, with blue quartered cork cancel,
Extremely Fine to Superb, a pretty stamp, only three stamps grade thus, with just a single 95J higher, in PSE’s Population
Report, with 2021 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $9,500. Scott $975. Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

2465 2466 2467 2468
2465 * 1867, 12¢ black, F. grill (Scott 97), slightly disturbed 0.g., attractively printed in crisp color, fresh with grill showing in
face, Fine to Very Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2466 O 1867, 12¢ black, F. grill (Scott 97), bright and clean with proof-like color and detail, intriguing cancel adds to the appeal,

Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.F. and 2008 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $800. Scott $260.
Estimate $600 - 800

2467 (%) 1867, 15¢ black, F. grill, very thin paper (Scott 98 var.), unused without gum, with Post Office fresh color and paper,
clean impression, and attractive centering; horizontal crease, otherwise Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1975 P.F.
certificate. Scott $4,750. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2468 O 1867, 15¢ black, F. grill (Scott 98), attractively centered with solid color and light cancel, Very Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G.
certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $350. Scott $300. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1875 RE-ISSUE OF THE 1861-1866 ISSUE

2470 2471 2472 2473 2474
1867, 15¢ black, F. grill (Scott 98), a pretty stamp with superior centering, crisply printed with an attractive red cork cancel,
Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,100. Scott $400. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1867, 24¢ gray lilac, F. grill (Scott 99), 0.g., lightly hinged, in clean, clear color on fresh paper, sound with face-visible
grill, nearly Very Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $9,000. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

1867, 24¢ gray lilac, F. grill (Scott 99), with solid, clean color on fresh paper, nicely centered with relatively light cancel,
Very Fine, with P.S.E. certificate #27728 (trimmed; no date showing). Scott $1,600. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1867, 30¢ orange, F. grill (Scott 100), o.g., very lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with pristine, bright color and well-
impressed grill visible on face, Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $12,500. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

1867, 30¢ orange, F. grill (Scott 100), Post Office fresh with rich, bright color, solid grid brought into relief by the circle-
of-Vs cancel, Very Fine, an eye-catching example, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $600 - 800

1867, 30¢ orange, F. grill (Scott 100), black segmented cork cancel, scarce issue; light / small crease at top, attractive
Very Fine appearance, with 2020 Crowe certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $350 - 500

2475 2476 2477 2478 2479
1867, 90¢ blue, F. grill (Scott 101), o.g., hinged, face-fresh with bright color and clear lines, all on like-new paper;
light horizontal crease, Fine, with photocopy of 2012 P.S.E. certificate for pair, this position 1. Scott $16,000.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

1867, 90¢ blue, F. grill (Scott 101), sound with fresh, bold color on bright white paper, Very Fine, with 1987 P.F. and 2023
P.S.E. certificates. Scott $2,700. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1867, 90¢ blue, F. grill (Scott 101), scarce issue; large sealed tear at top right and small filled grill thin, Very Fine, with
2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,700. Estimate $600 - 800

1875 RE-ISSUE OF THE 1861-1866 ISSUE

1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 1¢ blue (Scott 102), unused without gum, an oversized stamp, cleanly printed in smooth
color on bright paper; central thin, otherwise Very Fine, only 3195 sold, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $300 - 400

1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 1¢ blue (Scott 102), an attention-grabbing stamp with superior color, freshness and centering,
sound with essentially face-free cancels, Extremely Fine, only 3195 sold, with 2012 P.S.E. and 2014 P.F. certificates, the
latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $2,500. Scott $1,750. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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UNITED STATES: 1875 RE-ISSUE OF THE 1861-1866 ISSUE

2480 2481 2482 2483
2480 (%) 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 2¢ black (Scott 103), unused without gum, a scarce stamp, with exceptional color and
clarity on fresh paper; short perforations at top, Finet, only 979 sold, with 1978 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $600 - 800

2481 * 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 3¢ brown red (Scott 104), part 0.g., a striking example with bold color on like-new
paper, sound with margins clear all around, Fine to Very Fine, only 465 sold, with 1963 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2482 % 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 5¢ brown (Scott 105), 0.g., exceptional piece, Fine, only 672 sold, with 1993 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $2,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2483 (%) 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 5¢ brown (Scott 105), unused without gum; reissue altered with fake grill, repaired at top left,
Fine to Very Fine, only 672 sold, with 2024 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,150. Estimate $500 - 750

2484 2485 2486
2484 (%) 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 5¢ brown (Scott 105), unused without gum, a stamp with lovely presentation, cleanly printed

on bright paper; faults, reperforated at top, Very Fine appearance, only 672 sold, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $350 - 500

2485 * 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 10¢ green (Scott 106), o.g., previously hinged; typical slightly blunted perforations at bottom,
Fine, only 451 sold, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2486 * 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 12¢ black (Scott 107), disturbed o.g., attractive stamp with solid color and clean impression,
Fine to Very Fine, only 389 sold, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1875 RE-ISSUE OF THE 1861-1866 ISSUE

A LUXURIANT 1875 RE-ISSUE OF THE 1861-66 12¢ BLACK (SCOTT #107)

2487
1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 12¢ black (Scott 107), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with proof-like color and clarity,
sound with exceptional centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, a stand-out on any album page. Only 389 sold; five stamps
grade thus, with five higher, in PSE's Population Report, ex Odeneal and “Great Point”, with 1998 P.F. and 2007 P.S.E.
certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $12,500. Scott $3,750. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

2487 %

(photo on front cover)

While the original was printed on a plate of 200 in two panes, the 12¢ Re-Issue was printed from a new plate of 100
subjects. 10,000 stamps (100 sheets) were printed; the remaining unsolds (9,611 stamps) were destroyed on July 16, 1884.
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UNITED STATES: 1875 RE-ISSUE OF THE 1861-1866 ISSUE

2488 2489 2490 2491 2492
2488 * 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 15¢ black (Scott 108), o.g., hinged, bright and fresh with proof-like color and detail; single shorter
perforation at right, Fine to Very Fine, only 397 sold, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $4,500. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2489 * 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 24¢ deep violet (Scott 109), 0.g., hinged, with proof-like color and crisp detail, nicely centered
on fresh paper; single pulled and several short perforations at left, Fine to Very Fine nonetheless, only 346 sold, with 1985
P.F. certificate. Scott $6,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2490 (%) 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 30¢ brownish orange (Scott 110), unused without gum, immaculate with bold, deep color and
clear impression, paper bright with sound perforations all around, Fine+, only 346 sold, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$2,750. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2491 % 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 90¢ blue (Scott 111), o.g., hinged, proof like color and impression; pulled corner perforation at
the top right, Fine, only 317 sold, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $7,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2492 1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 90¢ blue (Scott 111), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with intense color on immaculate
paper, Fine to Very Fine, only 317 sold, with 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott $7,000. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

1869 PICTORIAL ISSUE

2493 2494 2495
2493 P 1869, 1¢ to 90¢ Pictorials complete, plate proofs on card (Scott 112P4-122P4), fresh and clean set, all with
bright colors (and near-perfect registry on the bi-colors), sound with full, balanced margins, Very Fine. Scott $1,015.
Estimate $600 - 800

2494 * 1869, 2¢ brown (Scott 113), o.g., hinged, attractive stamp in strong, rich color; sound with three balanced margins, Very
Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400
2495 * 1869, 2¢ brown (Scott 113), 0.g., hinged, fresh with alluring bright color and solid grill partly visible on face, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1869 PICTORIAL ISSUE

2496
1869, 2¢ brown, without grill (Scott 113b), 0.g., hinged, cleanly printed in rich color, sound and nicely centered, Fine to
Very Fine, with 1985 and 2016 P.F. certificates. Scott $14,000. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000
2498 2499 2500 2501

1869, 3¢ Locomotive essay, small numerals, in dark ultramarine (Scott 114-E6c), plate on stamp paper, perf’d and
gummed, block of 4, slightly disturbed 0.g., hinge remnants, exceptionally fresh and beautifully centered, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. Brazer 114E-Cg. Scott $2,000 as singles. Estimate $500 - 759

3¢ ultramarine, split grill variety (Scott 114), block of 4 with selvage at right, with grills straddling the horizontal
perforations (part grills at top and bottom), slightly disturbed o.g. and small h.r. at center, bright color and strong
impression; top right stamp very tiny toned spot, Fine. Estimate $600 - 750

1869, 3¢ ultramarine (Scott 114), block of 4, o.g., previously hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2019 P.S.E. certificate
graded F 70. Scott $1,250. Estimate $500 - 750

1869, 3¢ ultramarine (Scott 114), this stamp was the featured item in the Linn’s report of the famous Zoellner auction,
target cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, ex Zoellner, with 1999 P.F. certificate and 2025 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP
95J. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $2,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1869, 6¢ ultramarine (Scott 115), unused without gum, Post Office fresh with clean color on bright paper, sound, Fine to
Very Fine, with 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,050. Estimate $400 - 600

2502 2503 2504
1869, 10¢ yellow (Scott 116), unused without gum, Fine to Very Fine, with 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $750.
Estimate $350 - 500

1869, 10¢ yellow (Scott 116), unused without gum, in deep color on fresh, sound paper; light oxidation, Fine to Very Fine,
with 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $750. Estimate $350 - 500

1869, 10¢ yellow (Scott 116), Extremely Fine, with 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $350.
Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1869 PICTORIAL ISSUE

2506 2507 2508 2509 2510
1869, 12¢ green (Scott 117), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with robust color, sound with clear to full margins, Fine
to Very Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1869, 12¢ green (Scott 117), 0.g., previously hinged, sound with intense color and clean impression, nearly Very Fine,
with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,000. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1869, 12¢ green (Scott 117), unused without gum, a select example with proof-like presentation, bright and sound,
Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,000. Scott $800. Estimate $600 - 800

1869, 12¢ green (Scott 117), a breathtaking example, sound with intense color and flawless centering; cork cancel leaves
vignette fully visible, Superb, only ten stamps grade thus, with a single 100J higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with
2012 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $2,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1869, 12¢ green (Scott 117), a glorious stamp, pristine with flawless color and centering, light cancel fully clear of
vignette, Superb, only a single 100J ranks higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98.
SMQ SUP 98; $2,500. Scott $130. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type | (Scott 118), o0.g., very lightly hinged, cleanly printed in rich colors with perforations
clear all around (just so at right), Fine+, with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $9,000. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

2511 2512 2513 2514
1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type | (Scott 118), with warm color and superior centering; circle-of-Vs cancel brings
grill into relief, Extremely Fine, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,750. Scott $900.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,300

1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type | (Scott 118), lovely example with rich colors and attractive centering, Very Fine, with
2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $900. Scott $900. Estimate $600 - 800

1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type I (Scott 118), fresh with cool color and crisp vignette, light cork cancel does not obscure,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2000 and 2023 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,150.
Scott $900. Estimate $600 - 800

1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type Il (Scott 119), unused without gum, pristine with intense colors in perfect registration,
well centered and sound, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2000 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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UNITED STATES: 1869 PICTORIAL ISSUE

2515
1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type 11, center inverted (Scott 119b), according to a recent census, there are only 104 known
used copies of this issue, many of which are off centered and have small faults; small tear at left center, small closed tear
at top right and two diagonal creases, Very Good, with 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $27,500. Estimate $8,000 - 12,000

(photo on front cover)

2517 2518 2519 2520 2521
1869, 24¢ green & violet (Scott 120), unused without gum, clean with bright frame and deep vignette, the two
flawlessly married, Fine to Very Fine, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded F-VF 75. SMQ F-VF 75; $2,100. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1869, 24¢ green & violet (Scott 120), incredibly fresh with blindingly white paper and rich color; centrally struck
geometric adds to the appeal, Extremely Fine, with 1994 and 2022 P.F. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$2,000. Scott $650. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1869, 24¢ green & violet (Scott 120), Post Office fresh with bright color and paper, grill face-visible, Very Fine, with
2010 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $675. Estimate $400 - 600

1869, 30¢ ultramarine & carmine (Scott 121), o0.g., hinged, in soft, pastel colors meticulously registered, fresh and
bright; small thin spot in the grill (nibbed perforation at left not mentioned on accompanying certificate), Fine to Very
Fine, with 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1869, 30¢ ultramarine & carmine (Scott 121), vignette shift to the left making this stamp an incredible conversation
piece, Fine to Very Fine, with 2023 P.F. certificate. Scott $450. Estimate $600 - 800

1869, 90¢ carmine & black (Scott 122), unused without gum, fresh and sound with bright color and crisp detail, Fine to

Very Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
2522

1869, 90¢ carmine & black (Scott 122), sound and well centered with clean impression with premium red cork cancel,

Very Fine, with 2009 P.S.E. and 2023 P.F. certificates. Scott $3,100. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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2523 2524
2523 O 1869, 90¢ carmine & black (Scott 122), Post Office fresh with strong color and solid face-visible grill, Fine to Very Fine,
with 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,100. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200
2524 O 1869, 90¢ carmine & black (Scott 122), in bold color with grill well-defined and premium red cancel light and diffuse;
closed tear at top right, otherwise Fine. Scott $3,100. Estimate $500 - 750
2525
2525 O 1869, 90¢ carmine & black (Scott 122), a lovely example with outstanding color and freshness, light cork cancel

making grill face-visible, Extremely Fine to Superb, only four stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with
2001, 2006 and 2011 P.F. certificates, the latter two graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $9,000. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

1875 RE-ISSUE OF THE 1869 PICTORIAL ISSUE

2526 2527 2528 2529 2530
2526 * 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 1¢ buff (Scott 123), 0.g., hinged, sound and clean with strong color and crisp detail, Very Fine,
with 2006 P.F. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $600. Scott $525. Estimate $400 - 600
2527 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 1¢ buff (Scott 123), o.g., hinged, one to make the old printer proud, with flawless color and

impression, fresh and very nicely centered for this difficult issue; single short perforation at top not noted on accompanying
certificates, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1991 P.F. and 2020 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ
VF-XF 85; $850. Scott $525. Estimate $600 - 800

2528 * 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 2¢ brown (Scott 124), part 0.g., a beauty with compelling color and clarity, bright and
sound with superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, only 4755 sold, with 1991 P.F. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $600 - 800

2529 O 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 2¢ brown (Scott 124), Fine, only 4755 sold, with 1984 PF. certificate. Scott $750.
Estimate $250 - 350

2530 * 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 3¢ blue (Scott 125), 0.g., lightly hinged, boldly printed in robust color on bright, fresh paper,
Fine+, only 1406 sold. Scott $5,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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2531 2532 2533 2534 2535 2536
2531 (%) 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 3¢ blue (Scott 125), unused without gum, Fine to Very Fine, only 1406 sold, with 2024 Crowe
certificate. Scott $2,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2532 % 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 6¢ blue (Scott 126), part o.g., in fresh color with clean impression and clear to full margins; small
perforation tip flaws do not detract, Fine to Very Fine, only 2226 sold. Scott $1,900. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2533 O 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 6¢ blue (Scott 126); thin at center and tear at lower right margin, Very Fine, only 2226 sold, with
2000 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $3,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2534 O 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 6¢ blue (Scott 126), single, indistinct cancel, lovely bright blue shade on brilliant paper, fresh and
Fine, only 2226 sold. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2535 * 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 10¢ yellow (Scott 127), slightly disturbed 0.g., Fine to Very Fine, only 1927 sold, with 2006 P.F.
certificate. Scott $1,600. Estimate $600 - 800
2536 (%) 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 10¢ yellow (Scott 127), unused without gum, well centered and bright with radiant color, Very
Fine, only 1927 sold, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $750. Estimate $500 - 750
2537 2538 2539 2540 2541 2542
2537 (%) 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 12¢ green (Scott 128), unused without gum, fresh and sound with deep, bold color and sharp detail,
Fine to Very Fine, only 1584 sold. Scott $1,000. Estimate $500 - 750
2538 * 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 15¢ brown & blue, type 111 (Scott 129), part 0.g., pretty stamp with rich colors and bright

paper, sound; small toned spot in “1” of “15”, Fine to Very Fine, only 1981 sold, with 1964 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

2539 O 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 15¢ brown & blue, type 111 (Scott 129), single, Deep rich colors, bold strike of, multiple strikes
of registry oval cancel, deep rich re-issue colors on fresh white paper, a beautiful stamp in sound Very Fine condition, only
1981 sold. Scott $1,000. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2540 O 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 15¢ brown & blue, type 111 (Scott 129), Fine to Very Fine, only 1981 sold, with 2005 P.F.
certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $350 - 500
2541 * 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 24¢ green & violet (Scott 130), 0.g., hinged, a stellar example with rich colors in near-perfect

registration, sound on bright white paper, only 2091 sold, with 2001 P.F. and 2016 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2542 * 1869 (1875 Re-issue), 24¢ green & violet (Scott 130), 0.g., lightly hinged, a choice example with radiant colors, sharp
detail, and outstanding centering on immaculate paper, Extremely Fine, a stamp to grace the finest of collections, only
2091 sold, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $4,750. Scott $2,100. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
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2544 2545 2546 2547 2548
1869 (1875 Re-issue), 24¢ green & violet (Scott 130), unused without gum, Very Fine, only 2091 sold, with 2006 P.S.E.
certificate graded VF 80. Scott $1,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1869 (1875 Re-issue), 24¢ green & violet (Scott 130), pen cancel, great proof-like color with the violet vignette, that can
often be washed out, perfectly preserved on this stamp; creased at top and thin, Very Fine, only 2091 sold, with 2006 A.P.S.
certificate. Scott $1,600. Estimate $400 - 600

1869 (1875 Re-issue), 30¢ ultramarine & carmine (Scott 131), part 0.g., bright and fresh with bold colors well
registered; sound and alluring, Fine to Very Fine, only 1535 sold, with photocopy of 1974 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1869 (1875 Re-issue), 30¢ ultramarine & carmine (Scott 131), unused without gum, eye-catching with bright, bold
colors on fresh paper; couple short perforations, a tiny stained spot at upper right, otherwise Very Fine, only 1535 sold.
Scott $1,100. Estimate $600 - 800

1869 (1875 Re-issue), 90¢ carmine & black (Scott 132), part o.g., pristine with pulsating color and razor-sharp detail
throughout, Fine to Very Fine, only 1356 sold, with 1984 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1869 (1880 Re-issue), 1¢ buff (Scott 133), 0.g., very lightly hinged, a stellar example, fresh and sound, with rich, deep
color and exceptional centering, Extremely Fine, only 5000 sold. Scott $375. Estimate $500 - 750

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
View and download all past catalogs

Subscribe and view our current and past quarterly magazines
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UNITED STATES: 1870-1871 NATIONAL BANK NOTE Co. ISSUE, H GRILL

1870-1871 NATIONAL BANK NOTE CO. ISSUE, H GRILL

2549 2550 2551 2552 2553 2554 2555
2549 (%) 1870, 1¢ ultramarine, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 134), unused without gum, fresh and bright with cool color,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $350 - 500
2550 * 1870, 2¢ red brown, partially doubled H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 135 var.), 0.g., lightly hinged, an intriguing
item, with full grill at right and small part of a second, separate grill at left; sound with fresh, bright color and massive
margins, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2016 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,400. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200
2551 (%) 1870, 2¢ red brown, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 135), unused without gum, Post Office fresh with clean
impression and near-perfect centering; tiny inclusion above bottom perforation (below “E” of “CENTS”) noted for
accuracy, Extremely Fine, with 1969 P.F. certificate. Scott $360. Estimate $400 - 600
2552 * 1870, 3¢ green, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 136), 0.g., lightly hinged, attractive and fresh with deep, suffused
color, Fine to Very Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $575. Estimate $300 - 400
2553 (%) 1870, 6¢ carmine, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 137), unused without gum, fresh and bright with alluring color and
clarity; faint natural crease, nearly Very Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,750. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2554 (%) 1871, 7¢ vermilion, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 138), unused without gum, crisply printed with unblemished
color; fresh and sound, Fine+, with 1994 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,550. Estimate $400 - 600
2555 (%) 1870, 10¢ brown, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 139), unused without gum, fresh with solid color and clear detail,
Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,700. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2556
2556 (%) 1870, 12¢ dull violet, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 140), unused without gum, in cool color cleanly printed, traces
of two grill rows at left edge; tiny soiled spot at top of head, otherwise sound, Fine+, a rare stamp, with 1952 A.P.S. and
2011 Weiss certificates, plus 1952 letter from Lester Brookman. Scott $18,500. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

(photo on front cover)
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2557 2558 2559 2560 2561
1870, 12¢ dull violet, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 140), fresh with appealing color and unusual crossroads cancel,
single short perforation at top, Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1870, 12¢ dull violet, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 140), Extremely Scarce; a couple thin specks and perf faults at
top, Fine to Very Fine centering, with 1967 P.F. and 1999 A.P.S. certificates. Scott $4,000. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1870, 15¢ orange, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 141), black cork cancellation, Fine, with 2022 Crowe certificate.
Scott $1,500. Estimate $400 - 600

1870, 15¢ orange, 1. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 141A), disturbed part 0.g., in bright color without a hint of oxidation,
the grill displaced to bottom right; gum stains and two scuffed perforations at right, Very Good, with 2004 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $16,500. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1870, 24¢ purple, pale shade, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 142), Hardly ever encountered, the split grill is listed with
adash in the current Scott catalog, red segmented cork cancel, split grill; tiny 0.5mm tear at top, Fine to Very Fine centering,
ex Clyde Jennings, Jr., with 1959 P.F. certificate and 2021 Crowe certificate. Scott $6,500. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2562
1870, 24¢ purple, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 142), with solid color and clean impression, nicely centered with
black cork cancel; vertical crease at right and tiny tear at upper left, otherwise almost Very Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate.

Scott $6,500. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
2563

1870, 30¢ black, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 143), part o.g., in attractive color with clean lines and fresh paper;

small crease (corner perforation) at bottom, Fine, with 1973 P.F. certificate. Scott $20,000. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000
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2564
2564 * 1870, 90¢ carmine, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 144), part 0.g., fresh with sound perforations and clean
color; tiny thins at lower right and bottom right corner, Fine, with 1966 and 2006 P.F. certificates. Scott $25,000.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

1870-1871 NATIONAL BANK NOTE CO. ISSUE, WITHOUT GRILL

2565 2566 2567 2568 2569
2565 ok 1870, 2¢ red brown, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 146), 0.g., never hinged, sound with crisp detail in appealing
color, Fine+, with 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $350 for o.g. Estimate $400 - 500
2566 * 1870, 2¢ red brown, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 146), 0.g., previously hinged, Very Fine, with 2005 P.F.
certificate for block. Scott $350. Estimate $350 - 500
2567 (%) 1870, 10¢ brown, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 150), unused without gum, fresh with warm color and clean
impression, sound and nicely centered, Very Fine, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $850. Scott
$800. Estimate $500 - 750
2568 * 1870, 12¢ dull violet, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 151), 0.g., hinged, with crisp detail in solid color, fresh and
sound, Fine+. Scott $2,900. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2569 * 1870, 12¢ dull violet, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 151), 0.g., hinged with redistributed gum, crisply printed

in bold color with sharp detail; some gum staining at top, Fine to Very Fine, with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,850.
Estimate $600 - 800

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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2570 2571 2572 2573 2574 2575
2570 O 1870, 12¢ dull violet, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 151), a lovely example with intense color and clear
detail, wonderfully centered with segmented cork cancel, Extremely Fine, with 1992 P.F. certificate. Scott $200.
Estimate $300 - 400

2571 % 1870, 15¢ bright orange, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 152), 0.g., lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh with
brilliant color and clear detail, Very Fine, with 2023 P.F. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $3,500. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

2572 (%) 1870, 15¢ bright orange, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 152), unused without gum, attractive stamp with
appealing centering and color; single short perforation at right, faintest whisper of oxidation in frame, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $1,300. Estimate $600 - 800
2573 O 1870, 15¢ bright orange, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 152), with bold, unadulterated color, fresh with nicely
balanced margins and a light c.d.s. cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $700.
Scott $225. Estimate $500 - 700
2574 O 1870, 15¢ bright orange, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 152), eye-catching jumbo looking like it was printed

yesterday, sound and remarkably bright with lightly struck red cork cancel, Extremely Fine, the sole stamp grading thus,
with just three higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2016 P.F. and 2022 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90 J.

SMQ XF 90J; $1,100. Scott $240. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2575 % 1870, 24¢ purple, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 153), 0.g., hinged, fresh and sound with grand color and
outstanding detail, Very Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,700. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2576 2577 2578 2579 2580
2576 (%) 1870, 24¢ purple, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 153), unused without gum, Post Office fresh with lovely color
and bright paper, sound with all margins clear, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $650. Estimate $350 - 500
2577 % 1870, 30¢ black, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 154), disturbed 0.g., sound and fresh with clean impression and
clear detail, Fine, with 2003 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $7,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2578 * 1870, 30¢ black, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 154), o.g., previously hinged; reperforated at left, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine centering, with 1988 and 2023 P.F. certificates. Scott $7,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
2579 (%) 1870, 90¢ carmine, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 155), reqgummed, still with great eye appeal, the bright paper

underscoring the bold color and clean lines, Good, with 2002 P.S.E. certificate graded G 30. SMQ G 30. Scott $1,800.
Estimate $300 - 400

2580 O 1870, 90¢ carmine, without grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 155), crisp in bold color with superior centering and a
segmented waffle grid cork cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1989 and 2024 P.F. certificates, the latter graded
VE-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $500. Scott $350. Estimate $300 - 400
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1873 CONTINENTAL BANK NOTE CO. ISSUE, WHITE WOVE

2581 P

2582 %%k

2583 %

2584 %k

2585
2585 %

2586 *

2587 %

2588 (%)

2589 *

2590 *

2581 2582 2583 2584
1873, C.B.N.C. Issue, 1¢ to 90¢ complete, plate proofs on India paper (Scott 156P3-166P3), a lovely set, each with
full to oversized margins and outstanding color; slight oxidation to the 15¢ as often, Very Fine nonetheless. Scott $598.
Estimate $300 - 400

1873, 1¢ ultramarine, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 156), 0.g., never hinged, bright and sound with alluring color and clarity,
Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $225 for o.g. Estimate $400 - 600

1873, 2¢ brown, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 157), o.g., very lightly hinged, a gorgeous stamp with robust color on
radiant white paper, sound with superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2016 P.F. certificate. Scott $325.
Estimate $350 - 500

1873, 3¢ green, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 158), the Stamp Market Quarterly does not currently list never hinged stamps
of this issue, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $300 for PH.
Estimate $600 - 800

2586 2587 2588 2589 2590
1873, 3¢ green, C.B.N.C. printing, grilled (Scott 158¢), 0.g., hinge remnant (small), Post Office fresh with bold color and
face-visible grill; sound and enticing, nearly Very Fine, with 2025 Crowe certificate. Scott $550.  Estimate $350 - 500

1873, 6¢ dull pink, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 159), 0.g., lightly hinged, clean and bright with solid color, Very Fine. Scott
$375. Estimate $250 - 350

1873, 6¢ dull pink, C.B.N.C. printing, grilled (Scott 159b), with “J” grill experimental essay, 12x17 points (9x13%
mm) in size, larger than the issued 10x12 points “J” grill, 0.g., hinge remnant, with fresh color and crisp impression, the
grill boldly struck; top horizontal row of grill points break the paper, Fine to Very Fine nonetheless, a rare item worthy of
study and exhibition, with 2020 Crowe certificate. Scott $1,800+. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1873, 7¢ orange vermilion, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 160), unused without gum, a gorgeous stamp, pristine with proof-
like color and detail plus superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85.
SMQ VF-XF 85; $500. Scott $350. Estimate $300 - 400

1873, 10¢ brown, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 161), o.g., hinged, Post Office fresh with solid color and sharp detail, bright
and attractively centered, Very Fine. Scott $800. Estimate $500 - 750

1873, 10¢ brown, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 161), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with clean impression,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2013 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,600. Scott $800.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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2591

2592 2593 2594 2595 2596
1873, 12¢ blackish violet, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 162), reqgummed, bright and clean with attractive color and crisp
detail, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2005 P.F. certificate. Scott $775. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1873, 12¢ blackish violet, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 162), the value of this stamp is in the beautiful cancel over its
premium centering, gorgeous premium fancy blue starburst cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate
graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $185. Estimate $400 - 600

1873, 15¢ yellow orange, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 163), unused without gum, pretty stamp with pristine, bright
color and fresh paper; faint horizontal crease at bottom, Fine to Very Fine, with 1986 P.F. certificate. Scott $850.
Estimate $300 - 400

1873, 15¢ yellow orange, C.B.N.C. printing, silk fiber paper (Scott 163 var.), reqummed, in glowing color on bright
paper, blue silk fiber visible on shoulder; crease and small tear at top, otherwise Fine, with 1971 and 2020 P.F. certificates.
Scott $3,000. Estimate $600 - 800

1873, 30¢ gray black, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 165), unused without gum, with solid color and clear detail on fresh
paper; shallow thin, Fine+, with 2002 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,300. Estimate $300 - 400

1873, 90¢ rose carmine, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 166), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with enticing
color and impression, Fine+, with photocopy of 1984 P.F. certificate for block of four, this position 2. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

2597
1873, 90¢ rose carmine, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 166), Post Office fresh in cool color, with exceptional centering and
a light oval Registry cancel, Extremely Fine, ex Gavula, Kirke, with 2000, 2005 and 2006 P.F. certificates, the last graded
XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $700. Scott $325. Estimate $400 - 600

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority

basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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1875 SPECIAL PRINTING OF THE 1873 CONTINENTAL ISSUE, HARD
WHITE WOVE

2598
2598 (%) 1875, 1¢ ultramarine, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 167), without gum as issued, an attention-
grabbing bottom right margin single, the bottom selvage cut wide capturing part arrow and making the stamp appear to be
imperforate at bottom; light stain at right, despite the position of the perforations, a Very Fine or better appearing EFO,

and a must-have for the specialist, with 1974 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $14,000. Estimate $8,000 - 12,000
2599
2599 (%) 1875, 2¢ dark brown, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 168), bottom right corner margin single, without

gum as issued, a captivating example of this tough stamp, with immense color depth, great clarity, and flawless centering
amid very tight margins; natural straight edge at right and bottom; horizontal crease, otherwise Very Fine, with 1966 P.F.

certificate. Scott $5,750. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
2600
2600 (%) 1875, 3¢ blue green, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 169), without gum as issued, pristine with intense
color; unpunched perforations at left, scissors-cut at right as nearly always, Fine+, with 1959 and 1975 P.F. certificates.
Scott $20,000. Estimate $8,000 - 12,000
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FRESH 1875 6¢ CONTINENTAL “HARD PAPER” SPECIAL PRINTING (SCOTT #170)

2601
2601 (%) 1875, 6¢ dull rose, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 170), without gum as issued, Post Office fresh

with cool color on luminous paper, nicely centered, Very Fine, with 1970 and 1983 P.F. certificates. Scott $19,000.
Estimate $12,000 - 18,000

One of only 35 available to collectors (the 36th in the Miller Collection). Approximately half have scissors-trimmed
perforations on at least one side. These special printings of stamps in then-current use, along with reprints and re-issues,
were made for sale to collectors. While valid for postage, actual postal use is almost non-existent.
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2602
2602 (%) 1875, 7¢ reddish vermilion, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 171), without gum as issued, fresh
example with robust color and crisp detail, scissors-cut at right, natural straight edge at bottom; faults (“defective”
in words of accompanying certificate), Fine to Very Fine appearance, with 1972 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2603
2603 (%) 1875, 10¢ pale brown, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 172), without gum as issued, pretty example
with strong color and clean detail, bright and nicely centered; extraneous printer’s ink at right, Fine to Very Fine, with
1983 P.F. certificate. Scott $18,000. Estimate $8,000 - 12,000

2604
2604 (%) 1875, 12¢ dark violet, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 173), without gum as issued, attention-grabbing
with proof-like color and detail, bright and well centered; two short/pulled perforations at top, otherwise Very Fine, with
1948 (1) and 1994 P.F. certificates. Scott $5,250. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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EXCEPTIONAL 15¢ CONTINENTAL “HARD PAPER” SPECIAL PRINTING (SCOTT #174)

2605
2605 (%) 1875, 15¢ bright orange, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 174), without gum as issued, Post Office
fresh with radiant color and clean detail, centered just to top but otherwise with full to oversized margins, Very Fine, with
1983 P.F. certificate. Scott $18,000. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

One of only 40 available to collectors (the 41st in the Miller Collection). The majority have scissors-trimmed perforations
on at least one side with many off-center as well. These special printings of stamps in then-current use, along with reprints
and re-issues, were made for sale to collectors. While valid for postage, actual postal use is almost non-existent.

2606
2606 (%) 1875, 24¢ dull purple, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 175), without gum as issued, fresh and sound

with robust color and clear design, nicely centered amid tight margins, nearly Very Fine, with 1950 P.F. certificate. Scott
$3,250. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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NEAR-PERFECT 1875 30¢ CONTINENTAL “HARD PAPER” SPECIAL PRINTING
(SCOTT #176)

2607
2607 () 1875, 30¢ greenish black, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 176), without gum as issued, outstanding
example, pristine and sound, crisp with centering far superior to most, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, a showpiece, with
1997 PS.E. certificate. Scott $12,000. Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

(photo on front cover)
One of only 50 available to collectors (the 51st in the Miller Collection). Nearly all (40) have scissors-trimmed perforations

on at least one side. These special printings of stamps in then-current use, along with reprints and re-issues, were made for
sale to collectors. While valid for postage, actual postal use is almost non-existent.
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UNITED STATES: 1875 SPECIAL PRINTING OF THE 1873 CONTINENTAL ISSUE, HARD WHITE WOVE

ALLURING 1875 90¢ CONTINENTAL “HARD PAPER” SPECIAL PRINTING (SCOTT #177)

2608
2608 (%) 1875, 90¢ violet carmine, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Special Printing (Scott 177), without gum as issued, Post
Office fresh with robust color and attractive centering, Very Fine, with 1959 and 1975 P.F. certificates. Scott $17,000.
Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

One of only 44 available to collectors (the 45th in the Miller Collection). All but 17 have scissors-trimmed perforations on

at least one side. These special printings of stamps in then-current use, along with reprints and re-issues, were made for sale
to collectors. While valid for postage, actual postal use is almost non-existent.
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UNITED STATES: 1875 CONTINENTAL BANK NOTE CoO. ISSUE, YELLOWISH WOVE

1875 CONTINENTAL BANK NOTE CO. ISSUE, YELLOWISH WOVE

2609 %%

2610 *

2611 %

2612 %

2613 O

2614 %

2615 (%)

2616 (%)

2617 %

2618 (%)

98

2609

2610 2611 2612 2613 2614
1875, 2¢ vermilion, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 178), 0.g., never hinged, sound with radiant color on bright paper, Fine to
Very Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $350 for o0.g. Estimate $500 - 750

1875, 2¢ vermilion, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 178), o.g., very lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with bright color and
superior centering; tiny natural paper inclusions, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1999 P.F. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $300 - 400

1875, 5¢ blue, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott 179), o.g., hinged, sound with exceptional color depth and attractive centering;
faint staining in top margin due to prior hinge, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $300 - 400

1879 AMERICAN BANK NOTE CO. ISSUE, SOFT PAPER

1879, 5¢ blue, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott 185), 0.g., lightly hinged, enticing with immense color and deep liens, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $550. Estimate $250 - 350

1879, 5¢ blue, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott 185), a gorgeous jumbo with wonderful color depth and mathematical centering,
sound and lightly cancelled, Superb, only one stamp grades thus, with a single 100 higher, in PSE’s Population Report,
with 1992 PF. and 2014 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter graded SUP 98 J. SMQ SUP 98J; $1,400. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1879, 6¢ pink, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott 186), 0.g., very lightly hinged, with superior centering, cleanly printed in cool
shade, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2005 P.F. certificate. Scott $900. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2615 2616 2617 2618
1879, 10¢ brown, A.B.N.C. printing, without secret mark (Scott 187), the stamp is among the highest graded mint
stamps known according to the PSE population reported with only one mint stamp graded higher, unused without gum,
Extremely Fine, with 2021 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,600. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1879, 10¢ brown, A.B.N.C. printing, without secret mark (Scott 187), regummed, fresh with clean color and detail,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,000. Estimate $500 - 750

1879, 10¢ brown, A.B.N.C. printing, with secret mark (Scott 188), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp
lines and solid color, Very Fine, with 2019 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,800. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1879, 10¢ brown, A.B.N.C. printing, with secret mark (Scott 188), unused without gum, sound with intense color and
clean lines, fresh with faint secret mark, Fine to Very Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $650.  Estimate $300 - 400
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UNITED STATES: 1880-1882 SPECIALPRINTINGSOFTHE 1879 & 1882 ABNC ISSUE SOFTPAPER

2619 2620 2621
2619 O 1879, 10¢ brown, A.B.N.C. printing, with secret mark (Scott 188), an immaculate example with flawless color, clarity
and centering, with the bonus of a nearly face-free cancel in purple, Superb, only five stamps grade higher in PSEs
Population Report, with 2012 Weiss certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $1,550. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2620 * 1879, 30¢ full black, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott 190), 0.g., lightly hinged, lovely example, bright with proof-like detail,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $850. Estimate $400 - 600

2621 Sk 1879, 90¢ carmine, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott 191), 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound with strong color on bright paper,
Fine, with 1994 P.F. certificate. Scott $7,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1880-1882 SPECIAL PRINTINGS OF THE 1879 & 1882 ABNC ISSUE
SOFT PAPER

2622
2622 (%) 1880, 2¢ black brown, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Special Printing (Scott 193), without gum as issued, a strikingly fresh
example, with bold color, sharp detail, and like-new paper; tiny inclusion in top perforation tooth, natural straight edge at
right, Fine to Very Fine, an all-around pretty stamp, with 1968 P.F. certificate. Scott $16,000. Estimate $8,000 - 12,000

2623
2623 (%) 1880, 7¢ scarlet vermilion, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Special Printing (Scott 196), without gum as issued, sound and
bright with rich, deep color and crisp detail; tiny inclusion (inner edge of oval frame at left) noted for accuracy, Fine but
with great eye appeal, with 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,250. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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UNITED STATES: 1880-1882 SPECIALPRINTINGSOFTHE 1879 & 1882 ABNCISSUE SOFT PAPER

2624
2624 (%) 1880, 12¢ blackish purple, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Special Printing (Scott 198), without gum as issued, fresh with
proof-like color and detail; tiny thin spot at top, Fine. Scott $9,000. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

2625
2625 (%) 1880, 24¢ dark violet, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Special Printing (Scott 200), without gum as issued, fresh-faced with
exquisite color and clear details; small, light thin, Fine+, a bright, tempting stamp, with 1971 A.P.S. certificate. Scott
$8,500. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
View and download all past catalogs

Subscribe and view our current and past quarterly magazines
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UNITED STATES: 1880-1882 SPECIALPRINTINGSOFTHE 1879 & 1882 ABNC ISSUE SOFTPAPER

RARE 1880 90¢ AMERICAN “SOFT PAPER” SPECIAL PRINTING (SCOTT #202)

2626
2626 (%) 1880, 90¢ dull carmine, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Special Printing (Scott 202), without gum as issued, with robust color
and solid impression, a fresh-faced wide Perry; tiny thin spot at bottom, small painted-over area in the “9” of “90”, Very
Fine appearance, with 1987 and 2004 P.F. certificates. Scott $26,000. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

(photo on front cover)

Only 43 examples known, one each in the Miller Collection and the PF’s Luff Reference Collection, leaving 41 available
to collectors.
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UNITED STATES: 1881-1882 AMERICAN BANK NOTE CoO. ISSUE, RE-ENGRAVED

1881-1882 AMERICAN BANK NOTE CO. ISSUE, RE-ENGRAVED

2627 Sk H 1881, 3¢ blue green, re-engraved (Scott 207), bottom right corner block of 31 with part imprint, 0.g., never hinged, with
fresh color and clean detail; small gum skips, some separations and toning, Fine. Scott $7,750 as singles. (photo on web

site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
2628 2629 2630 2631 2632
2628 * 1882, 6¢ rose, re-engraved (Scott 208), 0.g., lightly hinged, pristine and sound with luxuriant color and clean detail,
nearly Very Fine. Scott $825. Estimate $350 - 500
2629 Kk 1882, 10¢ brown, re-engraved (Scott 209), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with solid color and sharp detail,

sound and nicely centered, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $475. Scott $525.
Estimate $350 - 500

2630 Hk 1883, 4¢ blue green (Scott 211), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with razor-sharp detail in luxuriant color, Very Fine,
with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $950. Scott $750. Estimate $600 - 800
2631 Kk 1883, 2¢ pale red brown, Special Printing (Scott 211B), o.g., never hinged, enticing stamp with razor sharp lines in
appealing color, sound on bright paper, Very Fine, with 2018 P.F. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $850. Scott
$1,150. Estimate $600 - 800
2632 * 1883, 2¢ pale red brown, Special Printing (Scott 211B), wide top margin part imprint single, 0.g., lightly hinged, Post

Office fresh and sound, cleanly printed and wonderfully centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $450. Estimate $400 - 600

1887 AMERICAN BANK NOTE CO. ISSUE

2633 2634
2633 *k 1887, 3¢ vermilion (Scott 214), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2019 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ
XF 90; $475. Estimate $350 - 500
2634 K 1887, 3¢ vermilion (Scott 214), 0.g., never hinged, a stunner with exultant color and near-perfect centering, Extremely
Fine, with 2003 P.F. certificate for block of four, this position 1. Scott $190. Estimate $300 - 400
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UNITED STATES: 1890-1893 SMALL BANK NOTES ISSUE

2635 2636
2635 HkH 1887, 3¢ vermilion (Scott 214), bottom margin plate No. 421 block of 10 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged,
immaculate front and back, in bright color and clear detail; centered to left, about Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,750.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2636 ok H 1887, 3¢ vermilion (Scott 214), bottom right corner margin horizontal block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, fresh positional with
all perforations intact, in color like the day it was printed, Fine to Very Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,140 as
singles. Estimate $400 - 600

2637 2638 2639 2640
2637 %k 1888, 5¢ indigo (Scott 216), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with proof-like color and clarity, bright with superior
centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2000 and 2006 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF
85; $1,350. Scott $675. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2638 Kk 1888, 5¢ indigo (Scott 216), 0.g., never hinged, a beauty with sharp detail and mathematical centering, Extremely Fine to
Superb, only six stamps grade thus, with a single 98J higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2019 P.S.A.G. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $6,250. Scott $675. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

2639 * 1888, 90¢ purple (Scott 218), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and sound with deep color and sharp detail, clean with superior
centering, Extremely Fine, with 1980 and 2006 P.F. certificates. Scott $850. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1890-1893 SMALL BANK NOTES ISSUE

2640 P 1890-93, A.B.N.C. Small Bank Note Issue, 1¢ to 90¢ complete, plate proofs on India paper (Scott 219P3-229P3),
with bold, bright color including numerous marginal examples; #219D, 221 and 225 on India mounted on card, Very Fine.
Scott $789. Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: 1890-1893 SMALL BANK NOTES ISSUE

2641 2642
2641 P 1890-93, A.B.N.C. Small Bank Note Issue, 1¢ to 90¢ complete, plate proofs on card (Scott 219P4-229P4), bright and
clean throughout, each with nicely balanced margins, Very Fine. Scott $723. Estimate $400 - 600
2642 Kk 1890, 2¢ lake (Scott 219D), o.g., never hinged, sound with enticing color and detail, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G.
certificate. Scott $575. Estimate $300 - 400
2643 2644 2645 2646

2643 KK H 1890, 3¢ purple (Scott 221), bottom left plate block No. 21 of 12 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, full plate and imprint
block of ten plus left margin vertical pair (natural straight edge and part-arrow), wonderfully fresh with strong color and
clean detail, sound and alluring, Fine to Very Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $5,900.  Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2644 1890, 5¢ chocolate (Scott 223), 0.9., lightly hinged, in captivating color with mathematical centering, Extremely Fine to
Superb, only five stamps grade thus, with just five higher, in PSEs Population Report, with 2003 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $275. Estimate $250 - 350

2645 Kk 1890, 6¢ brown red (Scott 224), o.g., never hinged, face-fresh with near-perfect color, clarity and centering; two spots of
offset on gum, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 1993 P.F. (block of four, this position 3) and 2012 P.S.A.G. certificates, the
latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,750. Scott $180. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2646 Kk 1893, 8¢ lilac (Scott 225), single with part imprint, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E.
certificate graded VF-XF 85J. SMQ VF-XF 85J; $375. Estimate $300 - 400

2647
2647 K 1893, 8¢ lilac (Scott 225), plate number strip of 5 with letters and plate number 268, WOW! look at those center stamps,
0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2018 P.F. certificate. Scott $675 as singles. Estimate $800 - 1,200
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UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2648 2649 2650 2651 2652
2648 Kk 1890, 15¢ indigo (Scott 227), 0.g., never hinged, prettier than its grade, with proof-like color and detail, sound and
fresh, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $975. Scott $625.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

2649 ok 1890, 15¢ indigo (Scott 227), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with sharp lines in crisp color, wonderfully centered
amid large margins, Extremely Fine XQ, with 2001, 2006 and 2009 P.F. certificates, the last graded XF 90 XQ. SMQ XF
90 XQ; $2,000. Scott $625. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2650 % 1890, 30¢ black (Scott 228), 0.g., hinged, eye-catching with proof-like color and clarity, sound and fresh, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $250 - 350
2651 * 1890, 30¢ black (Scott 228), o.g., lightly hinged, pristine example with razor-sharp detail in rich color, sound with

superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $700. Scott $300.
Estimate $500 - 700

2652 * 1890, 90¢ orange (Scott 229), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh with clean, rich color, nicely centered; minuscule inclusion in
neck not noted on accompanying certificate, Very Fine, with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $475. Estimate $300 - 400

1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2653
2653 P 1893, Columbians complete, “Roosevelt” small die proofs (Scott 230P2-245P2), a lovely complete set removed from
Roosevelt album pages, resulting in a couple small, inconspicuous thin spots; a couple values slightly faded ($3 most),
otherwise Very Fine. Only 85 sets were produced for the Roosevelt albums. Scott $5,850. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2654 2655 2656
2654 P 1893, Columbians complete, plate proofs on card (Scott 230P4-245P4), all with their expected rich color and sharp
detail, margins full and balanced, Very Fine. Scott $2,110. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
2655 Kk 1893, 2¢ Columbian (Scott 231), 0.g., never hinged, sharp and sound with lovely color and mathematical centering amid

large margins, Superb, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $1,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2656 ik 1893, 3¢ Columbian (Scott 232), 0.g., never hinged, pristine with deep lines and strong color, sound and mathematically
centered, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $675.
Estimate $500 - 750

2657 2658
2657 Hk 1893, 3¢ Columbian (Scott 232), top margin part imprint single, 0.g., never hinged, lovely positional with rich color and
sharp detail, near-perfectly centered on pristine paper, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2014 P.S.A.G. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $675. Estimate $400 - 600

2658 & H 1893, 4¢ Columbian (Scott 233), bottom margin plate No. 16 block of 10 with imprint and “D”, 0.g., never hinged, Post
Office fresh in pastel shade on lily-white paper, Fine. Scott $3,100. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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2659 %%k

2660 *k

2661 %k

2662 Sk H

2663 %%k

UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2659
1893, 4¢ Columbian, blue color error (Scott 233a), o.g., never hinged, striking deep rich color; tiny gum soak affecting
the stamp that happened after the certificate was written, Very Good to Fine, with 1967 P.F. certificate for block and 2002
P.S.E. certificate for pair. Scott $32,500. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

(photo on front cover)

2660 2661 2662

1893, 5¢ Columbian (Scott 234), 0.g., never hinged, a top-quality example with deep lines and strong color, sound

and fresh with near-perfect centering, Superb, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $2,600.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1893, 5¢ Columbian (Scott 234), 0.g., never hinged, crisply printed in luxuriant color with mathematical centering,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $850. Scott $150.
Estimate $500 - 750

1893, 5¢ Columbian (Scott 234), top margin plate No. 8 block of 6 with imprint, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh
with intact perforations and robust color, well centered throughout, Very Fine. Scott $2,275. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2663
1893, 6¢ Columbian (Scott 235), o0.g., never hinged, sound with perfect centering and sculptural presentation,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,050. Scott $150.
Estimate $600 - 800
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UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2664
2664 *H 1893, 6¢ Columbian (Scott 235), bottom margin plate No. 104 block of 8 with imprint and “Z”, 0.g., barest trace of hinge,
with sensational color and clarity; several sealed separations at top center, Fine+. Scott $1,950. Estimate $600 - 800

2665
2665 ik 1893, 8¢ Columbian (Scott 236), 0.g., never hinged, the picture of perfection, with extraordinary color, sharp detail, and
mathematical centering, Superb, only seven stamps grade thus, with just three higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with
2024 P.F. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $6,250. Estimate $5,000 - 6,000

2666

2666 *xH 1893, 8¢ Columbian (Scott 236), top right plate No. 133 block of 10 with imprint and “I 17, 0.g., stamps never hinged,
hinged in ungummed selvage only (reinforcing edge separations), fresh with luxuriant color, clean impression, and

appealing centering, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,980. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2667
2667 ok 1893, 10¢ Columbian (Scott 237), o.g., never hinged, beautifully centered with cool color and refined impression,
Extremely Fine, with 2009 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $575. Scott $265. Estimate $350 - 500
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UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2668 2669 2670
2668 1893, 10¢ Columbian (Scott 237), 0.g., never hinged, an absolute beauty with crisp color and clarity, sound and
mathematically centered amid large margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $265.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2669 *kH 1893, 10¢ Columbian (Scott 237), block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, nicely centered stamps with clean detail and cool color;
bottom left stamp with light crease, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,060 as singles. Estimate $600 - 800

2670 %k 1893, 15¢ Columbian (Scott 238), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound with solid centering and rich
color, Very Fine, with 1986 P.F. and 2013 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $675. Scott $700.
Estimate $400 - 600

2671 2672 2673

2671 %k 1893, 15¢ Columbian (Scott 238), o.g., never hinged, a beauty with flawless color, sharp detail, and mathematical
centering on pristine paper, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP
95; $5,600. Scott $700. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

2672 Sk H 1893, 15¢ Columbian (Scott 238), bottom margin plate No. 58 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, sound with
deep, bold color and full selvage, Fine+, Post Office Freshness. Scott $7,000. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

2673 %k 1893, 30¢ Columbian (Scott 239), 0.g., never hinged, a showy stamp with alluring color and superior centering, Extremely
Fine, with 1990 P.F. certificate for block of four. Scott $675. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2674
2674 O 1893, 30¢ Columbian (Scott 239), pristine and sound with rich color and unobtrusive cork cancel, Extremely Fine to
Superb, only four stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95; $900. Estimate $500 - 750
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2677 O

2678 O

2679 *

2680 O

2681 O
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2683 *

2684 %

2685 O
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UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2675 2676 2677 2678
1893, 50¢ Columbian (Scott 240), left margin single, 0.g., never hinged, lovely positional with intense color and
outstanding centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,400. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1893, 50¢ Columbian (Scott 240), o.g., previously hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2022 P.F. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,800. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1893, 50¢ Columbian (Scott 240), large margins and nearly SON “SOUTHAM”PTON “SHIP” postmark, Very Fine.
Scott $200. Estimate $250 - 350

1893, 50¢ Columbian (Scott 240), with deep, rich color on bright paper, sound with unobtrusive New York duplex cancel,
Extremely Fine, with 2012 P.S.E. and 2020 P.F. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $450. Scott $200.
Estimate $250 - 350

2679 2680 2681 2682
1893, $1 Columbian (Scott 241), 0.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), pristine with lustrous color, clean detail,
and captivating centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1997 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1893, $1 Columbian (Scott 241), sound and nicely centered in rich color with “P” duplex cancel, Very Fine, with 2024
P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $600. Scott $525. Estimate $400 - 600

1893, $1 Columbian (Scott 241), Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-
XF 85; $775. Estimate $600 - 800

1893, $2 Columbian (Scott 242), 0.g., never hinged, cleanly printed in wonderfully bright color, fresh and sound, nearly

Very Fine, with 1981 P.F., 2008 P.S.E. and 2023 P.F. certificates. Scott $3,600. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
2683 2684 2685

1893, $2 Columbian (Scott 242), a choice mint single, 0.g., unusually fresh and nearly perfectly centered, Very Fine to

Extremely Fine. A real beauty! Scott $1,100. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1893, $2 Columbian (Scott 242), o.g., very lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with gorgeous color and clean detail, all solidly
centered, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1972 and 1992 P.F. certificates. Scott $1,100. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1893, $2 Columbian (Scott 242), intense color and superior centering, relatively light double-ring Registry cancel does
not obscure, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $775. Scott
$550. Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2686 2687 2688 2689
2686 * 1893, $3 Columbian (Scott 243), o.g., previously hinged, Fine, with 1999 PF. certificate. Scott $1,500.
Estimate $600 - 800

2687 * 1893, $3 Columbian (Scott 243), 0.g., barest trace of hinge, fresh and sound with solid color and attractive centering,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,500. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2688 O 1893, $3 Columbian (Scott 243), unusually fresh and well centered with a neat New York “REG” double oval cancel,
Very Fine. Scott $775. Estimate $400 - 600

2689 O 1893, $3 Columbian, olive green (Scott 243a), sound with strong color on fresh paper; double-oval cancel, nearly Very
Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate. Scott $775. Estimate $500 - 750
2690 2691 2692 2693

2690 * 1893, $4 Columbian (Scott 244), o.g., hinged, Deep Saturated Color, Extremely Fine, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $4,150. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

(photo on front cover)

2691 * 1893, $4 Columbian (Scott 244), o.g., barest trace of hinge, sound and bright in captivating color, Very Fine, with 1994
P.F. certificate. Scott $2,100. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2692 O 1893, $4 Columbian (Scott 244), Very Fine, with 1986 P.F. certificate. Scott $975. Estimate $500 - 750
2693 O 1893, $4 Columbian (Scott 244), a lovely example with radiant color and bright paper; target cancel at right, Very Fine
to Extremely Fine, with 2003 and 2022 P.F. certificates. Scott $975. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2694 2695
2694 O 1893, $4 Columbian, pale aniline rose (Scott 244a var.), fresh and nicely centered with a neat New York “REG” double
oval cancel, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,025. Estimate $350 - 500
2695 * 1893, $5 Columbian (Scott 245), o.g., previously hinged, Very Fine, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,500.

Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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UNITED STATES: 1893 COLUMBIAN ISSUE

2696 2697 2698
1893, $5 Columbian (Scott 245), a marvelous unused example, wonderfully fresh and very well centered, Very Fine.
Scott $1,250. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1893, $5 Columbian (Scott 245), o.g., lightly hinged, a gorgeous top-value, Post Office fresh with crisp detail in luxuriant
black, sound with superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $4,500.
Scott $2,500. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

1893, $5 Columbian (Scott 245), a remarkably fresh, nicely centered example with a light New York “REG” oval
cancel; very faint horizontal crease, visible only in fluid, otherwise Fine to Very Fine and most attractive. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $350 - 500

1894 FIRST BUREAU ISSUE, UNWATERMARKED

2699 2700 2701 2702 2703
1894, 1¢ ultramarine, unwatermarked (Scott 246), block of 8, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with
2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $720. Estimate $600 - 800

1894, 2¢ carmine, type 11, unwatermarked (Scott 251), 0.g., never hinged, a striking example of this elusive stamp, with
glowing color on bright white paper, sound and enticing, Fine to Very Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded F-VF 75.
SMQ F-VF 75; $750. Scott $1,250. Estimate $500 - 750

1894, 2¢ carmine, type I11, unwatermarked (Scott 252), 0.g., never hinged, wondrously bright with sharp detail and
lustrous color, Very Fine, with 1994 P.F. certificate for strip of three, this position 3 with selvage removed. Scott $425.
Estimate $300 - 400

1894, 2¢ carmine, type 111, unwatermarked (Scott 252), full wide top margin plate number 154 single, 0.g., never
hinged, a stellar wide top with rich color, sharp lines and sound perforations, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2013
P.S.E. certificate. Scott $425. Estimate $400 - 600

1894, 5¢ chocolate, unwatermarked, vertical pair, imperf. horizontally (Scott 255c), 0.g., lightly hinged, a lovely
item with rich color and clean impression, sound and well centered, Very Fine, with 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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UNITED STATES: 1895 FIRST BUREAU ISSUE, WATERMARKED

2704 2705 2706 2707 2708 2709
2704 * 1894, $1 black, type I, unwatermarked (Scott 261), 0.g., lightly hinged, eye-catching with radiant paper and proof-like
color and detail, Fine, with 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $300 - 400
2705 % 1894, $1 black, type Il, unwatermarked (Scott 261A), disturbed o.g., face-fresh with razor-sharp detail and intense
color, Fine. Scott $2,200. Estimate $400 - 600
2706 * 1894, $2 bright blue, unwatermarked (Scott 262), 0.g., lightly hinged, crisp and fresh with solid color and clean
impression, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $2,750. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2707 % 1894, $2 bright blue, unwatermarked (Scott 262), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh with rich, deep color, Fine+. Scott $2,750.

Estimate $750 - 1,000

2708 * 1894, $5 dark green, unwatermarked (Scott 263), o.g., hinged; tiny hinge thin at upper left and natural straight edge at
right, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $4,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2709 * 1894, $5 dark green, unwatermarked (Scott 263), o.g., previously hinged, Fine, with 2015 Weiss certificate. Scott
$4,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1895 FIRST BUREAU ISSUE, WATERMARKED

2710
2710 % 1895, 1¢ blue-15¢ dark blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 264-274), 0.g., mostly lightly hinged, lovely group, each fresh with
attractive color and clarity, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $677. Estimate $300 - 400

2711
2711 ok 1895, 1¢ blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 264), stamp has premium PF designation of XQ for extra quality, 0.g., never hinged,

Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2022 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $400. Estimate $400 - 500
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UNITED STATES: 1895 FIRST BUREAU ISSUE, WATERMARKED

2712 2713 2714 2715 2716
2712 %k 1895, 5¢ chocolate, D.L. watermark (Scott 270), bottom margin plate number strip of 3, 0.g., never hinged, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $480 as three singles.
Estimate $250 - 350

2713 %k 1895, 5¢ chocolate, D.L. watermark (Scott 270), 0.g., never hinged, in proof-like color and detail, fresh with near-
perfect centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2011 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $850.
Scott $105. Estimate $600 - 800
2714 %k 1895, 8¢ violet brown, D.L. watermark (Scott 272), 0.g., never hinged, a lovely stamp with bold color and sharp

detail, sound and mathematically centered; guideline across top perforations noted for accuracy, Extremely Fine
to Superb, with 1978 and 2023 P.F. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,250. Scott $210.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2715 %k 1895, 15¢ dark blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 274), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with exceptional color depth,
sound with attractive centering, Very Fine, with 2022 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $625. Scott $600.
Estimate $400 - 600

2716 %% 1895, 15¢ dark blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 274), o.g., never hinged, choice example, sound and Post Office fresh with
deep color on like-new paper, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,450. Scott
$600. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2717 2718 2719 2720 2721
2717 % 1895, 15¢ dark blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 274), 0.g., very lightly hinged, immaculate with deep lines in bold color,
paper bright and sound, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2021 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $950.
Scott $200. Estimate $600 - 800

2718 * 1895, 50¢ red orange, D.L. watermark (Scott 275a), 0.g., very lightly hinged, a real looker with bold color without a
hint of oxidation and superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ
VF-XF 85; $400. Scott $325. Estimate $250 - 350

2719 % 1895, $1 black, type I, D.L. watermark (Scott 276), o.g., very lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with grand color and razor-
sharp detail; a pretty stamp, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $400 - 600

2720 % 1895, $1 black, type I, D.L. watermark (Scott 276), 0.g., lightly hinged, lovely example with crisp impression and
outstanding centering, Extremely Fine, only five stamps grade higher in PSEs Population Report, with 2025 P.F. certificate
graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,300. Scott $600. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200

2721 O 1895, $1 black, type I, D.L. watermark (Scott 276), with proof-like color and detail, mathematically centered, plus light,
face-free cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, only six stamps grade thus, with two 98s higher, in PSE’s Population Report,
with 2021 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,000. Scott $100. Estimate $600 - 800
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UNITED STATES: 1898 FIRST BUREAU ISSUE, UPU COLORS

2723 2724 2725 2726 2727
1895, $1 black, type 11, D.L. watermark (Scott 276A), 0.g., lightly hinged, clean with crisp detail and solid color, Very
Fine, with 1993 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1895, $1 black, type II, D.L. watermark (Scott 276A), 0.g., previously hinged, Intense Color Saturation, Fine to Very
Fine, with photocopy of 2012 P.F. certificate for block. Scott $1,250. Estimate $400 - 600

1895, $2 bright blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 277), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with rich color and clean
impression, sound and nicely centered, Very Fine, a pretty stamp, with 1982 and 2023 P.F. certificates. Scott $2,900.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1895, $2 bright blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 277), right margin single with part arrow, 0.g., hinged, pretty positional
with vibrant color, nicely centered and sound, Very Fine, with 1997 P.F. certificate for pair, this position 2. Scott $900.
Estimate $600 - 800

1895, $2 dark blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 277a), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh with attractive color and clean detail, Fine
to Very Fine, with 2003 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $900. Estimate $400 - 600

1895, $2 dark blue, D.L. watermark (Scott 277a), Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2019 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF
85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $600. Estimate $500 - 600

2728 2729 2730 2731
1895, $5 dark green, D.L. watermark (Scott 278), 0.g., very lightly hinged, enticing with bold color and clean
lines; single slightly shorter perforation at top noted for accuracy, Very Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,900.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1895, $5 dark green, D.L. watermark (Scott 278), attractively centered on bright paper, sound, Very Fine, with 2025
P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $625. Scott $600. Estimate $350 - 500

1898 FIRST BUREAU ISSUE, UPU COLORS

1898, 1¢ deep green (Scott 279), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with robust color and sharp detail, bright and
mathematically centered, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate as plate number single (selvage since
removed), graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $375. Estimate $250 - 350

1898, 2¢ rose carmine, type IV (Scott 279Bc), bottom margin plate number 756 and imprint strip of 3, 0.g., lightly hinged
with small remnant, sound and Post Office fresh with glorious color and clarity, Fine. Scott $1,150. Estimate $300 - 400

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025 115



UNITED STATES: 1898 FIRST BUREAU ISSUE, UPU COLORS

2732 2733 2734 2735 2736

2732 BKS» %

2733 *H

2734 %%k

2735 O

2736 %%k

2737 SkH

2738 %%

1898, 2¢ light red, type 1V, booklet pane of 6, overprinted “Specimen” (Scott 279BjSE), with plate number 988, o.g.,
never hinged, fully intact and sound with deep, rich color and clear detail, Very Fine, a beautiful example. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1898, 4¢ rose brown (Scott 280), full wide top margin plate number 1103 block of 6 with imprint, a lovely plate with
luxuriant color and intact perforations; very lightly hinged positions 1, 3 & 6, others never hinged, Very Fine. A choice
example of this difficult plate block, with 2021 P.F. certificate. Scott $700. Estimate $400 - 600

1898, 5¢ dark blue (Scott 281), single with plate number, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF 90J. SMQ XF 90J; $425. Estimate $350 - 500

1898, 5¢ dark blue (Scott 281), Superb, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $725.
Estimate $500 - 750

1898, 6¢ lake (Scott 282), 0.g., never hinged, enticing with rich, ebullient color on like-new paper, all beautifully centered,
Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $475. Scott $140. Estimate $350 - 500

2737 2738
1898, 6¢ lake (Scott 282), bottom margin plate number 924 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, well-inked
yielding exuberant color, sound with all perforations intact, even in the himalayan bottom selvage, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$1,650. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1898 TRANS-MISSISSIPPI ISSUE

1898, 4¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 287), 0.g., never hinged, an exceptionally fresh stamp with radiant color and superior centering,
Extremely Fine, with 2010 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $850. Scott $325. Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: 1898 TRANS-MISSISSIPPI ISSUE

2739 2740
2739 ok 1898, 5¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 288), 0.g., never hinged, crisp and clean with near-perfect centering, a lovely addition to any
collection, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,000. Scott
$290. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2740 Sk H 1898, 5¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 288), horizontal block of 10 from the lower right pane of plate no. 618, separated into blocks
of 6 & 4 and, unfortunately, split between the imprint and the plate number, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and nicely centered
with a straight edge at the left, Fine to Very Fine. Still a lovely showpiece. Scott $2,900 ++. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2741 2742 2743 2744
2741 O 1898, 5¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 288), black town cancellation, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2022 Crowe certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $400. Estimate $300 - 400

2742 O 1898, 5¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 288), a top-line example with mathematical centering and partly-struck duplex cancel keeping
the vignette visible, Extremely Fine to Superb, only two stamps grade thus, with just five higher, in PSE's Population
Report, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $550. Estimate $300 - 400

2743 %k 1898, 8¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 289), 0.g., never hinged, a select example, pristine with immense color depth in two-toned
presentation, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1985 P.F. (pair, position 2), 2002 P.F. and 2007 P.S.E. certificates, the last
graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $650. Scott $400. Estimate $400 - 600

2744 Sk 1898, 8¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 289), 0.g., never hinged, an all-around enticing stamp, with deep lines yielding two-toned
color and sharp detail, all near-perfectly centered on bright paper, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded
XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,250. Scott $400. Estimate $750 - 1,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1898 TRANS-MISSISSIPPI ISSUE

ATTRACTIVE 8¢ TRANS-MISSISSIPPI IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY PAIR
(SCOTT #289a)

2745
2745 % 1898, 8¢ Trans-Miss., vertical pair, imperf. horizontally (Scott 289a), 0.g., lightly hinged, lovely example with bold
color and deep lines, sound and fresh; faint internal crease/minor natural internal gum bend, depending on the certificate,
otherwise Very Fine, with 1984 P.F. and 1991 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $27,500. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

(photo on back cover)

According to the Neil-Rosenthal book (pp. 115-118), A single pane of 50 was discovered by Robert Watts, a stamp clerk at
the Philadelphia General Post Office, who found it between the wrapping paper of a bundle of stamps (see Neil-Rosenthal
book, pp. 115-118).

118 Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



UNITED STATES: 1898 TRANS-MISSISSIPPI ISSUE

2746 2747 2748 2749
2746 Sk 1898, 10¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 290), o.g., never hinged, pristine with attractive color and clean detail, Very Fine, with 1997
PF. certificate. Scott $400. Estimate $250 - 350

2747 % 1898, 50¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 291), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with exceptional color, clarity and centering,
Extremely Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $500 - 750

2748 * 1898, 50¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 291), wide top margin imprint single, 0.g., very lightly hinged, stellar positional in dark
shade, with superior centering and sought-after wide top, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1994 P.F. certificate. Scott
$600. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2749 Sk 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (Scott 292), o.g., never hinged, Full-bodied hue; corner creases at top right, Very Fine, only 56,900
were issued to postmasters; an unknown quantity was destroyed on March 1900, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,750.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

2750 2751 2752 2753
2750 ok 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (Scott 292), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with strong color on like-new paper, sound, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, only 56,900 were issued to postmasters; an unknown quantity was destroyed in March 1900, with
2021 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2751 % 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (Scott 292), o.g., previously hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2018 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,200.

Estimate $600 - 800

2752 % 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (Scott 292), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with solid color and sharp detail; perforation tip
crease at lower left, nearly Very Fine. Scott $1,200. Estimate $600 - 800
2753 O 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (Scott 292), beautifully struck Liebenthal, Kansas town postmark, Fine, with 1984 P.F. certificate.
Scott $675. Estimate $350 - 500
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UNITED STATES: 1898 TRANS-MISSISSIPPI ISSUE

2754 2755 2756
2754 O 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (Scott 292), an attention-grabber with deep, intense color on bright white paper with neatly struck
oval grid (duplex?) cancels, Extremely Fine, with 2017 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,125. Scott $675.
Estimate $800 - 1,200

2755 % 1898, $2 Trans-Miss. (Scott 293), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and sound with rich, clean color, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,900. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

2756 1898, $2 Trans-Miss. (Scott 293), o.g., hinged, fresh and sound with clean color and alluring centering; horizontal guide
line at bottom, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $2,100. Scott
$1,900. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

2757
2757 O 1898, $2 Trans-Miss. (Scott 293), duplex cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2015 P.S.E. certificate, 2017 P.S.A.G.
certificate and 2018 P.F. certificate, each graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $7,700. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

(photo on front cover)

1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

2758 2759
2758 P 1901, Pan-Americans complete, “Roosevelt” small die proofs (Scott 294P2-299P2), fresh and bright with vivid colors
and crisp detail, each still on album page cut-out, Very Fine, a choice set, only 85 albums were produced. Scott $3,450.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2759 %k H 1901, 1¢ Pan-American (Scott 294), bottom margin plate number 1139 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, Post
Office fresh and sound with lovely color and solid centering throughout, Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400
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UNITED STATES: 1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

A HIGH-GRADING 1¢ PAN-AMERICAN INVERT (SCOTT #294a)

2760
2760 * 1901, 1¢ Pan-American, center inverted (Scott 294a), 0.g., hinged, wonderfully fresh example, sound with strong
color and sharp detail, plus superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, 5 thus, 6 90s higher, ex “Millwood”, Dr.
Morris, with 1992 P.F. and 2015 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $17,500. Scott $11,500.
Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

(photo on front cover)

Johl reports that these 1¢ inverts were found at at least four post offices (Bessemer, AL, Richmond, VA, Utica, NY, and in
Connecticut) soon after they were issued.
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UNITED STATES: 1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

2761
2761 (%) 1901, 1¢ Pan-American, center inverted (Scott 294a), unused without gum, fresh with rich color and margins all
around; internal small tear at left, small corner crease at top left, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. A lovely example of this
sought-after error, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $11,500. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Read Auction Rules for sale types

View Price Realized for past sales
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UNITED STATES: 1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

ARARE 1¢ PAN-AMERICAN INVERT BLOCK OF FOUR (SCOTT #294a)

2762
2762 *H 1901, 1¢ Pan-American, center inverted (Scott 294a), block of 4, deep rich colors and proof-like impressions, ARARE
BLOCK OF FOUR OF THE ONE-CENT PAN-AMERICAN INVERT., 0.g., hinge remnant, face-fresh with bold color
and clean detail, well centered with intact perforations; bottom left stamp with a light natural gum bend, tiny hinge thins
affect all but top left stamp (which is sound), Very Fine appearance. A rare multiple, with only 13 blocks of four, one block
of six and a block of 20 in the Levi records. Scott $75,000. Estimate $30,000 - 40,000

(photo on back cover)

Johl reports that these 1¢ inverts were found at at least four post offices (Bessemer, AL, Richmond, VA, Utica, NY, and in
Connecticut) soon after they were issued.
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UNITED STATES: 1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

2763 2764 2765
1901, 2¢ Pan-American (Scott 295), bottom margin part imprint single, 0.g., never hinged, a stunning jumbo with
flawless color and centering, plus imprint complete less end scrolls; train slightly low, Superb, a Top of the Pop, with only
five stamps attaining this exalted grade in PSE s Population Report, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded SUP 98 J. SMQ SUP
98J; $1,600. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1901, 2¢ Pan-American (Scott 295), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $350. Estimate $300 - 400

1901, 2¢ Pan-American (Scott 295), o.g., never hinged, with lustrous color and flawless centering, the train
riding high, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $350.
Estimate $250 - 350

2766 2767
1901, 2¢ Pan-American (Scott 295), bottom margin plate number 1129 block of 10 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged,

a lovely survivor with bold, rich color and deeply lined vignette; sound and appealing, nearly Very Fine. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $600 - 800

1901, 4¢ Pan-American (Scott 296), bottom margin plate number 1145 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with
rich color, a “high roller” with vignette shifted slightly to top, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $3,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.

Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



UNITED STATES: 1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

UNUSED 4¢ PAN-AMERICAN INVERT (SCOTT #296a)

2768
2768 (%) 1901, 4¢ Pan-American, center inverted (Scott 296a), unused without gum, on bright paper with clean impressions;

top perforations trimmed, faults and small repairs, Fine appearance, with 2015 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $80,000.
Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

The 4¢ Pan-American Invert was not regularly issued. According to Sloane, the Post Office Department received an
erroneous report that this invert had been discovered; while none was found, two sheets of inverts (400 stamps total) were
deliberately printed. Examples were distributed through two official channels. One sheet was overprinted with “Specimen”.
A total of 106 copies, both with and without “Specimen”, were distributed to friends and dignitaries. One pane of 100 was
retained by the Post Office Department and stuck down on a ledger page in their archives. This sheet was broken up about
1916 or 1917, and 97 copies were traded for material needed for the government collection. Since most stamps available
were removed from the mounting paper, they are generally thinned or have seriously disturbed gum.
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UNITED STATES: 1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

2769 2770 2771

2769 *H 1901, 5¢ Pan-American (Scott 297), an extraordinary bottom margin imprint & plate no. 1140 block of 6, o.g., very
lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh and virtually perfectly centered with marvelous color and solid perforations, Extremely
Fine and choice. Scott $2,100. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2770 Sk 1901, 8¢ Pan-American (Scott 298), corner margin vertical pair, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with 2018 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $460. Estimate $300 - 400

2772 2773 2774
2771 *H 1901, 8¢ Pan-American (Scott 298), bottom margin plate block of 10, sound and remarkably well-centered; tiny piece of

selvage out at bottom of black marking in arrow as often seen on these, 0.g., previously hinged, Very Fine. Scott $6,500.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2772 SkH 1901, 8¢ Pan-American (Scott 298), bottom margin plate number 1150 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, clean
and fresh with deep color, Fine. Scott $6,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2773 %k 1901, 10¢ Pan-American (Scott 299), corner margin pair, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $300 - 400

2774 %k 1901, 10¢ Pan-American (Scott 299), bottom margin plate number 1144 single with part arrow & markings, o.g.,
never hinged, Post Office fresh with bright color and slightly raised ship, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate
(erroneously as #327) graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $650. Scott $300. Estimate $400 - 600

2775
2775 O 1901, 10¢ Pan-American (Scott 299), a jaw-dropping jumbo with rich color, flawless registration, and unobtrusive duplex
cancel, Superb, destined for a collection of distinction. A Top of the Pop, one of only two stamps at this highest grade in PSE’s
Population Report, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ SUP 98J; $3,400. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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UNITED STATES: 1901 PAN-AMERICAN ISSUE

SUPERLATIVE 10¢ PAN-AMERICAN PLATE BLOCK (SCOTT #299)

2776
2776 K H 1901, 10¢ Pan-American (Scott 299), top margin plate block of 6, this plate block is of the highest quality with nearly
perfect centering, o.g., never hinged, Superb, ex Zoellner, with 2006 (block of 10) and 2024 P.S.E. certificates, the latter
graded SUP 98. Scott $8,500. Estimate $12,000 - 18,000
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UNITED STATES: 1902-1908 SECOND BUREAU ISSUE

1902-1908 SECOND BUREAU ISSUE

2777 2778 2779
1903, 1¢ blue green-5¢ blue (Scott 300), 0.g., never hinged, choice group, each Post Office fresh with superior centering,
the 3¢ a top margin plate number 2518 single, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.F. certificate for #301. Scott $498.
Estimate $300 - 400

1903, 2¢ carmine (Scott 301), 0.g., never hinged, a superlative stamp, beautifully centered and fresh with radiant color,
Superb, only three stamps grade thus, with just two higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate
graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $2,000. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1903, 3¢ bright violet (Scott 302), right margin plate number 2807 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, attractive
with crisp color and clean impression; sound on fresh paper, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,300. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2780 2781 2782 2783
1903, 3¢ bright violet (Scott 302), bottom margin plate number 3527 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, a
beauty with powerful color and razor-sharp detail, sound on bright white paper, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $600 - 800

1903, 5¢ blue (Scott 304), 0.g., never hinged, a grand example with proof-like color and detail, fresh and sound, Extremely
Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $400. Scott $150. Estimate $250 - 350

1903, 6¢ claret (Scott 305), 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with strong color and superior centering, Extremely Fine,
with 2021 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $450. Scott $150. Estimate $350 - 450

1903, 10¢ pale red brown (Scott 307), bottom margin plate number 2290 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, crisp
and clean with proof-like color and clarity, all beautifully centered on fresh paper; small inclusion in “N” of “CENTS” on
bottom center stamp, Extremely Fine nonetheless. 4 difficult plate block never hinged—especially in this quality. Scott
$1,800. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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UNITED STATES: 1902-1908 SECOND BUREAU ISSUE

2784 2785 2786 2787 2788 2789
2784 Sk 1903, 15¢ olive green (Scott 309), o.g., never hinged, fresh and sound with deep color, Very Fine, with 2001 P.F. certificate
as margin single, selvage since removed. Scott $450. Estimate $250 - 350
2785 ok 1903, 50¢ orange (Scott 310), 0.g., never hinged, pristine with glowing color on immaculate paper, Very Fine, with 2023
P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,200. Estimate $750 - 1,000
2786 * 1903, 50¢ orange (Scott 310), o.g., hinged, sound and bright in rich, unadulterated color; prettier than its grade might

suggest, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $400. Scott $425.  Estimate $300 - 400

2787 %k 1903, $1 black (Scott 311), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound with attractive color and detail, Fine to Very
Fine, with 2020 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,750. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2788 * 1903, $1 black (Scott 311), 0.g., lightly hinged, a lovely stamp with strong color on bright paper, superior centering and
sharp detail, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1998 P.S.E. and 2024 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ
VF-XF 85; $650. Scott $575. Estimate $400 - 600
2789 O 1903, $1 black (Scott 311), Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2003 P.S.E. certificate, 2011 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP
95 and 2014 P.F. certificate. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $550. Estimate $500 - 600
2790 2791 2792 2793 2794 2795
2790 Sk 1903, $2 dark blue (Scott 312), it is amazing to think that this stamp has survived in this pristine condition for over a
century, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,500. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2791 * 1903, $2 dark blue (Scott 312), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp detail and solid color, Very Fine, with
1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $825. Estimate $600 - 800
2792 % 1903, $2 dark blue (Scott 312), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $825. Estimate $400 - 600
2793 % 1903, $2 dark blue (Scott 312), 0.g., hinged, lovely example with bold color and crisp detail, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $825. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2794 1903, $5 dark green (Scott 313), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound and fresh with strong color and clean impression, Very Fine,
with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,400. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2795 * 1903, $5 dark green (Scott 313), o.g., hinged, cleanly printed in deep color, nearly Very Fine. Scott $2,400.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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UNITED STATES: 1902-1908 SECOND BUREAU ISSUE

2797 2798 2799 2800
1903, $5 dark green (Scott 313), Post Office fresh with intense color and unobtrusive cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb,
only six stamps grade thus, with a single 98 higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2019 P.S.A.G. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $3,750. Scott $750. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1903, $5 dark green (Scott 313), a gorgeous stamp with robust color, sharp detail and the lightest possible cancel—all
sound and mathematically centered, Extremely Fine to Superb, only six stamps grade thus, with a single 98 higher, in
PSE’s Population Report, with 2024 P.S.A.G. and 2025 P.F. certificates, each graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$3,750. Scott $750. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

1906, 1¢ blue green, imperf. (Scott 314), block of 4, disturbed o.g., portions of adjoining stamps all around, with 2017
P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100J. SMQ Gem 100; $300. Estimate $300 - 400

1906, 1¢ blue green, imperf. (Scott 314), there is no current Stamp Market Quarterly value for a 100J or centerline block
of this issue, the value of four Gem 100 singles is $1,800, o.g., never hinged, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM
100J. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1906, 1¢ blue green, imperf., horizontal coil (Scott 314H), pair, 0.g., never hinged, with rich color and balanced margins,
horizontal guide line captured at top; left stamp with small inclusion in jowl (not noted on accompanying certificate),
otherwise Very Fine, signed A. Diena, with 1995 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

2801 2802 2803 2804 3805

1908, 5¢ blue, imperf. (Scott 315), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged, sound with immense color and large, balanced

margins (capturing horizontal guide line at bottom), Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,200

1908, 5¢ blue, imperf. (Scott 315), 0.g., never hinged, sound with rich color and ample to full margins, Very Fine, with
2009 Weiss certificate for vertical pair, this position 2. Scott $600. Estimate $500 - 750

1908, 5¢ blue, imperf. (Scott 315), 0.g., never hinged, a pretty example, clean with deep color and full, balanced margins,
Extremely Fine, with 2011 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $700. Scott $600. Estimate $600 - 700

1908, 5¢ blue, imperf. (Scott 315), horizontal pair, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with deep color and clean detail,
margins full and balanced all around, Extremely Fine to Superb, a Top of the Pop, one of 18 pairs attaining this top grade
in PSE’s Population Report, with 1984 P.F. (block of four, these bottom stamps) and 2023 P.S.E. certificates, the latter
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,850. Scott $1,250. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1908, 5¢ blue, imperf. (Scott 315), o.g., previously hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2002 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $300 - 400
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UNITED STATES: 1902-1908 SECOND BUREAU ISSUE

2806
1908, 5¢ blue, imperf. (Scott 315), pair, o0.g., previously hinged, Opulent Shade; tiny thin on left stamp, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. Scott $725. Estimate $300 - 400
2807

1908, 5¢ blue, experimental coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 317), pair, 0.g., hinged, attractive with sound perforations
and deep color; bottom stamp with natural paper inclusion, Fine to Very Fine, with 1970 P.F. and 2014 P.S.E. certificates.
Scott $14,000. Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

2808
1908, 1¢ blue green, experimental coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 318), o.g., hinged; tiny thin spot at left, Very
Fine, with photocopy of 1969 P.F. certificate and photocopy of 2024 P.S.E. certificate for pair. Scott $4,500.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1902-1908 SECOND BUREAU ISSUE

A SCARCE 1908 EXPERIMENTAL 1¢ COIL (SCOTT #318), W PASTE-UP TAB

2809
2809 * 1908, 1¢ blue green, experimental coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 318), strip of 4 with paste-up tab at right, 0.g., hinged,
lovely production positional, sound with strong color and clean impression; right stamp with light vertical crease, Fine to
Very Fine, with 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $20,000 as two normal pairs. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

(photo on back cover)
According to Johl, these first government coils were an experiment, with regular sheets of 400 printed and perforated in
only one direction. They were then cut into strips of 20, the strips then pasted together to form rolls. Collectors and dealers

at the time were largely unaware of their existence. Superseded less than a year later by the Washington-Franklin coils, it
is unknown how many of these Second Bureau coils were produced. For #318, probably fewer than six strips of four
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UNITED STATES: 1902-1908 SECOND BUREAU ISSUE

2810
2810 * 1908, 1¢ blue green, experimental coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 318), pair with paste-up at right, 0.g., hinged, attractive
production positional, the right stamp with guide line, the paste-up tab beneath; with fresh paper and all margins clear to
full, Fine to Very Fine, with 1968 P.F. certificate. Scott $10,000 for normal. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

2811 2812 2813 2814
2811 ok 1906-08, 2¢ carmine, types | & Il imperforate, three shades (Scott 320, 320b, 320A), horizontal pairs, o0.g., never
hinged, each Post Office fresh with rich color and full, balanced margins, Very Fine, #320A with 1984 P.F. certificate (as
#320a) for block of four, this the bottom pair. Scott $370. Estimate $250 - 350

2812 Sk 1906, 2¢ carmine, type I, imperf. (Scott 320), horizontal pair, 0.g., never hinged, portions of adjoining stamps all around,
with 2023 P.F. certificate graded GEM 100J. SMQ Gem 100J; $900. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2813 Kk 1906, 2¢ carmine, type I, imperf. (Scott 320), o.g., never hinged, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100J. SMQ
Gem 100J; $450. Estimate $400 - 500

2814 1906, 2¢ scarlet, type I, International Vending Co. perfs (Scott 320b), pair, 0.g., hinged, fresh with vibrantly rich color
and attractive centering; a choice quality example, Extremely Fine. Scott $2,250. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1904 LOUISIANA PURCHASE ISSUE

1904 LOUISIANA PURCHASE ISSUE

2815
2815 P 1904, Louisiana Purchase complete, large die proofs on India paper (Scott 323P1-327P1), set of 5, each on India
approximately 85 x 75mm die-sunk on card, each with manuscript “Approved” plus date and signed Edwin C. Madden,
Third Assistant Postmaster General; blue control number handstamped on back, 1¢ 118836, 2¢ 116137, 3¢ 116323, 5¢
117528 and 10¢ 117557 (numbers struck at edge of card and truncated, the numbers copied in pencil as well); condition
ranges from pristine to very light spots of foxing, Very Fine. Scott $7,000. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

2816 2817
2816 Kk 1904, Louisiana Purchase complete (Scott 323-327), set of 5, 0.g., never hinged, lovely set with rich color, crisp detail
and attractive centering throughout, Very Fine or better, with 1989-2007 P.F. or P.S.E. certificate, #326 graded VF-XF 85.
Scott $770. Estimate $350 - 500

2817 %k 1904, 3¢ Louisiana Purchase (Scott 325), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2003 P.F. certificate and 2021 P.F.
certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $325. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1907 JAMESTOWN ISSUE

2818 2819 2820
2818 & H 1904, 3¢ Louisiana Purchase (Scott 325), full wide top margin plate number 2102 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never
hinged, sound sought-after wide top with alluring color and crisp detail; blue crayon in selvage, Fine. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $500 - 750

2819 Yk/%H 1904, 3¢ Louisiana Purchase (Scott 325), block of 4, 0.g., bottom stamps never hinged / top stamps previously hinged;
perforation separations at the left, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95J. SMQ XF-
SUP 95J; $4,150 as singles. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2820 %k 1904, 5¢ Louisiana Purchase (Scott 326), bottom margin imprint single, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh positional
with great eye appeal, Extremely Fine, with 2021 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $475. Scott $180.
Estimate $350 - 500

2821 2822 2823
2821 Yk H 1904, 5¢ Louisiana Purchase (Scott 326), bottom margin plate block of 4, post office fresh, 0.g., never hinged; tiny gum
skips on bottom right stamp, Very Fine. Scott $1,150. Estimate $600 - 800

2822 ok H 1904, 10¢ Louisiana Purchase (Scott 327), right margin block of 4, astonishingly fresh, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $1,200. Estimate $600 - 800

1907 JAMESTOWN ISSUE

2823 HxH 1907, 2¢ Jamestown (Scott 329), top margin plate number 3610 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, sound with
radiant color and razor-sharp detail; a pretty item; diagonal gum crease across positions 3 & 6, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$900. Estimate $400 - 600

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1908-1909 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL. WMK, PERF 12

2824 2825 2826 2827 2828
2824 %k 1907, 5¢ Jamestown (Scott 330), 0.g., never hinged, eye-catching with remarkably deep color and clean detail, neatly set
off by bright white paper, Very Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $375. Estimate $250 - 350

1908-1909 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL WMK, PERF 12

2825 O 1908, 1¢ green, D.L. watermark (Scott 331), with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100J. SMQ Gem 100; $475.
Estimate $500 - 750

2826 * 1908, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark (Scott 332), bottom margin plate number 4988 single with small solid star,

0.g., hinge remnant, sound and Post Office fresh with intense color and clean lines, Very Fine, a very rare positional.
Estimate $250 - 350

2827 O 1908, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark (Scott 332), Superb, with 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98J. SMQ SUP 98J;
$240. Estimate $250 - 350
2828 *H 1908, 4¢ orange brown, D.L. watermark (Scott 334), wide top margin plate number 5146 block of 6 with imprint and

star, 0.g., lightly hinged, sound with proof-like color and detail, meticulous centering throughout, and top selvage to nearly
fit another stamp, Extremely Fine to Superb, a choice plate, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-
SUP 95. Scott $450. Estimate $500 - 750

2829 2830 2831
2829 HxH 1909, 10¢ yellow, D.L. watermark (Scott 338), a choice bottom imprint & plate no. 4944 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged,
wonderfully fresh and virtually perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $1,500. Estimate $800 - 1,200

2830 %% 1909, 13¢ blue green, D.L. watermark (Scott 339), top margin part imprint single, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh
with captivating color and razor-sharp detail, exquisitely centered and sound, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2021 P.S.A.G.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95 for pair, this position 1. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $675. Scott $100. Estimate $400 - 600

2831 ok 1909, 15¢ pale ultramarine, D.L. watermark (Scott 340), top margin plate number 4951 single, 0.g., never hinged, fresh
and bright positional with cool, crisp color and outstanding centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 1997 P.F. and 2007
P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,150. Scott $160. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200
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UNITED STATES: 1908-1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL. WMK, PERF 12 COILS

2832 2833 2834 2835 2836 2837
2832 ok 1909, 50¢ violet, D.L. watermark (Scott 341), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with chilled color and crisp detail, Fine to
Very Fine, with photocopy of 2009 P.S.E. certificate for block of four, this position 4. Scott $650.  Estimate $300 - 400

2833 Kk 1909, 50¢ violet, D.L. watermark (Scott 341), bottom margin part imprint single, 0.g., never hinged, pretty positional
with intense color and clear impression, sound with superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,600. Scott $650. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
2834 % 1909, $1 violet brown, D.L. watermark (Scott 342), o.g., previously hinged, Very Fine, with 1989 P.F. certificate. Scott
$450. Estimate $350 - 500

1908-1909 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL WMK, IMPERF

2835 ok 1909, 5¢ blue, D.L. watermark, imperf. (Scott 347), partial imprint at right, 0.g., never hinged; light crease in selvage,
with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $475. Estimate $350 - 500

1908-1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL WMK, PERF 12 COILS

2836 Kk 1908, 1¢ green, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 348), pair, 0.g., never hinged, sound with crisp detail
and superior centering, capturing large part of vertical guide line at left, Extremely Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott
$225. Estimate $350 - 500
2837 K%k 1908, 1¢ green, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 348), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, sound

with crisp color and detail, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2014 Weiss certificate grade “80/85”. Scott $650.
Estimate $500 - 750

2838
2838 ik 1908, 1¢ green, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 348), pair, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and bright with
fulsome color and appealing centering, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $375.
Scott $225. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1908-1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL. WMK, PERF 12 COILS

2839 2840 2841 2842 2843 2844
2839 ok 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 349), pair, 0.g., never hinged, sound with bold
color and crisp lines; centered just to right, fully capturing vertical guide line at left, Very Fine, with 1995 P.F. certificate.
Scott $600. Estimate $500 - 750
2840 *k 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 349), pair, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh
with bold color and razor-sharp detail; nice eye appeal, Very Fine, with 1992 and 2006 P.F. certificates, the latter graded
VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $600. Scott $600. Estimate $350 - 500
2841 % 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 349), guide line pair, 0.g., lightly hinged, sound
with intense color and razor-sharp detail; a lovely positional, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2000 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $550. Estimate $500 - 750
2842 Kk 1910, 4¢ orange brown, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 350), pair, 0.g., never hinged, lovely item
with crisp color and detail, fresh and sound with wide margins, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1998 P.S.E., 1999 P.F.
and 2004 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $950. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2843 ok 1909, 5¢ blue, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 351), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, with

proof-like color and detail, bright and fresh, nearly Very Fine, with 1999 P.F. certificate for strip of four. Scott $2,350.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2844 K 1909, 5¢ blue, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 351), pair, 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous item, Post
Office fresh with immense color depth on bright white paper, sound with superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Scott $850. Estimate $800 - 1,200
2845 2846 2847
2845 Hok 1909, 1¢ green, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 352), guide line strip of 4, 0.g., never hinged,

sound and fresh, in robust color with clean impression, Fine to Very Fine, with 2012 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,270.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2846 * 1909, 1¢ green, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 352), guide line pair, 0.g., lightly hinged, solid and clean
with deep color on fresh paper, Fine to Very Fine, with 2002 P.F. certificate. Scott $825. Estimate $400 - 600
2847 K 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 353), pair, 0.g., never hinged, \Very Fine, with
photocopy of 2024 P.S.E. certificate for strip. Scott $525. Estimate $400 - 600
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UNITED STATES: 1908-1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL. WMK, PERF 12 COILS

2848 2849 2850
2848 Kk 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 353), line strip of 4, 0.g., never hinged, these larger
position pieces are becoming increasingly rare every year; perf disc indent on position 3, Fine to Very Fine, with 2024
P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,190. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2849 Sk 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 353), paste-up pair, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate for strip. Scott $525. Estimate $300 - 400

2850 ik 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 353), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh with deep, rich color and razor-sharp detail; centered just to bottom, otherwise margins well-balanced, Fine to Very
Fine, with 1990 and 2006 P.F. certificates. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2851 2852 2853
2851 Sk 1909, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 353), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh with crisp detail in rich color, Fine to Very Fine, with 2010 P.F. and 2013 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded F-VF
75. SMQ F-VF 75; $1,200. Scott $2,000. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2852 Kk 1909, 4¢ orange brown, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 354), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, in true
Post Office fresh condition, with exceptional clarity and color depth, sound with pretty centering, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$3,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2853 K 1909, 4¢ orange brown, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 354), pair (2mm spacing), o.g., lightly hinged,
fresh and sound with outstanding color, Fine to Very Fine, with 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $300 - 400

2854 2855 2856
2854 O 1909, 4¢ orange brown, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 354), pair, The Stamp Market Quarterly
doesn’t currently list a price for the grade of 80J, Very Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded VF 80J. Scott $825.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

2855 O 1909, 4¢ orange brown, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 354), richly colored and crisply printed, with
centering just a whisper from perfect, Extremely Fine to Superb, only five stamps grade higher in PSE's Population Report,
with 2019 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,600. Scott $275. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2856 * 1909, 5¢ blue, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 355), pair, 0.g., lightly hinged, sound with alluring

color and razor-sharp detail; fresh and bright with tall margins, Very Fine, with 2002 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $400 - 600
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UNITED STATES: 1908-1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL. WMK, PERF 12 COILS

2857 2858 2859 2860
2857 * 1909, 5¢ blue, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 355), guide line pair, o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office
fresh with bright color on like-new paper; perforations a bit flimsy but still holding, Fine to Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G.
certificate. Scott $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2858 * 1909, 5¢ blue, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 355), 0.g., lightly hinged, immaculate example with
strong color, clean detail, and outstanding centering, Extremely Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF
90; $375. Scott $250. Estimate $250 - 350

2859 * 1909, 10¢ yellow, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 356), a fresh, attractive pair, o.g., lightly hinged,;
centered to the left, several perfs separated at the top, Fine and rare, with a 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $8,250.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

2860 * 1909, 10¢ yellow, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 356), paste-up single, 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and
bright, the color pristine, the paste-up tab beneath at right; small crease in top margin, Fine to Very Fine, an scarce item,
with 1992 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,750 for normal. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Learn how to bid.

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1908-1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL. WMK, PERF 12 COILS

PRISTINE 1909 10¢ WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN GUIDE LINE PAIR (SCOTT #356)

2861
2861 * 1909, 10¢ yellow, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 356), guide line pair, 0.g., very lightly hinged, a
simply stunning positional, Post Office fresh and sound with radiant color bright as the day it was printed, nearly Very
Fine. A scarce item, with 1980 and 1998 P.F. certificates. Scott $16,000. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

(photo on front cover)

According to Johl (Volume 1, page 181), only 10,000 were issued, specially made for a New York firm to send out advertising
samples, similar to the 3¢ Orangeburg coil. Only a few rolls were sold to the firm; the remaining rolls were distributed to
some of the large post offices across the country. While dealers acquired several rolls, most contemporary collectors did not
collect coils, so many were used and destroyed.
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2862 2863 2864 2865 2866 2867
2862 * 1909, 10¢ yellow, D.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 356), 0.g., previously hinged, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 1980 P.F. certificate and 2021 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $3,850.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

(photo on front cover)

1909 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, BLUISH PAPER

2863 * 1909, 3¢ deep violet, type 1, on bluish paper (Scott 359), 0.g., lightly hinged, a lovely stamp with fresh paper and enticing
color and clarity, nearly Very Fine, with 1995 P.F. and 2006 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2864 * 1909, 5¢ blue, on bluish paper (Scott 361), 0.g., hinged, clean with crisp detail, the stamp’s color deepened by the paper,
Fine to Very Fine, with 1999 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $6,500. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
2865 * 1909, 5¢ blue, on bluish paper (Scott 361), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh with razor-sharp detail in alluring color; reperforated
at bottom, Very Fine appearance, with 2010 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
2866 k& 1909, 6¢ red orange, on bluish paper (Scott 362), o.g., never hinged, pretty stamp on bright paper with solid centering;
natural paper inclusion at top left; hint of oxidation to top frameline corners, still Very Fine, with 1993 P.F. certificate.
Scott $3,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
2867 * 1909, 6¢ red orange, on bluish paper (Scott 362), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound with vivid color and clear impression, Fine
to Very Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,300. Estimate $600 - 800
2868 2869 2870 2871 2872
2868 * 1909, 10¢ yellow, on bluish paper (Scott 364), o.g., previously hinged, beautiful deep color on this rare

experimental paper; reperforated at the right, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2869 (%) 1909, 10¢ yellow, on bluish paper (Scott 364), unused without gum, sound with glowing color, well centered amid tight-
ish margins, Very Fine, with 1991 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,600. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2870 * 1909, 13¢ blue green, on bluish paper (Scott 365), o.g., lightly hinged, with intense color on nicely blued paper; dealer’s
backstamp, Very Fine. Scott $2,600. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500
2871 % 1909, 13¢ blue green, on bluish paper (Scott 365), 0.g., lightly hinged, a lovely stamp with exceptional color

and sharp detail; light gum staining at the lower left, Fine to Very Fine, with 2021 Crowe certificate. Scott $2,600.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2872 ok 1909, 15¢ pale ultramarine, on bluish paper (Scott 366), 0.g., never hinged, fresh example with appealing color
and detail, Very Fine, with photocopy of 2016 P.S.E. certificate for block of four, this position 3. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,000
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UNITED STATES: 1909 COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES

2873 2874 2875 2876 2877
2873 %k 1909, 15¢ pale ultramarine, on bluish paper (Scott 366), 0.g., never hinged, with bright color on matching paper, sound
with margins clear all around, Fine to Very Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
2874 K 1909, 15¢ pale ultramarine, on bluish paper (Scott 366), o.g., never hinged, an exceptional blue (both ink and

paper), bright and fresh with clean impression, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, only four stamps grade thus, with five 90s
higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2023 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $4,750. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

2875 % 1909, 15¢ pale ultramarine, on bluish paper (Scott 366), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 1981 P.F. certificate.
Scott $1,300. Estimate $500 - 750

1909 COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES

2876 Hk 1909, 2¢ Lincoln Centenary, imperf. (Scott 368), o.g., never hinged, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 1001J.
SMQ Gem 100J; $410. Estimate $350 - 500
2877 %% 1909, 2¢ Lincoln Centenary, imperf. (Scott 368), horizontal pair, 0.g., never hinged, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded
GEM 100J. SMQ Gem 100J; $820 as two singles. Estimate $500 - 750

2878
2878 * 1909, 2¢ Lincoln Centenary, imperf., vertical coil (Scott 368V), strip of 4 with paste-up in the center, 0.g., hinged,
sound with intense color and deep lines, Very Fine. Scott $450. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1909 COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES

2880 2881 2882
1909, 2¢ Lincoln Centenary, bluish paper (Scott 369), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded
VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $325. Estimate $250 - 350

1909, 2¢ Lincoln Centenary, bluish paper (Scott 369), 0.g., never hinged, wonderfully centered with solid color and
sharp detail; certs as left margin with pressmen’s initials (selvage since removed but included), Extremely Fine, with 1968
(block of four, this position 3), 1996 and 2017 P.F. certificates, the last graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $475. Scott $300.

Estimate $350 - 500

1909, 2¢ Lincoln Centenary, bluish paper (Scott 369), wide top margin plate number 4978 block of 6 with imprint
and small solid star, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound with immense color, razor-sharp detail, and intact
perforations, Very Fine, with 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $4,000. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

1909, 2¢ Hudson-Fulton, imperf. (Scott 373), o.g., never hinged, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100J. SMQ

Gem 100J; $325. Estimate $250 - 350
2883 2884

1909, 2¢ Hudson-Fulton, imperf. (Scott 373), pair, 0.g., never hinged, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100 for

pair. SMQ Gem 100; $400 as singles. Estimate $300 - 400

1909, 2¢ Hudson-Fulton, imperf. (Scott 373), right margin plate block of 9, 0.g., never hinged, fascinating multiple,
going “above and beyond” the normal plate block of six; light gum bends and gum wrinkle on top right stamp, Very Fine.
Scott $495. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, IMPERF

1910-1911 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 12

2885 2886 2887 2888 2889 2890
1910, 2¢ lake, S.L. watermark (Scott 375b), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound with crisp detail in bold
color; a pretty stamp, Very Fine, SMQ for an 85 is $2,500, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80 J. SMQ VF 80J;
$1,750 as an “80”. Scott $1,800. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1910, 2¢ lake, S.L. watermark (Scott 375b), 0.g., never hinged, a top-of-the-line stamp with immense, attention-grabbing
color with superior centering amid wide margins, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF-
XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $2,500. Scott $1,800. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1911, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark (Scott 377), Superb, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98J. SMQ SUP 98J; $400.
Estimate $300 - 400

1911, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark (Scott 377), Superb, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98]. SMQ SUP 98J; $400.
Estimate $400 - 500

1911, 6¢ red orange, S.L. watermark (Scott 379), 0.g., never hinged, pristine in pulsating color and near-perfect
centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2004 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $475. Scott $85.
Estimate $400 - 500

1911, 15¢ pale ultramarine, S.L. watermark (Scott 382), full wide top margin part imprint single, 0.g., never hinged,
immaculate with bright color and absolutely massive selvage—Ilarge enough for another stamp with room to spare, Very
Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $500 - 750

2891 2892
1911, 15¢ pale ultramarine, S.L. watermark (Scott 382), 0.g., lightly hinged, with crisp detail in pastel color, sound and
beautifully centered, Extremely Fine, with 1998 P.F. and 2006 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$350. Scott $225. Estimate $250 - 350

1910 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, S WMK, IMPERF

1911, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, imperf. (Scott 383), horizontal pair, with 2021 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM 100.
SMQ Gem 100; $450. Estimate $350 - 500
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1910-1911 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 12 COILS

2893 2894 2895 2896 2897
2893 * 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 385), guide line pair, fresh with razor-sharp detail in
bold, rich color; top stamp never hinged, bottom with barest trace of hinge, Very Fine, with 2011 Weiss (as never hinged)
and 2022 P.F. certificates. Scott $450. Estimate $300 - 400
2894 Yk 1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 386), pair, 0.g., never hinged, pristine with
bright color and crisp detail, sound with superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1977 P.F. and 2018 P.S.E.
certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $875. Scott $700. Estimate $500 - 750
2895 Hk 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 387), 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with photocopy of
2024 P.F. certificate for strip. Scott $450. Estimate $300 - 400
2896 Kk 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 387), pair, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with
photocopy of 2024 P.S.E. certificate for strip. Scott $1,100. Estimate $500 - 750
2897 * 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 387), beautiful large margins, 0.g., previously hinged,
Very Fine, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $225. Estimate $250 - 350
2898 2899
2898 * 1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 388), pair (3mm spacing), o.g., hinged, bright

with razor-sharp detail, nicely centered capturing guide line at top, Very Fine, with 2002 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2899 * 1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 388), 0.g., hinged, clean example with crisp
impression on bright paper, Fine to Very Fine, with photocopy of 1955 P.F. certificate for pair, this position 2. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1910-1913 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL. WMK, PERF 81/2 COILS

1910-1913 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 8'2 COILS

2900 2901 2902 2903 2904
2900 *k 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% horizontally (Scott 390), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh and sound with deep color and solid perforations, Superb, only four line pairs (all 100s) grade higher in PSE’s
Population Report, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $975. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2901 Hk 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% horizontally (Scott 390), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, a simply
stunning item, flawlessly printed and centered, the line perfectly bisecting the perforations, Extremely Fine to Superb, a
real beauty, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $375. Scott $73. Estimate $300 - 400

2902 Hk 1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8%z horizontally (Scott 391), pair, 0.g., never hinged, eye-catching with
robust color, bold lines, and superior centering; a pretty item, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with photocopy of 2001 P.F.
(strip of four, this bottom pair) and original 2008 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $350.
Scott $240. Estimate $300 - 400

2903 1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% horizontally (Scott 391), pair, 0.g., never hinged, a grand item, with
exceptional color and sharpness, beautifully centered amid large margins, Extremely Fine, with 1998 and two 2016 P.F.
certificates, one 2016 graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $500. Scott $240. Estimate $350 - 500

2904 %k 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 392), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, pristine with
deep color and solid perforations, Extremely Fine, with 1981 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90.
SMQ XF 90; $700. Scott $400. Estimate $500 - 750

2905 2906 2907
2905 Hk 1910, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 392), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous
positional with immense color, bold lines, and impeccable centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, only six line pairs grade
thus, with just two higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 1977 P.F. and 2008 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-

SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; §1,450. Scott $400. Estimate $1,200 - 1,500
2906 4 1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 393), an choice mint guide line pair, 0.g., never
hinged, exceptionally fresh and quite well centered, Very Fine, with a 1979 P.F. certificate as simply “0.g.” before hinging
was specified. Scott $650. Estimate $300 - 400
2907 %k 1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 393), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, sound and
fresh with strong color and appealing centering, Very Fine, with 2004 P.F. and 2008 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded
VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $550. Scott $650. Estimate $400 - 600
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2908 * %k

2909 %%

2910 %%

2911 %%

2912 %%k

2913 *

2914 %k

2915 %%

2916 %%
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2908 2909 2910
1910,2¢ carmine, S.L.watermark, coil, perf. 8“2 vertically (Scott 393), 0.g., never hinged, lovely pair with proof-like color
and detail on pristine paper, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2003 P.F. certificate. Scott $260. Estimate $300 - 400

1910, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 393), pair, 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous jumbo, Post
Office fresh and sound, bright with full guideline capture at top, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2016 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF-XF 85 J. SMQ VF-XF 85J; $400. Scott $260. Estimate $300 - 400

1911, 3¢ deep violet, type I, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 394), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged,
with wonderfully crisp detail and superlative centering, Extremely Fine, with 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $925.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2911 2912 2913
1911, 3¢ deep violet, type I, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 394), guide line pair, 0.g., never
hinged, fresh and sound with strong color and crisp lines, Very Fine, with 2004 and 2023 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $925.
Estimate $600 - 800

1911, 3¢ deep violet, type I, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 394), pair, 0.g., never hinged, pristine with
deep color and superior centering; a welcome addition to any collection, Extremely Fine, with 1999 P.S.E., 2002 P.F. and
2008 P.S.E. certificates, the last graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $575. Scott $350. Estimate $500 - 600

1911, 3¢ deep violet, type I, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 394), guide line pair (2mm spacing), o.g.,
lightly hinged, sound and fresh with strong color and crisp detail, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $425.  Estimate $250 - 350

2914 2915 2916
1912, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 395), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, pristine with
deep, warm color and sharp detail, nearly Very Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,100. Estimate $800 - 1,000

1912, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 395), pair, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with
rich color, sharp detail, and superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$550. Scott $350. Estimate $500 - 600

1912, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8%z vertically (Scott 395), pair (3mm spacing), 0.g., never hinged, pristine
with proof-like color and detail, sound and exquisitely centered, Extremely Fine to Superb, only three pairs grade thus,
with a single 95J higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 1983 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,300. Scott $330. Estimate $1,200 - 1,500
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UNITED STATES: 1913-1915 PANAMA-PACIFIC ISSUE

2917 2918 2919
2917 Sk /k 1912, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 395), o0.g., right stamp never hinged / left stamp
previously hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $380 as two singles.
Estimate $300 - 400

2918 Kk 1913, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 396), guide line strip of 4, 0.g., never hinged, sound with
intense color and solid centering, Very Fine, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,245. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2919 Hk 1913, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 396), pair, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with luxuriant color
and clean detail; sound and alluring, Very Fine, with 2008 P.F. certificate. Scott $375. Estimate $250 - 350

2920 2921 2922
2920 K 1913, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 396), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, sound with
beautiful, fulsome color; conservatively graded in our view, Fine, with 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded F 70. SMQ F 70;
$400. Scott $975. Estimate $250 - 350

2921 Sk 1913, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 396), an extraordinary mint guide line pair, 0.g., never
hinged, post office fresh, solid and virtually perfectly centered with deep, rich color, Extremely Fine and choice, with a
1979 P.F. certificate as simply “o.g.” before hinging was specified. Scott $975. Estimate $750 - 1,000

2922 O 1913, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 8% vertically (Scott 396), Superb, with 2019 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP
98. SMQ SUP 98; $850. Estimate $600 - 800

1913-1915 PANAMA-PACIFIC ISSUE

2923 2924
2923 %k 1913, Panama-Pacific complete, perf. 12 (Scott 397-400A), o.g., never hinged, each Post Office fresh, the 10¢ stamps
without a hint of oxidation, Fine to Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90 for #397, plus
Weiss certificates for #399 (2009) and 400A (2011). Scott $870. Estimate $400 - 600
2924 Sk 1913, 1¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12 (Scott 397), o.g., never hinged, with 2019 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM

100 and 2020 P.S.E. certificate graded Superb 98. SMQ Gem 100; $2,000 for 100. SMQ Superb 98; $550 for 98.
Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: 1913-1915 PANAMA-PACIFIC ISSUE

2925 2926 2927

1913, 1¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12 (Scott 397), 0.g., never hinged, a knock-out jumbo with immense color depth
and mathematical centering, Superb, only seven stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2025 P.S.A.G.
certificate graded SUP 98 J. SMQ SUP 98J; $1,200. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1913, 1¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12 (Scott 397), top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged; light natural gum wrinkle
on top center stamp, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $450. Estimate $300 - 400

1913, 2¢ Panama-Pacific, “Gatun Locks” Error, Small Die Proof on India (Scott 398-E3b), formerly #398AP2, fresh-
faced with bold color and full, balanced margins; two tiny thins, otherwise Very Fine. Only two such Small Die Proofs are
believed to exist, ““one in public hands™ according to Brazer. A centerpiece for any proof or error specialist. Scott $6,000.

Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

2928 2929 2930 2931
1913, 2¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12 (Scott 398), right margin plate number 6432 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, sound with
intense color and all perforations intact, nicely centered throughout, Very Fine. Scott $625. Estimate $350 - 500

1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12, orange yellow (Scott 400), 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2010 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $400. Estimate $300 - 400

1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12, orange yellow (Scott 400), 0.g., never hinged, in radiant, rich color on pristine
paper, sound and beautifully centered amid full margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2009 P.F. certificate graded XF-
SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $650. Scott $250. Estimate $500 - 700

1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12, orange yellow (Scott 400), Superb, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98.
SMQ SUP 98; $750. Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: 1913-1915 PANAMA-PACIFIC ISSUE

2932 2933 2934
2932 JkH 1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12, orange yellow (Scott 400), left margin plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged,

in clean, bright color on matching paper, sound with all perforations intact, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $3,400.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2933 *k 1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12, orange (Scott 400A), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2021 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $775. Estimate $600 - 800
2934 Sk 1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12, orange (Scott 400A), 0.9., never hinged, pristine with rich, blemishless color and
near-perfect centering; a welcome addition to any collection, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2019 P.S.A.G. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,150. Scott $390. Estimate $750 - 1,000

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Learn about getting your free appraisal

Visit our Frequiently Asked Question section:
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UNITED STATES: 1913-1915 PANAMA-PACIFIC ISSUE

A GORGEOUS 10¢ PANAMA-PACIFIC PERF. 12 ORANGE PLATE BLOCK (SCOTT #400A)

2935
2935 ok H 1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 12, orange (Scott 400A), right margin plate number 6139 block of 6, 0.g., never
hinged, a rare beauty with such deep, clean color, sound and vibrant on fresh paper, Very Fine. Scott $18,000.
Estimate $10,000 - 15,000
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UNITED STATES: 1913-1915 PANAMA-PACIFIC ISSUE

2936 2937 2938
2936 *xH 1914, 1¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 401), right margin plate number 6880 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, sound with
deep, rich color on bright paper, stamps with large margins, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $650. Estimate $300 - 400

2937 Hk/*H 1914, 1¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 401), wide top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., top center stamp is previously
hinged, other stamps are never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
XF-SUP 95; $1,725 as singles. Scott $400. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2938 Kk 1915, 2¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 402), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous jumbo with bright, rich color on like-new
paper, sound and mathematically centered, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $2,000. Scott $170. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

2939 2940 2941 2942
2939 Kk 1915, 5¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 403), 0.g., never hinged, a superlative example in all respects, destined for
the most refined of collections, Superb, only five stamps grade higher in PSEs Population Report, with 2011 P.S.A.G.
certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $3,600. Scott $400. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2940 ok 1915, 5¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 403), 0.9., never hinged, sound and clean with proof-like presentation, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $400. Estimate $300 - 400

2941 ok 1915, 5¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 403), 0.9., never hinged, in proof-like presentation on bright white paper, sound
with exceptional centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$1,350. Scott $400. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200

2942 K H 1915, 5¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 403), left margin plate number 6129 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, pristine with
solid perforations, the stamps all with large margins, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $6,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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UNITED STATES: 1913-1915 PANAMA-PACIFIC ISSUE

2943 2944 2945 2946 2947
2943 %%k 1915, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 404), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF 90 and 2021 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ XF 90; $2,200. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
2944 ok 1915, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 404), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2017 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,700. Estimate $600 - 800
2945 1915, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 404), o.g., previously hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $675.

Estimate $350 - 500

2946 * 1915, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 404), 0.g., hinged, wonderfully centered with wide margins and deep, bold
color, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 1990 P.F. and 2020 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP
95; $1,200. Scott $675. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200
2947 O 1915, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf. 10 (Scott 404), Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2020 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $450. Estimate $400 - 500

1912-1914 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 12

2948
2948 Sk 1912, 2¢ lake, type I, color error, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 406c¢), 0.g., never hinged, an exquisite example of the
scarce stamp, Post Office fresh with proof-like color and detail, all flawlessly centered, Extremely Fine. A Solo Top of the
Pop, the only stamp listed at this highest grade in PSE’s Population Report—and a real beauty, with 1987 P.F. (as #406var.)
and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $8,500. Scott $4,500. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

(photo on front cover)

2949
2949 Hok 1914, 7¢ black, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 407), 0.g., never hinged, in rich color with proof-like detail, exquisitely
centered on bright white, Extremely Fine to Superb, a gorgeous stamp, only eight stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population
Report, with 2003 P.F. and 2016 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,000. Scott $150.
Estimate $600 - 800
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UNITED STATES: 1912 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL. WMK, PERF 81/2 COILS

2950 2951 2952 2953
2950 Sk H 1914, 7¢ black, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 407), wide top margin plate number 6919 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged,
Post Office fresh and sound, the perforations solid, the stamps with razor-sharp detail, Very Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate.
Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1912 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 8'> COILS

2951 %k 1912, 2¢ carmine, type I, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 411), 0.g., never hinged, a superlative
stamp in all respects, with intense, flaming color and impeccable centering, Superb, a Pop Topper, PSE’s Population

Report noting only three stamps at this summit grade, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $550.

Estimate $500 - 750

2952 %% 1912, 2¢ carmine, type I, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 horizontally (Scott 411), pair, 0.g., never hinged, a common
stamp in uncommon condition, sound with immense color depth and exceptional centering, Extremely Fine to Superb,
only five pairs grade thus, with five higher, in PSE's Population Report, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.

SMQ XF-SUP 95; $350. Scott $55. Estimate $300 - 400
2953 %k 1912, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 412), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, a stunning item
with rich, deep color on lily-white paper, sound with outstanding centering, Extremely Fine, with 1981 P.F. certificate.
Scott $260. Estimate $250 - 350
2954 2955 2956
2954 Kk 1912, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 412), pair, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb,
with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $500. Estimate $400 - 600
2955 O 1912, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 412), guide line pair, captivating positional with

intense color, clean impression, and outstanding centering, Extremely Fine, only five line pairs grade thus, with just
three higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2021 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $500. Scott $250.
Estimate $350 - 500

2956 **k 1912, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 413), strip of 4, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with solid
perforations, deep lines and immense color; right stamp with light vertical bend and small inclusion (the latter not mentioned
on accompanying certificate), Very Fine, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $520 as two pairs. Estimate $400 - 600
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UNITED STATES: 1912-1914 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL. WMK, PERF 12

2957 2958 2959 2960
2957 Hok 1912, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, coil, perf. 12 vertically (Scott 413), pair, 0.g., never hinged, wondrously bright, bold
and well centered, each stamp with intriguing frameline extension at bottom, Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate
graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $385. Scott $260. Estimate $300 - 400

1912-1914 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 12

2958 Hk 1912, 8¢ pale olive green-15¢ gray, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 414-418), o.g., never hinged, each Post Office fresh
with vivacious color; 15¢ reperforated, 9¢ with light extraneous printing ink at right, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$590. Estimate $250 - 350

2959 ok 1912, 8¢ pale olive green, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 414), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with bold, solid
color and near-perfect centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-
SUP 95; $525. Scott $100. Estimate $300 - 400

2960 K 1912, 15¢ gray, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 418), right margin part imprint single, 0.g., never hinged, pretty
positional with crisp color on bright paper, sound and wonderfully centered, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2010 P.F. and
P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $775. Scott $190. Estimate $700 - 800

2961 2962 2963 2964 2965
2961 Sk 1914, 20¢ ultramarine, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 419), 0.g., never hinged, pristine with solid color and superior
centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1983 and 2024 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF
85; $525. Scott $400. Estimate $300 - 400

2962 Kk 1914, 20¢ ultramarine, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 419), o.g., never hinged, pristine with alluring color and
exceptional centering, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $750. Scott $400.
Estimate $500 - 750

2963 * 1914, 20¢ ultramarine, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 419), o.g., very lightly hinged, all-around pristine stamp,
with rich color, bright paper and mathematical centering, Superb, only four stamps grade thus, with just three higher, in

PSE’s Population Report, ex Lachder, with 2016 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $800. Scott $190.

Estimate $600 - 800

2964 * 1914, 20¢ ultramarine, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 419), o.g., lightly hinged, sound with clean impression and
near-perfect centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2025 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $475.
Scott $190. Estimate $350 - 500

2965 ok 1914, 30¢ orange red, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 420), 0.g., never hinged, pristine and bright in sumptuous color
with superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 1992 P.F. and 2007 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$450. Scott $250. Estimate $400 - 500
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UNITED STATES: 1912 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL WMK, PERF 12

2966 2967 2968 2969 2970 2971
2966 ik 1914, 30¢ orange red, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 420), o.g., never hinged, sound with deep, pulsating color
on bright white paper, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $450. Scott $250.
Estimate $300 - 400

2967 * 1914, 50¢ violet, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 421), o.g., previously hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $550. Estimate $400 - 600
2968 * 1914, 50¢ violet, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 421), 0.g., very lightly hinged, crisp in clear color, fresh with appealing
centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1989 A.P.S. and 2025 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ
VF-XF 85; $450. Scott $350. Estimate $250 - 350
2969 * 1914, 50¢ violet, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 421), 0.g., very lightly hinged, a pretty jumbo with jubilant color

and solid centering, Extremely Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90 J. SMQ XF 90J; $750. Scott $350.
Estimate $500 - 750

1912 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL WMK, PERF 12

2970 Hk 1912, 50¢ violet, D.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 422), 0.g., never hinged, clean and bright with soft color, nearly Very
Fine, with 1991 P.F. certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $250 - 350
2971 % 1912, $1 violet brown, D.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 423), 0.g., hinged, with sharp detail in bold, rich color, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $475. Estimate $250 - 350

2972 2973 2974 2975
2972 % 1912, $1 violet brown, D.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 423), 0.g., lightly hinged, the picture of perfection, with

precision printing and perforating, Superb. A truly phenomenal stamp, for when only the best will do. Only one stamp in
any condition (0.g.) attains this top grade in PSE’s Population Report, with 1991 P.F. and 2012 P.S.A.G. certificates, the
latter graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $2,250. Scott $475. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2973 % 1912, $1 violet brown, D.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 423), 0.g., hinged, sound and pristine with bold color and sharp
detail, Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $750. Scott $475. Estimate $400 - 600

2974 % 1912, $1 violet brown, D.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott 423), o.g., lightly hinged, proof-like presentation flawlessly
centered amidst jumbo margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, a great looker, only seven stamps grade higher in PSE’s

Population Report, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $1,300. Scott $475.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,400

2975 O 1914, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 x 10 (Scott 423A), this stamp has much better centering than many of the
62 known stamps of this issue, inverted Chicago, Illinois Bureau Precancel; light diagonal crease, Fine to Very Fine, ex
Twigg Smith, with 1981, 1999 and 2024 P.F. certificates. Scott $5,000. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000
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UNITED STATES: 1913-1915 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 10

1913-1915 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 10

2976 2977 2978 2979
2976 Hok 1914, 7¢ black, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott 430), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with proof-like color and
detail, sound and mathematically centered, Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $450.
Scott $190. Estimate $300 - 400

2977 %k 1914, 10¢ orange yellow, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott 433), 0.g., never hinged, a grand stamp with exceptional
centering and bright, like-new color, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
XF-SUP 95; $750. Estimate $600 - 800

2978 Hk 1914, 15¢ gray, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott 437), 0.g., never hinged, a beauty with solid color mathematically set
amid large margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2021 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$1,700. Scott $275. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

2979 HkH 1914, 15¢ gray, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott 437), wide top margin plate number 6825 block of 6, a delightful
plate, fresh with strong color and clean detail, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with 2019 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

2980 2981 2982 2983
2980 * 1915, 50¢ violet, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott 440), a choice mint single, 0.g., lightly hinged, bright, fresh and
exceptionally well centered, Extremely Fine, with a 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ $600. Scott $450.
Estimate $500 - 750

2981 * 1915, 50¢ violet, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott 440), 0.g., very lightly hinged, fresh and bright with cool color, well
centered and sound, Very Fine, with 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $450. Estimate $300 - 400

1914 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 10 COILS

2982 Kk 1914, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 443), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged, fresh
and clean with crisp detail and superior centering; left stamp with vertical gum crease, otherwise Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, with 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $325. Estimate $300 - 400
2983 %k 1914, 3¢ violet, type I, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 445), pair, 0.g., never hinged, Post

Office fresh with proof-like detail, each stamp meticulously centered, Extremely Fine to Superb, only five pairs grade
higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2022 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $3,900. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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UNITED STATES: 1914 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL. WMK, PERF 10 COILS

2984 2985 2956
2984 % 1914, 3¢ violet, type L, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 445), pair, 0.g., barest trace of hinge
(appears never hinged), face-fresh with crisp detail and alluring color; right stamp with a vertical crease along the lower
left perforations, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1981 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85.
SMQ VF-XF 85; $600. Scott $500. Estimate $400 - 600

2985 * 1914, 3¢ violet, type I, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 445), guide line pair, 0.g., lightly
hinged, a gorgeous item, fresh and sound with flawless color, crispness and centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, only
six line pairs grade thus, with three higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate. SMQ XF-SUP 95;

$2,500. Scott $1,200. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500
2986 O 1914, 3¢ violet, type L, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 445), Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with
2019 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $4,250. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
2987 2988 2989
2987 Kk 1914, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 446), pair, 0.g., never hinged, solidly printed

in rich color, fresh with superior centering; tiny inclusion at top of left stamp not noted on accompanying certificate,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2003 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $850. Scott $650.
Estimate $500 - 750

2988 Kk 1914, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 447), guide line pair, 0.g., never hinged,
sound and Post Office fresh with solid color and crisp impression, Very Fine, with 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $525.
Estimate $300 - 400

2989 Kk 1914, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 447), pair, 0.g., never hinged, a stellar item
with immense color, sharp detail and superior centering on bright paper, Extremely Fine, with 1983 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E.
certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $425. Scott $220. Estimate $300 - 400

2990 2991
2990 O 1914, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 447), line pair, Fine to Very Fine, with 1995 P.F.
certificate. Scott $950. Estimate $350 - 500
2991 O 1914, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, flat plate coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 447), pair, an attention-grabber with immense

color depth, sharp lines, and flawless centering; Benton Harbor [MI] cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, only four pairs
grade thus, with a single 100 higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 1999 P.F. and 2008 P.S.E. certificates, the latter
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,400. Scott $375. Estimate $800 - 1,200
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UNITED STATES: 1914-1916 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL. WMK, PERF 10 ROTARY COILS

1914-1916 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, PERF 10 ROTARY

COILS
2992 2993 2994 2995 2996
2992 ok 1915, 2¢ red, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 horizontally (Scott 449), o.g., never hinged,

sound and fresh with subdued color and clean lines, Fine to Very Fine, with 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $5,500.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

2993 * 1915, 2¢ red, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 horizontally (Scott 449), slightly redistributed o0.g.,
Very Fine, with 2018 P.S.E. certificate graded VF 80. Scott $2,500. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500
2994 1915,2¢ red, typel, S.L.watermark, rotary presscoil, perf. 10 horizontally (Scott 449), pair, 0.g., lightly hinged, freshand

sound with crisp color and clean impression, Fine+, with 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,000. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2995 (%) 1915, 2¢ red, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 horizontally (Scott 449), pair, The 2¢ Type I rotary
plate was briefly used in late 1915 to produce vertical coil stamps, but was quickly replaced with type III because its poor
detail., unused without gum; crease on top stamp, Fine, with 1972 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2996 ok 1916, 2¢ carmine, type 111, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 horizontally (Scott 450), joint line pair, 0.g.,
never hinged, with fresh color and paper, top stamp particularly nicely centered; tiny inclusion in bottom stamp’s bottom
perforation noted for accuracy, Very Fine, with 2003 P.F. certificate. Scott $550. Estimate $300 - 400
2997 2998 2999
2997 Kk 1914, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 452), joint line pair, 0.g., never hinged,

exquisitely bright and mathematically centered; the “line” a bit faint, but still a top-line item, Extremely Fine to Superb,
only one line pair grades thus, with nine higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 2011 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP

95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $700. Scott $190. Estimate $500 - 700
2998 ik 1914, 2¢ carmine rose, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 453), 0.g., never hinged,
pristine with superior centering, in deep color and clean lines; tiny natural inclusion on the gum, Extremely Fine, with
2010 P.F. certificate. Scott $300. Estimate $300 - 400
2999 Hk 1914, 2¢ carmine rose, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 453), an exceptional mint
joint line pair, 0.g., never hinged, fresh, solid, and quite well centered, Very Fine, with a 1979 P.F. certificate as simply
“0.g.” before hinging was specified. Scott $1,450. Estimate $800 - 1,200
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3000
3000 44 1914, 2¢ carmine rose, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 453), strip of 6,
o.g., never hinged; position six with light natural gum wrinkles, Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,875.
Estimate $400 - 600

3001 3002 3003
3001 ok 1914, 2¢ carmine rose, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 453), pair, 0.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate for strip. Scott $625. Estimate $250 - 350
3002 44 1914, 2¢ carmine rose, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 453), pair, 0.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $625. Estimate $250 - 350
3003 O 1914, 2¢ carmine rose, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 453), pair, machine

cancel, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $875.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

3004 3005 3006
3004 44 1915, 2¢ red, type 11, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 454), pair, 0.g., never hinged, sound
in enticing color, Very Fine, with 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott $360. Estimate $250 - 350
3005 i 1915, 2¢ red, type 11, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 454), line pair, 0.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine, with 2015 P.S.E. and P.F. certificates. Scott $850. Estimate $300 - 400
3006 44 1915, 2¢ red, type 11, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 454), pair, 0.9., never hinged, Post

Office fresh with bright, pastel color, cleanly printed and with superior centering; small natural gum skip at bottom center
edge, Extremely Fine, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $575. Scott $360.  Estimate $350 - 500

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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3007 3008 3009
3007 ok 1915, 2¢ carmine, type 111, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 455), joint line pair, 0.g.,
never hinged, a simply breathtaking item, cleanly printed in radiant color, with centering that could not be bested, Superb,
only one line pair grades a “lowly”” 98 in PSE’s Population Report, with none higher, with 1986 P.F. and 2016 P.S.A.G.
certificates, the latter graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $1,650 as a “98”. Scott $105. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3008 ** 1916, 3¢ violet, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 456), joint line pair, 0.g., never
hinged, sound with fresh, cool color and clean impression, \Very Fine, a scarce item, with 1972 and 2012 P.F. certificates.
Scott $2,700. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

3009 ** 1916, 3¢ violet, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 456), 0.g., never hinged, a glorious
pair with cool color on lily-white paper and superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,350. Scott $1,200. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3010 3011 3012 3013
3010 * 1916, 3¢ violet, type I, S.L. watermark, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 456), pair, 0.g., previously hinged,
Fine to Very Fine, with 1981 P.F. certificate. Scott $575. Estimate $250 - 350

3011 Hk 1916, 4¢ brown & 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, horizontal rotary press coil (Scott 457-458), joint line pairs, 0.g., never
hinged, each Post Office fresh with solid color and clean impression; a pretty duo, Fine to Very Fine, with 2002 P.S.E.
certificate for #457. Scott $765. Estimate $350 - 500

1914 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, SL WMK, IMPERF, ROTARY COIL

3012 Sk 1914, 2¢ carmine, type I, S.L. watermark, imperf. horizontal coil (Scott 459), pair, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$825. Estimate $400 - 600
3013 %k 1914, 2¢ carmine, type I, S.L. watermark, imperf. horizontal coil (Scott 459), pair, 0.g., never hinged, sound with
outstanding color, margins clear but closer at bottom, other three balanced and full, nearly Very Fine, with 2004 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $825. Estimate $400 - 600
3014
3014 %k 1914, 2¢ carmine, type I, S.L. watermark, imperf. horizontal coil (Scott 459), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $375. Estimate $300 - 400
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3015 3016 3017 3018
3015 O 1914, 2¢ carmine, type I, S.L. watermark, imperf. horizontal coil (Scott 459), pair, machine cancel, Very Fine, with
1999 PF. certificate. Scott $3,500. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1915 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, DL WMK, PERF 10

3016 * 1915, $1 violet black, D.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott 460), 0.g., previously hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2020 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $650. Estimate $250 - 350

1916-1917 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, FLAT PLATE,
UNWNMK, PERF 10

3017 %k 1916, 3¢ violet, type I, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 464), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with enticing color
and superlative centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, SMQ as a 90 $275, with 1999 P.S.E. (block of four, position 1), 2000

P.F., 2015 P.F. (graded XF 90 XQ), and 2021 P.S.E. certificate (graded XF-SUP 95). SMQ XF-SUP 95; $825. Scott $165.

Estimate $750 - 900

3018 Hk 1916, 5¢ carmine color error, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 467), 0.9., never hinged, the bottom center stamp in
block of six; sound with clean color; block lightly hinged in position 2 only, Fine+. Scott $1,000.  Estimate $350 - 500

3019 3020 3021
3019 ok 1916, 5¢ carmine color error, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 467), 0.g., never hinged, single error the middle stamp
in strip of three; fresh and bright with crisp detail; light natural gum wrinkle noted for accuracy, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$1,000. Estimate $500 - 750

3020 ok 1916, 10¢ orange yellow, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 472), right margin plate number 7205 single, 0.g., never
hinged, wonderfully centered with rich, radiant color, Extremely Fine, a pretty positional, with 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott
$250. Estimate $300 - 400

3021 ok 1916, 11¢ dark green, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 473), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with bold color and
impeccable centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $625.
Scott $110. Estimate $500 - 600

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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3022 %%

3023 %%k

3024 %

3025 %

3026 Kk

3027 Sk

3028 *

3029 %%

3030 *

164

3022

3023 3024 3025 3026 3027
1916, 20¢ light ultramarine, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 476), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with lovely
color on bright white paper, sound with superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90.
SMQ XF 90; $1,000. Scott $500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1916, 30¢ orange red, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 476A), position 58 from plate #6911, 0.g., never hinged, pristine
with bold, rich color, margins clear except just touching at top, Fine (as valued in Scott), a lovely example of this difficult
stamp, with 1984 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,250. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

1917, 50¢ light violet, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 477), 0.g., very lightly hinged, a pretty stamp with solid color
and clear detail, bright and sound, Very Fine, with photocopy of 1979 P.F. certificate for block of four, this position 2. Scott
$800. Estimate $500 - 750

1917, 50¢ light violet, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 477), 0.g., hinged, pristine with superior centering on glowing
white paper, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $800. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1916, $1 violet black, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 478), bottom margin part imprint single, 0.g., never hinged, lovely
positional in rich color on fresh paper, sound with superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2004 P.F. and
2005 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,750. Scott $1,400. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1916, $1 violet black, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 478), 0.g., never hinged, a mighty Dollar, with proof-like color
and impression, beautifully centered and sound, Extremely Fine, with 1980 P.F. and 2011 P.S.E. certificates, the latter
graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $2,350. Scott $1,400. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

3028 3029 3030
1916, $1 violet black, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 478), o.g., barest trace of hinge on only two perforations
(appears never hinged), a superlative item with magnificent color depth and strong detail; tiny inclusion noted strictly for
accuracy, Extremely Fine, with 2004 and 2011 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $750. Scott $575.
Estimate $600 - 800

1917, $2 dark blue & $5 light green, perf. 10 (Scott 479-480), 0.g., never hinged, clean, fresh and nicely centered, nearly
Very Fine, each with P.F. certificate, #479 1979, #480 1980. Scott $850. Estimate $400 - 600

1917, $2 dark blue, perf. 10 (Scott 479), o.g., lightly hinged, a choice example, flawless in all respects; a welcome
addition to any collection, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$450. Scott $200. Estimate $400 - 500
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3031 3032
3031 Sk HH 1917, $5 light green, perf. 10 (Scott 480), full wide top margin block of 4 with plate number 8016, 0.g., never hinged,
sound with strong color and clean detail, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,500 as singles. Estimate $600 - 800

3032 *kH 1917, $5 light green, perf. 10 (Scott 480), wide top margin plate number 8016 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh with rich color on pristine paper, sound and alluring, nearly Very Fine, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $5,000.
Estimate $4,000 - 5,000

1916-1922 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, ROTARY PLATE, UNWMK,
PERF 10 COILS

3033 3034 3035
3033 ok 1916, 2¢ carmine, type |1, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 491), 0.g., never hinged, single
with leader at left; the stamp fresh and ultra-wide with crisp detail, Fine, a great—and most uncommon—item for the
Washington-Franklin specialist. Scott $5,250. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

3034 1916, 2¢ carmine, type I, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 491), pair, 0.g., lightly hinged,
sound with rich, solid color and clean impression, sound with attractive centering, Very Fine, with 2004 P.F. certificate.
Scott $5,750. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

3035 * 1916, 2¢ carmine, type 11, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 491), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound
with alluring color and sharp detail, nearly Very Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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A LOVELY LINE PAIR OF TE 1916 2¢ ROTARY COIL (SCOTT #491)

3036

3036 O 1916, 2¢ carmine, type 11, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 491), line pair, distinctive
impressions with unmistakable type Il color and characteristics, cancels that are clear but unobtrusive that combine to
make this a must-have item, Fine to Very Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $17,500. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

(photo on front cover)

The Type II horizontal coil (#491) is considerably scarcer than most other coil issues, due to a short production period
before being replaced by the Type III coil (#492) just five weeks later.
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3037 3038 3039 3040
3037 O 1916, 2¢ carmine, type 11, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 491), non-obtrusive machine
cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2003 P.F. certificate and 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF
85; $875. Estimate $600 - 800
3038 O 1916, 2¢ carmine, type Il, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 491), pair, sound with pastel

color and clean impression; light wavy line machine cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, only two pairs (both 90s) grade
higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2000 and 2023 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85;
$5,750. Scott $3,750. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

3039 Kk 1918, 3¢ violet, type 11, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 494), pair, according to the PSE
population report, this stamp is four times the rarity of 493 pair, but 493 has a higher SMQ value of $275 implying this
stamp should have a much higher value, o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $200. Estimate $250 - 350

3040 H* 1917, 4¢ orange brown, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 495), pair, 0.g., never hinged, a
stunner with rich color and near-perfect centering, Superb, only three pairs (all graded 100) higher in PSE’s Population
Report, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $475. Estimate $350 - 500

3041 3042
3041 ok 1917, 4¢ orange brown, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 495), joint line pair, 0.g., never
hinged, a stellar item with radiant color and near-perfect centering; left stamp with inclusion just barely showing on face—
which in no way detracts, Extremely Fine to Superb, only six line pairs grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with
2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $725. Scott $160. Estimate $500 - 750

3042 Sk 1919, 5¢ blue, unwatermarked, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically, small perf. holes (Scott 496a), joint line pair,
0.g., never hinged, with razor-sharp detail in alluring color (some of which extraneous at bottom of line), Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, a pretty variety, only one line pair grades thus, with a single 90 higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with
2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $550. Scott $750. Estimate $350 - 500
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1917-1919 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, FLAT PLATE,
UNWMK, PERF 11

3043 3044 3045
3043 ok 1917-19, Washington-Franklins, perf 11, 1¢//$1 (Scott 498//518), the issue complete less #505 error of color, 0.g., never
hinged, all fresh and sound with alluring color, detail and centering; numerous certificates accompany, many with superior
grades (all imaged online), Very Fine, a “one-and-done” to fill your album page. Scott $583. Estimate $300 - 400

3044 H K 1917, 2¢ deep rose, type la, perf. 11 (Scott 500), 0.g., never hinged, a lovely example with rich, solid color and fresh
detail, Very Fine, prettier than average, with 1992 and 2024 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $550.
Scott $570. Estimate $350 - 500

3045 Hk 1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf. 11 (Scott 505), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,050. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3046 3047
3046 ok 1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf. 11 (Scott 505), 0.g., never hinged, a sound stunner with bright color and precision
centering, Superb, a Pop Topper; PSE’s Population Report notes only two stamps at this summit grade, with 1993 P.F. and
2021 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $9,000. Scott $625. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

3047 Sk 1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf. 11 (Scott 505), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with glowing color and solid
centering, Very Fine, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $625. Scott $625.  Estimate $350 - 500
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3048 3049
3048 *H 1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf. 11 (Scott 505), the double error in a block of 12, fresh with sound perforations and rich
color; top row and bottom right stamp lightly hinged, the errors never hinged, Very Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,200. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200

3049 At 1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf. 11 (Scott 505), the single error in a block of 9, 0.g., never hinged, sound with rich color
and intact perforations, Very Fine, with 2011 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $950. Estimate $600 - 800

3050
3050 4k HH 1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf. 11 (Scott 505), the double error in a complete sheet of 100, 0.g., never hinged, rich color,
fresh and intact perforations; minor edgewear at left, Fine to Very Fine, complete sheets with the double error infrequently
appear at auction. Scott $1,966. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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3051
3051 ok

3052 ok

3053 B

3054 Sk

3055 %%k

3056 %k

3057 ok

3058 ok

3059 K%k

3052 3053 3054
1917, 7¢ black, perf. 11 (Scott 507), 0.g., never hinged, beautifully centered with proof-like detail and color, Superb, only
two stamps attain this top grade in PSE’s Population Report, with 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem
100; $3,250. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1917, 8¢ olive bister, perf. 11 (Scott 508), 0.g., never hinged, a sensational jumbo with sumptuous color and large,
balanced margins, Superb, only five stamps grade thus, with two higher, in PSE’s Population Report, with 1996 P.F. and
2012 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter graded SUP 98 J. SMQ SUP 98J; $750. Estimate $500 - 750

1917, 10¢ brown yellow, perf. 11 (Scott 510a), uprating 2¢ red entire along with 3¢ offset Washington-Franklin, tied
by “Madison Square Branch/N.Y.” double-oval postmarks on Registered cover addressed to Gablonz, Bohemia, Czecho-
Slovakia; cover endorsed “Per SS ‘“Noordam’” at lower left, with all proper New York Registry postmarks on reverse;
cover with vertical file fold and several corner creases, none of which affect the stamp, Fine to Very Fine. An incredibly
scarce on-cover use, unpriced in Scott, with 2021 A.P.S. certificate. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1917,15¢gray, perf.11(Scott514), 0.g.,never hinged, Post Office fresh with solid color and superlative centering, Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $475. Estimate $400 - 500

3055 3056 3057 3058 3059
1917, 20¢ light ultramarine, perf. 11 (Scott 515), 0.g., never hinged, a lovely stamp with crisp color, mathematically
centered and sound, Superb, with 1980 P.F. (block of four, this position 3) and 2012 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter graded
SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $1,300. Estimate $750 - 1,000

1917, 30¢ orange red, perf. 11 (Scott 516), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $475. Estimate $400 - 600

1917, 50¢ red violet, perf. 11 (Scott 517), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with robust color, clean detail and
near-perfect centering, Superb, with 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $1,000. Scott $115.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1917, 50¢ red violet, perf. 11 (Scott 517), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $500. Estimate $500 - 600

1917, 50¢ red violet, perf. 11 (Scott 517), 0.g., never hinged, an eye-catching stamp with rich color, bright paper, and
balanced, jumbo margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J;
$675. Scott $115. Estimate $600 - 700
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3060 3061 3062 3063 3064 3065
3060 ** 1917, $1 violet brown, perf. 11 (Scott 518), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $525. Estimate $400 - 600
3061 ok 1917, $1 violet brown, perf. 11 (Scott 518), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous jumbo with proof-like detail and exquisite

centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $800.
Estimate $700 - 800

3062 O 1917, $1 deep brown, perf. 11 (Scott 518b), highly elusive color; small faults, Very Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $1,100. Estimate $300 - 400

1917 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, FLAT PLATE, DL WMK, PERF 11

3063 ok 1917, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, perf. 11 (Scott 519), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp detail, Very
Fine, with 1988 P.F. and 2016 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $950. Estimate $600 - 800
3064 O 1917, 2¢ carmine, D.L. watermark, perf. 11 (Scott 519), Very Fine, with 2019 P.F. certificate graded VF 80. Scott
$1,800. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1918 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, FLAT PLATE, PERF 11

3065 Hk 1918, $2 orange red & black (Scott 523), top margin plate number 8177 single, 0.g., never hinged, fresh-faced with
clean colors in solid registration; natural gum skip (large) and creases (light), otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,125.
Estimate $300 - 400

3066 3067 3068
3066 Hk 1918, $2 orange red & black (Scott 523), 0.g., never hinged, sound on bright paper with superior centering; light natural
gum bends, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2018 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $1,200. Scott
$1,125. Estimate $750 - 1,000
3067 Sk 1918, $2 orange red & black (Scott 523), top left corner margin single, 0.g., never hinged, a stellar positional with bright

color, the frame and vignette perfect registered, the selvage complete and full, Extremely Fine to Superb, add some “wow”
to your collection with this one, with 2012 P.F. and 2014 P.S.A.G. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP

95; $2,500. Scott $1,125. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
3068 * 1918, $2 orange red & black (Scott 523), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh with subdued color and solid registration, all in
superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 1979 P.F. and 2023 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90;
$650. Scott $500. Estimate $400 - 600
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3069
3069 &t 1918, $2 orange red & black (Scott 523), full top margin plate number 8179 - 8177 block of 8, 0.g., never hinged,
sound and Post Office fresh with vibrant color; gum skips positions 4 & 8, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $17,500.
Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

3070 3071 3072 3073 3074
3070 O 1918, $2 orange red & black (Scott 523), a delectable jumbo, bright as the day it was printed, with unobtrusive double-
ring Philadelphia Registered cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90 J. SMQ XF 90J; $500.
Scott $240. Estimate $400 - 600
3071 %k 1918, $5 deep green & black (Scott 524), o.g., never hinged, the picture of perfection, with colors bold and flawlessly

registered, the whole mathematically centered on sound, fresh paper, Superb, a Pop Topper; PSE’s Population Report
records only two stamps at this exalted grade, with 2020 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $6,000.

Scott $340. Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
3072 ok 1918, $5 deep green & black (Scott 524), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound with sharp detail and superior
centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $340. Estimate $250 - 350
3073 %k 1918, $5 deep green & black (Scott 524), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and bright with wondrous centering,

Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $800. Scott $340.
Estimate $500 - 750

3074 % 1918, $5 deep green & black (Scott 524), o.g., previously hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2021 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $325. Estimate $250 - 350

1918-1920 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, OFFSET, PERF 11

3075 Hok/ Kk 1918, 1¢-3¢ set of all known offset printing double impressions (Scott 525d, 527a-530a), 0.9., 528¢, 528Ad, 529a-530a
are never hinged, others are hinged; 527a has minor paper wrinkle, Fine to Very Fine, an exceptionally scarcer than
indicated in the catalog group of items seldom ecountered, yet alone in one fail swoop, 528Be with 2024 P.F. certificate.
Scott $1,023. (no photo) Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: 1918-1920 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, OFFSET, IMPERF

3076 3077 3078 3079 3080
3076 *k 1918, 2¢ carmine, type V, offset printing (Scott 527), 0.g., never hinged, a beauty with impeccable centering on bright
white paper, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 1981 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
XF-SUP 95; $350. Estimate $350 - 500

3077 Skt 1918, 2¢ carmine, type VI, offset printing (Scott 528A), wide top margin plate number 11708 block of 6, o.g., never
hinged, eye-catchingly bright with robust color, sound with all perforations intact, the top stamps tall; small inclusion on
bottom center stamp, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $400 - 600

3078 O 1918, 2¢ carmine, type VI, offset printing, double impression (Scott 528Ad), only one other stamp of this issue is
known used; small filled in thin spot and a natural perforation indent at right, Fine, with 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $500 - 750

3079 %k 1918, 3¢ violet, type 111, offset printing, double impression (Scott 529a), exceptionally well centered example of this often
poorly centered stamp, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2018 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $115. Estimate $350 - 500

1918-1920 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, OFFSET, IMPERF

3080 4% 1918, 2¢ carmine rose, type IV, offset printing, imperf. (Scott 532), horizontal pair with vertical guide line, o.g.,
never hinged, Superb, with 2016 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98 and 2002 P.F. certificate. SMQ SUP 98; $475.
Estimate $350 - 500

3081 3082
3081 4% 1918, 2¢ carmine, type V, offset printing, imperf. (Scott 533), horizontal pair, 0.g., never hinged, immaculate with
vibrant color and full, balanced margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, with photocopy of 2013 P.S.A.G. certificate for block
of six, this positions 5-6 with selvage removed but included. Scott $425. Estimate $350 - 500

3082 O 1918, 2¢ carmine, type V, offset printing, imperf. (Scott 533), horizontal pair with plate number 11260, Benton Harbor,
Mich. duplex cancels, with 2019 P.F. certificate and 2020 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $2,000 for
two singles. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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UNITED STATES: 1918-1920 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, OFFSET, IMPERF

3083 3084 3085 3086 3087 3088
3083 *kH 1918, 2¢ carmine, type VI, offset printing, imperf. (Scott 534A), left margin plate number 11710 block of 6, o.g.,
never hinged, with bold color on bright paper sporting wide selvage and full, balanced margins, Very Fine. Scott $725.
Estimate $400 - 600

3084 Sk 1918, 2¢ carmine, type VI, offset printing, imperf. (Scott 534B), full wide top margin single, 0.g., stamp never hinged,
hinged in selvage only, fresh and bright with clean impression, full margins, and a massive top selvage; inclusion at nose,
Very Fine nonetheless, with 1959 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
3085 * 1918, 2¢ carmine, type VI, offset printing, imperf. (Scott 534B), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound and bright with cheerful

color and well-balanced, full margins, Extremely Fine, with 1982 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

3086 O 1918, 2¢ carmine, type VII, offset printing, imperf. (Scott 534B), black wavy line machine cancel, Extremely Fine to
Superb, ex Nicholas Kirke, with 1977 and 2009 P.F. certificates and 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-
SUP 95; $1,900. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

According to Armstrong, the imperforates were primarily issued to supply the needs of the last remaining private coil
manufacturer, the Mailometer / Schermack Company, resulting in Schermack Type 11 perforations, though a small number
of these perforations did reach the public.

1919-1920 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, ROTARY COIL WASTE,
COMPOUND PERFS

3087 1919, 2¢ carmine rose, type Il, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 x 10 (Scott 539), 0.g., lightly hinged, with clear
impression in rich color, sound and alluring, Fine, with 1959 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,800. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
3088 * 1919, 2¢ carmine rose, type 11, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 x 10 (Scott 539), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound and

Post Office fresh with rich color and clean detail, Fine (as valued in Scott), with 1993 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $2,700.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1921 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, ROTARY COIL WASTE, PERF 11

1922 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, ROTARY SHEET WASTE, PERF 11

3089 3090 3091 3092
3089 O 1923, 1¢ green, rotary press sheet waste, perf. 11 (Scott 544), Highly coveted due to its rarity, wavy line machine
cancel; light vertical crease at lower left does not detract from the eye appeal of this superiorly centered example, Very
Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,500. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
3090 O 1923, 1¢ green, rotary press sheet waste, perf. 11 (Scott 544), clean and sound with a light, effectively face-free

cancel, Fine as valued in Scott, a select example of this scarce stamp, with 1960 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

1921 WASHINGTON-FRANKLIN ISSUE, ROTARY COIL WASTE, PERF 11

3091 ok 1921, 1¢ green & 2¢ carmine rose, type 11, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 545-546), 0.g., never hinged, each
pristine with solid to superior centering, Very Fine or better, each with certificate, #545 1984 P.F., #546 2008 P.S.E. graded
XF 90. Scott $830. Estimate $600 - 800

3092 k 1921, 1¢ green, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 545), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with bright color and
clean impression, Very Fine, with 1984 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $400. Scott
$550. Estimate $300 - 400

3093
3093 *kH 1921, 2¢ carmine rose, type 11, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 546), bottom margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged,
Post Office fresh with strong color and crisp lines, sound, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $920 as singles. Estimate $400 - 600
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UNITED STATES: 1920 PILGRIM TERCENTENARY ISSUE

1920 PILGRIM TERCENTENARY ISSUE

3094 3095 3096 3097
3094 Sk 1920, 5¢ Pilgrim (Scott 550), 0.g., never hinged, a stunner with immense color depth, clean lines, and rarely encountered
centering, Superb, with 2011 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $925. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3095 At 1920, 5¢ Pilgrim (Scott 550), full top margin plate number 12427 block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh
with intense color on fresh paper; couple natural gum creases noted for accuracy, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700.
Estimate $300 - 400

3096 O 1920, 5¢ Pilgrim (Scott 550), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $375. Estimate $350 - 500

1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3097 %k 1925, ¥2¢ Nathan Hale (Scott 551), o.g., never hinged, a “give your life for” stamp, with precise centering amid oversized
margins, Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98 J. SMQ SUP 98J; $260. Estimate $250 - 350
3098 3099 3100 3101

3098 Hk 1925, 1%¢ Harding (Scott 553), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with radiant color and clean impression,

mathematically centered on bright white paper, Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $300.
Estimate $300 - 400

3099 Kk 1923, 2¢ Washington (Scott 554), o.g., never hinged, select example with razor-sharp detail in bold color, all
flawlessly centered on pristine paper, Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $425.
Estimate $400 - 500

3100 % *H 1922, 5¢ Roosevelt (Scott 557), bottom margin plate number 15230 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, sound with solid color
and attractive centering; plate number slightly truncated, still Very Fine. Scott $375. Estimate $250 - 350

3101 & HH 1922, 6¢ Garfield (Scott 558), bottom margin plate number 14169 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, eye-catching with bold,
radiant color on bright paper; selvage slightly reduced, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3102
3102 Skt 1923, 7¢ McKinley (Scott 559), top left complete sheet of 100, 0.g., never hinged; gum creases on ten stamps, occasional
perf separations along with some minor damage to portions of top selvage, overall Fine to Very Fine centering. Scott
$1,705. Estimate $400 - 600

3103
3103 xH 1923, 8¢ Grant (Scott 560), wide top margin plate number F16014 block of 6, sound with intense color and sought-after
wide top; no sign of hinge, but light gum disturbance at bottom left intersection of perforations, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$575. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3104 3105 3106 3107
3104 HAHH 1923, 8¢ Grant (Scott 560), left margin plate number 16452 block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound
with enticing color and clarity, wonderfully centered throughout, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $850. Estimate $600 - 800

3105 &t 1923, 9¢ Jefferson (Scott 561), bottom margin plate number 15236 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, a lovely plate with

radiant color on fresh, sound paper, attractively centered, Very Fine. Scott $375. Estimate $250 - 350
3106 O 1922, 11¢ Hayes (Scott 563), o.g., never hinged, Superb, with 2022 Crowe certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98;
$325. Estimate $300 - 400
3107 %k 1923, 12¢ Grover Cleveland (Scott 564), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with sharp detail and precision centering,
Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $300. Estimate $300 - 400
3108 3109 3110 3111
3108 %4 1923, 14¢ American Indian (Scott 565), o.g., never hinged, Superb, with 2007 and 2021 P.S.E. certificates, each graded
SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $275. Estimate $250 - 350
3109 ok 1922, 15¢ Statue of Liberty (Scott 566), o.g., never hinged, Superb, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ
SUP 98; $575. Estimate $400 - 600

3110 %Kt 1922, 15¢ Statue of Liberty (Scott 566), left margin plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged; gum bends across three stamps,
Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $250 - 350

3111 Skt 1922, 15¢ Statue of Liberty (Scott 566), top margin plate number 19142 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, pristine with solid
color on luminous paper, Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3112 3113 3114
3112 %%k 1923, 20¢ Golden Gate (Scott 567), right margin single with large five-point hollow star, 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous
positional, pristine with deep color and exceptional centering amid jumbo margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2007
P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $500. Estimate $400 - 600

3113 SkH 1923, 20¢ Golden Gate (Scott 567), right margin plate number 17230 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, cleanly printed in
rich color, plate wash stretching into the selvage; sound and appealing, Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $250 - 350

3114 Sk H 1922, 25¢ Niagara Falls (Scott 568), bottom margin plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, post office fresh; natural gum

skips, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $250 - 350

3115 3116 3117
3115 Sk H 1923, 30¢ American Buffalo (Scott 569), bottom margin plate number 20193 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, pristine and
fresh, sound and solidly centered, Very Fine, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $450. Estimate $300 - 400

3116 »kH 1922, 50¢ Arlington Amphitheater (Scott 570), bottom margin plate number 14044 block of 6, 0.g., stamps never
hinged, hinge-reinforced edge separation in ungummed selvage only, a lovely plate with bright two-toned color on fresh
paper, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $725. Estimate $350 - 500

3117 %%k 1923, $1 Lincoln Memorial (Scott 571), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous example, the crisp impression mathematically
centered, Superb, just eight stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98.
SMQ SUP 98; $700. Estimate $500 - 750

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED STATES: 1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3118 3119
3118 %k H 1923, $1 Lincoln Memorial (Scott 571), full top margin plate number F18682 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh, crisply printed on like-new paper, Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400

3119 SkH 1923, $1 Lincoln Memorial (Scott 571), arrow plate block of 12 with two plate numbers, 0.g., never hinged, several
stamps with particularly choice centering; tiny gum skip long top stamps, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $900 as singles.
Estimate $400 - 600

3120
3120 & 1923, $1 Lincoln Memorial (Scott 571), complete top plate block of 20, an incredibly fresh showpiece with beautifully
centered stamps along the top corners, especially at upper left, WOW! o.g., never hinged; light bend in selvage above

arrow, each stamp generally Very Fine or better. Scott $1,700. Estimate $800 - 1,200
3121 3122 3123 3124
3121 ok 1923, $2 U.S. Capitol (Scott 572), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2020 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-
SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $300. Estimate $250 - 350
3122 % kH 1923, $2 U.S. Capitol (Scott 572), block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $440. Estimate $300 - 400

3123 Sk 1923, $2 U.S. Capitol (Scott 572), top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged; some light gum bends, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $950. Estimate $500 - 750

3124 %kH 1923, $2 U.S. Capitol (Scott 572), bottom margin plate number 14306 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, a stunner, with
authoritative color on unblemished paper; sound with superior centering; couple natural gum skips noted strictly for
accuracy, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $950. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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UNITED STATES: 1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3125 3126 3127 3128
3125 %k 1923, $5 America (Scott 573), o.g., never hinged, Superb, with 2021 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98;
$1,100. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200
3126 ok 1923, $5 America (Scott 573), 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $425. Estimate $350 - 500
3127 %k 1923, $5 America (Scott 573), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-
SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $425. Estimate $350 - 500

3128 A HH 1923, $5 America (Scott 573), top margin block of 4 with blue plate number F14326, 0.g., stamps never hinged, hinged

in selvage only, pristine and sound, a pretty positional, Very Fine. Scott $720 as singles. Estimate $400 - 600

3129 3130 3131
3129 AH 1923, $5 America (Scott 573), top margin plate block of 8, slightly disturbed o.g., gorgeous fresh color; gum creases
across six stamps, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,600. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3130 %kt 1923, $5 America (Scott 573), centerline block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, a beautiful positional with rich colors and near-
perfect centering; tiny perforation disc indent at top right, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $825.  Estimate $500 - 750

3131 *&H 1923, $5 America (Scott 573), full top margin plate number F14326 - F14327 block of 8 with arrow, 0.g., never hinged,
Post Office fresh with strong colors and centering, all on like-new paper, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2000 P.F.

certificate. Scott $2,600. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

3132
3132 %k 1923, $5 America, carmine lake & dark blue (Scott 573a), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate
graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $325. Estimate $250 - 350
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3133 O

3134 Sk H

3135 %k

3136 ok /kH

3137 %%k

3138 %%k

3139 Sok/k

UNITED STATES: 1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3133 3134
1925, 1%¢ Harding, imperf. (Scott 576), box cancel, with 2019 P.F. certificate graded GEM 100J. SMQ Gem 100J;
$250. Estimate $250 - 350

1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 x 10 (Scott 579), plate block of 6 with star, 0.g., never
hinged, post-office fresh; natural straight edge at left, a few trivial gum skips on top right stamps, Fine. Scott $1,180.
Estimate $400 - 600

3135 3137 3138
1923-26, Rotary press definitives, perf. 10, 1¢ to 10¢ complete (Scott 581-591), 0.g., never hinged, a choice complete
set, pristine with each in superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $376. Estimate $300 - 400

1923-26, Rotary press definitives, perf. 10, 1¢ to 10¢ complete (Scott 581-591), set of 11, block of 4, 0.g., never hinged,
except for 5¢ that is hinged; 2¢ has pencil inscription on gum of one stamp, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,405. (photo on web
site) Estimate $400 - 600

1925, 10¢ Monroe, rotary press printing, perf. 10 (Scott 591), 0.g., never hinged, select stamp with deep color and
mathematical centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2004 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$450. Estimate $400 - 600

1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 595), 0.g., never hinged, a lovely stamp with
robust color, sharp detail, and solid centering, Very Fine, with 1992 A.P.S. and 2017 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $425.
Estimate $250 - 350

3139
1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 595), several stamps with plate numbers, including an
interesting preprint paper fold, 0.g., four stamps are never hinged, the rest are previously hinged, Very Good to Fine. Scott
$4,200. Estimate $600 - 800
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UNITED STATES: 1922-1929 FOURTH BUREAU ISSUE

3140 3141 3142 3143
3140 **H 1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 595), block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, post-office fresh; top
left stamp with natural gum skip and bottom left stamp with expert hand-stamp on the gum, \Very Fine to Extremely Fine,
with 2024 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,700. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3141 Sk /H 1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 595), top margin plate block of 4 with star, 0.g., bottom
stamps never hinged / top stamps lightly hinged, very well centered for the issue, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott
$1,380. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3142 O 1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf. 11 (Scott 595), wonderfully centered in rich, deep color; machine
cancel face-free, Extremely Fine, only two stamps grade thus, with two 95Js higher, in PSE’ Population Report,
with 1994 P.F., 2024 P.S.A.G., and 2025 P.F. certificates, the P.S.A.G. graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $600. Scott $375.

Estimate $400 - 600

3143 ok 1929, 2¢ Washington, type 11, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 599A), pair, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine,
with 2024 P.S.E. certificate for strip. Scott $500. Estimate $250 - 350

3144 3145 3146 3147
3144 Sk 1929, 2¢ Washington, type 11, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 599A), line pair, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $1,150. Estimate $400 - 600

3145 ok 1929, 2¢ Washington, type |1, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 599A), pair, o0.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh with crisp detail and superior centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1982 P.F. and 2025 P.S.E. certificates, the
latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $525. Scott $500. Estimate $400 - 600

3146 Kk 1924, 10¢ Monroe, rotary press coil, perf. 10 vertically (Scott 603), pair, 0.g., never hinged, superlative item with
brilliant color and flawless centering, Superb, only three pairs (all 100s) grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with
2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $375. Estimate $300 - 400

3147 Sk 1923, 2¢ Washington, carmine lake color error, rotary press coil, perf. 10 horizontally (Scott 606a), pair, 0.g., never
hinged, Very Fine, with 2016 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $350. Estimate $250 - 350
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UNITED STATES: 1923 HARDING MEMORIAL ISSUE

1923 HARDING MEMORIAL ISSUE
ANEW FINDONLY THE 49TH EXAMPLE KNOWN OF THE 2¢ HARDING ROTARY PERF
11 (SCOTT #613)

3148
3148 O 1923, 2¢ Harding, rotary press printing, the rare perf. 11 (Scott 613), a new find; small creases and overall toning,
Very Good, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $35,000 as Fine. Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

(photo on front cover)

The 2¢ Harding Rotary Perf 11 stamp was discovered in 1938. Scott notes “No. 613 was produced from rotary press sheet
waste.” In United States Stamps 1922-26, Gary Griffith hypothesizes that rotary-printed sheets of 400 were first reduced
to panes of 100 and then fed through the 11-gauge perforating machine normally used for flat plate sheets. According to a
recent census, only 48 stamps of this issue are known, 18 of which are faulty. This stamp is just the 49th example known
of this rare issue.
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UNITED STATES: 1925 NORSE-AMERICAN ISSUE

1924 HUGUENOT-WALLOON TERCENTENARY ISSUE

3149 3150 3151
3149 %k 1924, 5¢ Huguenot-Walloon (Scott 616), bottom margin single with plate number, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to
Superb, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $250. Estimate $250 - 300

3150 A HH 1924, 5¢ Huguenot-Walloon (Scott 616), top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with 2020 P.S.E.
certificate graded VF 80. Scott $350. Estimate $350 - 500

1925 NORSE-AMERICAN ISSUE

3151 ok 1925, 5¢ Norse-American (Scott 621), o.g., never hinged, Superb, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP
98; $250. Estimate $250 - 300

3152 3153
3152 JkH 1925, 5¢ Norse-American (Scott 621), top margin plate number 16929 - F16963 block of 8, 0.g., never hinged, clean and
sound, the colors in perfect registration, Very Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $400 - 600

3153 ok HH 1925, 5¢ Norse-American (Scott 621), top margin plate number 16929 - F16925 block of 8, 0.g., never hinged, clean with
attractive color and centering; sealed separations in selvage only, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $350 - 500

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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3154 3155 3156
3154 Sk 1926, White Plains souvenir sheet of 25 (Scott 630), lower right pane with plate number 18771, o.g., never hinged,
sound and Post Office fresh with vivid color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $475. Estimate $250 - 350

3155 K%k 1928, 2¢ Washington, type Il, rotary press printing (Scott 634A), 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with 2024 P.F.
certificate for block. Scott $600. Estimate $300 - 400

3156 ok 1928, 2¢ Washington, type Il, rotary press printing (Scott 634A), 0.g., never hinged, pristine with intense color and
clearly defined lines, sound with outstanding centering, Extremely Fine, with 1984 P.F. (block of four, this position 1) and
2025 P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,000. Scott $600. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3157 3158
3157 %kH 1928, 2¢ Washington, type 11, rotary press printing (Scott 634A), bottom left plate number 19746 block of 4, 0.g., never
hinged, solid and sound with proof-like color and detail, nearly Very Fine, a choice plate, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $3,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3158 A HH 1928, Hawaii complete (Scott 647-648), set of 2, plate blocks of 4, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott
$555. Estimate $325 - 500
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3159
3159 A 1928, 5¢ Hawaii (Scott 648), top left complete sheet of 100, pristine and post office fresh, in a remarkable state of
preservation over this last century, 0.g., never hinged, overall Very Fine. Scott $2,439. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
3160 3161
3160 * 1929, 2¢ Sullivan Expedition (Scott 657), the Stamp Market Quarterly does not currently list a price for a 100J and the
Gem 100 is the highest reported price of this issue, 0.g., never hinged, with 2024 Crowe certificate graded GEM 100J.
SMQ Gem 100; $450. Estimate $300 - 400
3161 ok 1929, 2¢ Sullivan Expedition, lake color error (Scott 657a), corner margin single, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.S.E. certificate for strip. Scott $625. Estimate $500 - 750
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1929 KANSAS-NEBRASKA ISSUE

3162 3163 3164 3165
3162 ok 1929, 3¢ Kans. (Scott 661), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP
95J. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $425. Estimate $350 - 500
3163 %k 1929, 8¢ Kans. (Scott 666), o.g., never hinged, Superb, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $1,200.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1929-1937 ISSUES

3164 »kH 1929, 2¢ Ohio River Canalization, carmine lake color error (Scott 681b), a choice top plate No. F19838 block of 6
plus a choice mint single, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, also includes a plate block of the normal carmine rose shade
for comparison, the plate block with a 2002 P.S.E. certificate as 681 var. prior to Scott’s listing. Estimate $500 - 750

Not priced by Scott; a plate block of the lake shade, #681a, is priced at $6,000.

3165 E 1930, 2¢ Charleston, uninked reverse intaglio impression on thick glazed brown card (Scott 683E), appears to be an
impression from the transfer roll, about 40x39 mm, Very Fine. A unique collateral item. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3166 3167 3168 3169
3166 Hk 1931, 30¢ American Buffalo, rotary press printing (Scott 700), o.g., never hinged, Superb, with 2023 Crowe certificate
graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $375. Estimate $400 - 500

3167 % 1931, 2¢ Yorktown, dark lake & black color (Scott 703b), o.g., barest trace of hinge, Post Office fresh in unmistakable
color; sound, Fine to Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400

3168 Hk 1932, 7¢ Washington Bicentennial (Scott 712), 0.g., never hinged, pristine with clean impression, cool color, and
impeccable centering, Superb, only ten stamps grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate
graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $325. Estimate $300 - 400

1938-1954 PRESIDENTIAL SERIES

3169 ok 1938, Presidential Issue, $5 Coolidge, red brown & black (Scott 834a), o.g., never hinged, fresh and sound
with unmistakable color and slightly shifted vignette, Very Fine, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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1938-PRESENT ISSUES

3170 3171

3170 P 1947, 3¢ Doctors, large die proof on wove paper in deep violet (Scott 949P1a), on full 8” x 6” card with blue control
number on the reverse, Very Fine. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3171 P 1953, 3¢ Ohio Statehood, large die proof on wove paper (Scott 1018P1a), on full 8” x 6” card with blue control number
on the reverse, stockbook lettering engraver, George A. Payne, Very Fine. Scott $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3172 3173

3172 P 1953, 3¢ General Patton, large die proof on wove paper (Scott 1026P1a), on full 8” x 6” card with blue control number
on the reverse, stockbook lettering engraver, George A. Payne, Very Fine. Scott $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3173 %%k 1956, $5 Hamilton (Scott 1053), o.g., never hinged, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $300.
Estimate $300 - 400

3174
3174 Sk 1956, $5 Hamilton (Scott 1053), matched set of plate blocks, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $840.

Estimate $500 - 750
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3175
3175 P 1957, 3¢ Alexander Hamilton, large die proof on wove paper (Scott 1086P1a), on full 8” x 6” card with blue control
number on the reverse, stockbook lettering engraver, George A. Payne, Very Fine. Scott $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3176
3176 %k 1096//1175 Group of 20 PSE Graded Champions of Liberty (Scott 1096//1175), four stamps graded Superb 98
(consisting of Scott numbers: 1110, 1117, 1118 and 1165), one stamp graded XF 90 and the remaining stamps graded
XF-Sup 95, a couple stamps are duplicated, o.g., never hinged, with 2011-2023 P.S.E. graded certificates. SMQ $970.
Estimate $500 - 750
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3177 3178 3179
3177 HAHH 1959, 4¢ Champion of Liberty: San Martin, horizontal pair, imperf. between (Scott 1125a), 0.g., never hinged, Very
Fine, only 20 pairs reported, with 2021 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,500 var. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3178 At 1968, 6¢ Christmas, light yellow omitted (Scott 1363c), right margin plate block of 10, o.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh, the remaining colors bold on immaculate paper, Very Fine. Estimate $400 - 600

3179 okt 1968, 6¢ Christmas, light yellow omitted (Scott 1363c), left margin plate block of 10, o0.g., never hinged, Post Office
fresh, the remaining colors bold on immaculate paper, Very Fine. Estimate $500 - 750

3180
3180 *&H 1971, 8¢ Wildlife Conservation, foldover/colors missing variety (Scott 1430a var.), bottom right pane of 32 with
foldover at bottom right yielding black and brown mostly missing from Alligator and Condor designs, along with small
part of brown frame on Polar Bears and Trout; colors missing on face printed on reverse along with single plate number
“3”; a spectacular Freak, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Estimate $400 - 600
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3181
3181 %k 1979, $1 Rush Lamp, brown (engraved) omitted (Scott 1610a), the SMQ does not currently price this stamp, 0.g., never
hinged, Superb, with 2002 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. Scott $175. Estimate $600 - 800

3182
3182 ok 1978, 8.4¢ Piano, horizontal coil, untagged (Bureau precanceled), imperf. pair (Scott 1615Cf), Oklahoma City,

OKla. precancel, pristine strip of four, bright and clean, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare. Scott $3,000 as two pairs.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,600

3183
3183 %k 1978, 8.4¢ Piano, horizontal coil, untagged (Bureau precanceled), imperf. pair (Scott 1615Cf), Oklahoma
City, Okla. precancel, pristine strip of four with gap in bars, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $800 - 1,200

3184
3184 Sk 1978, 8.4¢ Piano, horizontal coil, untagged (Bureau precanceled), imperf. pair (Scott 1615Cf), Oklahoma City,
Okla. precancel, pristine strip of four, bright and clean, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare. Scott $3,000 as two pairs.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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3185 3186
3185 ok 1976, 13¢ Spirit of ‘76, se-tenant strip of 3, imperf. (Scott 1631b, 1629a), 0.g., never hinged, top margin strip
with additional imperforate Drummer (#1629a), selvage showing ‘“Mail Early” and “Use ZIP Code” imprints; clean
and fresh; corner crease in upper right selvage only, Very Fine, only 45 strips known, with 2006 A.P.S. certificate.
Estimate $400 - 600

3186 Hk 1976, 13¢ Spirit of 76, se-tenant strip of 3, imperf. (Scott 1631b, 1629a), 0.g., never hinged, top margin block of eight
(two strips of three plus additional imperforate Drummer (#1629a), selvage showing “Mail Early” and “Use ZIP Code”
imprints; sound, Very Fine, only 45 strips known. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3187 3188
3187 %k 1976, 18¢ American Bicentennial, souvenir sheet of 5, “USA/18¢” and tagging omitted, imperf (Scott 1687k), o.g.,
never hinged, bright with clean colors and sharp corners, Very Fine. Scott $1,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
3188 Kk 1976, 31¢ American Bicentennial, souvenir sheet of 5, “USA/31¢” omitted, imperf. (Scott 1689f), 0.g., never hinged,

sound and bright; accompanied by complete set of normal with envelope, Very Fine, less than 6 reported. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3189
3189 A HH 1979, 15¢ Summer Olympics, se-tenant block of 4, imperf. (Scott 1794b), right margin block with green and black
plate numbers, 0.g., never hinged, clean, well-margined and sound, Very Fine, only 20 blocks and 10 pairs issued. Scott
$900. Estimate $400 - 600

3190
3190 k 1985, 11¢ Alden Partridge, misperforated with blank “stamp” (Scott 1854 var.), horizontal strip of 10, pristine
with ten “stamps” and nine designs, each split by misplaced vertical perforations, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600

3191
3191 ok 1985, 22¢ Flag over Capitol Dome, horizontal coil, imperforate pair, wide block tagging, Electric Eye bars (Scott
2115f var.), two pairs in strip of four, miscut showing approximately one-half of flag and full bars in top selvage, o.g.,
never hinged, pristine and sharp, Very Fine. Estimate $300 - 400

3192
3192 Sk 1985, 22¢ Flag over Capitol Dome, horizontal coil, imperforate pair, wide block tagging, Electric Eye bars (Scott
2115f var.), three pairs in strip of six, miscut showing approximately one-half of flag and full bars in top selvage, o.g.,
never hinged, pristine and sharp, Very Fine. Estimate $400 - 600
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3193
3193 BKO 1985, 22¢ Seashells, booklet pane of 10, imperf. (Scott 2121d), torn at top due to lack of perforations, with usual
horizontal booklet fold between rows 2 & 3, cancelled by Waterville, VT May 21, 1987 postmarks; stamps pristine and
sound; accompanied by Jan. 11, 1988 Linn’s article picturing the pane; unpriced (dashed) in Scott, Very Fine. Unique,
with 2024 P.F. certificate. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

3194 3195
3194 Sk 1986, 22¢ Christmas: Madonna & Child, imperf. pair (Scott 2244a), two pairs in block of four, 0.g., never hinged,
fresh and bright; light internal creases, Very Fine, 25-50 pairs reported. Scott $800. Estimate $250 - 350

3195 %k 1987, 22¢ Girl Scouts, red & black (engraved) omitted (Scott 2251b), 0.g., never hinged, pristine and bright, position
15 penciled on reverse; with normal single for comparison, Very Fine, with photocopy of 2000 A.P.S. certificate for entire
pane of 50. Scott $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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UNITED STATES: 1938-PRESENT ISSUES

3197 3198 3199
1987, 22¢ Girl Scouts, red & black (engraved) omitted (Scott 2251b), top margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, lovely
positional, Post Office fresh and sound, positions 7-8/17-18 penciled on reverse; with normal single for comparison, Very
Fine, with photocopy of 2000 A.P.S. certificate for entire pane of 50. Scott $6,000. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

1990, 25¢ Love, booklet pane of 10, bright pink omitted (Scott 2441c var.), right six stamps on transitional second
pane of complete unexploded booklet (first pane normal), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh, the bright pink fading on
positions 2 and 7, Very Fine, only 20 panes reported. Scott $480 as six singles. Estimate $300 - 400

1991, 19¢ Fawn, red omitted (Scott 2479b), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh, sound with misregistered colors as
always, Very Fine, 200 reported. Scott $425. Estimate $200 - 300

1991, 19¢ Fawn, red omitted (Scott 2479b), bottom margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and bright positional,

sound with misregistered colors as always, Very Fine, 200 reported. Scott $1,700. Estimate $500 - 750
3200

1991, 19¢ Fawn, red omitted (Scott 2479b), block of 20, 0.g., never hinged, pristine top-to-bottom sheet block with

selvage, sound and bright, Very Fine. Scott $8,500. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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3201 3202
3201 ok H 1992, 45¢ Pumpkinseed Sunfish, interesting color shift (Scott 2481 var.), left sheet margin block of 4, the engraved
“USA 45c¢” shited 5mm to the right, splitting the “USA 4” from the “5”; the left stamps reading just “USA 4” at the right;
the right stamps with “5” at the left and “USA 4” at the right, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

3202 Kk H 1990, $2 Bobcat, black (engraved) omitted (Scott 2482a), bottom right plate block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and
bright, Very Fine. Scott $900. Estimate $300 - 400

3203 3204 3205
3203 BK* % 1991, 29¢ Wood Duck, black “29 USA”, booklet pane of 10, imperf between (Scott 2484g), complete unexploded
booklet with both panes the error, with perforations at top and bottom; clean and sound, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.

Scott $1,750. Estimate $500 - 750
3204 H Kk 1990, 25¢ Christmas: Greetings, vertical pair, imperf. horizontally (Scott 2515a), 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$500. Estimate $250 - 350

3205 BK%* 1991, 29¢ Tulip, booklet pane of 10, imperf horizontally (Scott 2527d), top pane (plate number K2222) in
complete unexploded booklet, second pane normal, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh, Very Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $300 - 400
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3206
3206 BK%k % 1991, 29¢ Comedians, booklet pane of 10, blank and misperforated (Scott 2566b var.), eye-catching error on top
pane in booklet of 20, the normal second pane showing through; horizontal perforations on blank pane shifted slightly to
bottom, 0.g., never hinged, pristine, \ery Fine. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3207
3207 BK%* 1991, 29¢ Comedians, booklet pane of 10, blank and misperforated (Scott 2566b var.), eye-catching error on top
pane in booklet of 20, the normal second pane showing through; horizontal perforations on blank pane shifted slightly to
bottom, 0.g., never hinged, pristine, Very Fine. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3208
3208 BK** 1991, 29¢ Comedians, booklet pane of 10, scarlet and bright violet (engraved) shifted (Scott 2566b var.), on top pane
in booklet covers, the three remaining stamps (bottom Laurel & Hardy to Benny) of the second pane normal, o.g., never
hinged, sound and fresh, Very Fine. Estimate $300 - 400

3209
3209 BK** 1991, 29¢ Comedians, booklet pane of 10, scarlet & bright violet (engraved) omitted (Scott 2566c), top pane in
booklet covers, additionally misperforated horizontally (shifted to bottom); second pane normal but Abbott & Costello
stamps removed, 0.g., never hinged, bright and clean, Very Fine. Estimate $600 - 800

200 Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



UNITED STATES: 1938-PRESENT ISSUES

3210
3210 E 1992, Voyages of Columbus souvenir sheet, “First Sighting of Land”, essay (Scott 2624Pa), with background of No.
2627P, 0.g., never hinged (gum bends), Extremely Fine. Estimate $1,200 - 1,600

3211
3211 BK* 1993, 29¢ American Musicals, booklet pane of 4, uncut panes (Scott 2770a), part sheet of 11 uncut panes with normal
horizontal perfs and top & bottom selvage (the bottom selvage would have belonged to the row of panes below); folded
in half vertically through the center pane, 0.g., never hinged, otherwise Very Fine. Estimate $1,000 - 1,300

3212
3212 BK%*k 1993, 29¢ American Musicals, booklet pane of 4 (Scott 2770a), part sheet of 11 uncut panes with normal horizontal
perfs and bottom selvage (which would have belonged to the row of panes below); folded in half vertically through the

center pane, clear tape at four spots in the bottom selvage, one stamp with a small gum disturbance, 0.g., never hinged,
otherwise Very Fine. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3213 3214 3215
3213 BKP 1993, 29¢ American Music, proof pane of 4, imperforate (Scott 2778aP var.), with plate no. A22222, 0.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Estimate $300 - 400

3214 BK%% 1995, 32¢ Flag over Porch, booklet pane of 10, imperf (Scott 2916b), both panes in complete unexploded booklet of
20, o.g., never hinged, pristine, Very Fine. Scott $2,200. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3215 HkH 1996, 50¢ Jacqueline Cochran, black (engraved) omitted (Scott 3066a), full top left pane of 50 with complete selvage,

0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound, Very Fine. Scott $2,250 as singles. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3216
3216 ok 2008, 5¢ Toleware Coffeepot, sheet stamp, die cutting omitted, pair (Scott 3756Ab), bottom right plate position, plate
number S2222222, fresh from the post office, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $4,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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3217
3217 %k 2005, Chinese New Year, miniature sheet of 24, die cutting missing on “a”, “b” and *“c” on reverse side (Scott
3895m), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and bright, opposite side with normal die cutting; small wrinkle at lower left
corner, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $900. Estimate $325 - 500

3218
3218 ok 2007, 26¢ Florida Panther, coil pair, die cutting omitted (Scott 4141a), strip of six yielding three pairs, 0.g., never
hinged, Post Office fresh and bright, Very Fine. Scott $1,050. Estimate $500 - 750

3219
3219 %k 2014 (49¢) (forever) Fort McHenry Flag and Fireworks, pair, die cutting omitted (Scott 4868b), three pairs in strip
of six, 0.g., never hinged, sound and bright, Very Fine. Estimate $300 - 400

3220
3220 ok 2023 (63¢) Flag and “Freedom”, die cutting omitted (Scott 5788a), strip of 5, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and
sound, Very Fine, unpriced (dashed) in Scott, with 2025 P.F. certificate as #5788var. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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3221
2023, Tomie dePaola, die cuts misplaced (Scott 5797 var.), full pane of 20, plate number P111111, the sheet apparently
fed into the perforator upside down, leading to horizontal die cuts being shifted upwards by approximately 1/3 the stamp’s
height, yielding four rows mis-cut horizontally, the bottom row imperforate at bottom (and 1-1/3 stamps tall) and part-die
cut vertically; one stamp (position 8) removed and replaced low to show location of horizontal die cuts; creases to sheet
mostly in selvage and in bottom row, 0.g., never hinged, otherwise Very Fine, unlisted in Scott. Estimate $500 - 750

AIRMAIL

3222
Airmail, 1918-23, First and Second Issues complete (Scott C1-C6), set of 6, blocks of 4, C1 is top arrow block, lovely
color and very fresh, 0.g., C1 is previously hinged, C3 has disturbed gum, C6 is hinged on two stamps, other stamps are
never hinged; C5 has tiny gum wrinkle on lower left stamp, C6 has thin speck on top two stamps and gum wrinkles on top
right and lower left stamps, overall Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,970. Estimate $600 - 800
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3223 3224 3225
Airmail, 1918, 6¢ orange (Scott C1), highest graded with no used stamps graded higher, Gloversville, NY precancel,
Superb, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $500. Estimate $500 - 600

Airmail, 1918, 6¢ orange (Scott C1), block of 4 with horizontal guide line, tied to piece with two Pago Pago, Samoa
duplex cancels, dated Jan. 13, 1928 and San Francisco, Calif. duplex cancel dated Jan. 26, 1928 on reverse, Choice Very
Fine, The only one we have had the pleasure to offer and have not seen any others, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $120.

Estimate $500 - 750

(photo on back cover)

Pogo Pogo became an important coal refueling base in the early 19th century and finally became a US territory in 1899.
Pago Pago housed the United States Naval Station of Tutuila that was an important refueling base in that part of the Pacific.
Cancels from this base can be scarce because it was not on normal flight routes.

Airmail, 1918, 6¢ orange (Scott C1), top margin plate block of 6, bright and fresh, 0.g., top center stamp is lightly hinged,
other stamps are never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $250 - 350

3226
Airmail, 1918, 6¢ orange (Scott C1), block of 15, o.g., never hinged, brilliant post office fresh color; gum wrinkles
on approximately half of the stamps at the bottom of the block, upper left stamp has inclusion, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$1,650. Estimate $400 - 600
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3227 3228
3227 HkH Airmail, 1918, 6¢ orange (Scott C1), block of 10, o0.g., never hinged, brilliant post office fresh color; tiny tear on bottom
left stamp, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,100. Estimate $400 - 600

3228 KA H Airmail, 1918, 6¢ orange (Scott C1), top margin plate number 9155 block of 8 with arrow, o.g., never hinged, oversized
plate with exceptional color and sound perforations; position 5 with small soiled spot at lower left, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$1,220. Estimate $500 - 750

3229 3230
3229 *H Airmail, 1918, 16¢ green (Scott C2), top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., previously hinged, two left stamps are never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $900. Estimate $400 - 600

3230 ok Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue (Scott C3), top margin plate number 8493 - 8492 strip of 6, 0.g., never hinged,
bright and sound on fresh paper with all perforations intact; natural diagonal gum wrinkle positions 3 & 4, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $780 as singles. Estimate $350 - 500

3231 3232
3231 %k Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue, “fast plane” variety (Scott C3 var.), top margin plate number 8493 - 8492
strip of 6, 0.g., never hinged, sound and well centered throughout on fresh paper, plane high and fast; natural gum skips
positions 1 & 6, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $780 + as singles. Estimate $500 - 750

3232 %k Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue (Scott C3), 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2019 Crowe
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $500. Estimate $500 - 600
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3233
3233 Jok/ Kk Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue (Scott C3), plate number strip of 6 with two tops and two plate numbers, this
is the top half of the scarce plate block of twelve that is covetted by so many plate block and airmail collectors for being
one of the key airmail plate blocks, o.g., positions 1, 4 and 6 are hinged, other stamps are never hinged; light gum bend
on position 2 and tiny crease on position 4, Fine to Very Fine with several very well centered singles. Shipping charges
apply - weight 4 Ibs. Scott $585 as singles. Estimate $400 - 600

3234
3234 Sk /*H  Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue (Scott C3), plate block of 12, with red and blue “Top” and red and blue
plate numbers, this is one of the great iconic airmail plate blocks, ranking alongside the Graf Zeppelin issues, o0.g.,
bottom stamps and a couple stamps on top are never hinged, while four stamps at top are previously hinged; some minor
perf separations at top selvage, minor gum wrinkles on lower right stamp, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,300 as singles.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

3235 3236 3237 3238
3235 ok Airmail, 1923, 8¢ dark green (Scott C4), 0.g., never hinged, a lovely stamp with rich color and mathematical centering,
Superb, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $500. Estimate $350 - 500

3236 A Airmail, 1923, 16¢ dark blue (Scott C5), full wide top margin plate number 14828 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged,
Post Office fresh with solid color on bright paper, sound, Very Fine, with 2011 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
3237 Sk /H Airmail, 1923, 16¢ dark blue (Scott C5), top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., bottom
center stamp is previously hinged, other stamps are never hinged, post office fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,300.  Estimate $750 - 1,000

3238 ok Airmail, 1923, 24¢ carmine (Scott C6), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous stamp with war color, crisp detail, and perfect
centering, Superb, destined for a collection of distinction, with 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98;
$1,100. Scott $130. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3239 3240 3241
3239 %k Airmail, 1923, 24¢ carmine (Scott C6), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2018 P.S.A.G. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $400. Estimate $400 - 500
3240 O Airmail, 1923, 24¢ carmine (Scott C6), the highest grade in the SMQ for this issue used is Gem 100, this stamp is graded
Gem 100J and is worth considerabily more, numeral 1 duplex cancel, with 2020 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM 100J.
SMQ Gem 100; $950. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
3241 xH Airmail, 1923, 24¢ carmine (Scott C6), top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., previously hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$1,700. Estimate $800 - 1,200
3242 3243
3242 Kk Airmail, 1926, 15¢ Map & Planes (Scott C8), o.g., never hinged, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ
Gem 100; $1,300. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3243 Sk Airmail, 1927, 20¢ Map & Planes (Scott C9), 0.g., never hinged, the connoisseur’s choice,
immaculate and impeccably printed and centered, Superb, only eight stamps grade thus, with two 100Js higher, in PSE’s Population Report,

with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM 100. SMQ Gem 100; $1,450. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
3244
3244 P Airmail, 1927, 10¢ Lindbergh, small die proof on white wove paper (Scott C10P2), flawless with razor-sharp
impression and exquisite color, all perfectly centered amid large, balanced margins, Extremely Fine, a lovely rarity for the
Airmail, Lindberghiana or Proof collector. Scott $7,000. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500
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EXCEPTIONALLY RARE SET OF 1930 GRAF ZEPPELIN SMALL DIE PROOFS
(SCOTT #C13-C15)

3245
3245 P Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete, small die proofs on white wove paper (Scott C13P2-C15P2), with pristine
detail and color, perfectly centered amid full margins; small scuff (not quite a thin) at top right corner of 65¢, Extremely
Fine nonetheless, and scarce, with few 1930s issues printed as die or plate proofs, each with 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott
$25,250. Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

(photo on back cover)

While much is known about 19th and early 20th century Proofs, there is scant information on items from the 1914-15
Panama-Pacific issues onward, the best article Ronald A. Burns’ history of Small Die Proof production from the 1903
Roosevelt Albums through the 1950s (United States Specialist, Sept. 1994, pp. 410-417). During the 1930s, only a limited
number of issues received Proof printings. Clarence Brazer, in the Essay Proof Journal, notes that one of these 1930s
printings consisted of three sets of die proofs through the 1933 Century of Progress Issues. One set was untrimmed with
proof printer’s numbers (the so-called “Southgate” Large Die Proof set); the other two
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3246 3247
3246 ok Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), top margin plate number singles, 0.g., never hinged, lovely
matched set, Post Office fresh and sound, with full margins and respective plate numbers F20080, 20087 and F20091,
Very Fine+. Scott $1,675. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3247 % Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, plate number singles, 0.g., hinged, a pretty trio of
positionals, sound with fresh colors and clean impressions; plate numbers 20079 (left), 20088 (right) and 20090 (left)
respectively, Very Fine. Scott $1,080. Estimate $600 - 800

3248 3249 3250 3251
3248 ok Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, C15 left plate number 20095 single, 0.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $1,675. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3249 Sk Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), an extraordinary mintset, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and extremely
well centered—the $1.30 & $2.60 in particular, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $1,375. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3250 ok Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, 0.g., never hinged, superlative trio, each a
choice example, Extremely Fine, each with 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $2,475. Scott $1,675.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3251 ok Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,675.
Estimate $800 - 1,200
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3252 3253 3254 3255
3252 Jok/ Kk Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), pretty set of 3, each with clean lines and bold color; #C13 &
C15 hinged at corners, #C14 never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $1,280. Estimate $600 - 800

3253 ki Kk Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, 0.g., C13-C14 are never hinged, C15 is very lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,350. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3254 Skl Kk Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), o.g., 65¢ never hinged, others lightly hinged, bright and fresh,

Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,150. Estimate $700 - 800
3255 Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, 0.g., lightly hinged; tiny tear at bottom of C14, Very
Fine. Scott $1,080. Estimate $500 - 750
3256
3256 % Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,080.

Estimate $600 - 800

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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3257
3257 % k/*H  Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, bottom margin plate blocks of 6, each fresh and
nicely centered, #C13 plate number 20079, #C14 20087, and #C15 20095; #C13 with repaired tear and separation in

selvage, others sound, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $14,500. Estimate $8,000 - 12,000
3258 3259 3260
3258 O Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, each with well-struck Varick St. Station cancels, 65¢
& $2.60 dated 1930, rich colors, Very Fine and attractive set. Scott $1,070. Estimate $500 - 750
3259 O Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, attractive trio, sound with bold colors and crisp detail,
slogan or duplex cancelled, Very Fine, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate for #C14. Scott $1,070. Estimate $600 - 800
3260 O Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3; small corner crease on C15, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, C14 with photocopy of 2012 P.S.E. certificate for pair. Scott $1,070. Estimate $400 - 600
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3261 EX 3262
3261 = Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, tied to cover with two double oval cancels, cover
containing appropriate purple and red hand-stamp cachets, starting the journey with Greensboro, N.C., May 30, 1930
postmark and ending with Friedrichshafen receiving postmark on reverse, Very Fine. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
3262 = Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete, FDCs (Scott C13-C15), each on individual item flown on the Graf Zeppelin’s

1930 South America Flight (Sieger #64 A-64 C), the 65¢ on thick card, the other two values on airmail envelopes;
variously addressed, all posted on the First Day of Issue in Washington, DC on Apr. 19, endorsed for Friedrichshafen to
Lakehurst, with all appropriate flight cachets and green Lakehurst May 31 receiver; stamps all sound and nicely centered,

Very Fine on the whole. Scott $2,900. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
EX 3263 3264 3265
3263 A Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), set of 3, each stamp tied to piece with machine cancels, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $1,070. Estimate $500 - 750
3264 * Kk Airmail, 1930, 65¢ Graf Zeppelin (Scott C13), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $600. Estimate $400 - 600
3265 ok Airmail, 1930, 65¢ Graf Zeppelin (Scott C13), 0.g., never hinged, wonderfully centered and crisply printed example,
bright and alluring, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95 as bottom margin single
(selvage since removed but included). SMQ XF-SUP 95; $600. Scott $250. Estimate $500 - 600
3266
3266 * k& Airmail, 1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C14), full top plate number F20086 single, 0.g., never hinged, rich color on
fresh paper with long full perforations all around, Very Fine. Scott $575. Estimate $400 - 500
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3267 3268 3269
3267 ok Airmail, 1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C14), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,250. Estimate $800 - 1,200
3268 * Airmail, 1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C14), 0.g., previously hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $450. Estimate $350 - 500
3269 ok Airmail, 1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C14), 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E.
certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $600. Estimate $400 - 600
3270 3271 3272
3270 O Airmail, 1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C14), very highly graded with only two used stamps graded higher, duplex
cancel, Superb, with 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $2,000. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500
3271 O Airmail, 1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C14), slogan machine cancel, Very Fine, with 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott
$360. Estimate $300 - 400
3272 Yok Airmail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C15), 0.g., never hinged, exceptionally well centered, deep blue color and

sharp impression on crisp paper, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, a beautiful stamp. Scott $850. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3273 3274 3275
3273 %k Airmail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C15), very highly graded with only two stamps graded higher, o0.g., never
hinged, Superb, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $4,500. Estimate $4,000 - 5,000

3274 Sk Airmail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C15), 0.g., never hinged, breathtakingly bright and fresh with clean impression
and exquisite centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$1,500. Scott $850. Estimate $1,200 - 1,600

3275 ok Airmail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C15), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 1998 P.F. certificate, 2018
P.S.E. certificate, and 2020 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $1,250. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200
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3276 3277
3276 %k Airmail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C15), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and sound with rich, suffused
color, Very Fine, with 2023 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $800. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750
3277 O Airmail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (Scott C15), Machine Slogan Cancel, Fine to Very Fine, with 2018 P.F. certificate.
Scott $550. Estimate $350 - 500

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Learn how to bid.

Our specialists are availble to review your items.
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RARE “BABY ZEPP” SMALL DIE PROOF (SCOTT #C18P2)

3278
3278 P Airmail, 1933, 50¢ “Chicago” Zeppelin, small die proof on white wove paper (Scott C18P2), pristine and sound
proof, flawless executed with wide, balanced margins all around, Extremely Fine, an incredibly rare item. Scott $45,000.
Estimate $30,000 - 40,000

(photo on front cover)

While much is known about 19th and early 20th century Proofs, there is scant information on items from the 1914-15
Panama-Pacific issues onward, the best article Ronald A. Burns’ history of Small Die Proof production from the 1903
Roosevelt Albums through the 1950s (United States Specialist, Sept. 1994, pp. 410-417). During the 1930s, only a limited
number of issues received Proof printings. Clarence Brazer, in the Essay Proof Journal, notes that one of these 1930s
printings consisted of three sets of die proofs through the 1933 Century of Progress Issues. One set was untrimmed with
proof printer’s numbers (the so-called “Southgate” Large Die Proof set); the other two
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3279
3279 JokHH Airmail, 1933, 50¢ “Chicago” Zeppelin (Scott C18), bottom left complete sheet of 50, nearly post office fresh, o.g.,
never hinged; a few light gum creases (like you typically see on this issue) and a minor perf separation at right, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $7,200. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

3280 3281 3282
3280 Hk Airmail, 1934, 6¢ Winged Globe (Scott C19), 0.g., never hinged, attention-grabbing with radiant color and mathematical
centering, Superb, with 2021 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $2,100. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

3281 %k Airmail, 2012, $1.05 Amish Horse and Buggy, pair, die cutting omitted on front (Scott C150a), 0.g., never hinged,
from right of pane, pristine with full margins, Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400

SPECIAL DELIVERY

3282 Special Delivery, 1885, 10¢ blue (Scott E1), 0.g., lightly hinged, immaculate with deep color and appealing centering,
Very Fine, with 2001 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $350 - 500
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INCREDIBLY RARE FIRST SPECIAL DELIVERY ISSUE PLATE NUMBER & IMPRINT
BLOCK OF EIGHT (SCOTT #E1)

3283
3283 KK H Special Delivery, 1885, 10¢ blue (Scott E1), bottom right plate No. 496 block of 8 with imprint, 0.g., stamps never
hinged, hinge remnant in selvage only, a select example with exquisite color, massive selvage and exceptional centering,
Very Fine, ex Todd, Wampler and Curtis, with 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $25,000. Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

(photo on back cover)

Plate blocks of #E1-E4 are exceedingly rare, #E1 likely the rarest with just 5-7 known (including one pane). This example
is easily one of the finest extant.
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3284 3285
Special Delivery, 1888, 10¢ blue (Scott E2), 0.g., barest trace of hinge, a lovely stamp with fulsome color on fresh paper,
sound with attractive margins, Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400

Special Delivery, 1888, 10¢ blue (Scott E2), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine, with 2019 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$500. Estimate $250 - 350

3286
Special Delivery, 1888, 10¢ blue (Scott E2), top right plate No. 552 block of 8 with imprint, 0.g., lightly hinged, with full
top and bold color; separated perforations rejoined, sealed tear position 6, Fine to Very Fine appearance, ex Curtis. Scott
$17,500. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

Arare early Special Delivery plate block, one of perhaps ten known for this issue.

3287
Special Delivery, 1893, 10¢ orange (Scott E3), o.g., never hinged, pristine with glowing color and clean impression; tiny
natural inclusion at top left, Very Fine, with 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $650. Estimate $400 - 600

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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AN EXCEEDINGLY RARE “COLUMBIAN” SPECIAL DELIVERY PLATE BLOCK
(SCOTT #E3)

3288
3288 Kk H Special Delivery, 1893, 10¢ orange (Scott E3), bottom right plate number 552 block of 8, 0.g., never hinged, brilliant
color with a post office fresh appearance; tiny perf thin in selvage of lower right stamp (not mentioned on cert), left two

stamps with inconsequential light natural gum wrinkles, Very Fine, ex Gross, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $16,500.
Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

One of perhaps only a dozen known plate blocks for this issue, and one of only two known from the bottom right #552
position.

220 Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



UNITED STATES: SPECIAL DELIVERY

3289 3290
3289 Hk Special Delivery, 1894, 10¢ blue, unwatermarked (Scott E4), 0.g., never hinged, fresh with exceptionally deep color,
Fine to Very Fine, with photocopy of 2010 P.F. certificate for strip of three, this position 3 (selvage removed). Scott $2,000.

Estimate $800 - 1,200

3290 k Special Delivery, 1894, 10¢ blue, unwatermarked (Scott E4), o.g., never hinged, clean with intense color; light natural
gum crease at top right not mentioned on accompanying certificate, Fine to Very Fine, with 1983 P.F. certificate. Scott
$2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Read Auction Rules for sale types

View Price Realized for past sales
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A RARE 1894 SPECIAL DELIVERY PLATE BLOCK (SCOTT #E4)

3291
Special Delivery, 1894, 10¢ blue, unwatermarked (Scott E4), bottom right plate number 77 block of 8 with imprint,
0.g., lightly hinged, attention-grabbing with intense color on bright paper; some separations in selvage and between

positions 6 & 7, still Very Fine. An exceptionally rare plate block, with perhaps 12 known, ex Curtis, with 1988 P.F.
certificate. Scott $22,750. Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

3291 KH

(photo on back cover)
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3292 3293 3294 3295
3292 %k Special Delivery, 1895, 10¢ blue (Scott E5), o.g., never hinged, sound and mathematically centered with rich color; a
stand-out on any album page, Superb, a Pop Topper; PSE’s Population Report records only two stamps at this exalted
grade, with 2018 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $7,250. Scott $475. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000
3293 Kk Special Delivery, 1895, 10¢ blue (Scott E5), bottom margin single, o.g., never hinged, a gorgeous stamp with

exceptionally deep color on contrasting bright white paper; sound with horizontal guideline largely captured at bottom
of selvage, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2006 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $675. Scott $475.
Estimate $400 - 600

3294 Sk Special Delivery, 1895, 10¢ blue (Scott E5), 0.g., never hinged, a gem with bold color, large margins and exceptional
centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, only two 98s grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, ex Curtis, with 2009 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $2,750. Scott $475. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

3295 O Special Delivery, 1895, 10¢ blue (Scott E5), lightly canceled, Superb, with 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98.
SMQ SUP 98; $450. Estimate $300 - 400

3296
3296 % Special Delivery, 1902, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E6), 0.g., lightly hinged in top left corner, a gorgeous stamp with clear
color and choice centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, ex Merlin, Curtis, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95; $550. Scott $240. Estimate $500 - 700

3297
3297 JokH Special Delivery, 1902, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E6), top margin plate number 5244-09 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never
hinged, sound and fresh with inviting color and clean detail, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $4,500.  Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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3298 3299
3298 K H Special Delivery, 1902, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E6), top margin plate number 1776 block of 6 with imprint, fresh-faced
and nicely centered with strong color; hinge-reinforced perforation separations, crease through position 1 and top left
selvage, Very Fine appearance, ex Curtis. Scott $3,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3299 ok Special Delivery, 1911, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E8), o.g., never hinged, a stellar example with flawless color and
impression, mathematically centered amid jumbo margins, Extremely Fine, with 2020 Crowe certificate graded XF 90 J.
SMQ XF 90J; $850. Scott $250. Estimate $500 - 750

3300 3301 3302
3300 *H Special Delivery, 1911, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E8), left margin plate number 5514 block of 6 with imprint, pretty with
intense color on fresh paper; top pair with hinge remnant, other four never hinged; natural gum bend, Fine to Very Fine,
ex Curtis. Scott $1,700. Estimate $600 - 800

3301 ok Special Delivery, 1914, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E9), 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound with enticing color and bright
paper, Very Fine, with 2014 Weiss certificate. Scott $425. Estimate $250 - 350

3302 K Special Delivery, 1914, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E9), 0.g., never hinged, brilliant with crisp color and clean impression,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with photocopy of 2024 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85 for block of four, this position 3.
SMQ VF-XF 85; $575. Scott $425. Estimate $350 - 500
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3303 3304
3303 %k Special Delivery, 1914, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E9), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous jumbo with near-perfect centering,
bright and fresh, Extremely Fine to Superb, only six 98s grade higher in PSE’s Population Report, ex Curtis, with 2008
P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $2,000. Scott $425. Estimate $2,000 - 2,500

3304 ok Special Delivery, 1914, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E9), top margin plate number 5854 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, a
select plate with outstanding centering throughout, the top row particularly large-margined; selvage reduced, a few minor
gum skips (none of which detracts), Extremely Fine, ex Curtis. Scott $4,500. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

3305 3306 3307
3305 % k/&H Special Delivery, 1914, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E9), bottom margin plate block of 6, 0.g., top stamps never hinged /
bottom stamps previously hinged, Very Fine, with 2019 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3306 Hk Special Delivery, 1916, 10¢ pale ultramarine (Scott E10), full wide top margin plate number 5520 single, 0.g., never
hinged, fresh positional with crisp color and like-new paper; an attractive sought-after wide top, nearly Very Fine, with
photocopy of 2024 P.F. certificate for strip of three, this position 3. Scott $750. Estimate $350 - 500

3307 Sk Special Delivery, 1916, 10¢ pale ultramarine (Scott E10), bottom margin single, 0.g., never hinged, a beautiful jumbo
with alluring color on like-new paper, sound and fresh, Extremely Fine, with 1982 P.F. and 2004 P.S.E. certificates, the
latter graded XF 90 J. SMQ XF 90J; $1,400. Scott $750. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3308
3308 * Special Delivery, 1916, 10¢ pale ultramarine (Scott E10), o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp color and
wide margins, Extremely Fine, ex Curtis, with 2004 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90 J. SMQ XF 90J; $475. Scott $350.
Estimate $400 - 500
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3309
3309 & Special Delivery, 1916, 10¢ pale ultramarine (Scott E10), top margin plate number 5620 block of 6 with imprint, 0.g.,
stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only, fresh and sound with enticing color and centering, Very Fine, a scarce and
attractive plate, ex Weisman, Curtis, with 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott $7,250. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

3310
3310 *H Special Delivery, 1917, 10¢ ultramarine, “pink back” variety (Scott E11 var.), left margin plate number 11814 block
of 6, fresh with intense color and solid centering, the back aglow in pink; top stamps hinged or hinge remnant, bottom four
stamps never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $900. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3311
3311 K Special Delivery, 1917, 10¢ gray violet (Scott E11b), bottom margin plate number 10631 strip of 3, 0.g., never hinged,
fresh and bright with crisp detail and superior centering amid large margins; small natural gum skip position 3, Extremely
Fine. Scott $630 as singles. Estimate $500 - 750
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3312 3313 3314
3312 ok Special Delivery, 1917, 10¢ blue (Scott E1lc), o.g., never hinged, deep rich color; stamp would have graded much
higher if not for a small crease at right, Extremely Fine, with 2023 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $425.
Estimate $300 - 400

3313 ok Special Delivery, 1922, 10¢ gray violet (Scott E12), 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2025 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $425. Estimate $350 - 500

3314 At Special Delivery, 1922, 10¢ gray violet (Scott E12), wide top margin plate number 15102 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged,

Post Office fresh with delectable color and sharp detail, Very Fine. Scott $800. Estimate $750 - 1,000
3315 3316
3315 P Special Delivery, 1925, 15¢ deep orange, large die proof on India paper (Scott E13P1), in bright, rich color, India

measuring 87 x 75 mm and die-sunk on card, typed “Approved March 7, 1925” and signed by Postmaster General Harry
S. New; blue control number “1319818” handstamped on reverse, Very Fine, a lovely approval proof. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

3316 A At Special Delivery, 1925, 15¢ deep orange (Scott E13), full wide top margin plate number 16858 block of 6, 0.g., never
hinged, premium plate number, with lovely centering and solid perforations, plus selvage enough to fit an additional
stamp; partial oxidation post-certification, Very Fine, with 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80. Scott $700.

Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: U.S. REGISTRY EXCHANGE LABELS

3317 3318
Special Delivery, 1925, 20¢ black, small die proof on white wove paper (Scott E14P2), sound and well centered; sold
per certificate even though paper a distinct yellowish wove, likely produced in the 1930s, Very Fine, rare, if not unique,
with 1986 and 2014 P.F. certificates. Scott $1,500. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

U.S. REGISTRY EXCHANGE LABELS

Registry Exchange Label, Honolulu, HI, handstamped name in magenta (Scott FX-HO2), with blue “21872”
handstamp, 13¢ 1902 issue (Scott 309) tied by “Waialua, H.Isls. Feb. 5, 1909 duplex cancel on cover to Yokohoma Japan,
pencil “980” at top center, violet “Honolulu, Hawaii Registered Feb. 5, 1909” and purple “Yokohama Japan ?79.09”
double circle datestamps on reverse, Japanese writing on both sides, open on 2% sides and edge faults at sides, since these
are to the same addressee, we can reasonably conclude that this originated from Lihue Plantation’s Hanama’ulu Camp,
which was a housing complex for plantation workers in Hanamaulu, Kauai, Hawaii, Fine to Very Fine appearance, The
Scott US Specialized catalog notes that two covers with this label are recorded. That will change after the auction. Scott
$3,000. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3319 3320
Registry Exchange Label, Honolulu, HI, handstamped name in magenta (Scott FX-HO2), with blue “2662”
handstamp, strip of 3 1¢ and two 5¢ 1902 issues (Scott 300 & 304) tied by “Waialua, H.Isls. Jan. 21, 1908” duplex cancel
on cover to Tokyo Japan, pencil “2147” circled and crossed out at top center, purple “Honolulu, Hawaii Registered Jan.
21, 1908” and black “Tokio Japan 10.2.08” double circle datestamps and Japanese transit cancel on reverse, Japanese
writing on both sides, opened at top and bottom with edge faults at bottom, with letter written in pencil in Japanese on
two pages, since these are to the same addressee, we can reasonably conclude that this originated from Lihue Plantation’s
Hanama’ulu Camp, which was a housing complex for plantation workers in Hanamaulu, Kauai, Hawaii, Fine to Very Fine
appearance, The Scott US Specialized catalog notes that two covers with this label are recorded. That will change after the
auction. Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,200 - 1,600

Registry Exchange Label, Seattle, WA, printed name with Gothic letter “R” (Scott FX-SEla), with blue “535”
handstamp, 10¢ 1902 & 1¢ and 2¢ Washington issues (Scott 307, 331, 332) tied by individual cork cancels, 2¢ affixed
over magenta “Salt Lake City, Utah Registered Jun. 28, 1909 double circle datestamp, blue “43764” handstamp, on
cover to Niigata ken Japan, Japanese writing at left, purple “Seattle Wash. Reg. Div. Jul. 21, 1909” and “Tokio Japan
23.7.09” transit and Japanese receiving backstamps, accompanied by one page letter in Japanese, Very Fine, The Scott US
Specialized catalog notes that 21 covers with this label are recorded. Scott $500. Estimate $325 - 400
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POSTAGE DUE

3321 3322 3323 3324 3325
3321 % Postage Due, 1879, 3¢ deep brown, Special Printing (Scott J10), crisp shade with proof-like color, 0.g. with a paper
adherence at back; a natural straight edge at left, a horizontal crease and a thin, Fine, only 436 sold, with 2025 P.F.
certificate. Scott $20,000. Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

3322 % Postage Due, 1879, 30¢ deep brown, Special Printing (Scott J13), 0.g., hinged, very rare with the majority of the
surviving examples possessing small faults; two small thins, Very Fine, only 179 sold, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$7,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3323 O Postage Due, 1894, 1¢ vermilion (Scott J29), cleanly printed in bright color, very well centered for this; light creases,
single short perforation at right, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $300 - 400

3324 Kk Postage Due, 1894, 2¢ vermilion (Scott J30), o.g., never hinged, Fine, with photocopy of 2023 P.F. certificate for block.
Scott $1,900. Estimate $600 - 800

3325 %%k Postage Due, 1894, 2¢ vermilion (Scott J30), o.g., never hinged, with brilliant color and crisp detail; a pretty stamp, Fine,
with 2001 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,900. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3326 3327
3326 % Postage Due, 1894, 2¢ vermilion (Scott J30), bottom margin plate number 34 and imprint strip of 3, 0.g., hinged,
fresh-faced with proof-like color and detail; left stamp crease, right stamp thin, Fine appearance. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $500 - 750

3327 P Postage Dues, 1894, 1¢ to 50¢ complete, small die proofs (Scott J31P2-J37P2), a lovely set on album page cut-outs;
plate scratch on 3¢; spot on gray page above 5¢ not affecting proof, Very Fine. Scott $840. Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: POSTAGE DUE

3328 3329 3330 3331 3332
Postage Due, 1895, 2¢ deep claret, D.L. watermark (Scott J39), top margin plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $420 as 6 singles.
Estimate $400 - 600

Postage Due, 1896, 50¢ deep claret, D.L. watermark (Scott J44), the Stamp Market Quarterly doesn’t currently list an
85J, 0.g., previously hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85J. SMQ 85; $475.
Estimate $400 - 600

Postage Due, 1910, 3¢ deep claret, S.L. watermark, perf. 12 (Scott J47), 0.g., previously hinged, Fine to Very Fing,
with 2025 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $625. Estimate $250 - 350

Postage Due, 1914, 3¢ dull rose, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott J54a), the Stamp Market Quarterly doesn’t
currently list a 90J, this is the highest previously hinged stamp in this grade with only one never hinged stamp graded
higher, o.g., previously hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90J. SMQ XF 90; $1,500.

Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

Postage Due, 1914, 50¢ carmine lake, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott J58), disturbed 0.g., crisply printed in robust

color; lightly soiled along the perforations, Fine, with 1997 P.F. certificate. Scott $11,500. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
3333 3334 3335 3336

Postage Due, 1914, 50¢ carmine lake, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott J58), fresh with rich color and a very lightly

struck cancel; faults, Fine. Scott $1,700. Estimate $400 - 600

Postage Due, 1914, 50¢ carmine lake, S.L. watermark, perf. 10 (Scott J58); reperforated at bottom, Fine, with 2025
P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,700. Estimate $500 - 750

Postage Due, 1916, 2¢ rose, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott J60), o0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp detail
and rich color; sound and alluring, nearly Very Fine, with 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $625. Estimate $250 - 350

Postage Due, 1916, 2¢ rose, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott J60), 0.g., lightly hinged, a stellar example with radiant
color on bright paper; a welcome addition to any collection, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2004 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $250. Estimate $250 - 350
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3337
3337 Ak Postage Due, 1917, 10¢ carmine rose, unwatermarked, perf. 11 (Scott J65), left margin plate number 15860 block of
6, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound with rich color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $475. Estimate $250 - 350
3338

3338 % k/kH Postage Due, 1930, $1 carmine (Scott J77), bottom left complete sheet of 100, stamps appear nearly post office
fresh, o.g., mostly never hinged, with approximately 10 stamps hinged; several gum skips across about 25 stamps,
some minor edge damage to a few of the straight edge stamps and several perforation separations, some of which are

quite severe with one horizontal separation nearly half way across the sheet, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott $6,260.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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U.S. POSTAL AGENCY IN CHINA

3339 3340 3341 3342 3343 3344
3339 Hk Offices in China, 1919, 12¢ on 6¢ red orange (Scott K6), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous example, with vivid color on
bright paper, sound and enticing, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $500. Scott
$210. Estimate $300 - 400

3340 % Offices in China, 1919, $1 on 50¢ light violet (Scott K15), 0.g., hinge remnant, Very Fine, with 2016 P.S.A.G. certificate.
Scott $550. Estimate $300 - 400

3341 % Offices in China, 1919, $1 on 50¢ light violet (Scott K15), 0.g., lightly hinged, a pretty stamp with rich color on pristine
paper; sound and enticing, Very Fine, with 1991 P.F. and 1996 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $550. Estimate $400 - 600

3342 Offices in China, 1919, $2 on $1 violet brown (Scott K16), o.g., previously hinged, Very Fine, with 2017 P.F. certificate.
Scott $425. Estimate $300 - 400

3343 % Offices in China, 1919, $2 on $1 violet brown (Scott K16), the Stamp Market Quarterly doesn’t currently list an 85J,
o0.g., previously hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85J. SMQ VF-XF 85;
$525. Estimate $500 - 750

3344 %k Offices in China, 1922, 2¢ on 1¢ green (Scott K17), 0.g., never hinged, choice example with exuberant color and clean
printing on bright white paper, Extremely Fine, with 1987 P.F. (photocopy for block of four, this position 2) and 2025
P.S.E. certificates, the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $550. Scott $225. Estimate $400 - 600

OFFICIAL

3345 P Officials, 1873 issues complete, plate proofs on India (Scott O1P3-093P3), all with the clean colors and sharp detail
expected; most with paper hinge remnants, a few with small inclusions or edge thins, but an attractive holding overall; $5 State
Department on card, Very Fine overall, fully imaged online. Scott $1,675. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

3346 3347 3348
3346 * Agriculture Dept., 1873, 10¢ yellow (Scott O5), slightly disturbed o.g., nicely centered, both ink and paper bright; a
pretty stamp to grow your collection, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $525. Estimate $300 - 400
3347 % Agriculture Dept., 1873, 24¢ yellow (Scott O8), 0.g., hinged, fresh and bright with strong color and detail, all wonderfully

centered, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded VF 80. SMQ VF 80; $450. Scott $425. Estimate $300 - 400

3348 S Justice Dept., 1875 Special Printing, 30¢ purple, overprinted “Specimen” (Scott O33SD), without gum as issued,
proof-like color; typical clipped perfs at top and lower right, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,250. Estimate $600 - 800
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3349 3350 3351 3352 3353
3349 % State Dept., 1873, 10¢ dark green (Scott O62), 0.g., hinged, a stamp with stature, fresh with exceptional color depth and
true Jeffersonian height, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2013 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $250.  Estimate $250 - 350

3350 * State Dept., 1873, 90¢ dark green (Scott O67), 0.g., lightly hinged, sound and fresh with enticing color and attractive
centering, Very Fine, with 1982 and 2016 P.F. certificates. Scott $1,000. Estimate $600 - 800
3351 S Treasury Dept., 1875 Special Printing, 7¢ dark brown, overprinted “Specimen” (Scott O76SD), without gum as
issued, Very Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $950. Estimate $500 - 750
3352 Kk War Dept., 1873, 6¢ rose (Scott O86), 0.g., never hinged, a beauty in exquisite color with superior centering, looking

fresh off the press, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,450. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3353 % Treasury Dept., 1879, 30¢ brown (Scott O112), part o.g., difficult issue to find on soft paper; small thins and perforation
faults at top, Very Fine, with 2014 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $2,750. Estimate $600 - 800

NEWSPAPER

3354 P Newspaper, 1875-79, 2¢ black//$60 purple, plate proofs on India and/or card (Scott PR9P3//PR79P4), arranged on
four stockpages, a solid range of these popular Proofs, generally with full margins and nice balance; cards pristine, several
Indias with faults, Fine to Very Fine or better, fully imaged online. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

3355
3355 S 1875-1885, complete set of all 25 Type D “Specimen” Newspaper issue (Scott PR14SD-PR81SD), unused without
gum; a few small faults, but the overall set is very fresh and attractive, overall Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,780.
Estimate $400 - 600
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UNITED STATES: NEWSPAPER

Newspaper, 1879, 2¢ black (Scott PR57), full bottom pane of 50 with imprint, fresh-faced with solid color and strong
lines; multiple perforation separations; hinge-reinforced perforations and paper adhesions, small faults as one might
expect, Fine to Very Fine appearance, large multiples of Newspapers are most uncommon. Scott $3,750 as singles.

Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. Estimate $750 - 1,000. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800
3357 3358 3359

Newspaper, 1879, $1.92 pale brown, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott PR71), 0.g., hinged, sound and nicely centered, with rich

color and clean detail, Fine to Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $550. Estimate $300 - 400

Newspaper, 1883, 2¢ intense black, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Special Printing (Scott PR80), without gum as issued,
face-fresh with intense color on snow-white paper; light thin in hinge area, Fine+. Scott $1,750. Estimate $300 - 400

Newspaper, 1883, 2¢ intense black, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Special Printing (Scott PR80), without gum as issued,
Very Good to Fine, with photocopy of 2018 P.F. certificate for block. Scott $1,750. Estimate $400 - 600

3360 EX 3361 EX 3362
Newspaper, 1885, 96¢ lake, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott PR89 var.), unused without gum, a superior stamp in all respects,
sound, mathematically centered, and with a handsome shade variety, Extremely Fine to Superb, a Pop Topper, with only
one never hinged stamp graded 95, and SMQ valuing this stamp only to a grade of 90, with 2023 P.F. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $405 as normal “90”. Estimate $500 - 750

Newspapers, 1895, 1¢ to $100 complete, Bureau printing, unwatermarked, large die proofs on India paper (Scott
PR102P1-PR113P1), each on die-sunk card measuring approximately 147x198 mm, the India measuring roughly 55x71
mm for the cent and $10 values, 74x74 mm for the other dollar values; 25¢ with “P.O. 72” imprint below design; foxing
to varying degrees on cards, a couple affecting the India, still a handsome set on homemade quadrille pages, Fine to Very
Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. Scott $1,500. Estimate $500 - 750

Newspapers, 1895, 1¢ to $100 complete, Bureau printing, unwatermarked, “Roosevelt” small die proofs (Scott
PR102P2-PR113P2), proofs immaculate on album page cut-outs, some cut close, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,380.
Estimate $600 - 800
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PARCEL POST
A RARE GROUP OF PARCEL POST ESSAYS (SCOTT #Q1-E1//Q12-E1)

3363
3363 E Parcel Post, 1913, 1¢//$1 photo essays, in black (Scott Q1-E1//Q12-E1), photo of wash drawing of complete design,
model on thick gray cardboard, group of six comprising #Q1-E1, Q5-E1, Q5-E3, Q5-E4, Q11-El, and Q12-El; each
mounted on card, most measuring approximately 105 x 91mm; all but one signed and approved by Frank H. Hitchcock,
the Postmaster General, #Q1-E1 with additional “Changed from 15¢” at top of card, Very Fine, ex Livingston, Curtis.
Scott $29,250. Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

Each unique, the 1¢ being the only Essay of any kind known.
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3364
3364 P Parcel Post, 1913, 1¢ to $1 complete, “Panama-Pacific” s mall die proofs (Scott Q1P2a-Q12P2a), complete with
intense color, the faintest hint of toning as normal; light translucencies at top from prior hingeing, 50¢ small natural
inclusion, Very Fine. Only four or five c omplete s ets are believed t o e xist, e x L ivingston, C urtis. S cott $14,400.

Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

3365
3365 Kk Parcel Post, 1913, 1¢ to $1 complete (Scott Q1-Q12), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous set, each sound and fresh with
intense color, centering varying from Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1997 and 2005 P.F. certificates for #Q12. Scott $2,184.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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UNITED STATES: PARCEL POST

3366 3367
3366 *H Parcel Post, 1913, 4¢ Rural Carrier (Scott Q4), top margin plate number 6170 block of 6, fresh with sharp detail in
wonderfully bold color; never hinged, but some hinge-reinforced separations in selvage and into top row, Very Fine, ex
Curtis. Scott $975. Estimate $750 - 1,000

3367 ok Parcel Post, 1913, 4¢ Rural Carrier (Scott Q4), bottom left plate number 6350 block of 8 with siderographer’s initials,
o0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with radiant color on like-new paper, Fine to Very Fine, ex Curtis. Scott $1,755 as
plate & two singles. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3368 3369
3368 Hk Parcel Post, 1913, 5¢ Mail Train (Scott Q5), 0.g., never hinged, a stunner with rich color on immaculate paper sporting
near-jumbo margins; sound with exceptional eye appeal, Superb, only six stamps grade thus, with three higher, in PSE’s
Population Report, with 2018 P.S.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $2,000. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

3369 Hk Parcel Post, 1913, 10¢ Steamship and Mail Tender (Scott Q6), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh jumbo with luxuriant
color and select centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2006 P.F. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95J;
$1,100. Estimate $1,000 - 1,200

3370
3370 P Parcel Post, 1913, 15¢ Automobile Service, large die proof (Scott Q7P1), flawless impression on immaculate
India measuring 100 x 70 mm, die-sunk on card with blue “560129” control number handstamped on reverse; spot of
discoloration at left of card noted strictly for accuracy, Very Fine. Scott $1,400. Estimate $800 - 1,200
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UNITED STATES: PARCEL POST

3371 3372
Parcel Post, 1913, 20¢ Airplane Carrying Mail (Scott Q8), top margin plate number 6194 block of 9, fresh with rich color,
the plate block of six and bottom left and right stamps never hinged; bottom center stamp with hinge remnant and natural
inclusion; a few natural gum skips, Fine, a scarce never hinged plate, ex Curtis. Scott $9,630. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

Parcel Post, 1913, 25¢ Manufacturing (Scott Q9), bottom margin plate number 6175 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, a
choice plate with radiant color on bright paper, sound with wide margins throughout, Very Fine, ex Curtis, with 1995 P.F.

certificate. Scott $2,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
3373 3374

Parcel Post, 1913, 50¢ Dairying (Scott Q10), single with plate number, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, with 2025 P.S.E.

certificate. Scott $525. Estimate $300 - 400

Parcel Post, 1913, 50¢ Dairying (Scott Q10), o0.g., never hinged, immaculate with glowing color and full, balanced
margins all around, Extremely Fine to Superb, a choice example, with 2014 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
XF-SUP 95; $2,400. Scott $525. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3375
Parcel Post, 1913, 50¢ Dairying (Scott Q10), bottom margin plate number 6428 block of 6 with imprint, slightly disturbed
0.g., crisply printed in rich color, well centered with intact perforations; faint gum bed, Fine to Very Fine, ex Curtis, with
2005 P.F. certificate. Scott $15,000. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000
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UNITED STATES: PARCEL POST

3376 3377
Parcel Post, 1913, 75¢ Harvesting (Scott Q11), single with plate number, 0.g., never hinged, previously hinged in
selvage only, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $1,050. Scott
$180. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3377
Parcel Post, 1913, 75¢ Harvesting (Scott Q11), right margin plate number 6299 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, pristine
with rich color and superior centering; natural perforation disc dimple position 1, Extremely Fine, a scarce plate block
never hinged. Scott $3,000. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3378
Parcel Post, 1913, 75¢ Harvesting (Scott Q11), full top margin plate number 6287 block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged,
choicely centered, fresh with bold color and detail; perforation separations in selvage and a few reinforced between
positions 4 & 5, Extremely Fine nonetheless, a simply gorgeous plate, ex Curtis. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3379
Parcel Post, 1913, $1 Fruit Growing (Scott Q12), 0.g., lightly hinged, pristine in mouth-watering color, sound with near-
perfect centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $650.
Scott $260. Estimate $400 - 600
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AN EXQUISITE “ALMOST PLATE BLOCK” OF THE 1913 $1 PARCEL POST
W VALUE IMPRINT (SCOTT #Q12)

3380
3380 **H Parcel Post, 1913, $1 Fruit Growing (Scott Q12), full top margin plate # block of 6 with plate number 6265 and partial
“ONE DOL[LAR]” imprint, o.g., stamps never hinged, hinge remnants in selvage only, a lovely plate, with full, deep

color and solid centering throughout; position 3 large natural gum skip, Very Fine, ex Curtis. Scott $15,000 as as plate of
6. Estimate $10,000 - 15,000

An outstanding example of the second printing, with value imprint added because of postal clerks’ difficulty in differentiating

the series’ values due to their uniform color. A true $1 top or bottom plate block with imprint requires the plate number at
one side and the imprint straddling all three stamps.
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3381
3381 O Parcel Post, 1913, $1 Fruit Growing (Scott Q12), on parcel tag to the Seattle Fur Sales Agency, Seattle, Washington, along
with two pairs #304 and single #405, all tied by “Bethel/Jan/11/1916/Alaska” circular datestamps, couple light wrinkles to
tag faintly affecting one 5S¢ stamp, still Fine to Very Fine, and a scarce Territorial use, ex Curtis. Estimate $750 - 1,000

EX 3382
3382 O Parcel Post, 1913, $1 Fruit Growing (Scott Q12), on two parcel tags, one with block of five plus three Washington-
Franklins (#462, 463, 475), sent from the U.S. Assistant Treasurer in Cincinnati to his counterpart in New Orleans, the
other with irregular block of eight on portion of package; small flaws, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scarce uses, ex Curtis.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3383
3383 E Parcel Post, 1913, 1¢ unadopted Numeral essay, in green (Scott Q12a-E1-Q12g-E1), engraving of entire design as
adopted for 1917 offset Documentaries, die on card, lacking only the 20¢ carmine rose affixed to card, created for a second
Parcel Post issue that was never put into production, each measuring approximately 30 x 27mm, with lustrous color
on bright card, sound and beautifully centered, Very Fine. Unique set of seven die essays on card, ex Johl, Southgate,
Livingston, Curtis. Scott $10,500. Estimate $6,000 - 8,000
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PARCEL POST POSTAGE DUE

3384
3384 %k Parcel Post Postage Dues, 1913, 1¢ to 25¢ complete (Scott JQ1-JQ5), o.g., never hinged, each Post Office fresh with
solid color on bright paper, Fine to Very Fine, with P.F. certificates for #JQ2 (1999), #JQ4 (1980) and #JQ5 (2004). Scott
$682. Estimate $300 - 400

3385
3385 ok Parcel Post Postage Due, 1913, 1¢//25¢ dark green (Scott JQ1//JQ5), group of six plate blocks of 6, comprising 1¢
wide top #6226, 1¢ bottom #6227, 2¢ bottom #6242, 5S¢ wide top #6229, 5¢ left #6230, and 25¢ wide top 6249; all fresh
and sound with an attractive range of colors, never hinged except 2&cent (stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only)
and 25&cent (no sign of a hinge, but gum skip position 3); solid group for the dealer, Fine to Very Fine or better. Scott
$12,050. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

3386
3386 *H Parcel Post Postage Due, 1913, 10¢ dark green (Scott JQ4), bottom margin plate number 6251 block of 6, this
is the undisputed key stamp to this plate block set and is often difficult to find in any condition, glazed o.g. with a

few hinge remants placed to strengthen perforations; slight toning on back, overall Fine to Very Fine. Scott $7,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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3387 3388 3389
3387 ok Parcel Post Postage Due, 1913, 25¢ dark green (Scott JQ5), right margin plate number 6246 block of 6, immaculate
example in pristine mint condition, scarce thus, as this issue is rarely found in this remarkable state of preservation, 0.g.,
never hinged, Fine. Scott $6,000. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

POSTAL INSURANCE

3388 BK**k Postal Insurance, 1965 (10¢) dark red (Scott QI1 var.), complete and unexploded booklet with three panes, pristine
booklet, staples original and untampered with, the booklet containing three panes of labels instead of the usual one, 0.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine, among the first we have seen. Estimate $500 - 750

VENDING & AFFIXING MACHINE PERFORATIONS

3389 () 1908, 5¢ blue, U.S. Automatic Vending type | perfs (Scott 315), pair, regummed, sound and attractively centered, Very
Fine, with 2013 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,100 as o.g. Estimate $400 - 600

LOCAL

3390 3391
3390 * City Despatch Post, 1842, 3¢ black on grayish (Scott 40L 1), horizontal pair, huge lower left corner margin pair showing
nearly complete frameline, only slightly cutting into top right, o.g. (slightly disturbed from hinge removal), Very Fine,
with 2015 P.F. certificate. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750

3391 xk/kH Pomeroy’s Letter Express, ca. 1844 (5¢) orange Locomotive, unissued (Scott 117L9 footnote), bottom margin
horizontal block of 12, attractive design with pristine color and clean impression, most never hinged; several creases (one
hinge-reinforced), position 12 with stain, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $960. Estimate $400 - 600
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3392 3393 3394 3395 3396 3397
3392 () Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $4 green (Scott 143L2), unused without gum, four-margined example, pristine with crisp
impression, Very Fine, with 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750
3393 (%) Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $1 red (Scott 143L3), unused without gum, pretty stamp with bright color, brighter paper, and
balanced margins all around, Very Fine, with 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $150. Estimate $100 - 150
3394 O Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $1 red (Scott 143L3), pretty four-margined example (close but clear at lower left), sound with
blue Pony Express oval cancel, nearly Very Fine, with 2022 P.F. certificate. Scott $900. Estimate $750 - 1,000
3395 (%) Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $2 green (Scott 143L4), unused without gum, Post Office fresh with solid color on pristine
paper sporting clear margins all around, Very Fine, with 1977 P.F. certificate. Scott $475. Estimate $300 - 400
3396 () Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $4 black (Scott 143L5), unused without gum, four-margined example, Post Office fresh with
enticing color, Very Fine, with 1977 P.F. certificate. Scott $275. Estimate $200 - 300

3397 (#)H Wells Fargo & Co., 1862-64, 10¢ brown (Scott 143L.7), block of 4, unused without gum, fresh multiple with cool color
and clean impression; side margins wide, top and bottom close but clear, Fine to Very Fine, with 1982 P.F. certificate. Scott
$500. Estimate $250 - 350

3398 3399 3400 3401
3398 (%)H Wells Fargo & Co., 1862-64, 25¢ red (Scott 143L9), horizontal gutter block of 6, unused without gum, an uncommon
multiple on fresh paper; faded color, light vertical crease through center stamps, otherwise Very Fine, with 1986 P.F.
certificate. Scott $285 as block & 2 singles. Estimate $200 - 300

REVENUE
FIRST TO THIRD ISSUES

3399 xH Revenue, 1862, First Issue, 1¢ Playing Cards, perf’d (Scott R2c), a striking used block of 4, possibly precanceled
(stamps have full 0.g.) with “H.C., Jan 1884” c.d.s.s, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,200. Estimate $400 - 600

3400 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, 1¢ Telegraph, imperf. (Scott R4a), large balanced margins and neat manuscript cancel, Very
Fine. Scott $1,000. Estimate $350 - 500

3401 O Revenue, 1863, First Issue, 4¢ Playing Cards, perf’d (Scott R21c), neat handstamped cancel, Jul 26, 1864, fresh and
Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $250 - 350
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3402 3403 3404 3405 3406 3407
3402 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, 10¢ Certificate, part perf. (Scott R33b), exceptionally fresh with large imperf margins,
great color and contrast, and a neat manuscript cancel, Very Fine. Scott $850. Estimate $300 - 400
3403 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, 10¢ Power of Attorney, imperf. (Scott R37a), deep, rich color with three large margins and
a fourth that is close but clear, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $850. Estimate $250 - 350
3404 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, 70¢ Foreign Exchange, imperf. (Scott R65a), bright and fresh with a light handstamped
cancel; marginslarge to just clear at the right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $250 - 350
3405 O Revenue, 1863, First Issue, $1.60 Foreign Exchange, imperf. (Scott R79a), adequate, beautifully balanced margins
with fresh color and a neat c.d.s. cancel, Very Fine. Scott $1,400. Estimate $600 - 800
3406 O Revenue, 1863, First Issue, $3.50 Inland Exchange, imperf. (Scott R87a), wonderfully fresh with extraordinary

color, a neat manuscript cancel and three large margins; cut in at the bottom; with two sealed tears, Very Good to Fine
appearance. An attractive example of the xee rare impef $3.50 Inland Exchange, with a 2015 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$8,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

According to the Aldrich Census, 61 of the 87 recorded xpls are faulty to some extent.

3407 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, $10 Probate of Will, imperf. (Scott R96a), ample tooversize margins with marvelous co and
very faint manuscript cancel; light pressed document crease, Very Fine appearance. Scott $3,500.  Estimate $600 - 800

3408
3408 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, $15 Mortgage, blue, imperf. (Scott R97a), exceptional color, neat manuscript cancel and
large margins to just clear at the top and upper left; three tiny thin specks, Fine to Very Fine appearance. Scott $4,500.
Estimate $600 - 800
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3409 3410 3411
3409 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, $20 Probate of Will, imperf. (Scott R99a), and exceptional example: ample to
large margins, marvelous color and neat manuscript cancel, Very Fine, with a 2005 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

3410 O Revenue, 1862, First Issue, $20 Probate of Will, perf’d (Scott R99c), bright, fresh and well centered with glowing color
and a light manuscript cancel, Apr 13, 1864; small tear at top and some slightly blunted perfs at the lower left, otherwise
Very Fine. A most attractive example of this key perforated First Issue. Scott $3,000. Estimate $500 - 750

3411 O Revenue, 1863, First Issue, $25 Mortgage, imperf. (Scott R100a), large, balanced margins, exceptionally color and
neat manuscript cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. An extraordinary example of the rare imperf $25 Mortgage. Scott
$3,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3412 3413
3412 O Revenue, 1864, First Issue, $200 U.S. Internal Revenue, imperf. (Scott R102a), ample, beautifully balanced margins
with fabulous color and neat manuscript cancel, “Sept 7, 1864, DP”, Very Fine. A lovely example of this icon First Issue
revenue., with a 1999 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3413 O Revenue, 1864, First Issue, $200 U.S. Internal Revenue, perf’d (Scott R102c), fresh and nicely centered with a near
manuscript cancel, “E. F. A., June 20/ 70”, Very Fine. Scott $650. Estimate $300 - 400

3414
3414 O Documentary, 1871, Second Issue, 5¢ blue & black, center inverted (Scott R107a), bright fresh color, off-center as are
about half of the recorded examples, small pin roller cancel (cut); few irregular perforations due to cancel, Fine for this.
Scott $2,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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3415 3416 3417 3418 3419
3415 O Documentary, 1871, Second Issue, 10¢ blue & black, center inverted (Scott R109a), a fresh example with a cork cancel
dated “Feb 23 727, fresh and Fine, with a 2018 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,250. Estimate $500 - 750
3416 O Documentary, 1871, Second Issue, $25 blue & black (Scott R130), wonderfully fresh with a bold manuscript cancel,
“H S, Nov, Ist 18717, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $950. Estimate $350 - 500
3417 O Documentary, 1871, Second Issue, $200 red, blue & black (Scott R132), exceptionally fresh and beautifully centered

with a light violet manuscript cancel; four small repaired punches, small thin and a single nibbed perf at the top, Very Fine
appearance. A very attractive example of the small ““Persian Rug”. Scott $3,500 for cut cancel. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3418 O Documentary, 1872, Third Issue, $20 orange & black (Scott R150), a fresh, bright example with an unusual face-
free cancel, “E R D, July 8/72”; couple small thins, otherwise Fine to Very Fine and most attractive. Scott $900.
Estimate $250 - 350

3419 (%) Documentary, 1874, Fourth Issue, 2¢ orange & black on green, center inverted (Scott R151a), unused without gum,
nice color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $800 for used. Estimate $400 - 600

3420 3421
3420 O Documentary, 1874, Fourth Issue, 2¢ orange & black on green, center inverted (Scott R151a), sound and richly
colored with manuscript cancel, Fine to Very Fine, with 2025 P.F. certificate. Scott $800. Estimate $500 - 750

3421 (%) Documentary, 1899, $1,000 Madison (Scott R181), without gum as issued, fairly early serial no. 317, wonderfully fresh
with large to oversize margins; tiny thin at the bottom edge, Extremely Fine appearance, with a 2007 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $1,750. Estimate $400 - 600
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3422 3423 3428 3429
Documentary, 1954, $10,000 Gresham (Scott R687), fresh and virtually perfectly centered with neat manuscript and cut
cancels, Very Fine. Scott $1,000. Estimate $350 - 500

Documentary, 1955, $10,000 Gresham (Scott R696), without gum as issued, nicely centered and fresh with handstamped,
manuscript and cut cancels, Very Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $300 - 400

First Issue Revenues, Part-Perf & Perforated, Outstanding Collection Balance, 150 different on Scott Specialty
pages; highlights include part-perf R11b, R13b, R22b, R56b-58b, R64B, R65b, plus the following cut a bit close and not
counted: B34b, R45b, R47b, R50b and R61b; perforated highlights include R2¢, R17¢, R31¢ 6¢ Proprietary with a P.S.E.
certificate certificate, not counted: “rebacked, adding top corners,” R73c, R74c, R77¢c, R79¢, R80c, R97¢, R98c, R100 and
R101c; also includes silk paper R13c, R29¢, R36¢, R68c, R89 and R100d. An outstanding lot; loaded with F-VF $100-
$300 stamps. Our Scott value does not include $4,500 in questionable part-perfs or $1,880 for the 6¢ Proprietary. Scott
$10,500+. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

First Issue Revenues, Imperf, Excellent Collection Balance, 60 different on Scott Specialty pages; loaded with better
stamps including R1a, R19a, R33a, R36a, R41a, R43a, R51a, R61a, R63a, R64a, R71a, R74a-76a, R81a, R82a, R83a (cut
close), R85a, R86a (punched), R90a-95a, R98a and R101a; a clean lot, generally F-VF throughout. Scott $14,000. (photo
on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Dated Documentaries, 1940-58, Marvelous Collection Balance (Scott R288//R732), 365 different in a 3-ring Scott
Specialty album; mostly used with highlights including (used unless noted) R297 (MNH), R299, R305, R329, R334,
R359, R410 VG), R435, R509, R510, R535, R559, R560, R595, R649, R684, R685, R692, R694, R697 (mint), R705,
R708,R710,R711, R714 (cut) and R730-732; generally clean and F-VF throughout. A great lot. Scott $9,000+. (photo on
web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Revenues, Eclectic Balance of Various Issues, A couple hundred in a 3-ring Scott Specialty album; includes Future
Delivery $565), Beer ($2,30), Playing Cards, Silver Tax ($930), Narcotic Tax ($1,175), Customs Fees ($245), Rectification
Tax complete ($265), Firearms Transfer ($376), etc.; generally clean and F-VF throughout. Scott $6,700. (photo on web
site) Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

PROPRIETARY

Proprietary, 1873, 50¢ green & black, violet paper (Scott RB8a), fresh and attractive with neat blue handstamped
cancels, “Starkey & Palen, May 8, 1880, C.O.T. Phila.”; shallow filled thin and small corner crease, Fine to Very Fine
appearance. Scott $1,000. Estimate $300 - 400

Proprietary, 1874, 50¢ green & black, green paper (Scott RB8b), fresh and attractive with neat blue handstamped
cancels, “Starkey & Palen, Nov 28, 1880, C.O.T. Phila.”; small filled thin, Fine to Very Fine appearance. Scott $850.
Estimate $250 - 350

Proprietary Revenues, Strong Collection Balance, 100 different on Scott Specialty pages; highlights include (used
unless noted) RB5-RB7 (both papers), RB11c, RB13c, RB15c (w/P.S.E. certificate certificate), RB16a, RB16b, RB17¢
(small faults), RB19b, RB29b (MNH) and RB32-73 mint. A great lot, just about all F-VF. Scott $5,200. (photo on web
site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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STOCK TRANSFER

EX 3431 3432 3433
3431 % kH Stock Transfer, 1918-22, $2 rose//$5 dark blue (Scott RD13//RD16), trio comprising $2 (#RD13), $4 (#RD15) and $5
(#RD16), each in a plate block of 15; $2 right margin plate 103157, $4 left margin 125041, $5 right margin 55484; all
crisply printed and fresh; $5 with light selvage-only crease, 0.g., never hinged, centering ranges Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$420 as singles. Estimate $250 - 350

3432 O Stock Transfer, 1940, $100 green (Scott RD64), exceptionally fresh with marvelous color, manuscript cancel, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $850. Estimate $250 - 350

3433 O Stock Transfer, 1944, $1,000 Chase (Scott RD185), fresh and beautifully centered with light handstamped cancels; two
tniy staple holes and two nibbed perfs at the left, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,750 for cut. Estimate $350 - 500

3434 3435
3434 O Stock Transfer, 1949, $50 Guthrie (Scott RD305, RD308), both fresh and well centered with handstamped cancels, Very
Fine, $500 with a 2016 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $300 - 400

3435 O Stock Transfer, 1950, $60 Cobb & $500 Dix (Scott RD332, RD334), both fresh and well centered with violet handstamped
cancels, Very Fine appearance. $500 with a very early serial number “000018”, $60 with a 2002 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$600. Estimate $300 - 400
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3436 3437 3440
3436 O Stock Transfer, 1950, $5,000 Folger (Scott RD337), beautifully centered with handstamped and cut cancels, early serial
number “000067”’; light horizontal crease, Very Fine appearance. Scott $900. Estimate $300 - 400
3437 O Stock Transfer, 1950, $10,000 Gresham (Scott RD338), a marvelous example: wonderfully fresh and virtually

perfectly centered with neat “S.C.C., Sep 21” handstamped cancel, Extremely Fine and choice. Scott $1,500.
Estimate $800 - 1,200

3438 Stock Transfer, Exceptional Collection Balance (Scott RD1//RD366), 260 different in a 3-ring Scott Specialty album;
just about all used with highlights including (used unless noted) RD23, RD60, RD62 (perfin), RD110, RD132, RD228
(mint), RD282 (cut), RD283, RD285 (cut and RD354 (MNH); generally clean and F-VF throughout. Scott $3,600. (photo
on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

WINES

3439 Akt Wines, 1942-54, %4¢//$8.16, 100 sets (Scott RE108//RE203), offered as complete panes of either 100 or 50 (2 each of the
latter), giving the busy Revenue dealer an easily built set of 100 of these end-of-issue stamps; comprises #RE108-RE113,
RE115-RE125, RE127-RE128, RE130-RE131, RE133, RE135-RE141, RE144-RE145, RE146-RE147, RE149, RE151,
RE152-RE154, RE160, RE173-RE174, RE180, RE183, RE184, RE185-RE186, RE188, RE190-RE193, RE195-RE196,
RE199, RE200, RE203; fresh and sound throughout, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, ex Smithsonian. Shipping charges

apply - weight 1.2 Ibs. Scott $31,885. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
3440 O Wines, 1949, $8 yellow green & black (Scott RE179), wonderfully fresh and beautifully centered with a light Nov 1957
handstamped cancel, Extremely Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $300 - 400
3441 Wine Stamps, Intact Collection, 188 different on Scott pages; highlights include (mint unless noted) RE59 (used), RE79,

RER3, RE148, RE161usd, RE187, RE194 and RE202; just about all all clean and F-VF. Scott $3,600. (photo on web site)
Estimate $750 - 1,000

3442
3442 %10 Fermented Fruit, 1933, 4 oz. to 13 0z. & 32 o0z (Scott REF1-REF5, REF), an outstanding group: 4 oz., 8 oz. &
13 oz. used and neatly canceled, 12 oz. mint never hinged, and 32 oz. unused without gum, Very Fine. Scott $835.
Estimate $400 - 600
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PLAYING CARD

3443 3446 3448 3449
3443 O Playing Cards, 1919, 8¢ on 2¢ blue, double surcharge (Scott RF15a), second overprint dramatically misplaced, Very
Fine and quite striking. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

CONSULAR SERVICE FEE

3444 Consular Service Fee, 1906-52, 25¢ to $20 complete (Scott RK1-RK40); RK10 with a small thin, otherwise Fine to
Very Fine. A rare opportunity to buy the complete set. Scott $4,616. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

MOTOR VEHICLE USE

3445 Motor Vehicle Use, 1942-46 Complete (Scott RV1-RV53), a marvelous mint set, 0.g. (RV1 never hinged), Very Fine. A
rare opportunity. Scott $2,879. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

TRAILER PERMIT STAMPS

3446 Trailer Permit, 1939, $1 carmine (Scott RVT2), o0.g., lightly hinged, nicely centered with deep color and clean
impression, Very Fine, with 2024 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

DISTILLED SPIRITS EXCISE TAX

3447 Distilled Spirits Excise, 1950, 1¢ to $50,000 complete (Scott RX1-RX25), a bright, fresh, unpunched set, all but the 2¢
and $40,000 used by the Glenmore Distilleries Co. of Owensboro, Ky., Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $1,578. (photo
on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

HUNTING PERMIT

DUCK STAMPS
3448 %k Federal Duck Stamp, 1934, $1 Mallards (Scott RW1), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF 90J. SMQ XF 90J; $1,500. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
3449 %k Federal Duck Stamp, 1934, $1 Mallards (Scott RW1), 0.g., never hinged, fresh-faced with crisp color and superior

centering; “small vertical crease at the bottom left” (2020 PSE certificate) or “natural wrinkle” (2021 PF), Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with three certificates: clear 2018 P.F. graded XF 90, 2020 P.S.E. graded VF 80, and 2021 P.F. certificate
graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $875. Scott $775. Estimate $500 - 650

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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3450 3451 3452
3450 * Federal Duck Stamp, 1935, $1 Canvasbacks (Scott RW2), 0.g., lightly hinged, with proof-like detail and color, sound
and fresh with superior centering, Extremely Fine, with 2024 P.F. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $400. Scott $375.
Estimate $250 - 350

3451 ok Federal Duck Stamp, 1937, $1 Scaup Ducks (Scott RW4), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with rich color,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $850. Scott $300.
Estimate $600 - 800

3452 % Federal Duck Stamp, 1945, $1 Shoveller Ducks (Scott RW12), o.g., barest trace of hinge, Post Office fresh with
superlative centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $475.
Estimate $300 - 400

3453 HkHH Federal Duck Stamp, 1999, $15 Greater Scaup (Scott RW66), bottom left full pane of 30, plate number 198654, o.g.,
never hinged, Post Office fresh and fully intact; small spot of gum loss in top left selvage noted for accuracy, Very Fine.

Scott $1,215 as plate & singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600
3454
3454 Sk Federal Duck Stamp, 2005, $15 Hooded Mergansers, type I, souvenir sheet of 1 (Scott RW72b), signed by the artist

and the engraver in black, post office fresh, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, 1,000 were produced. Scott footnote
states “750 were signed by the artist in blackMost examples of RW72b are in the grade of F-VFThe Duck Stamp Office
never announced the existence of No. RW72b to the publicNo. RW72b sold out before a public announcement of (its)
existence could be made.”, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded 75 and Rita Dumaine certificate for witnessing engravers
signature. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

unlisted in Scott for RW72b being signed by both artist and engraver
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JUNIOR DUCK STAMPS

3455 Sk Junior Duck Stamp, 2001, $5 Trumpeter Swan (Scott JDS9), full pane of 30, 0.g., never hinged, pristine pane with
color bars at left and four corner “plate” No. 000614 blocks, Very Fine. Scott $1,350 as singles. (photo on web site)
Estimate $400 - 600

SAVINGS
3456 Savings Stamps, Intact Collection (Scott PS2//\WS13), 42 diff mint including PS6 (NH), mint cards PS2 & Ps5, 11
different booklet panes (10 of them NH), WS2 (NH) & WS4 (regummed); all clean and F-VF. Scott $2,620. (photo on
web site) Estimate $600 - 800
WAR SAVINGS
3457 3458 3459 3460
3457 Kk War Savings, 1919, $5 carmine (Scott WS5), 0.g., never hinged, bright and fresh, Fine. Quite rare in a never hinged
state. Scott $2,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000
TREASURY SAVINGS
3458 * Treasury Savings, 1920, $1 red on green (Scott TS1), centered well to the right with a straight edge at top; minor bend,
Very Good to Fine. Scott $1,500. Estimate $400 - 600
TELEGRAPH
3459 Sk California State Telegraph Co., 1870, black & blue (Scott 5T1), with red crayon Frank No. “104”, 0.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Scott $500+. Estimate $350 - 500
3460 * California State Telegraph Co., 1871, black & salmon (Scott 5T4), o.g., lightly hinged; exceptionally fresh, Very Fine,
bit of album offset on reverse. Scott $750. Estimate $400 - 600
3461
3461 (%) California State Telegraph Co., 1872, green & red (Scott 5T5), unused without gum, fresh and exceptionally well
centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300
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3462 3463 3464 3465 3466
3462 * California State Telegraph Co., 1874, blue & salmon (Scott 5T7), 0.g., lightly hinged, fresh and virtually perfectly
centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $575. Estimate $400 - 600
3463 (%) California State Telegraph Co., 1875, brown & green (Scott 5T8), unused without gum, Very Fine. Scott $475.

Estimate $200 - 300

3464 (%) City and Suburban Telegraph Co., 1855, 1¢ black (Scott 6T1), unused without gum, typically close but clear all
around, Very Fine for the issue. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750
3465 * North American Telegraph Co., 1901, green (Scott 10T2), 0.g., lightly hinged, bright, fresh and nicely centered, Very
Fine. Scott $950. Estimate $500 - 750
3466 () North American Telegraph Co., 1902, dark brown (Scott 10T3), unused without gum, bright and beautifully centered,
Extremely Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $300 - 400
3467 3468 3469 3470 EX 3471
3467 (%) North American Telegraph Co., 1903, blue (Scott 10T4), a choice example, unused without gum, fresh and virtually
perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400
3468 (¥) North American Telegraph Co., 1905, red brown (Scott 10T6), unused without gum, fresh and well centered, Very
Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300
3469 * North American Telegraph Co., 1906, rose (Scott 10T7), o.g., exceptionally bright and fresh, Very Fine. Scott $750.

Estimate $500 - 750

3470 % North American Telegraph Co., 1907, green (Scott 10T8), an extraordinary example of this rare stamp, 0.g., incredibly
bright and virtually perfectly centered, Extremely Fine to Superb. A Gem! Scott $2,250. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

3471 /(%) Northern New York Telegraph Co., 1894-95, complete (Scott 12T1-12T4), a gorgeous set, the first three with sheet
margins, 1st two without gum, last two o.g., Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $435. Estimate $200 - 300
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3472 3473

3472 % Pacific Postal Telegraph-Cable Co., 1886, 10¢, 15¢, 40¢ & 50&cent (Scott 14T1-2, 14T34-5), complete but for the 25¢,
0.g., Very Fine. Scott $670. Estimate $350 - 500

3473 BKx% Pacific Postal Telegraph-Cable Co., 1886, 15¢ black, Booklet (Scott 14T2), containing seven panes of 5, very slightly
toned with somewhat dry, “tropicalized” o.g., the covers with small, very minor flaws, Fine to Very Fine. An exceedingly

rare booklet. Scott $5,600 ++. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

3474 3475 3476 3477 3478

3474 % Postal Telegraph Co., 1898, rose (Scott 15T18), 0.g., bright, fresh and well centered with typical rough perforations,
Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $250 - 350

3475 (%) Postal Telegraph Co., 1908, yellow (Scott 15T30), unused without gum, exceptionally fresh with pale pastel color, Very
Fine. Scott $550. Estimate $200 - 300

3476 K Postal Telegraph Co., 1909, lilac (Scott 15T41), o.g., lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh and bright, Very Fine. Scott $550.
Estimate $300 - 400

3477 (%) Postal Telegraph Co., 1909, carmine, “C.G.W.” Official (Scott 15TO3), unused without gum, exceptionally fresh, \ery
Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $200 - 300

3478 Postal Telegraph Co., 1911, carmine, “C.G.W.” Official (Scott 15TO5), 0.g., lightly hinged, bright and fresh, Very
Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $350 - 500

3479

3479 % Postal Telegraph Co., 1911, yellow, “S.W.” Official (Scott 15T027), 0.9., hinge remnant, fresh and beautifully centered,
Extremely Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400
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3480 3481 3483 3484
3480 * Postal Telegraph Co., 1912, yellow, “S.W.” Official (Scott 15T028), 0.g., hinge remnant, bright and fresh, Very Fine.
Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400
3481 BK% World Telecommunications Conferences, 1947, 5¢+10¢ olive bister, se-tenant (Scott 17T1/2), booklet pane of 9, 0.g.,
lightly hinged, bright, fresh and mathematically centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $900. Estimate $600 - 800
3482 Telegraph Stamps, Excellent Balance of an Outstanding Collection, 1872-1947, About 330 different, almost all mint

and generally with o.g., in mounts on Scott Scott Specialty album pages; highlights include 9T1-2, 10T1, 10T5, 15T16,
15T30, 15T46, 15T46b, 15T48A-B, 15TO9 and 15TO13; virtually all clean and F-VF. A marvelous lot and a great way
to start a collection of these scarce and fascinating stamps. Also includes a group of War Savings Stamp folders a Thrift
Stamp folder and 1930 & 1934 Stamp Exhibition labels. Scott $4,900. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

TEST STAMPS

3483 % Test Stamp, 1909-10, Simplex Stamp Affixer, red (Scott TD27), vertical pair, o.g., lightly hinged, Post Office fresh with
robust color, clean impression, and full, balanced margins, Very Fine, pair unpriced (dashed) in Scott; single valued at
italicized $500, with 2021 P.F. certificate. Estimate $800 - 1,200

3484 (¥)H Test Stamp, 1910, B.E.P. Harris Offset Press (text reversed) (Scott TD29), block of 4, without gum as issued, sound
with full, balanced margins all around, Very Fine, block of four unpriced (dashed) in Scott; single valued at italicized
$850, with 2022 P.F. certificate. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

3485
3485 ok Test Stamp, 1973, Christmas issue, black, self-adhesive, on imperf backing paper (Scott TD117a), cross-gutter block
of 16, 0.g., never hinged, exceptional positional from center of press sheet, with strong color; creased within gutters, light
glossing or spots of color loss from prior storage, Very Fine nonetheless. Estimate $500 - 650
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ESSAYS & PROOEFES
PRINTERS’ SAMPLES

3486 Security Printer-Related Ephemera Collection, 1910-90, lot of over 80 items; includes 1981 Plate Printers, Die Stampers
and Engravers book, complete; 1949 Int. Assoc. of Siderographers 50 Year Anniversary booklet and 3 additional large
format certificate proofs; 1910 and 1921 International Plate Printers and Die Stampers Union Booklet; Miscellaneous
IPP&DS documents, some intaglio printed; Miscellaneous printers booklets, invitations, and various related items; and,
dozens of interesting security printer related items, deserves a carefuil inspection, from an old estate (80+). Shipping
charges apply - weight 15.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

3487 Security Printer Philatelic Color Sample Proofs & Specimens, 1920s-50s, lot of 10 items highlighted by an ABNC
Color Sample book of 20+ pages; 2 smaller booklets, both with color sample stamps; Progress proofs of Mercury used
on ABN Sample stamps; and additional philatelic related color sample proofs. all in Uncirculated to Gem Unc. condition.
Please view, interesting lot of items rarely seen at auction (10). (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3488 Security Printing Ephemera Collection, 1920-40, lot of over 30 items featuring mainly American Bank Note engraved
items including 1934 and 1936 philatelic exhibition label poster stamps, as proofs and perforated sheets; a large format
Harding Memorial Specimen sheet with additional related items; a perforated and gummed sheet of 20, “American
Federation for Polish Jews” donation stamps; and the highlight of the lot, a, ABNC “Specimen Multi-color Work™ in
Bond format with a screaming eagle vignette, all are in XF to either mint or Uncirculated condition. Scarce items, please
inspect. (30+). (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

CONFEDERATE STATES
POSTMASTERS’ PROVISIONALS

3489 3492
3489 O New Orleans, La., 1861, 5¢ red brown (Scott 62X4), right margin single, sound and fresh with clear to full margins and
a black straightline “PAID” cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $200. Estimate $200 - 300
3490 S. Allan Taylor Counterfeits/Facsimiles, A collection of 99 different Postmasters’ Provisionals, General Issues and
Fantasies, all neatly hinged onto two large quadrilled album pages; fresh and Very Fine. A scarce, unusually large group.
(photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750
3491 Confederacy, Small Collection of Stamps & Ephemera, 1861-64, 19 C.S.A. stamps including unused #56X1, 2, 9, mint

#8 (2), 13 (2), 14, used 62X3, #2 (on piece), #4, and covers of #1 and #12; small faults on the best numbers but generally
nice appearing; also included are Sanitary Fair WV11-13 (MNH!); seven different C.S.A. Bank Notes plus a $10
Central Bank of Va. and a 10¢ State of Ga.; all of which are worn (the last is damaged); an engraved Carte de Visite-size
portrait of Gen. Beauregard (creased), and finally, a Receipt for Quartermaster Stores at Dalton Ga., on Dec 31, 1863,
including such things as “117 Pants, 125 Jackets51 Blankets 2 Two-Horse Wagons, 2 Mules85 Caps and 1 Ambulance.”

A most interesting lot. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750
GENERAL ISSUES

3492 ok 1861, 5¢ green (Scott 1), o.g., never hinged, sound and Post Office fresh, with clean impression on bright paper, Very

Fine. Scott $300 for o.g. Estimate $400 - 600
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3493 3494 3495
3493 = 1861, 5¢ green (Scott 1), tied to cover with Richmond, VA 1862 postmark on cover to Lynchburg, Va, stamp with massive
margins all around, Extremely Fine, with 2021 P.F. certificate. Scott $300. Estimate $500 - 750
3494 O 1861, 10¢ dark blue, Hoyer printing (Scott 2b), exceptionally fresh with three large margins, the fourth (top)

close but clearr; nicely struck Richmond c.d.s., Oct 20, 1863, Fine to Very Fine, and very attractive. Scott $275.
Estimate $150 - 200

3495 1862, 2¢ green (Scott 3), o.g., previously hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with photocopy of 2007 P.F. certificate for
strip. Scott $1,000. Estimate $800 - 1,200
3496 3497 3498 3499
3496 * 1862, 5¢ blue (Scott 4), left margin strip of 3, full margins all around and portions of stamps above, 0.g.; creases and
toning, left stamp has a few thin specks, Very Fine centering. Scott $2,350 as single and pair. Estimate $500 - 750
3497 O 1862, 10¢ dull rose (Scott 5 var.), fresh color, light town cancel and large margins except just touching at the lower left
corner, virtually Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300
3498 Kk 1862, 5¢ light blue, De La Rue printing (Scott 6), bottom left corner margin single, 0.g., never hinged, a stunning

positional, flawless in all respects, framed by three adjacent stamps with full left and bottom selvage, Superb, make room in
your album for this jumbo, with 2023 P.F. certificate graded GEM 100 J. SMQ Gem 100J; $250.  Estimate $250 - 350

3499 ok 1862, 5¢ light blue, De La Rue printing (Scott 6), 0.g., never hinged, a gorgeous jumbo with clear detail in bright color,
evenly framed by portions of all eight surrounding stamps, Superb, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM 100 J.
SMQ Gem 100J; $250. Estimate $250 - 350

3500
3500 ** 1862, 5¢ blue, Archer & Daly printing (Scott 7), 0.g., never hinged, an eye-catching jumbo with bold color on like-new
paper, sound and wonderfully framed by portions of all eight surrounding stamps, Superb, with 2025 P.S.A.G. certificate
graded GEM 100 J. SMQ Gem 100J; $550. Estimate $300 - 400
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3501 3502
3501 = 1862, 5¢ blue, Archer & Daly printing, on Turned Cover sent by Stonewall Jackson’s Personal Chaplain to his wife
who flipped the cover and sent it back to him (Scott 7), horizontal pair with full margins all around, tied by two strikes
of “Richmond VA Sep. 8” circular datestamp on cover with “Commonwealth of Virginia Executive Department (Official
Business)” imprint at top left, addressed to “Mrs. A.P. Hopkins, Hampden Sidney College, Prince Edward Co. VA” then
turned and franked with 1863 10¢ blue (Scott 12) bright and fresh with pen cancel on side flap of cover with manuscript
“H.S. College, VA Sept. 12/(18)63” cancel and addressed to “Rev. A.C. Hopkins, Chaplain 2nd Regt. Va. Vols, Stone Wall
Brigade, Johnson’s Division, Ewell’s Corp, A.N.V. (Army of Northern Virginia), Extremely Fine, ex Randy Neil, signed
Trish Kaufmann. Estimate $400 - 600

Albert Crump Hopkins was the Chaplain of the 2nd VA Regiment, General Thomas “Stonewall” Jackson’s Brigade. He
graduated from Hampden Sydney College in 1855 and was a Presbyterian minister. He was commissioned Chaplain of the

2nd VA infantry and was later promoted Chaplain of the entire 2nd Corps of the Army of Northern Virginia and during this
time was Stonewall Jackson’s personal Chaplain

3502 Sk 1863, 10¢ blue (Scott 12), o.g., never hinged, with 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM 100J. SMQ Gem 100J; $525.
Estimate $350 - 500

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Learn about getting your free appraisal
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3503
1863, 10¢ blue, Die B (Scott 12), large margins at sides, close at top and bottom, tied by well struck “Marietta Geo. Oct.
14” circular datestamp on cover with beautiful green embossed cameo at top left for the “Fletcher House at Railroad Depot
Marietta Geo, Dix Fletcher Proprietor” addressed tohis daughter Eliza at the Cottage Hill Seminary in Montgomery Ala.
tiny edge flaws of no consequence to this gorgeous cover that was Randy Neil’s favorite; he couldn’t part with it when we
sold his Confederate States collection 2 years ago, Very Fine, ex Randy Neil. Estimate $750 - 1,000

Dix Fletcher purchased the warehouse in 1855, and after remodeling it, opened the Fletcher House Hotel in its place.
During the early years of the Civil War, the hotel was used as a Confederate hospital and a morgue. In addition, Andrews’
Raiders stayed in a second floor room on the evening prior to their theft of the steam engine, “The General.” As the war
was nearing its end in July of 1864, the Union Army took over the building, and when General Sherman came through
town on his “March to the Sea,” he did not burn the Fletcher House. Sherman spared the hotel because Dix Fletcher was a
Mason and because his son-in-law, Henry Cole, was a Yankee spy. However, the fourth floor did catch fire as ashes from
other burning buildings blew onto the roof, and the fourth floor was not rebuilt. After repairs to the Fletcher House were
completed in 1867, Dix Fletcher reopened the hotel, and renamed it the Kennesaw House. The Kennesaw House remained
a hotel until the 1920s, when the first floor was converted to retail shops, leaving the hotel on the second and third floors.
In 1979, the building was gutted, and converted into an office complex. Various businesses and restaurants occupied the
building for the next 14 years, until the Downtown Marietta Georgia Development Authority purchased the building. Then,
under the direction of Marietta City Councilman Dan Cox, the second and third floors were completely renovated to house
the Marietta Museum of History on the second floor and offices on the third. Today it occupies the entire building and
beautifully maintains the structure.

Davrsiol T FHollohos Aecctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 815 - July 22-24, 2025



CONFEDERATE STATES: CANAL ZONE

3504 3505 3506 3507
3504 () 1863, 20¢ green (Scott 13), bottom margin strip of 8 with imprint, full margins all around, unused without gum; some
faults, including surface scuff on face of lower center stamp and small hole in imprint, Fine to Very Fine centering. Scott
$1,050. Estimate $350 - 500

UNITED STATES POSSESSIONS

CANAL ZONE
3505 * 1904, 10c Map, yellow, “CANAL ZONE” inverted (Scott 3a), fresh and nicely centered (0.g.), stuck to interleaving,
Very Fine, signed Bloch, with a 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $775. Estimate $350 - 500

3506 H 1904, 5¢ Lincoln, blue (Scott 6), block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with bold color and full detail, sound with all

perforations intact, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $375 as hinged. Estimate $400 - 600
3507 * 1904, 8¢ on 50c Map, bister brown, “CANAL ZONE” inverted (Scott 14b), o.g., fresh and well centered, Very Fine.
Only 200 were issued., with a 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $450. Estimate $300 - 400
3508 3509 3510
3508 () 1904, 8¢ on 50c Map, bister brown, “PANAMA?” overprint in rose brown, “8 cts” double (Scott 14f), unused without
gum, exceptionally fresh, natural straight edge at the bottom, Fine to Very Fine. Only 30 were issued., with a 2004 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $1,100. Estimate $600 - 800
3509 * 1906, 2c Cordoba, red & black, overprint double, one diagonal (Scott 23d), part o.g., fresh and well centered, Very
Fine, with a 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $800. Estimate $400 - 600

3510 BK* % 1909, 1c Balboa, dark green & black, type I overprint, booklet pane of 6, handmade, perf. margins (Scott 31c), 0.g.,
never hinged, sound with rich color and full perforations at left; gum slightly tropicalized on two stamps, Very Fine. Scott
$500 as hinged. Estimate $400 - 600
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3511 3512 3514
3511 % 1909, 2c Cordoba, vermilion & black, type I overprint, vertical pair, imperf. horizontally (Scott 32a), 0.g., bright and
fresh; horizontal crease between stamps, Very Fine, with a 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $350 - 500

3512 * 1912, 2¢ Cérdoba, vermilion & black, type Il overprint (Scott 39), with #41, on Registered cover to New York City,
tied by Feb. 5 Registered Mail Coco Solo, C.Z. submarine base provisional hand cancel; two additional Coco Solo
strikes on reverse, along with Cristobal Feb. 6 transit and New York Feb. 19 receiver, Fine to Very Fine. Only three such
cancels known, this the finest. Estimate $300 - 400

3513 kkH 1915, Commemorative issue, 1c to 10c complete (Scott 42-45), part sheets of 50, each well centered with bright, strong
colors and partial imprints at top and bottom; all left panes except 2¢; 2¢ with red plate number F-4244 at top and black
imprint and plate number at bottom (bottom strip broken); some separations or light natural creases on 1c and 2c values,
but still an attractive lot for the busy dealer, Very Fine overall, fully imaged online. Scott $2,596 as blocks & singles.
(photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3514 % kH 1915, 1c Balboa, green & black, type Il overprint (Scott 46), block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, pristine and sound, Very

Fine. Scott $775 as hinged. Estimate $600 - 800
3515 3516 3517 3518
3515 * 1924, 1c Vallarino, Mount Hope type Ill overprint, “ZONE CANAL” reading down (Scott 67a), 0.g., barely

hinged, bright and fresh; centered to the right as usual. Only 90 were issued., with a 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $800.
Estimate $300 - 400

3516 % 1924, 1¢ Franklin, flat “A”, “ZONE CANAL” (Scott 71d), 0.g., Fine to Very Fine. Only 180 were issued., with a 2004
P.S.E. certificate. Scott $400. Estimate $250 - 350
3517 % 1926, 5¢ Theodore Roosevelt, sharp “A”, “CANAL” inverted (Scott 86b), the left stamp of a horizontal pair with a
normal, disturbed 0.g., straight edge at the top as always, Fine to Very Fine. Only about 30 examples are recorded., with
a 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $950. Estimate $400 - 600
3518 O Registration Envelope, 1918, 10¢ on 5¢ black & red on cream, narrow surcharge (Scott UF1), size 11, used with a 2¢

type 1V (53) from Cristobal to Stuart, Fla., Sep 8-18, 1920; stamps tied by one of two Cristobal double-ovals with a Sep
8 c.d.s. alongside; backstamped with a light Stuart c.d.s.; opened at flap, splitting stamp, otherwise Very Fine. UPSS RE1;
$2,500. Scott $2,000. Estimate $1,200 - 1,600
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GUAM
MILITARY STAMPS
3519 3520
3519 O Military Stamp, 1930, 2¢ & 4¢ Overprints and 1¢ & 2¢ Seals complete (Scott M1-M4), fresh and lightly canceled,

the 1¢ & 2¢ Aug 21, 1930; the 2¢ Seal with a partial watermark, Very Fine, each with a 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $670.
Estimate $250 - 350

HAWAII

3520 A HH 1868, King Kamehameha I11, 5¢ blue, re-issue (Scott 10), bottom right corner margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged,
nicely margined with deep lines and solid color; horizontal gum crease from selvage into position 4; couple small
inclusions in bottom selvage, otherwise Very Fine, a pretty positional. Scott $130 as hinged. Estimate $300 - 400

3521
3521 SH 1889, King Kamehameha 111, 5¢ blue, overprinted “Reprint” (Scott 10RSC), complete sheet of 20, sound in bright,
fresh color, the corner stamps hinged, 14 never hinged; inclusion position 5 and 17 and light selvage toning at right,
otherwise Very Fine, a scarce survivor. Scott $1,360 as four blocks & singles. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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3522 3523 3524 3525 3526 3527
3522 (%) 1863, Numeral, 1¢ black on grayish (Scott 15), plate 4-A, type 5, position 5, unused without gum, nice margins; light
soiling, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $650. Estimate $200 - 300
3523 O 1863, Numeral, 2¢ black on grayish (Scott 16), plate 3-G, type Ill, position 1, ample, nicely balanced margins with a
neat Honolulu red grid cancel, Very Fine. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750
3524 (%) 1863, Numeral, 2¢ black on blue gray (Scott 18), plate 5-A, type I, position 1, unused without gum, large, well balanced
margins; faint vertical crease and small thin, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $3,250. Estimate $750 - 1,000
3525 () 1864, Numeral, 2¢ black (Scott 20), plate 4-C, Type I, position 3, unused without gum, wondrously clean with solid
color, Fine to Very Fine, with 2023 P.F. certificate. Scott $775. Estimate $350 - 500
3526 O 1864, Numeral, 2¢ black (Scott 20), plate 5-C, type 1V, position 4 with “broken toe” on “2”, margins clear to barely
touching all around, light Honolulu grid cancel, about Fine. Scott $1,500. Estimate $500 - 750
3527 * 1865, Numeral, 5¢ blue on blue (Scott 22), plate 12-A, Type 1, position 6, 0.9., hinged, sound, clean four-margined example
with rich color and clean impression, Very Fine, with 2015 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $575. Estimate $350 - 500
3528 3529 3530 3531
3528 (%) 1865, Numeral, 5¢ blue on blue (Scott 22), plate 12-A, type VIIL, position 7, unused without gum, ample to mostly large
margins, Very Fine. Scott $575. Estimate $250 - 350
3529 O 1865, Numeral, 5¢ blue on blue (Scott 22), plate 12-A, type VIII, position 7, unused without gum, large, beautifully

balanced margins and neat 3-ring target cancel; two small, very faint creases, Extremely Fine appearance. Scott $900.
Estimate $300 - 400

3530 () 1864, Numeral, 2¢ black on laid paper (Scott 24), plate 7-A, Type I, pos 1, unused without gum, pretty four-margined
example, clean with strong color; chain and laid lines clearly visible even on face, Very Fine, with 2002 H.P.S. certificate.
Scott $350. Estimate $250 - 350

3531 (%)H 1864, King Kamehameha 1V, 2¢ rose vermilion (Scott 31), top margin block of 15, unused without gum, a lovely large
multiple, with fresh, bold color and attractive centering; some separations in selvage only, generally Very Fine. Scott $975
as singles. Estimate $500 - 750
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3532 S¥kH

3533 Kk H

3534 Sk H

3535 Kk H

3536 HkH

3537 HkH

3538 %%k

3539 ok /kH

UNITED STATES POSSESSIONS: HAWAII

1886, King Kamehameha IV, 2¢ orange vermilion, reproduction, overprinted “Specimen” (Scott 50SE), full pane
of 50, o.g., stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only, cleanly printed in deep color, with clear overprint and fancy
“ABNCo” imprint in each corner, Very Fine. One of only two complete panes known. Scott $3,650 as blocks & singles.
(photo on web site) Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

3533 3537
1893, Provisional Govt., 1¢ blue, red overprint (Scott 54), top margin inscription block of 10, 0.g., never hinged, with
deep lines and bold color, position 6 the “no period after ‘GOVT’” variety (#54b); small hole at top right of position 3,
Fine+. Estimate $250 - 350

1893, Provisional Govt., 1¢ blue, red overprint (Scott 54), full left pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, sound with deep, bold
color, imprint in each selvage; position 6 “no dot after ‘GOVT’” variety (#54b), Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,169 as singles.
(photo on web site) Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1893, Provisional Govt., 1¢ green, red overprint (Scott 55), full right pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound
with rich color, imprints in all four margins, Very Fine. Scott $200 as singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1893, Provisional Govt., 2¢ dull violet, red overprint (Scott 57), 0.g., never hinged, nicely centered in cool color,
imprints in all four margins; sheet split horizontally at center (as two blocks of 25), Very Fine. Scott $150 as singles.
(photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

1893, Provisional Govt., 5¢ deep indigo, red overprint (Scott 58), bottom margin block of 10, 0.g., never hinged, Post
Office fresh with robust color and perforations sound; bottom selvage shows clear plate edge, Fine to Very Fine. Scott

$320 as singles. Estimate $300 - 400
3538

1893, Provisional Govt., 12¢ red lilac, red overprint (Scott 63), 0.g., never hinged, pristine stamp with clean gum,

sound and enticing, Very Fine, with 1994 P.F. certificate. Scott $400. Estimate $350 - 500

1893, Provisional Govt., 2¢ rose, black overprint (Scott 66), full pane of 50, Post Office fresh with imprints at top, right
and bottom, right selvage wide, full inter-pane; position 6 the “no dot after ‘GOVT’” variety (#66b), Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $251 as singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400
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UNITED STATES POSSESSIONS: HAWAII

3540
3540 *KH 1893, Provisional Govt., 10¢ vermilion, black overprint (Scott 67), bottom margin imprint block of 10, o0.g., never
hinged, attractive positional with robust color and sound perforations; gum lightly toned, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $450 as
singles. Estimate $500 - 750

3541 % kH 1894, Statue of Kamehameha I, 5¢ rose lake (Scott 76), full right pane of 50, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh
with rich color and clean impression, imprints at top and bottom; lower left corner selvage tab loose, inclusions on gum
positions 18 & 48 noted for accuracy, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $550 as singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

3542 Skt 1894, Stars and Palms, 10¢ yellow green (Scott 77), full left pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with crisp
detail, imprints at top and bottom; several toned spots, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $900 as singles. (photo on web site)
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3543 3546
3543 SykH 1894, S.S. “Arawa”, 12¢ blue, “SPECIMEN” overprint (Scott 78S), positions R32-R35/R37-R40, horizontal block of
8, 0.g., never hinged, pristine block looking like it was freshly broken from the sheet, sound with angled overprint in red;
positions penciled on gum, Very Fine, unlisted in Scott, with 2008 P.F. certificate. Estimate $500 - 750

3544 Skt 1894, S.S. “Arawa”, 12¢ blue (Scott 78), full left pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with full margins top, left
and bottom, sound with four imprints, Very Fine. Scott $1,875 as singles. (photo on web site)  Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3545 kH 1894, President Sanford B. Dole, 25¢ deep blue (Scott 79), full right pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, fresh-faced
with immense color depth and clean detail, imprints top and bottom; vertical gum crease through column 8; natural
gum skips positions 9, 10 & 50 noted for accuracy, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,375 as singles. (photo on web site)

Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3546 ShkH 1899, Coat of Arms, 1¢ dark green, “SPECIMEN” overprint (Scott 80S), positions LL5-LR1/LL10-LR6, gutter block
of 4, 0.g., never hinged, an immaculate positional, with proof-like color, angled red overprint, and security punch on each
stamp; positions penciled on gum, Very Fine, unlisted in Scott, with 2008 P.F. certificate. Estimate $500 - 750

3547 ok 1899, Coat of Arms, 1¢ dark green (Scott 80), full pane of 50, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with crisp detail,
imprints at top and bottom; spots of gum loss positions 21-23, 25 and 27-28 noted for accuracy, Very Fine regardless. Scott
$225 as singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600
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UNITED STATES POSSESSIONS: PHILIPPINES

3548 %H 1899, View of Honolulu, 2¢ rose (Scott 81), full right pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and clean with sound perforations,
imprints at top and bottom, and pristine gum, Very Fine. Scott $175 as singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

3549 K& H 1899, View of Honolulu, 2¢ rose (Scott 81), full right pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with enticing color, imprints at
top and bottom; couple light separations, gum loss positions 16, 21 & 46, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $175 as singles. (photo
on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

3550 H&H 1899, View of Honolulu, 2¢ salmon (Scott 81a), full left pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, lovely shade with deep, rich
color, sound with imprints at top and bottom; a couple toned spots on gum noted for accuracy, Very Fine. Scott $175 as
singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

3551 & H 1899, Statue of Kamehameha I, 5¢ blue (Scott 82), full right pane of 50, 0.g., never hinged, face-fresh with deep color
on white paper, imprints top and bottom; couple toned spots on gum noted for accuracy, Fine. Scott $1,000 as singles.

(photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
3552 3553 3556 3557 3558
3552 % Revenue, 1894, 25¢ violet brown (Scott R10), part 0.g., fresh with crisp detail in solid color, sound and nicely centered,
Very Fine. Scott $1,300. Estimate $750 - 1,000
3553 Skk Revenue, 1913, 50¢ yellow orange, “SPECIMEN” overprint in blue (Scott R13S), 0.g., never hinged, fresh with clean
color, strong overprint and security punch at lower right; position 56 penciled on gum, Very Fine amid tight margins, not
listed in Scott. Estimate $300 - 400
KAHULUI RAILROAD
3554 (¥)H Kahului Railroad, 1894, 6¢ red, full pane of 50, without gum as issued, with crisp detail in alluring color, paper fresh

with perforations intact; damage to one selvage tab on right, Fine to Very Fine. Meyer-Harris 152. (photo on web site)
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3555 (¥)H Kahului Railroad, 1894, 18¢ black, full pane of 50, without gum as issued, Post Office fresh with proof-like
detail on bright paper, sound with all perforations intact, Fine to Very Fine. Meyer-Harris 154. (photo on web site)
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

PHILIPPINES
3556 k& 1904, 6¢ brownish lake (Scott 231), 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with photocopy of 2022 P.F.
certificate for block. Scott $190 for hinged. Estimate $300 - 400
3557 ok 1904, $2 dark blue (Scott 238), o.g., never hinged, sound and Post Office fresh with crisp detail in bold color, nearly Very
Fine, with 1996 P.F. certificate for block of four, this position 4. Scott $1,500. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
3558 *k 1904, $5 dark green (Scott 239), 0.g., never hinged, a striking example with proof-like color and impression, with
pristine, bright gum, Very Fine, with 2011 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,800. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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3559 ok /kH

3560 *H

3561

3562 (%)

UNITED STATES POSSESSIONS: PHILIPPINES

3559 3560 3562
1931, 4p blue & 10p green imperforate (Scott 352-353), blocks of 4 with plate numbers, o.g. (top pair of 4p & bottom
pair of 10p never hinged), large margins, fresh and Very Fine. Scott $1,410+. Estimate $500 - 750

Official, 1944, 10c rose carmine, handstamped “VICTORY” in violet (Scott O41), a fresh, well centered block of
10, o.g. stuck to waxed paper interleaving; straight edges at the top and left, two small nicks at the left edge affecting two
stamps, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. A very rare multiple, each signed Bloch, 1977 Friedl Committee certificate. Scott
$5,200. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Philippines, Sample Stamp & Specimen Post Card Trio, 1900-1940s, lot of 3 items, includes an imperforate pane of
12 ABN “Experiment - Specimen” Stamps in black, each with POC and Red Specimen overprints; and, 2 Philippine Post
Card Specimens, both are 2 centavos, red with portrait of Dr. Jose Rizal, Both with Punched out “SPECIMEN ABN Co”
in middle, one on slightly yellower paper than the other, all are in XF to Uncirculated condition (3). (photo on web site)

Estimate $300 - 400

RYUKYU ISLANDS

1958, U.S. Currency Provisional, 1¢ yellow green, imperf between (Scott 45a), without gum as issued, two horizontal
pairs in Post Office fresh and bright block of four, Extremely Fine. J.S.C.A. 45 var. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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UNITED NATIONS: RYUKYU ISLANDS

UNITED NATIONS

3563
3563 Kk Error Sheet of 10 with both #884 37¢ instead of 80&cent (Scott 884b), 0.g., never hinged, pristine, as fresh as the day
it was printed, Extremely Fine in every respect. Scott $3,250. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

3564
3564 = 10¢ Aerogramme FDC Sept. 14, 1954 (Scott UC2), folded into letter size and unaddressed, canceled by “United Nations
New York Sept. 14, 1954” UN cancel, Extremely Fine, this is the scarcest of all United Nations First Day Covers with no
contemporary cachets made. Estimate $750 - 1,000

Basically unannounced and without a first day of issue ceremony, only a few dozen first day covers were prepared for this
issue for the UN archives, and each of these had a cancel in the same location as this example and had a small piece of
cellophane tape to hold the top backflap in place. Upon discovery by the philatelic community, the clerk parpared additional
FDCs and these can be identified by the cancel applied closer to the top of the acrogramme and the lack of cellophane tape
on the reverse

THE END OF THE SALE
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Please purchase on my behalf, the following lots in your auction sale, July 22-24, 2025 in Danbury, CT. | annex the
highest price | will pay for each lot, it being understood that you will buy for me as much below such limit as possible.
Please note that a premium of 20% will be added to the hammer price as part of the total purchase price.
Your signature below indicates acceptance of all terms and conditions of this sale listed in this catalogue.
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The amount of your bids does not include a 20% premium to be added to the hammer price
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You may increase my bids by the following percentage
if necessary to win the lot (circle one)
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will be added to the total of all purchases.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE - Public Auction

THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE BETWEEN BIDDER AND DANIEL E KELLEHER AUCTIONS, LLC (“KELLEHER”)

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot, as numbered in the printed
Catalogue. Kelleher, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bidding and shall deter-
mine the manner in which the bidding shall be conducted. Kelleher reserves the right to withdraw
any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential purchaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn
lot, to divide a lot or to group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor, and to
refuse any bid believed not made in good faith. Estimates of sales prices contained in the printed
Catalogue reflect the best judgment of Kelleher and are not minimum or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth on the bidding page for increments. (b) The highest
bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail. Should a dispute arise between bidders (including
a dispute between a floor or internet bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a mail bidder,
consignor or vendor, the auctioneer alone shall determine who the successful bidder is and whether
to reoffer the lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auctioneer’s sale records shall
be conclusive. On all lots sold, a commission of 20% * on the hammer price is payable by the buyer
to the auctioneer together with any sales and use tax or customs duties. (c) Lots may be re-opened
as necessary to accommodate connectivity issues or incorrect bids.

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients (and consignors or vendors) but
shall not be liable for errors and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however received, and
whether such errors or omissions be those of the bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots are offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer will implement such reserve price by
bidding on behalf of the consignor/ vendor. (c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been
advanced monies against the sale of their consigned material and Kelleher therefore has a security
interest in the consigned material over and above the normal auction commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his own lots shall be considered as a
sale subject to commissions and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price for all purchases made on behalf of
their clients, unless other arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writing prior
to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. (a) Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Extensions), shall be as
follows:

(b) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part there of as Kelleher shall require,
shall be made by the purchaser in cash, bank or certified check, credit card, PayPal or in such other
manner as Kelleher may determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot shall be
given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale of such lot.

(c) Mail/Internet/FAX/Website Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots purchased.
Before Kelleher will send such lots, payment in full must be received by Kelleher within three (3)
business days of receipt of the aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Kelleher at its option may have purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment
(by a dollar draft, ACH or wire transfer from a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers). Mailed
delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and proof by Kelleher of receipt of a sending at the
advised address shall constitute delivery. This includes disputes for payments made via PayPal and/
or credit card. Buyer acknowledges that he/she waives their right to file a dispute in such cases with
PayPal or their Credit Card Company. All charges for handling, delivery and insurance obtained
by Kelleher on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the purchase price; a minimum charge of
$20.00 will be made for same.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been received by Kelleher as agents
for the consignor or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of Sale 4 (or as the same may
be modified by Condition of Sale 8), and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made in accordance with the aforesaid
conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Conditions of Sale (“Non-Complying
Bidder”), then, as to any lot with respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Kelleher, may, in
its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by
private treaty sale at such time as Kelleher Auctions, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate and
the Non-Complying Bidder shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer price and
the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, whether at auction or by private treaty, as well
as for all costs and expenses of both sales, including all other charges due thereunder, including
commissions with respect to both sales, whether payable to Kelleher or to a third party and all
incidental damages. It shall be in Kellehers' sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the same auction, or by private treaty
in due course, or at a subsequent auction conducted by Kelleher. In no event shall any surplus aris-
ing from the sale of a re-offered lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Kelleher a security interest in property
in Kellehers' possession owned by such purchaser. Kelleher shall have all of the rights afforded a
purchase money secured party under the Connecticut Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) with
respect to such property and may apply against such obligations all monies held or received by it
for the account of, or due from Kelleher to such purchaser. Kelleher is authorized to file a Financing
Statement in order to perfect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Kelleher takes any legal steps to secure payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting pur-
chaser shall be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Kelleher to secure such payment,
including but not limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For purposes of this para-
graph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to include any and all consultation by Kelleher with its
attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a delinquent account.

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Kelleher, payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank
check or certified check, personal check (which must clear prior to delivery of lots), credit card
(AMEX, Visa, MasterCard and Discover), PayPal or a bank ACH or wire transfer. Payments made
by credit card are accepted as a courtesy without surcharge.

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS:

Please contact us for our wiring instructions.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) See viewing schedule for on-premises viewing and please note that we are a certified State of
CT, COVID-19 compliant business. As the guidance and rules change, please refer to the CT.GOV

or CDC.GOV websites. Ample opportunity is given for on premises inspection prior to the auc-
tion date, by appointment only, and upon written request and at Kellehers' discretion. Live video
viewing is also available, please contact our offices to arrange same, at least one week prior to the
sale date.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on individual description as modified
by any specific notations in this Catalogue or as announced at the time of sale.

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly described and was not examined
by the bidder or his agent prior to the sale, may be returned to Kelleher within two weeks of its
receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Purchaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by
Kelleher within four weeks of the date of the auction and in its original packaging; however, Kelle-
her may; in its discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion of a mutually ac-
ceptable authority is desired (Extension), the period of time within which a lot must be received by
Kelleher will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 7(g). In the event that a dispute can-
not be resolved by reference to a mutually acceptable authority, and Kelleher thereupon undertakes
to re-offer the lot with a description identical to the description disputed, the Returning Purchaser
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of the sale to the Returning Purchaser
and the proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses of the
re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages. Any lot, the description of which is
disputed, must be returned intact and in the original packaging and in the condition received (un-
altered) by the purchaser. The following lots are not returnable except at the discretion of Kelleher:
(i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibition of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers;
(iii) lots on account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Catalogue or online; (iv) lots
described as having repairs, defects or faults for any reason. (v) lots containing more than ten (10)
items. (d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared other than genuine by a mutually recognized
authority is returnable, provided such lot is received by Kelleher within four weeks of the date of the
auction. Proof that a mutually acceptable authority declines to express an opinion is not grounds
for the return of a lot. (e) Expenses incurred by a purchaser in the submission and the return of a
lot under Conditions of Sale 7 is not subject to refund. (f) Numerical grading is subjective and is
based upon the condition of each issue. Lots may not be returned if a third party grades a stamp
at lower than our grade. (g) Lots with existing certificates from the Philatelic Foundation (PF) or
Professional Stamp Experts (PSE), British Philatelic Association (BPA), Royal Philatelic Society
(London) (RPSL) and Australia (RPSA), Vincent Graves Greene Foundation (VGG) or any other
expertizing authority as recognized by the International Association of Philatelic Experts (AIEP),
for items within their specialty and dated within the last seven (7) years from the date of sale, will be
offered and sold on an “as-is” basis and as so stated on the certificate. Such lots may not be returned
for any reason, including but not limited to a contrary verbal or written opinion or certificate.
SALES TAX/CUSTOMS DUTIES

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law; a purchaser shall pay to
Kelleher the compensating Sales and/or use taxes of any State claiming jurisdiction, which is being
collected, reported and remitted to said State, based upon the Supreme Court Wayfair legislation
enacted June, 2018. Buyers outside the U.S. are responsible for all customs duties. A purchaser shall
indemnify Kelleher and hold it harmless of and from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes
relating to the purchase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise.

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut
without giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall be settled by arbitration
in the City of New York, State of New York in accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitra-
tion Association and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitrators may be
entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the jurisdiction of the Courts of the
State of Connecticut and of the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the territori-
al limits of the State of Connecticut for all matters arising out of this auction sale, including, without
limitation, any action or proceeding instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation
and liability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and submits to the venue of such
action or proceeding in the City of Danbury, County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut (or such ju-
dicial district of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (¢) further consents that
service of process in any action relating thereto may be effected by registered mail, return receipt
requested address to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time of the sale.
BIDDING STEPS

12. Bidding Steps (Increments) are as published; bids made out of increment will be reduced to
the next increment. Example: $603 bid will be reduced to $600, etc. “Split” or “Slice” bids are not
accepted.

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a) Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer. (b) Any errors are the respon-
sibility of the bidder. (c) No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of the sale.
BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received at least 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use

FAX: (203) 297-6059 or EMAIL: bids@kelleherauctions.com

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first-come, first served basis. The importance of
reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (203) 830-2500 to reserve your phone bidding space

STAMP AUCTION NETWORK (SAN)

Live internet bidding. To bid, you must be registered and be approved by both

Stamp Auction Network and Kelleher. Please contact us for further instructions or go to
www.stampauctionnetwork.com and find the Kelleher link.
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